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RECORDS FROM THE TOMBSTONES

IN

LAUREL HILL CEMETERY
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

ABBOTT GAMBLE
Flora E.,wlfe of Wm. Abbott, Dec. 25, 1879 - April 4, 1599
Laura Gamble, her sister. May 24, 1881 - November 5, 1899

ABEL, Frederick, born In London, June 4, 1798, died In San
Francisco July 2, 1859

ABERNATHY, Alexander, Native of Kingston, Canada, died October 3,

1687, aged 49 years.
ABIENISTE, Jules E. , born Geneva, Switzerland, died March 1, 1885,

aged 25 years.
ABORN, Dr. E. S. , July 29, 1839 - September 8, 1899.
ABRAMS, Thomas
ACRES, E. S.

ADAMS
ADAMS, Charles Sidney, died Los Angeles, July 24, 1859, aged 44 yrs.

Clarence, November 15, 1859
Charles W. N. , aged 4 years
Eliza W. , died August 2, 1858, aged 52 years,
Elizabeth, See DAVIS, Martha B.

Ellen S,, born In Brunswick, Maine, died April 23, 1858, aged
26 years.

Emma, died July 17, 1899
G.

Jacob F., born at Harrisburg, Penn. , December 24, 1828, died at

San F anclsco, August 24, 1864.
Margaretha, February 7, 1807, March 3, 1868
Minnie, daughter of Jacob & Elizabeth, died 1893, aged 8 years
Sarah, native of Ireland, died Feb. 3, 1692, aged 65 years.

MILLER, DARNSTADT, 30HN
Johannes, born June 1, 1808
Carl Frederick, son of Jacob and Elizabeth, 1863 - 1871
Margaretha, born December 14, 1859 In Louisville, Kentucky,

died March 7, 1883
J. H. R. Sohn, died March 7, 1883
Hesson Darnstadt, died March 31, 1868

ADDIS, See PROVENCE
ADDIS, See ROMERGE
ADERHOLD, Christian, 1859-1862
ADIE, Mrs. Mary, relict of Rev. George Adle, died November 19,

1693, aged 87 years.
ADIENISTE, Jules E. , native of Geneva, Switzerland, died March

1, 1665, aged 25 years
AGNEW, Kate, wife of G. M. Agnew

Willie
AHRENS, Henrelch, July 15, 1619 - July 10, 1898

Datherlne, dates obliterated
AITKEN, William, 1852 - 1869, aged 27 years.
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ALDERTON, Robt. A., died March 13, 1863, aged 45 years ^'

ALDRICH, Louis, 1820 - 1665
Louis S., born August 11, 1852, died March 14, 1860
Edward, born May 27, 1856, died July 25, 1856
Elizabeth, born May 27, 1856, died March 20, 1860
Robert, infant son of Louis and Virginia, born June 2, 1861,

died June 21, 1861.
Wm. A., died February 25, 1892, aged 67 years
Elizabeth Mary Holt, died October 29, 1865, aged 34 years.
Wm. H., died October 23, 1897, aged 40 years.
Annie M. Holt, died May 15, 1850, aged 21 years.

ALDRIDGE, Robt. M. died 1863, aged 63 years.
Catherine, died 1866, aged 66 years.

ALEXANDER, - VAN WICKLE
ALEXANDER, Josex^h D. , died September 17, 1690, aged 72 years, 8 mos.

Caroline, died January 29, 1906, aged 72 years, 6 months.
Eleanor VAN WICKLE, died February 1, 1869, aged 89 years.
Pauline, born 1674, In New York, died June 29, 1897.

ALLEN, Charles Harrison, native of Mass., born May 11, 1836, died
December 11, 1883.

Wm. F., died February 13, 1896, aged 48 years, Native Co.
Waterford, Ireland, Seattle Lodge #92, Elks plot.

ALLMAN, John, 1830-1901
John H., 1858 - 1899
James W. , born May 16, 1857, died December 20, 1862, aged 5

years, 7 months, 18 days.
Frederick R. , born Virginia City, July 1, 1865, died October

6, 1865, aged 1 month, 6 days.
Mary Jane, wife of John, died Virginia City, Nevada, June 15,

1665, aged 26 years.
ALLON, E. T., died February 27, 1863, aged 32 years. Erected by

Pacific Engine Company #8.
ALLOWAY, Sarah, aged 24 years.

Sarah, aged 42 years, 20 days
ALM3TR0M, M. A., born In Sweden, 1861, died December 1, 1880.
ALMY, Frank, died February 10, 1891.
ALSOP, George B. , of Long Island, New York, died August 13, 1867,

aged 48 years,
AMBEK
AMBERCUT, L.

AMB0I3E, See WHIPPLE
AMBR03I0, Jose, native of Malaga, Espana, died Oct. 20, 1893, aged 53 yrs.
AMES
AMOS, Arnold, 1873, aged 54 years
ANNIS, Wm. D. , November 27, 1661, aged 59 years

Caroline, March 3, 1878, aged 70 years
AMORY, Chas. C., died July 28, 1662, aged 13 years.
AMES, Edward T. , native of England, died Feb. 12, 1864, aged 39

years. Erected by wife.
AMOS, John T. , died July 9, 1892, aged 60 yrs., native Baltimore.
AMES, Wllllair., died November 27, 1861, aged 59 years.

Caroline, died March 3, 1878, aged 70 years.
ANDERSON, See LOUDERBACK
ANDERSON, Andrew, native of Sweden, died Jan. 23, 1886, aged 59 yrs.

Edward Oscar, child of George & C. A., died July 21, 1866, aged 18 mos.
Henry C, died Jan. 6,1880, aged 51 years, native of Sweden.
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ANDERSON, Hilda E. , wife of Henry C. , died August 25, 1922,

aged 62 years, 3 months, 19 days, Native of Sweden.
Monje, A. G. , died June 19, 1869, aged 37 yrs., 4 mos., 4 days
Johanna E. , his wife, died July 24,1862, aged 33 yrs., 8 mos.,

2 days.
Hilda C., died May 24, 1868, aged 2 years, 4 months, 20 days,
"also her brother" Edward Charles, died August 9, 1870, aged

2 months, 17 days.
James Madison, born In District of Coliimbla,Mar.25,1862,eiged 46 yrs.
John, Sweden, May 10, 1876, aged 43 years
John, Sweden, December 10, 1876, aged 34 years.
Martin, 1811 - 1854
Nell Thompson, born Scotland, Nov. 21, 1873, aged 42 years.
Mary Quade, born Ireland, Sept. 12, 1685, aged 56 years.
James David, bom San Francisco, May 11, 1688, aged 30 years
Fayette, native of Virginia, died Sept. 17, 1681, aged 54 years.
Sacred tothe Memory of S. C. Anderson, died October 19, 1860,
aged 38 years. A native of New York.

ANDERT, Adolph, died 1873, aged 6 months.
Elole, died 1879, aged 37 years.

ANDORNETTE, J. B. , native of Italy, died July 17, 1682, aged 54
years, I.O.O.F. Plot.

ANDREAS, Christian W. ,bor.i Sept. 18, 1834, died Nov. 1862, I.O.O.F.
ANDREWS, See BLAIR,
ANDREWS, Eliza, San Francisco, wife of Thos. Gr. Andrews
ANDROSSE?', Jane Jackson, Scotland, June 11, 1821 - December 21,1872,

Jsne Catherine, v;lfe of Aneell, 1674 - 31 years, native of
Penzance, Cornwall, England.

ANGEL, See SIMONS
ANGELL, Catherine, England

W. C.
ANNEZAN, Geo., 1874, aged 46 years.
APPLEGATE, Josiah H. born October 21, 1816, died October 12, 1689

Nelson, J., died October 16, 1866, aged 10 months
J. Henry, January 15, 1645 - October 6, 1696.
Nellie R. , December 12, 1844 - May 1, 1886.
Uriah, diedDecember 4, 1873, aged 49 years.

ARCHIBALD, George Adam, died December 21, 1902, aged 24 years, 10
months, 19 days. Sacramento Lodge #328, Elks Plot

ARGENS, Maru, mother of Alfred & Nellie Argens, died Aug. 14, 1694,
aged 30 years.

ARGENTI, F.
ARMSTRONG, See PORTER
ARMSTRONG, J. A., native of Oland, Sweden, died January 16, 1888,

aged 56 years, 11 months, (father)
Amanda A., native of Stockholm, Sweden, born August 22, 1637,

died September 4, 1900, aged 63 years, 18 days, (mother)
James Howard, Honorary member of this company, died July 19,1666,

aged 26 yrs., native of Mass. Loved by all who knew him.
James, born Scotland, died October 19, 1661, aged 29 years,

stone erected by his wife, Sarah Armstrong.
Levantia, wife of W. R. Armstrong, died Mar. 15, 1667, aged 33 yrs.
Cora, daughter of W. R. & S.L. Annstrong, eiged 11 mos., 24 days.





4.

ARNOLD, See SEDGLEY
ARNOLD, Amos, January 25, 1873.

M. Alice, wife of C. M. , died July 3, 1867, aged 36 years.
Llllle and Archie, Arnold babies.
Vivian C. B., November 1, 1882, died April 21, 1901.
Arthur P. died July 23, 1888, aged 15 years,

ASHCROFT, A. C, of Maryland, died September 17, 1877, aged 55 yrs.

ARNOUP, Llllle, died October 11, 1889, aged 18 years.
ARTHUR, See KING
ASHE, Dr. Richard, 1823—1871, born In North Carolina.
ASHER, Louisa Hobart, wife of A. R. Asher, born In Vermont, April

7, 1623, died May 22, 1873, I.O.O.F. Plot.
ASTILL, Henry, born In Lelscester, England, died April 6, 1893,

aged 57 years.
ATKINS, Joseph, Wales, January 11, 1831, aged 48 years.

M E
ATKINSON, Joseph H., July 7, 1869, (father).

Jane S. , December 12, 1808, July 28, 1675
Lulu Paul, January 20, 1862, February 26, 1866.

ATWATER
ATWELL, Pioneer.
ATWELL, Joseoh E. , born in Boston, Mass, June 4, 1811, died in Oakland,

Calif., Nov. 29, 1891, aged 80 years, 5 months, 23 days.
Eliza D., wife of Joseph E. , died In Oakland, July 25, 1903,

siged 69 years, 9 months, 12 days.
Joseph F. (Josey), died Nov. 20, 1858, aged 10 years, 20 days.
Henry G. , died December 16, 1857, aged 11 days.

ATWOOD, Francis William, native of Franfield, Wiltshire, England,
died January 22, 1867, aged 28 years.

Francis William, Eldest son of T.G.P. and E.A.Atwood.
Kfltherlne {nee Hauser), born June 27, 1651, died July 29,1877.
(See HAUSER, Elisabeth).

AUGER, aigene A., born March 10, 1860, died August 11, 1692.
Joseph Augustus, native of New York, died Nov. 5, 1662, aged 51 yrs.

AULT, William, native of Ohio
AUSTIN, Alexander, died September 11, 1878, aged 56 years

Margaret, wife, died January 2, 1878.
Joseph, died April 18, 1902, aged 69 years.
Mary Theresa, wife of Joseph Austin.
Anna E.M., wife of A.C.Austin, born June 1,1833, died May 20,1670.

AYER, three children, Lizzie, died 1877, aged 8
Lulu, died 1677, aged 6
Ellita, died 1873, aged 5 days.

AYRES, F. W. , Died July 9, 1669, aged 39 yrs, native of New York I.O.O.F.
AVERY, James Augustus, Avery, 1816 - 1670

Eunice Harris, 1620-1869
Emma, 1658 - 1683
James Oliver, 1859 - 1901
Sarah Avery Eckman, 1850 - 1902
H. M.

AXTELL, Henry, born in New York, died October 1, 1660, aged 28 yrs.
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BABBIER, Alphone Frederic, who was killed In the discharge of his
duty at the Lyceum Theatre Fire November 27, 1660, In the

20th year of his age, this monument Is erected by his fellow
members of Broderlck Hose Co., #1.

BABCOCK, 0. W.

Ellzebeth, 1621, 1900.
Josephine, 1686.
Madeline, 1897.

BACH, Jpcob Hermann, born at Luenebury, Kingdom of Hungary, June

15, 1806, died San F anclsco, August 1861.
Josle H., aged 7 years, 6 months TchUdren of Chas. E. and
Charlie C. , aged 2 years, 8 months) Sarah E. Bachess.
Also Grandma.

BACKUS, Lucy, died August 11, 1888, aged 93 years.
BAGKMAN, Alice, born 1852, died 1898, aged 5 years.
BACKSTROM, See KING
BACKUS, Catherine C, 1834 - 1894
BACON, Louis Sylvere, born 1814, died May 24, 1872, aged 58 years.
BADGER, Capt. Thos, W. , died 1899

Jane, A., died February 9, 1900, one grave marked C.A.F.
BADY
BAGH, Bertha
BAGLEY, Joshua B., died July 21, 1865 or 1866, aged 48 yrs, I.C.O.F.
BAGVfELL, George, Capt, of the Forecastle, H.B.M.S.Rlendeer, April

8, 1875, aged 37 years.
BAILEY, Frank W. , born Clinton, New York, June 19, 1855.
BAILY, Hannah, wife of C. F. Marwedel, born In Philadelphia August

14, 1841, died In San Francisco, March 19, 1870.
Emelie, Infant daughter born Aug. 22, 1869, died December 16,1869.
Mary, wife of A.H. ,born February 20, 1832, died November 4,

1866, aged 54 years, 6 months, 14 days.
Children of A. H. and Mary Bally:
Frank, born Nov. 23, 1663, died May 4, 1865, aged 16 months, 11 days
Harry, born Dec. 17, 1661, died April 23, 1862, aged 2 yrs., 4 mos.,

6 days.
Kate Morris, born May 28, 1656, died Feb. 25, 1660, aged 21 mos.

and 28 days.
Emma Virginia, born July 15, 1656, died January 1, 1855, aged

19 months and 17 days.
BAILEY, Rebecca A., died February 13, 1369, cged 25 years.

Sarah, Baltimore, Maryland
BAIRD, Mrs. E. M.
BAKER, See MURR
BAKER, Colgate, November 14, 1838 - September 7, 1903.

Edward Dickinson, born London, February 1811. "Killed by leading
the forlorn hope at the Battle of Balls Bluff, Virginia, Oct.

21, 1861". "In the time of his death he was a Senator of the

United States from Oregon and through holding an appointment
as Major General wpS acting as Colonel, commanding a Brigade
of United States Forces enlisted and organized by himself."
(Note: It is said he was laid "In state" In the Capitol at
Washington, D.C. by the Request of the Pre si dent, Abraham Lincoln).

BAKER, Plot of
Judah, born Dennis, Mass. , Nov. 27, 1829, died August 17, 1692.

Susan H., wife of Judah, born Nantucket, Nov. 2, 1834, died San

Francisco, November 28, 1660.
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BAKER, Plot of

Eleanor, daughter of Sani. E. and Elizabeth 3. Baker Jr.
BAKER, J. C, September 11, 1854 - January 13, 1862.

L. F. Jr., May 6, 1853 - September 4. 1879.
BAKER, Osbern F. , native of Mass, died Nov. 2,1887, aged 48 years.

Samuel, February 21, 1883, aged 55, New York.
Sarah J., May 15, 1695, aged 55 years

BALAGNA, Jean Marie, died 1902, aged 40 years
Louis, died March 2, 1699, aged 8 years,

BALDIE, Imogine, January 11, 1650 - October 30, 1897.
BALDWIN, See WARDWELL.
BALDWIN, Amos B. , native of Conn.

Caroline Pamelia, June 2, 1873, aged 38 yrs. , 6 months, wife of
Admiral Charles Baldwin, U.S.N.

James W. , died Sacramento, Oct. 24, 1850, aged 33 yrs., 10 mos.
Josiah, born Elmira, New York, died at San Francisco, December

16, 1852, aged 31 years, 9 months.
BALDWIN, John, In memory of M. D. , of Penn. who died Aug. 3, 1853.

Peter M., born Boston, died January 6, 1859, aged 53 years.
William, died January 11, 1869.

BALFOUR, James, native of Scotland, died July 30, 1876, aged 42
years, I.O.O.F.Plot.

BALLAPD, A. M. , died September 29, 1667, aged 48 years.
Clovis 3., son of Arabel and Malaha Ballard, from Burrelvllle,

R. I., died January 29, 1860, aged 32 years.
BALLOU, L. 0,, died December 12, 1666, aged 37 years.

Benjamin, Stone submerged.
EALSER, Hannah, wife of John, August 2, 1885, aged 33 years.

John D. , SeDtember 16, 1895.
BANKS, See PACKER
BANNING, Amanda P., wife of John Banning, died January 14, 1862,

aged 32 years, in Thompson plot.
BARBAT, See EVANS
BARBE, J. Margaret, Marie Angelina, 1870 - 1872.
BARBER, J.

Margaret Marie Angelina, April 26, 1870 - April 15, 1872.
Elizabeth, wife of 3. A. Barber, died January 30, 1869, born

Portlaind, Maine (Mother).
BARBIERI
BARRIER, Alphonse Frederic, November 27, 1660, aged 21 years.
BARKER - FOX

FOX
Humphrey B. , born In Maine, September 7, 1849, died August
31, 1872, aged 22 years.

BARKER, Capt. Abner, born in Maine, January 13, 1819, died March
14, 1872, aged 53 years.

Benjamin, born in Maine, died in Sacramento, Oct. 3, 1850, aged
21 years.

BARNARD, Frederick W. , son of Fred & Margaret Allen Barnard, born in
Poughkeepsie, N.Y., died in Marysville,Gallf. .December 13,
1855, aged 36 years.

My brother, Robert Bernard, son of Cap. Fred. S. & Margaret Barnard,
born in Poughkeepsie, N.Y., In March 1817, died in Los Angeles,
Calif., April 5, 1855, a member of the San Francisco Bar.

BARNES, Albert G. , died February 4, 1662, aged 53 years.
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BARNES, A. L. , Died February 16, 1865,
Emma E. , died December 15, 1675,
Mary Ann, died June 10, 1857, aged 45 years.
W. W.

BARNEY, Cap. Reuben, of Nantuckett, Mass., died In San Francisco
January 25, 1857, aged 53 years.

BARNUM, William Howard, died November 25, 1890, aged 52 years
BARR, John, Philadelphia, died November 26,1894, aged 55 years.
BARRALL, F., December 8, 1847, August 8, 1897.
BARRETT, Samuel, born Dublin, died January 15,1860, aged 33 years.

Annie.
BARROWS, Charlottle E., beloved wife of Col. S.S. Barrow% died

October 12, 1883, aged 50 years.
BARRY, Theodore A., born In Boston, April 29, 1825, died Aug. 27, 1881.

Father
Mother
Annie
Elizabeth Mary, born London, May 24,1829, died May 19, 1898.
Baby
Ben Willie, baby, twin brother, died January 5, 1863, aged 21

months, 27 days.
James Putman, died June 19, 1860, aged 36 years, 10 months.

BARSTOW, Capt. Alexander, born In New Castle, Maine, died October
3, 1852, aged 57 years.

BARTELE, See MARTIN
BARTHOLDY, F.
BARTLETT, Capt. Charles, born Plymouth, Mass., August 25, 1826,

died March 1, 1855.
F. A., died March 7, 1859, aged 45 years.

BARTON, Lucy
Polly R, I., born March 28, 1833, died May 26, 1888.

BASHAl-I, Frederick, died October 24, 1881, aged 69 years.
Ann, died November 24, 1881, aged 74 years.
Frederick, Jr., died August 19, 1670, aged 34 years.
Edmund, died June IS, 1865, aged 22 years.

BA3LIP, Nona (dower in step)
BATCKELDER, Wm. H., born In Salem, Mass., February 23, 1831.
BATES, Archer, native of Ohio, died Feb. 2, 1890, aged 40 years.
BAUBER, Jennie R, , wife of Geo. Bauber, native of Kentucky, died

August 14, 1903, aged 38 years.
BAUER, Jacob, of Obernhelm, Germany, died March 4, 1863, aged 35 yrs.
BAUM, Plot of Chas.
BAUMAN, (on curb). Our Beloved Son, Charles B. Voss, born March 4,

1887, died April 21, 1690.
BAUMAN, Vevena, May 17, 1869, 55 years.

John, June 6, 1905, aged 79 years.
5 Infant children.

BAUMEI3TER, Caroline, November 16, 1891, aged 9 years.
BAU3SCIGE, John, died November 7, 1869, aged 43 years.
BAXTER, Hall W. , born 1806, died 1658.

Lucy L., 1811 - 1884
Louise, aged 2 months
Charles E. A., 1847 - 1880
Elizabeth R. Taylor, 1840 - 1882.

BALDWIN, Leon McLeod, born November 5, 184o , died August 19, 1887.
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BEACH, Bell G. , died January 18, 1861,
Eliza A., died March 5, 1891

SEAL, Albert I., born In Milton, Mass., died August 9, 1858, aged 22 yre.

Annie Van, native of Philadelphia, died Feb. 28, 1663, aged 29 yra.

Frank, son of Samuel & Lizzie L.Beal, died July 19,1863, aged 2 yrs.

Lee, son of Samuel & Lizzie L.Beal, died July 19, 1863, aged 2 yrs.
BEARD
BEASLEY, Mary, 1884, aged 53 years
BECK, Herman
BECKER, Konrad, born in Munster, Hessen
BECKER, Born Canton Oldenburg, died 30, 1863, aged 2 years.

Jpcob, born Louisville, Mar. 6, 1642, died Mar. 12, 1865, aged 23 years.
Born Jan. 18, 1858, died Oct., 1661, aged 3 years, 5 mos.

BECKWITH, Blanche, wife of Harvey, 1866, aged 21 years.
BEDGOOD, Rose
BEE, Frederick A., September 9, 1625, died May 26, 1692.

Catherine M., March 7, 1826, died August 8, 1689.
Frank M. , August 11, 1851, died June 22, 1695.
Willie Howard, January 10, 1650, died January 6, 1855.
Albert W. , September 19, 1621, died November 14, 1663.
S. Louise, his wife, August 7, 1630, died August 4, 1925.
S. Louise, Real Granddaughter of Capt. Lemuel Clap, Revolutionary

Patriot, Placed by California Chapter, D. A. R.

BEE, Children of Albert W. and S. Louise:
Lizzie, June 20, 1855, died May 26, 1856.
Annie, August 10, 1856, died June 24, 1856.
Kitty Louise, March 15, 1859, died March 25, 1660.
Mary, December 18, 1663, died November 4, 1664.
Albert W. , March 28, 1854, died December 28, 1924.

EEEGHER
BEERMEI3TER, Heinrich, diad September 10, 1860, aged 44 years.
BEERS, John S. , born August 14, 1855, died February 15, 1856.

Harriett, wife of Henry I., born Oct. 30, 1833, died April 10,1856.
BEEVES.
BEHAM, Chas.
BEHAN, J. G.

BEHREN3, G. D. , native of Holstein, Germany, died January 5, 1878,
aged 60 years, 10 months, 11 days.

BEHRMANS, Mary H,
BELAMELLE, Paul G. , died November 25, 1871.
BELEMERE, Aug., native of New York, died November 22, 1687, aged 51 yrs.
BELL, Clarence S., son of Geo. and Anna C. Bell, born November 10,

1650, died September 1, 1862.
George, a native of N.Y. , born November 11, 1617, died August 6,1663
Georgianna, daughter of George and Anna, born October 24, 1646,

died March 11, 1671, a native of New York.
Carrie Lena, daughter of George and Anna, born September 6, 1850,

died April 21, 1859, a native of California.
Mrs. L. G. , a native of Maine, died San Francisco September 14,

1690, aged 40 years.
Margaret, wife of John Bell, born Nov. ?, 1862, died Nov. 7,1895.
Samuel B. , died February 12, 1679, aged 43 years.
Thomas, native of Scotland, October 16, 1692, aged 70 years.
Theresa, widow of Thomas, died August 11, 1922.
Wm. D.





BERNARD, See COON
BENDEL, Bernhard, born in Berne, Germany, February 16,1846, died in
San Frencisco, October 2, 1876
BENHM, A. C.

BENNETT, Alice, daughter of Ellen Dean Lund and wife of C.A.Bennett,
died July ?3, 1896, aged 28 years

Dean, eon of Charles A. end Alice Bennett, died June ?4,18e4,
aged 15 mos.

BENNETT, E,

Henry W. , died December 26, 1878, aged 60 years, 23 days
Charles A., died March 18, 1879, aged 34 years, 7 months, 4 days
Joseoh T., died October 2, 1869, aged 29 years
Margaret Julie, wife of E.C.Bennett of Bristol, England, died In

San Francisco August 10, 1899, aged 44 years
BENNETT, Dr. Thomas

W. W.
BENCNIA, Caroline, June "5, 1667, aged 25 years.
BENSLEY, Cecilia C., wife of John Bensley.born April 16, 1632, died

April 17, 1667
BENSON, B. F. M. , born 1842, died 1694, aged 52 years

Lewis, native of New Jersey, died November 19, 1868, aged 47 years
Sewall, died October 7, 1868, aged 61 yef-.rs

Lydle T., died March 4, 1862, seed 54 years
BENTLEY, Josephine S,, native of Mass., died May 27, 1875, aged 26 years

Hor,nce N., native of Maryland, died December 18,1875, aged 30 years
BENTON, John S., purser of the steamer: Brother Jonathan, lost at

sea, July 30, 1855, born in New York, July 4, 1624.
Charles Murray beloved son of Charles A. and Mary B.R., Benton,

died November 23, 1867, aged 5 years, 2 months
BENZ, John C., born Au^JSt 20, 1825, died July 16, 1895

Fredrick^, January 18, 1846, died May 4, 1697
BENZER, Clara, died SeiDtember 11, 1870, aged 75 years
BEP, P. H. , died November 13, 1864, aged 38 years
BERG, P. A.
BERGE, Erlck 0., born Stavanger, Norway, 1827, died 1877

Astrl, born Stavanger, Norway, 1843', died 1561
Otis, son of Eric and Astrl Berge, native of San Francisco, 1657,

died November 14, 1862
BERGEN, Elizabeth •

BERGER, Elizabeth Lorena, born June 30,1842, died - date gone
BERGEROLE, L. E.
BERC-ER3EN, Tlbernt , native of Norway, died July 12, 1892, aged 47 yrs.
BERGGREN.Carl Herrman, native of Sweden, died Aug. 30,1878, aged 49 yrs.
BERGMAN, Charles Frederick, born Valparaiso, Chile, October 11,

1872, died August 15, 1892
R. H. , November 13, 1864, aged 36 years

BERGUHL, Louisa, native of Germany
BERING, Carl Gustav,born in Sweden, died Apr. 27, 1871, aged 46 yrs.

Henrietta, March 24, 1855, died Dec. 2, 1663 )chJ.ldren of John P.
& Georee.born Anr. 12, 1857, died Dec. 4,1863) Caroline Bering.

BERNARD, JOHANN F. , Nay 26, 1905
Johanna C, May 21» 1898

BERNOULLI,; Dr. Gustave, died May 14, 1878, aged 45 years
BERRY, George Chester, died May 11, 1680

George Chester, Infant of above, died October 20, 1876
N. B.

Luclnda K.
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BERSON, Alice An-ele,born August 7, 1677, died September 6,1879.

Victor Adolphe, born May 17, 1823, died December ?5,iee5
in Sen Francisco

BERT, Cxeorge Lawrence, died September 37, 1661, ages 3 years, 2
months

Edward C.

,

Julia A., native of Harrisburg,Penn.died July 23,1699, aged 79 yrs
BERTHIER, Dr. Alfred, born April 15,1623, died February 9, 1632
BERTHA^D, A.
BETHEL, Henrv, born 1833, died October 12, 1865
SEVAN, Ira L. ,born Feb. 26, 16--, died Dec. 16,18-5, aged 25 yrs.
BEVAMS, IsafC, died May 25, 1869, aged 60 years

Dorothy, died in 1660, aged 2 years, 1 month
BEVERIDOE, Ar.ella Ann, born 1854, died 1695, aged 41 years, wife

of J. D. Beveridse
BEVINS., John J., native of Baltimore, Maryland, died Kay 8,1864

aged 43 yrs. Also his daughter May Lincoln Clarissa, aged
3 years, 5 months

BEWLEY, ALLEN H. , native of Philadelphia, died Dec. 10,1674,
aged 46 years

BEYER, Carl, See GARLAND, JOHAK/'A BEYER
BEYTHIEN, Auguste, died 1855, aged 26 years
BIANCHI
BIBB, Grove Hunt, born 1652, died 1867, aged 14 years
BIERMAN, THOS., born 1634, died 1696

S. Wales, England, 1818 - 1862
Vanstan, Cork, Ireland, 1823 - 1867

BIGAREL, Ferdinand, torn October 18, 1855, died January 26, 1576
BIGELOW
BILEY
BINUNN, Geo.
BIRCH, Henry, native of Prussia, died Oct. 6,1663, aged 56 years
BIRD, Jane, of Liverpool, England , died July 5, 1665, aged 28 jTS,wlfe

of Edward Bird
BIRDSALL, Clark John James, February 4, 1665, aged 46 years

George Aderr;, January 17, 1571, aged 4 months
Helen, died At^ril 4, 1674, aged 29 years
Ellen Ann, July 3, 1574, aged 49 years
Gordon Geo. died May 22, 1869, aged 49 years

BI3BEE, D. W. Genessee, New York, May 6, 1685, aged 66 years
BJORNSKOV, James Nelson

Agnes C.

BLACK, A. G., County Antrln, Ireland, died May 9,1683 aged 60 yrs.
BLACKWCCD, Plot of
BLAIN, R. P.
BLAIR, Thos. February 5, 1856, died March 15, 1682

Thos. M. , New York City, August 5, 1678, aged 45 years
Matilda, December 27, 1901
Sorah, one year old
Thos. ,

1'' years old
Sophia, mother of T.M.Blair, February ll,lS71,eged 56 years
Andrews, Eliza S.F. ,wife of Thomas G.Andrews and daughter of Thos.
Blair, born February 15, 1856, died March 15, 1882.

BLAKE, Edwin, 1633 - 1866, native of '.s'ales, (father)
Ann, 1639 - 1699, native of Ireland (mother)
Edwin, 1671 - 1672
Lavinie, died May 25, 1880, aged 84 years





BLAKE, James, died November 26, 1660, eged ?5 years 11

Sunner C. , died November 21, 1685, aged 46 years
BLANC
BLANKEN, Peter, born in Konlgreich, Hanover, died Apr. 13, 1561, born

Januery ?, 1635
John, Born in Flsoherbude, Hanover, July 19, 1834, died Mar. 19, 1664

BLANKS, Adelaide H. , wife of J. P. Blanks, born in Harrison Co.,
Kentucky.Aor. 10, 1834, died in Grass Valley, Jan. 16,1865

J. P.,M.D., native of Kentucky ,. died in Grass Valley, March
1, 1870, aged 4? years, 11 months, ?4 days

ELEATHEN, George S., native of Freeport, Maine, died January 28,
1862, a?ed 23 years.

BLENNSRHASSETT , John, native of County Kerry, Ireland, died Oct.

12, 1S96, aged 51 years
BLETHIN, Geo.S., Freecort, Maine, died Jan. 28, 1862, 2? years

old. (Erected by Bro. John B. Blethen 1674)
BLICK, Pierre, died March 14,1871, sged 45 years
BLINN, Eunice, born Scarborough, Maine, 1788, died SanFrancisco 1878

An-iy

Samuel P., died January 31, 1S72, aged 47 years
Helen B. , died January 16, 1908, aged 75 years

BLINN - BRYANT
Marshall Bllnn, died May 19, 1685, aged 58 years, 2 months
Ida May Bryant, October 29,1S65-December 17, 1694
Marjorie Mae Bryant, born Dec. 1,1689, died July 20, 1890

BLISS, Glory, died June 3, 1886, aged 27 years
Mery Elizabeth, wife of D. L. Bliss, died August 16, 1858,

e^ed 26 years, 14 days
Luda Mary, daughter of D.L. & M.E. Bliss, died July 30, 1860,

aged 5 years, 26 days
Belle M., daughter of D. L. AM. E. Bliss, died Sept. 2, 1857, aged 3 mos

BLOHN, H.F., died Nov. 8, 1678, aged ISyears, 8 months, 15 days
BLOOMER, Kstie, died January 21, 1877, aged 6 years

Margaret, wife of Charles, native of Philsdelphls , died June
17, 1683, aged 26 years

Wm., native of Philadelphia, died August 15, 166S, aged 50 yrs
BLOSSOM, William H., born Augusta, New York, Oct. 29, 1815, died

January 22, 1872
Susan, born Utica,New York, Dec. 7, 1919, died August 1872.

BLUKE, JosertoX., born Baden, Germany, Mar. 7, 1834, died Feb. 14, 1868
BLUKENTHA, Adolph, died June 26, 1869, aged 27 years
BLUKER, J. H. Jr.
BOARDMAN, Sarah, wife of JoseDh,died Dec. 13,1861, aged 16 yrs, 8 mos
BODIN, G.

BODLEY
BOLDWELL, Milton, born November 26, 1889, died March 13, 1891
BOELL
BOESE,John H.,dled Jan. 12,1678, aged 19 years, 7 months, 3 days
BOGE, Albert Jendre, born May 15,1897, died July 27, 1899

Marie Christine, born Noverr.ber 13, IS"?, died Oct. 29, 1698
BOHLIG
ECHN, See EICHEL
BOHNLENBERC-ER, Vera L.

BOHNSR, Charts A., December 27, 1869, aged 31 years
BOISSE, Gaston, died April 6, 1902, aged 57 years, 4 months,

native of France
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BOISSELISR, Pierre, Edouard, born in Paris, January 19, ie35
died April 2", 1860 in San Francisco

BOJE, see 3PRIN0MULLER
bolder]'.a:in

BOLINSER, Bell, 1856 - 1364
Eliza, 18:^3 - 1875

BOLLARD, Vgley, died February 10, 1B61, aged 3? years
BOLSTSD, John McDonald, Co. C, 1st Pennsylvania Regiment
BOLTON, James Rocert, born Jan. 24, 1817, died Jan. 28, 1890

Paula Montana, born June 29,1628, died November 14, 1888
Nicholas, died January 20, 1852
Teresa, died December 28, 1261
Chona, died Aurust 20, 1854
Pablo, died March 1, 1859
James, died November 6, 1859

BOLTON, John H. , 1926 - 1896
Sarah Ann, 1837 - 1894

BONA, John, born February 18,1830, died January 6, 1972
Drvid, born January 5, 1797, died December 26, 1375
Ann, born October 11, 1806, died September 20, 1884

BONACINA
BONNER, John, born 1828, died 1899

Mary Georgina, born 1828, died 1898
Arthur Francis, born 1868, died 1893

B0NNE3ESL, H, L. , native of Holland, born February 2, 1820, died
November 25, 1875

BOOKER, John C.,born Cambridge, Mass. , September 5, 1819, died in

San Francisco, May 4,1862, aged 42 years, 8 months
BOOSE, Jennie, See GRAVES
BOOTH, Harriet, v.lfe of J. B. Booth, died August 28, 1S59, aged 25

years, 2 months, 23 days
BORCE, Willie J., died March 8, 1865, aged 3 yrs., 1 mo., 12 days

See KIRERY, JOHN T.
B0RCHEP3, Catherine, wife of Capt. B.W.Eorchers, native of

Chrlstiania, Norway, died in San Francisco March 2, 1871,

aged 49 vears, 10 months, 18 days
BORDERELL, Cora, daughter of Walcott and Helen, torn May 8, 1855,

died February 6, 1879
BORNEMAin, born in Harturg, Germany, May 17, 1885, died in San

Francisco Maj' 2, 1887
BOSKAMP, Fred K., native of Germany, died July 14,1886, aged 60 yrs.
BOSSCH'.VART, Peter, aged 8 years

Willie, ae'ed 3 years
BOSTON, A., 20-1899-35

John H., 1826 - 1896
Sarah Ann, 1837 - 1894

B0STV;ICK, Plot of J. H.
BOSTV.'ICK, John P., native of New Brunxwlck, 1838 - 1868
BOSWORTH, G. F.
B03WIRTH, Plot of

Little Charlie Bosworth
BOSWORTH, V.'lllinm, born in Buffalo, New York, April 12, 1319,

died in San Francisco December 12, 1887
Marv C, born in New Orleans, October 12, 1829, died in Oakland

May 29, 1910.
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BOSVORTH, FranV;lln 'A'hitmore, born In "Buffalo, New York, Oct

26, 18?7, died In San Francisco, April 12, 1653
WllllajD, Jr., born in San Francisco, December IS, 1861,

died May 3, 1864
Emrna, died July SS, 1876, asec 20 years
Carrie Bosworth Killer, born December 18, 1861, died Feb.

4, 1698
BOTCHER, Henry, born in Hanover, Germany, November 27, 1629,

died July 24, 1681
Henrietta (mother) died July 22, 1876, aged 76 years
Frederick (son) died February 9, 1868

BCURN MooDY
Frank '.Vashington, born In San Francisco, June 20, 1861, died

in San Francisco January 24, 187?
William Bowers, born in Somerset, Mass., June 21, 1513, died

in San Francisco July 24, 1874
Sarah Esther Chase, torn in Boston, Mass., September 3, 1829,

died in San Francisco July (or Apr.) 9, 1919
Zaidee Frances Bourn-Moody, born in San Francisco Jun 5,1858

(or June 8, 1859) died in San Francisco October 16, 1888
(or Oct. 15, 1896)

(One that could not be read, pots of flowers were in front)
Willism H., died July 11, 1371, a^ed 51 years.

BOURaECIS, A., died April 21,1687, aged 59 years, native of France
B0US3UG-E, John, November 7, 1869, aged 43 years
BOVERAT, Joser^h, died August 28, 1861, aged 30 years
BOVEE, See KIRBY
BOWEK, Nellie Holmes, born February 1863, died October 1877

Blanche, born July 1873, died October 1674
Walstlne Winn, born November 1605, died September 1881

BO'A^RS, Geo. W. , died June 16, 1693
BOWMAN, J., born off Yarmouth, England, January 31, 1803, died

July 5, 1865
Caroline, widow of J. Bowman, born May 1,1315, died Nov. 13, 1867
J. Soule, native of Pennsylvania, died Nov. 24, 1655, aged 24 yrs

BOWNE, William H. , died December 11, 1853, aged 39 years
BOWYER, Thomas J., late of Sydney, New South Wales, died March

6, 1880, aged 50 years
BOYD, Catherine, born April 21, 1652, died August 9, 1873

Elizabeth A., born in San Francisco, died January 9, 1855
Grace Stuart,
Theodore C. , born in Brooklyn, died March 28, 1854
(Mother) died 1891, aged £7 years
Muriel, 1 year
Isabell, 3 years
Oscar Hamilton, born January 1, 1617, died July 6, 1664
Robert

BOYER, Thomas, born in Sydney, Australia, died March 8, 1680
B0Y3EN, Engla C. A. died December 20, 1865, aged 36 years

Selma (her daughter) died August 30, 1865, aged 1 yr. ,1 month
Marls, died September 16, 1665, aged 23 days
Albertine Josephine, wife of Julius Boysen, native of Sweden,

died April 7, 1880, aged 42 years
BCY30N, Charlie, born in Sweden, died Nov. 2, 1392, aged 43 years
BRADBURY, Susan, native of County Antrim, Ireland, died December

4, 1668, aged 46 years
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BRADFORD, Henry, Surgeon Major In the. British Army, eon of the

late Rev'd John^Bradford, vicar of Penhoe, near Exeter,
England, died In San Francisco July 27, 1883, on his voyage
from HongKong to England on sick leave, aged ZZ years

BRADLEY, Minnie B. , born April ?3, 1831, died April 7, 1899
Francis D., died February 13, 1699
Oscar J.

BRADY, Francis M. , born Lllchfleld, Kentucky, died July 1864
Mary Ann, v/lfe of John, died December 25, 1887, aged 53 years,
native of Yuba County
Wllllani G. , born Princeton, 111., February 26, 1860, died Nov.

30, 1901, Creston Lodge #605, Elks Plot
BRAGO, EULSRT, DUPONT, HARTLEY, TERRY, HARLEY

Francis E. Hartley, died March 31, 1876, aged 18 yrs, 4 mos.

13 days
Albert Terry, died Dec. 8, 1857, aged 28 years, 4 days
George F. Brago, died July 16, 1879, aged 69 yrs, 8 mos., 21 days
Elizabeth A. Brago, died February 28, 1594, aged 63 years
John H. DuTjont, died July 13, 1879, aged 72 yrs, 4 mos, 20 days
Eliza Eulert, died Oct. 24, 1S89, aged 80 yrs. 4 mos. 24 days
Eliza Harley, born December 19, 1861, died April 7, 1862
Charles Harley, born January 10,1836, died April 22, 1869

BRAGADE, Antoinette, native of France, died Feb. 6, 1670, aged 48 yrs
BRAIDWOOD, Wlllism, husband of Hannah Braidwood, died November 11,

1685, aged 43 years, father of GePCge, Willlajn Nathan, Robert
Hannah, Alice, and Samuel Braidwood (EBT)

BRAND, John C, born Hechstedt, Saxony, May 26, 1811, died June
16, lS72,aged 61 yrs. (Separate olot BRAMAT)

BRANKS, Robert L. , born Scotland, died March 31, 1855, aged 40 yrs
Catherine, wife of Robert

BRANNAN, A. L.

)

CORWIN, F. M. )
^^'^-^ coping

BRANSON
BRASCA, Louise Eugenie, nee Paris, France, died San Francisco, May

20, 1903, aged 32 years, 4 months, 6 days
BRAUP, Pierre, died 1874, aged 48 years
BRAYTCN, William, died Feb. 10, 1863, Humboldt Co. Nevada Territory
BREARLEY, Rev. Benjamin, England, July 21, 1863

Frances A., 1836 - 1868
John, 1821 - 1854

BRECKENFIELD, Augustus H. no dates
Margaret no dates
Aloha

BREMAL, Francois, died in San Francisco, June IS, 1868
BRENNAN, Thomas E. , born Sept. 6, 1854, died September 29,1896
BRENTON, See BUCHANAN
BRE3ETT, John, 1615 - 1898

Fleave, (his wife) 1816 - 1698
BRIARD, Chas.Tllton, died onboard the Bark C.E. Tilion, In the

gulf of Slam, Feb. 15, 1861, aged 5 yrs., 5 mos., 16 days
BRIDGES, Thomas, naturalist, born May ^2,1807, died Sept. 9, 1865
BRIEL, Henry, born in Germany, died Dec. 7, 1891, aged 68 yrs.I.O.O.F.
BRIGGS, Alfred W. ,1650, aged 35 yrs.
ERISSON, Louis, Oct. 14, 1660, aged 27, Royan Charnte if. France
BROAD, Violet, died Dec. 6, 1858, aged 12 yrs, 11 mos. 11 days

Martin, died Nov. 3, 1650, aged 3 yrs, 1 month, 17 days
BRIGHTON, William E. , native of England, died Sept. 9, 1866, aged

26 yrs.





BROAD, Janet, died January 1.'5, 1651, ^ged 1 day 15.
Elizabeth, died November 30, 1851, aged 6 days

BROCAS
BRODERICK, Senator David, partially shattered by earthquake of

April 18,1906, and afterwards restored to its present condi-
tion by the Trustees of Laurel Hill Cemetery, Oct. 1905,

Senator, 'Mechanic, born In Vj'ashlngton, D.C. February 4, 1S20,
died in San Francisco September 16, 1859

BRODERSCn, WILLIAl-i, native of Holsteln, Germany, born April 22,
1831, died April 3, 1893

BRONZAN, John, native of Austria, died !.:ar. 2, 1S92, aced 55 years

1883, psed 58 years
Stephen, Ohio, February 5, 1828, died Seotember 19, 1B83
Adele S., born February 13, 1956, died May 29, 1930
Sarah M., died January 18, 1895
Shelby A., born December 29, 1862, died November 6, 1909

BROTHER FREDERIC died July 20, 1867, aged 62 years
BROTHERTON, Son cf Robert end Sophia, died May 30, 1673, aged 19 yrs
BRCUaH, W. A.
BROWER, John D. , died Feb. 11, 1889, aged 71 yrs. native of New

Jersey
BROWN, Aaron, Co. B, 5th Iowa Cavalry

Akl. born Quincy,Ill., January 13, 1663, died March 1, 1=89
Charlotte, born in Baltimore, Maryland, December 25, 1802, died
May 5, 1866

E, Brown, W. B. Selhelmer, Co.E., 3rd U.S. Dragoons
Elvira, aged 2 years, 9 nonths
Harriet, W. , wife of A. R. Edmonson, 1575 - 1893
Frank W. , 1855 - IS 2

3

Adalalcle, 1855 - 1924
Elmer M., 1879 - 1907
Leslie K, 1685 - 1887
George C. , born Sept. 21, 1863, died December 10, 1899
George C, born Dec. 10, 1856, died March 9, 1897
Eliza, born in Ireland, died September 19, 1900, aged 78
George, born in Dalkeith, Scotland, Mc^rch 13, 1835, died in

San Francisco March 28, 1901
Mary F. French, Kife of George B. , native of Pittsfield,N.H.

,

died June 9, 1684
Harry H. , died November 29, 1863, aged 9 months
J. Franklin, born 1855, died 1898
Jaff.es G^ , son of Nicholas, born in Newburyport, Mass., April 28,

1625, drowned in the harbor of San Francisco Sept. 29,1849
Jessie B., born 1673, died 1695
L. & R. S. , monument fallen, not readable
Lucy Prior, (wife)
Arthur Page, born October 19, 1860, died January 21, 1696
Lucy Prior, (daughter) born July IS, 1892, died June 18„ 1923





BROAD, Janet, died January l."^, ie51, aged 1 day 15.

Elizabeth, died November 30, 1851, aged 8 days
BROCAS
BRODERICK, Senator David, partially shattered by earthquake of

April 18,1906, and afterwards restored to its present condi-
tion by the Trustees of Laurel Hill Cemetery, Oct. 1906.

Senator, Mechanic, born in Washington, D.C. February 4, 1820,
died in San Francisco September 16, 1859

BRODERSCM, WILLIAM, native of Holstein, Oermany, born April 2?,

1831, died April 3, 1893
Minna, wife of Wil^iaiD Broderson, native of Germany

BR0M3HIED, Lotte, died Hay 3, 1670, aged 49 years
BRONSOr;, Major John, died July 27, 1871, aged 36 years
BROCKS, Charles, died November 26, 1665, aged 56 years

H. E., died 1883, aged 49 years
Shadarsc, born Balti:iore, Maryland, 1811, died San Francisco

1877, aged 66 years
John L. , born Belti.Tiore, Maryland, 1825, died in San Francisco

T Aft *^ p ^f^(\ 5P vpfirs

Stephen, Ohio, February 5, 1822, died Sentember 19, 1863
Adeie S. , born February 13, 1856, died May 29, 1930
Sarah M. , died January 18, 1895
Shelby A., born December 22, 1862, died November 6, 1909

BROTHER FREDERIC died July 20, 1867, aged 62 years
BROTHERTON, Son cf Robert an! Sophia, died May 30,1673, aged 19 yrs
BROUGH, V. A.
BROWER, John D. , died Feb. 11, 1889, aged 71 yrs. native of New

Jersey
BROWN, Aaron, Co. B, 5th Iowa Cavalry

Akl. born Quincy.Ill., January 13, 1663, died March 1, 1569
Charlotte, born in Baltimore, Maryland, December 25, 1802, died
May 5, 1866

E. Brown, W. B. Selheimer, Co.E., 3rd U.S. Dragoons
Elvira, aged 2 years, 9 nonths
Harriet, W. , wife of A. R. Edmonson, 1575 - 1893
Frank W. , 1855 - 1923
Adelaide, 1855 - 1924
Elmer II., 1879 - 1907
Leslie K, 1885 - 1687
George C. , born Sept. 21, 1663, died December 10, 1699
George C. , born Dec. 10, 1858, died March 9, 1897
Eliza, born in Ireland, died September 19, 1900, aged 78
George, born in Dalkeith, Scotland, March 13, 1835, died in

San Francisco March 28, 1901
Mary F. French, vife of George B. , native of Plttsfield.N.H.

,

died June 9, 1684
Harry H. , died November 29, 1863, aged 9 months
J. Franklin, born 1855, died 1898
James G^ , son of Nicholas, born in Newburyport, Mass., April 28,

1625, drowned in the harbor of Sen Francisco Sept. 29,1849
Jessie B., born 1673, died 1695
L. & R. S. , monument fallen, not readable
Lucy Prior, (wife)
Arthur Page, born October 19, 1660, died January 21, 1896
Lucy Prior, (daughter) born July 16, 1892, died June 18 „ 1923





BROWN, M. K. 16.

Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Frederick and Eliza Browp., died
Fetruery 12, 1660

Montel Louis P., of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, born November 1,

181?, died February 17, 1697
Outelious P., born Novecber 1, 1612, died in 1667

BROW!, P. G.

Saleris, died May 1662, daughter of A. E. and May
Samuel, died August 5, 1902, aged 24 years
Samuel H., native of New York, died June 26, 1861, aged 29 yrs.

8 months, 15 days, ex-member of Engine Co. #7
Thomas B. , born January 7, 1635, died November, 1901
William, died June 15, 1662, aged 37 years, formerly of

Buffalo, New York
William, died July 3, 1873, aged 44 years
William, (Capt.), born at Moriches, Long Island, died June 3,

1653, pged 28 years
William E., native of Strelling, Prussia, died May 15, 1656
William, native of Gratehouse, Scotland, died April 22, 1683
Jessie Dow, native of Glasgow, Scotland, died Jen. 15, 1866,

aged 64 years
BROWNING, John, died September 22, 1670, aged 37 years

Elizabeth Marwedel, wife of John Browning, born in New York
July 24, 1837, died lono, Calif. December 28, 1891

William Henry Stallman, born Seotember 18, 1662, died January
13, 1664

BROWimi 5G
BRUCE, E. C, born October 6, 1651, died December 25, 1839

Robert C., died May 29, 1671, aged 44 years
BRUDER, William, native of Waldkirch, Baden, Germany, died Jan.

22, 1570, 2ged 36 years
BRUGUIERE, Emile A. .husband of iserhine Sather, born July 15,1849,

died SeTJtember 26, 1900
BRUNGARD, Capt. George, native of Pennsylvania, died June 11,

1655, aged 44 years
BRUNI, See KCSCHKIN
BRUNyER, Antonia, wife of L.B., of Switzerland, died February

25, 1657, aged 26 years
Eliza Scherer, wife of August S. Brunner, died May 15, 1871,

aged 28 years, native of Switzerland
P., died October 16, 1853, a^-ed 2? years

BRUNS, See SPRIKGMULLER
BRUNS, Margaret A., born 1799, died Dec. 18,1866, ageid 89 years

Adele M. , died at Lakeport, 1667, aged 20 years
George H. , died 1886, aged 2 years
Furda M. , died March 1660, aged 7 years
Frederick D. , (son of John and Mary BrunB),dled 1660, aged 11 yrs.
Mary D. , (wife of Henry) died 1694, aged 51 years

BRUSH, See E^R
BRYAN, Cecilia A., wife of W.J.Bryan, died May 6, 1659, aged 21

years, 10 months, 13 days
John M. , born October 17, 1629, native of Burlington, Ohio,

died October 17, 1665





BRYAN HOGE 17.

William Bryan, died April 11, 16S7, aged 54 yeers
Walter Hoge, torn in Encland, 1838, died 1896
Henry Bryon, of New York City, born 1838, died 1863
Thompe Bryan, died Arjrll 13, 1694, aged 58 yre, 8 mos, 2 days
Margaret Bryan, died April 4, 1900, aged 62 years, 5 months
Thomas T. Bryan, killed inaction rt San Pedro, Macati, P.I.
February 5, 1999, aged 35 years, 11 mos. Co. H. , 1st Reg.
California U.S.A. Volunteer Infantry.

BRYANT, See BLINN
BRYANT, See LAPFGEER
BRYANT, A. J.
BP.YA^^T, Edmund Gardiner, born Brooklyn, Long Island, died June 29,

1665, ^ed 29 years
George, native of Maine, died October 22. 1857, aged 30 years
Mary^'Lucinda (twin sister of Mrs. Hillory) , died Mar. 1, 1850
Samuel, native of Kingston, Jamaica
Susan J., native of Virginia, born Nov. 4, 1607, died August

24, 1B86
Thomas, born San Francisco February 17, 1862, died January 24,

1894, aged 31 years, 11 months, 7 d^
BRYCE, Robert C., died May 29, 1871, aged 44 years
BRYDGES, Frank W. , born San Francisco, died May 31, 1868, aged 27

years, 1 month, 7 days
BUCHANAN ERENTON SCHOEMAKER

A. W. Buchanan, died November 26, 1876, aged 47 years
Olive Brenton, died June 11, 1860, aged 73 years
Henrv Schoeraaker, died March 16, 1664, aged 36 years

BUCKINGHAM, Chas E.died Feb, 6, 1686, aged 58 yrs., native of NewYork
BUCKLAND, Sarah Dashv.'ood, daugher of Mrs. Sarah Enscoe, died June

4, 1664, aged 22 years
Charles B., aged 16 years
Augusta, aged 32 years

BUCKLEY, Samuel, died December 20, 1860, aged 42 years
BUCKLIN, Annie G. , native of Pennsvlvo^^- ^

Edwprd P.. npti"-- •^-

20, 1866

-raves and «ife. ^'^^ ^^"'

BUJOHVKS. Three .raves

.., cfctju 4 years
., -^^n in Denmark, 1818, died 1669

^^o-ntiL, Edw&rd, died June 13, 1864, aged 35 years
BULENOP, Emele, born Pebraary, 1860, died August 29, 1862
BULL - LITTLE

Alpheus Bull Plot
Adelaide L. wife of Henry M. Bull, died March 7, 1896, aged 34 yrs
Alpheus Bull, born in New York, died San Francisco in 1890
Henry M. Bull, torn Seotember 3, 1656, died February 8, 1909
Sarah C. Bull, native of Boston, Mass, born Mary 23, 1816, died

in San Francisco August 6, 1671
Alpheus Bull, husband of Irene (Howell Bull, born August 10,1861

died December '''', 1906
Horace, died May 16, 1863, aged 7 days
Henrietta Little, born in Auburn, Maine, June 15, 1844, died

March 5, 1683





BRYAN HOGE 17,

Wllllsni Bryan, died April 11, 16S7, aged 54 yef-rs

Walter Hoge, torn In England, 1838, died 1896
Henry Bryon, of New York City, born 1838, died 1863
Thorn? e Bryan, died April 13, 1694, aged 56 yre, 8 mos, 2 days
Margaret Bryan, died April 4, 1900, aged 62 years, 5 months
Th03ias T. Bryen, killed Inaction et San Pedro, Macatl, P.I.

February 5, 1S99, aged 35 years, 11 mos. Co. H. , 1st Reg.
California U.S.A. Volunteer Infantry.

BRYANT, See BLINN
BRYANT, See LAPFGEER
BRYANT, A. J.
BRYAl'T, Edmund Gardiner, born Brooklyn, Long Island, died June 29,

1665, ^ed 29 years
George, native of Maine, died October 22. 1857, aged 30 years
Mary^Lucinea (twin sister of Mrs. Hlllory) , died Mar. 1, 1850
Samuel, native of Kingston, Jamslca
Susan J., native of Virginia, born Nov, 4, 1807, died August

24, 1B86
Thomas, born San Francisco February 17, 1862, died January 24,

1894, aged 31 years, 11 months, 7 d^
BRYCE, Robert C. , died May 29, 1871, aged 44 years
BRYDGES, Frank W, , born San Francisco, died May 31, 1668, aged 27

years, 1 conth, 7 days
BUCHANAN ERENTON SCHOEMAKER

A, W, Buchanan, died November 26, 1876, aged 47 years
Olive Brenton, died June 11, 1860, aged 73 years
Henrv Schoemaker, died March 16, 1664, aged 36 years

BUCKINGHAM, Chas E,dled Feb. 6, 1886, aged 58 yrs,, native of NewYork
BUCKLAND, Ssrah Dashvood, daugher of Mrs. Sarah Enscoe, died June

4, 1664, aged 22 years
Charles B. , aged 16 years
Auerusta, aged 32 years

BUCKLEY, Samuel, died December 20, 1360, aged 42 years
BUCKLIN, Annie G. , native of Pennsylvania, born 1333, died 1895

Edward P., native Providence, Rhode Island, born 1828 died 1901
BUCKNER, C, died October =, 1365, aged 47 years

G, died October 9, 1855, aged 47 years
Otto, died August 6, 1860, aged 2 months
Agnes Packman, died July 23, 1865, aged 4 years

BUGET, Madalein, born in Denmark, 1818, died 1869
BUGHEL, Edward, died June 13, 1664, aged 35 years
BULENOP, Emele, born Febraery, 1860, died August 29, 1862
BULL - LITTLE

Alpheus Bull Plot
Adelaide L. wife of Henry M. Bull, died March 7,1896, aged 34 yrs
Alpheus Bull, born in New York, died San Francisco in 1890
Henry M, Bull, born Set)tember 3, 1656, died February 8, 1909
Sarah C, Bull, native of Boston, Mass, born Mary 23, 1816, died

in San Francisco August 5, 1871
Alpheus Bull, hus'oand of IreneCRowell Bull, ^-r" August 10,1861

died December 22, 1906
Horace, died May 16, 1863, aged 7 days
Henrietta Little, born in Auburn, Maine, June 15, 1344, died

March 5, 1683





le.
BULLOCK, B.

BULLOCK, See METCALFE
BUMCE, Willie C., son of Wm. & Jeannette, W. Bunce,dled Seotemter

e, 1872, aged 14 years, 5 months
BUNKER, Thomas S. , of Falmouth, Mass, died June 9, 1850, aged 17

years, 11 months
W. F.

BUNNELL, Marlon Maioes, born 1877, died 1882
BUNTING, William of Baltimore, Maryland, died December 25, 1853, aged

43 years, erected by his wife
EUNZO, Tanaiia, native of Japan, died February 8, 1879, aged 43 years
BURD, William born May S, 1845, died May 16, 19 ?1
BURGESS, See POWELL
BURINI, Gluseprse, born in Ancona, Australia, 1835, died in San

Francisco 19 Luglla, 1870
BITRYE, C. J.
BURKE - LA FEERE
BURKE, Martin, J.
BL'RKHAFJ)T, Caroline B. , born Feb. 23, 1364, died August 7, 1864
BURNETT, The Wellington C. Plot

Lester, born Hanpton, Connecticut, October 29, 1904, died at Long
Bar, Yuba County, Calif., September 6, 1970, Calif .Pioneer 1850

Olive Browne Cleveland, wife of Lester Burnett, born Brooklyn, Conn.
October 13, 1809, died San Francisco December 14, 1976, Calif.
Pioneer, 1852

Edward V/orthington Burnett, born tt Hampton, Conn. .October 29,
1842, son of Lester and Olive Burnett, died Sept. 22, 1895 At.N.Y.City

Wellington Cleveland Burnett and Jane Cleveland, his wife, their

Isaac Gibson Burnett, born October 28, 1856, Long Bar, Yuba County,
Calif., died January 29,1928 at San Rafael, California

Charles Cleveland Burnett, born March 6, 1861, died May 3, 1863
at Long Bar, Yuba County, Calif.

Lester Grant Burnett, born Aug. 7, 1863, at San Francisco, Calif.,
died March 13, 1929 at Berkeley, California

Olive Burnett, born January 22, 1866 at San Francisco, California,
died April 24, 1931 at Oakland, California

A son was born and died May 3, 1876 at San Francisco, California

BURNETT, Mary, native of England
BURNS, See NEV-^ELI

BURR, Hon. James, born in Pompey, Onandaga County, New York, November
17, 1817 (1827) died San Francisco November 11, 1866

BURRINGTGN
BURROUGHS, No Markings
BURROWS, Daniel, born 1812, died September 19, 1867
BURT, See PERRIN
BURTON
BUSH, 'illlza X., died February 2, 1868, aged 35 years
BUTLER GATES

Sotes Butler, born September 26, 1866, aged 15 days
Mary Butler, died June 1, 1876, aged 1 month 13 days
Emma Gates Butler, born November 10,1840, died August 27, 1921
Hannah K, Gates, born November 13, 1814, died Jpnuary IS, 1871
Horatio S. Gates, (M.D.) born Augvist 2, 1810, died August 3, 1878
WilllaTi Bi-uce Gates, torn May 31, 1844, died July 16, 1877 (M.D.)





BUTLER, Seor^^e, native of England, died January 7, 1866 19.
BUTLER, John B. , eldest son J.-^mes & Eleanor Butler, of Baltimore,

Maryland, died January 1, loGO, ared 66 years
BUTLER, Werren C, died January IS, 1879, aged 51 years
» William, Washington, D. C, March 30, 1S82, e^^ed 44 yeers
BYERS, J. N., of Ireland, born 1629, died June 12, 1892

Ellen, of Ireland, born March 11, 1836, died April 23, 1872
BYRAll, Katie, wife of Edward Byram, born July 20, 1860, died June

30, lS27,"0ur Charlie", also
EYRING, GL H. born in Norway, January 21, 1821, died in San

Francisco December 20, 1967
BYRNE, Charles, died Aoril 7, 1869, aged 40 years
BYRNE, Charles J. died A-iril 7, 1863, a^ed 46 years.

«BUTLER, Y/lllian N., Washington, D. C. died March 30, 1882, aged 44 yrs,





CABEHT, Martha, wife of John Cetert 20.
CADY, George P. born lB9e - died 1693

John, born in Scotland, Feb. 5, 1816, died September 1880
Sophie, his wife, born In Liverpool, Nova Scotia, November

25, 1527, died January 29, 1895
CAIR'-S, Robert, native of Scotlanri, died August 17, 1673, aged

49 years, I. 0. 0. P. Plot
ThoE£S J., died October 12, 1877, aged 49 years

CALDV/ELL, David, native of New York, died Apr. 3, 1673, aged 19 yrs
Willlaa G. ,born in Dumbarton, N.H. , died in San Francisco,
February 1, 1865, aged 43 years, 7 months.

CALHCUM, Janes E. , son of John C. Calhoun, died November 29, 1561,
aged 33 years

CALLAGRINO, Domingo
CALVERT, See R03ENB0H]>:
CAl-IBELL, A. J.

Julia, wife of A. J. Canibell,died July 19,1870, aged 38 yrs.
CAIIUTO, Martin, died 1872, aged 50 years
CAlffiROH, Janes, native of Toronto, Canada, died Mar. 7, 1665, aged

37 years
Rod., born in Nova Scotia, died in San Francisco, Oct, 21,1696,

aged 23 years
CAMP, Eluem, died November 12, 1857, aged 35 years.
CA>:PSEL1, See WI3SINGER
GAIIPBELL, Chas.
CAI-iPFIELD, F.
CANAS, Manuel, died October 21, 1675, aged 53 years
CANAVAK, Merle, born in Belfast, Ireland, died August 30, 1671, aged

55 years
Maria M. , born in Ireland, died August 30,1871, aged 20 years

CAM!^ Thomas, born in New York, died October 14, 1895, aged 75 yrs.
CANTLIN, '.iillla-n, native of Kilkenny, Ireland, died January 1,

1871, aged 35 years.
CAPPARD, George T. , died in San Francisco August 30, 1889
CAPPSS, Frank, U. S. Navy
CAPRI3E, Joseph, son of Joseph and Mary Caprlse, died February 19,

ISeS, aged 33 years.
Joseph, born in Baltimore, Maryland, died Dec. 27,1672, aged 47 yrs

CARLISLE, born July 4, 1S59, died May 27, 1886
Elizabeth M. Townsend , wife of W.E.Carlisle, native of London, (Longon)

England, died April 9, 1962, aged 15 years
Mary Jane, (monument buried in earth and could not be raised)

CARLSEN, Christopher
Ludv,lg, born in Copenhagen, Denmark, in 1842, died in San Fran-

cisco, May 31, 1665
CARLSON, Nels, born May 10, 1857 died December 10, 1894
CARLTON, Daniel L. , born Frankfort, Maine, died May 1, 1859, New

Bedford, Mass., aged 42 years, interred in Laurel Hill Cemetery
December 4, 1559.

Harriet G. , died August 18, 1896
CARJ'ACK, Lavinia P. C., born 1857, died 1892, aged 35 years, wife

of W. Daniel Carmack
William Daniel, born 1850, died 1694, aged 44 years

CAPJIAN





CARNDUFF, Samuel, torn In Ireland, died April 24, 1884, 21.

aged 70 yesrs.
Samuel (on gate) 1659

CARNEGIE, Wllllaa: D. , died October 12, 1865, aged 21 years.
(might be Garnegle)

CARNESS, W. H., native of England, died March 16, 1875, aged 37
years. I. 0. 0. F. Plot.

CARNETO, Martin, born Pyrnees, France, died December 20, 1872.
CARR, See MEDLICOTT
CARPENTER, Jonathan, born 1818, died 1865.
CARR, Elizabeth, wife of Jessie D. Carr, died May 17, 1863, aged 51 yrs.

James Darwin, born Nottingham, England, 1846, died November 26,
1876, aged 30 years.

CARRA3C0, Ynes
CARRIER, George E. , son of George S. and Anna C. Carrier, died Aug,

27, 1879, aged 7 years, 14 days.
CARRINGTON, Wllllaip, died November 27, 1866, aged 54 years.

Oneida County, New York birthplace,
Jane, born in Scotland, died Dec. 9, 1887, aged 85 years.

CARROLL, John, died April 12, 1869, aged 39 years.
CARRUE, Thomas P., born in England, died June 6, 1892, aged 65 yrs.

Jane A., died July 4, 1844, aged 40 years.
CARRUTHERS, George, born County of Fernauagh, died Sept. 6, 1868.
CARSON, John C., died February S, 1871, aged 49 years.
CARTER, Horatio S. , born 1873, died 1890.
CARTON, Peter 3., born County South, Ireland, died December 20,

1875, aged 41 years
Adda M., born San Francisco October 20, 1859, died April 12, 1864,

aged 4 years, 6 mos. , erected by Mary E. , wife of Peter.
CASEY, T. J., U. S. Navy
CASH, William W. , native of London, born April 21, 1858, died August

21, 1894, erected by his wife, Amelia W. Cash.
CASPER, Lucy E., died August 28, 1902, aged 40 years.
CASSANOVA, E. C.
CASSERLY, William, born Roscommon County, Ireland, died December 20,

1891, aged 65 years.
CASSIDY, Fred Byron, son of John W. and Laura L. , died February 6,

1B63, aged 2 years, 11 months.
CATANGE, Ada, died July 30, 1884, aged 19 years, 6 months.
CATTERMOLE, J. G. , born April 6, 1825, died October 8, 1898.

Anna J., born July 2, 1824, died March 16, 1903.
CATTON, J. G.
CEE, Emmaline, wife of William Cee, died October 22, 1890, aged 29 yrs.
CELLNER, William, born Pennsylvania, died Nov. 10, 1887, aged 5 yrs.
CENTER
CENTLIVRE, EL z&, died January 15, 1866, aged 49 years.
CHADWICK, E. G., born Exeter, New Hamt)shlre, September 13, 1818, died

April 16, 1865.
George N. C., born in West Indies, died July 24, 1850.

CHAMBERS, See HOWARD
CHAMBERS, Henrietta, wife of John F., died Feb, 15, 1855, aged 18 yrs.

Robert Craig, born 1833, died 1890
Eudora A., born 1649, died 1897.

CHANCE, Margaret, wife of Frank, died November 18, 1864, aged 38 yrs.





?2.
CHANDLER, Emily Dollimore, died Februafy 15, 1869, aged 26 yra.

R. D., Born February 26, 1627, died October 26, 1898
Helen Emma, died May 5, 1865, aged 30 years
Sarah, born December 7, 1839, died September 14, 1907,
Helen Man, died April 28, 1967, aged 2 years, 7 months
Benjamin H. , died March 10, 1682, aged ?S years
William, born January 18, 1858, died October 11, 1930
Little Dick
Cept. Robert H., born Dover, England, died Feb. 18,1678, aged

41 years, 10 months, lldays
CHANSON, Eugene, Phillpne, native of Paris, France, died September

26, 1867, aged 26 years
CHAPIEUX, Marie
CHAPMAN
CHAPMAN, born in New York, died February 16, 1886, aged 43 years

Cyrus, G, , native of Mass., died Anril 26, 1881, aged 47 years,
I.O.O.F. Plot

Helen, wife of R. J. Chapman, died April 7, 1672, aged 36 yrs.
Ralph Magnus, (son), died November 13, 1864, aged 3 years
Margaret, died December 17, 1861, aged 61 years
Norman, son of Oliver and Najesda Chapmen, born December 26,

1873, died March 14, 1875, I.O.O.F,
CHAPPELL
CHAPPELLE, Jacob G. , died December 10, 1872, aged 43 years
CHARD, Martha, died February 25, 1853, aged 88 years

Maria C. , died June 26, 1854, aged 4 years
CHARRIERRE, Eugene, died April 16, 1869, I.O.O.F.

Mathilde C.,born Bordeaux, France, died Dec. 1870, aged 48 years,
I.O.O.F.

CHASE, Ellen E. , wife of Charles M. Chase, died March 27, 1890
Charles M.,died January 3, 1836, aged 37 years
Rebecca, wife of G-eorge G. Chase, native of Nantucket, died June

26, 1852, aged 60 years, 1 month
CHAVANNE, Andre, died October 27, 1997, aged 78 years

Emilie A., died April 6, 1699, aged 60 years
CHEETHAM, James, died March 10, 1898, aged 65 yrs, native of England

James Cheetham Irvin, born June 10, 1896, died September 26,
1696 (same stone)

CHENEY, Daniel, born March 5, 1860, died June 19, 1902
CHESTER, Henry J., died October 12, 1851, aged ?7 years
CHICK, Ada (nee Schmidt), born inGermany, died August 20, 1896
CHITTENDEN
CHRISLY, Mary, died 1663, aged 25 years

S. P. born in Kentucky, November 15, 1615, died May 15, 1861
CHRI3TEMSEN
CHRISTIN, Carl L. , aged 2 years
CHUBBOCK, Leopold F. , born in Boston, Mass., December 25, 1823,

died in San Francisco, November 19, 1662.
CHURCH, Edward W. , born Troy, New York, January 21, 1814, died in

San Francisco, April 26, 1661
Letltia Howard, wife of E. W. Church, born in New York City,

June 23, 1£27, died in San Francisco April 29, 1666
Mary E. , died August 19, 1666, aged 54 years
John, native of Indiana, died April 9, 1694, aged 65 years





CLArTY, Hubert Day, died July 14, 1676', aged 39 years. ^S.

GLAICH, Anton, died In 1696
CLAIR, Henry L. , born In France, died Sept. 26, 1865, aged 79 yrs.

CLANCY, Sarah, wife of Peter, died March 14, 1676, aged 35 yrs.

5 months, native of County Sllgo, Ireland.
John, their Infant son, died March 12, 1678.

CLANCY, Thomas, veteran Mexican War, died in Sen Francisco 1685,
aged 66 years.

CLAPP, Caleb, native of Boston, Mass., died at San Jose, May 1,

1662, aged 31 years, 2 months.
CLARK
CLARK, See WOODWARD.
CLARK, John James, died February 4, 1676, aged 46 years

Jonathan, born in New Jersey April 17, 1627, died July 23,1666
May Anna, native of England, died July 19, 1660, aged 48 years
Mary Ann
Rose
Tillie
Nathan, native of New York, died July 13, 1893, aged 65 years
William H., native of England, died February 22, 1872, aged 58 yrs
Marrianna, nptlve of England, died July 19, 1660, aged 46 years
Jane, native of Philadelphia, died Dec. 25, 1666, aged 36 yrs.

CLARK, William Squire, born October 3, 1807, died Nov. 6, 1689
Alice Ann Duncan, wife of William Squire Clark, born January
21, 1641, died October 24, 1691.
In the year 1847at Clark's Point on Yerba Buena Cove, where
Broadway crosses Battery, the piles for .the first wharf in
San Francisco Bay were driven by William Squire Clark.

CLARK, William Squire, born January 6, 1685, died August 1, 1698.
CLARKE - RILEY
CLARKE, Emrr.a F. , wife of Francis Clarke, native of Nantucket, Mass.

died February 6, 1672, aged 43 years
H. K. W., died May 20, 1876, aged 60 years.
Sarah, his wife, died Ar)rll 16, 1660, aged 60 years.
JOhn, native of New York, died January 10, 1865, aged 47 years

CLARKE, Margaret, wife of Alfred Clarke, died Dec. 3, 1666, aged
60 years.

Esther Anna, born May 12, 1858, died April 9, 1660
Ellsworth born and died September 17, 1861
(Children of Alfred and Margaret Clarke)
Kate P., wife of Alfred Clarke, died Feb. 10 ,1689, aged 38 years

CLARKFECIL, See SUTTON
CLARKSON
CLAUSEN, See PETERSON
CLAVERA, Francisico, born Espano Tellecia,died Novm. 1691
CLAY, see TUGC-LE
CLAY, Daniel, son of James and FtCh Clay, died April 6, 1658, aged

35 years, a native of Sanbornton, New Hampshire.
CLEGG, Isaac, son. of Joset)h and Mary Clegjr.dled Apr. 4, 1857, aged

10 years
CLEMENT, John, native of Norway, died Set)tember 13, 1862, aged

46 years, I.O.O.F.Plot
CLE]>^ENTS, GAPT. William, died at sea Nov. 4, 1865, pged 20 yrs 10 mos,

CLEVELAND, George V.,born in Connecticut, Jan. 19, 1624, died Feb-
ruary 17, 1666

S., born in Connecticut, died Sept. 28, 1869, aged 40 years.





34.
CLIFFORD, Frank, second son of Kr. & Mrs. W. Cllffora, of Poohl

Kotie Enacote, Warwick, England, died at San Francisco
Januarj' ?0,ieBl, aged 17 years, 5 months.

CLIFT, Orace, See SIM^ICNS, JULIA A.

CLIVE, William
CLOV.^S, Violet, aged 26 years
COAKLEY, John J., native of Ireland, aged 82 years.

also his son
Francis M. , native of New Orleans, died November le, 1693, aged

30 years
COBB, Pauline, wife of H.A.Cobb,Sr. ,dled June 19, 1662, aged 64 yrs.
CODDIE, James, died March 2, 1654, aged 46 years
CODY, Charles a., native of Brooklyn, New York, died October 1662,

aged 12 years, 11 months.
C0EDER3 (Goeders) Frederid^ H. , born December 23, 1530, died

December IC, 1665
COFFEY, William, native of Dublin, Ireland, died May 1, 1683,

aged 54 years.
Catherine, native of Cork, Ireland, died Aug. 26, 1690. aged 75 yrs.

COFFIN, MARY, native of Nantucket, Mass, born May 11, 1605, died
Aoril 24, 1385.

COGAN, J.
THOMAS (same Plot)
C0GGE3HALL, Josias H. , born September 11, 1619, died Feb. 26, 1890
COGHILL, Andrew Jackson, native of Virginia, born November 3,

163£, died July 4, 1901,
Charlie, born February 16, 1665, died November 11, 1867

COGHILL, HASTINGS, PARKER.
Robert Paul Hastings, born March 21, 1855, died October 5, 1690.
R.P.Coghlll, died August 22,1676, aged 20 yrs, 9 mos, 24 days.
W.H.Coghill, died May 24, 1369, aged 42 years
Mary Jane, wife of H. C. Parker, died Feb. 1,1867, aged 51 yrs.

CCLBURN, Annie M. , died April 17, 1662, aged 14 yrs, 9 mos., 9 days.
COLEY, Eugene, native of Bath, Maine, born 1854, died 1665
COLE. R. BEVERLY COLE PLOT.

Little Beverly.
Charles J., died in Oroville, May 15, 1663, aged 32 years

COLEMAN, Eulalle, native of Enpland, died Feb. 24, 1901, aged 28 yrs.
W.D.

COLLET, John
COLLINS, Jane C. , wife of Capt. David Collins, born in Fairhaven,

Mass., December 16, 1798, died in San Francisco February 6,
1660, aged 62 years, 1 month, 22 days.

Harriet F. , wife of Silas W. Collins, born in Mass. October 26,
1632, died November 3, 1660, aged 26 years

Bertie, born February 16,1669, died September 29, 1697
Julia A. M., died January 27, 1696, aged 71 years, native of

New Bedford, Mass.
Savory W. , native of Fairhaven, Mass., died February 19, 1693,
aged 68 years.

Clarence S., died January 21, 1869, aged 2 months
Julia Isabel, died December 26, 1662, aged 6 years
M. A. Frances, died November 20, 1688
Rebecca, wife of Benjamin, born Mass., died July 26, 1361.





COLTER, John, died September 24, 1682, aged 60 years. 25.
Eliza, wife, died November 23, 1909, aged 77 years.
Wllllem T. , son, died July 19, 1907, aged 42 yeere.
"Our four children".

COKMESEEL, H.L. .native of Holland, born February 9, 162C, died
Noverrber 25, 1673.

COMSTOCK
CONCHY, PhllllDpe, born 1660, died 1903.
CONE, PLOT OF J. E.
CONKLIN, Abble, died 1886, aged ?? years.

Clerfl, dlen 1690
CONNELL, Charles B. ,Asst. Engineer C.D.C., native County Cork,

Ireland, died April 1, 1671, aged 35 years.
John

CONNELLY, John, native of Ireland, died April 8, 1882, aged 49 years.
CONNELY, David W. , born In Augusta County, Virginia, January 1,

1606, died In San Francisco January 21, 1672.
CONf^ER, Ecward 3., born In New York 1625, died July 16, 1667, In

Mexico,
CONNOR, '.Vlllla.T. T, , died December 19, 1671, aced 35 years.
CONRAD, See PETRY.
COMTRERAS, Nellie, native of Mexico, born Seotember 2, 1864, died

May 12, 1903.
CONVERSE, Thomas M., native of New Hampshire and lived many years

in New Orleans, died August 19, 1660, aged 65 years.
COOLIDGE, Chas, B. , native of Mass., died 1670, aged 30 years.
COOK, Elisha, died November 11, 1875, aged 46 years

Pauline, died Janupry 11, 1661.
COOKE, Fred W. , born 1659, died 1909.

Carrie, daughter of Fred and Jessie, born 1699, died 1903.
COOK, Horace P., son of John H. and Elizabeth, died in 1660.

John H., born December 30, 1820, died Juh9 16, 1880.
John H., born July 2, 1659, died April 26, 1860.
John, native of New York, died May 15, 1699, aged 67 years.
Mrs. John, born in Ireland, died August 27, aged 37.

Cock, Lyman, died Mnrch 1, 1660, aged 39 years, 9 months.
Frances Ann, wife of Nelson Cook, born in Nev; York, died Decem-

ber 6, 1660.
COOK, E. N.

Bella
C. H., son of 3. & Mary Cook, born July 20, 1674, died June 1875,

(all in same grave)
COOK, Robert, died March 13, 1693.
COON, Jacob, native of New York, died Oct. 6, 1566, aged 36 years.

Also his friend Mason Eenard . native of Mystic, Conn., died
March 24, 1869, aged 34 years.

COOPER, Archibald, born in Baltimore, Maryland, November 27, 1811.
died San Francisco July 5, 1896.

COOPER, Catherine Ryan, native Cork, Ireland, wife of Charles
Cooper, died December 13, 1662, aged 27 years.

WlllltT: Henrv, son of Catherine and Charles, died December 21,
21, 1662, aged 13 days.

COOPER, Ella 3., 8urge\on (Cooper Medical College)
C-llmore, born in Maine, June 17, 1800, died July 21, 1861.

COOPER, Henry, native of New York, died December 25, 1692, aged 62
years.





26.
COOPER, Metthlas, nrtive of Baltimore, .Maryland, died December

8, 1862, aged 40 years.
COPPE, Victor B., born in Paris (Seine), died &^eil 54 years, 9

months, (inscription in French)
CCPPERTHWAITE, Thomas M. , born in Dublin, January 2, 1S48, died

February 1, 1887.
CGP30M, Benjamin, native of England, died February 17, 1895, aged

66 years.
CCRSSTT, Chas. W. A., son of David E & Anna L., died March 11,

1668, aged 2 years.
Michael, died September 29, 1857, aged 26 years.

CORNELL, William C. died June 5, 1887, aged 56 years, native of
Ireland.

CORNWALL, See L0".\'.

CORONADO, Esteras, died July 26, 1878, aged IS years.
CORRY, Sarah, born in 1819, died 1903.
CORSON, John C. , died February 8, 1871, aged 49 years
CORT, B.B., born in Maryland, died April 16, 1367, aged 66 years.
CORTSE^!, G.F.G., native of Copenhagen, Denmark, died September

18,1B£4, aged 45 years, 8 months.
Martha Christina, died June 21, 1873, aged 10 months, 3 days.

COR'A'IN, F.M. and
BRANNAN, A. L.

COTTER, John B. , born July 5, 1834, died March 22, 1889.
Agnes Merker (wife) died 2, 1615.

COTTON, Edward C, native of New York, born August 1, 1846, died
March 3, 1680.

COULT, Margaret Frances, wife of Joseph C. Coult, born In New
York December 10, 1811, died March 24, 1674.

COULTEN, William, died January 1, 1871, aged 35 years.
COULTER.
COLTiaELLES, Edouard - Leonie, born November 21, 1694, died May 13.

French.
G0URP-EGE3, J.
CCL'RTEMAY, Charles P. 3., native of Belfast, Ireland, died Aug. 8, 1884

aged 66 years, I.O.O.F.
COUSINS, Caleb. N., native of Cohasset, Mass., born March 22, 1830

died March 8, 1890.
Georria B., born May 4, 1665, died March 8, 1861.

COVENEY, George, native of England, died September 16, 1893, aged
49 years. (Erected by his wife, Agnes).

COX, Thomas, died August 12, 1873, aged 42 years. (See HENDRICKS).
COX, '.Vellington, died May 13, 1663, aged 6 yeare, 6 months.
CRAFTS, Ellen, died March 5, 1689,

Fannie, H. B. , died March 6, 1921.
CRAI, William.
CRAMER, Henry P. A., late merchant of Foster's Bar, Yuba County,

Calif., born Arolsen, Germany, March 14, 1817, died in San
Francisco, November 15, 1855.

CRANE, Berry, died June 21, 1887, aged 36 years.





GRAI-IER, Mary 27,

CRANE, Tho.-nas, born January 11, 1316, died Jenuary 14, 1892
John, born October 24, 1620, died December 8, 1863.
William T., died July 1?, 1891, aged 34 years, native of

England, Elks Plot.
CRAWFORD, Cecelia, wife of Robert Crawford, native of England,

died June 9, 1663, aged 48 years.
Madeline, "their daughter", died October 20, 1870, aged 9

years, 8 months.
CREERY, Joshua J., native of Baltimore, Maryland, died December

16, 1866, aged 39 years.
CREIGHTON, R. J.
CROCKER, Leonice H.,Mechias, Maine birthplace, died July 1, 1677,

aged 18 years.
Leonice H. , born Maohies, Maine, died July 11, 1677, aged

48 years.
CRONKHITE, Alvin W. , husband of JuIIe; A. Cronkhite, native of

Maine, born January 1869, died January 2, 189- , aged 3-

CROOKER, Matilda F. , died 1884, aged 52 years.
CROPPER, Capt. William B. , native of Baltimore, Maryland, died

July 20, 1863, aged 36 years, 6 months.
CROSBY, Mrs. Mary L. , died June 20, 1863, aged 30 years.

M. L. C.

Little Jennie, died October 2, 1868.
CROSS, Rufus E. , native of San Francisco, died aged 13 years.
CROUE, Auguste, born February 6, 1810, died February 14, 1868.
CROUSF, Erma, Infant daughter C.F. and M.E.Crousf, aged 7. months,

17 days.
CROW.
CRO\ffiLL, Ella H. , born May 12, 1847, died October 31, 1863.
CROWTHER, Margaret, died November 10, 1899, aged 68 years.
CRUM, See KEAL.
CRUTCHLEY, W.H. S. , Born April 18, 1834, died November 30, 1864.
CRYGIER, (S.C. Volunteer) , Simon, born Watertov*n,Mase. , June 1, 1626,

died December 14, 1862.
CUDWORTH, Isabella, wife of A. F. Cudworth, died April 19, 1662,

aged 33 years.
Olive P., wife of J. W. Cudworth, born in Iowa January 5, 1625,

died in San Francisco October 11, 1875, aged 50 years, 9

months, 6 days.
CULLER, John H.
CULLIGOTT, Lizzie Maitland, died December 26, 1891, aged 29 years,

(erected by Capt. J.P.Culllcott, her husband).
CUMB
GU!«!KINGS, Ada, daughter of H.K. & M.E.Cummin?s, died November 25,

1859, aged 1 year, 11 months, 15 days.
CUl'MINGS, Catherine Perllcon, born in New Foundland, died April

15, 1662, aged 73 years.
James, died March 16, 1884, aged 71 years.
James H. born Rich. New York, died Feb. 15, 1889, aged 37 yrs.

CONFERKAN!', Anna, born March 2, 1867, died 1891, native of
Switzerland.

CUFNINGHAI-:, See LUIIING.
CUMMINGHAM, See TUGGLE.
CUNNINGHAM, J. A.
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CUNNINGHAI'I, Jane J., nrtlve of Ellsworth, Kalne, died July 24,

1^64 a'^cd 60 ysBTB,
Capt. R.bT, U.S.N. , born October 10, 1794, died March 13,

1861.
Anna V., his wife, born March 6, 1813, died March 18,1886.

CUNNINGHAM, S. D. , native cf Boston, died June 10, 1883, aged 73
years, Pioneer.

John V.'., died November 12, 1865, aged 19 years.
Artemes Davidson, died 1811.
Frank 3., died November 29, 1677, aged 12 years, 6 months.

CUNNINGHAM, TJ. R. , native of Georgia, born February 1609, died
July 6, 1885.

CUPICH, Paul.
CURL, Moo shake.
CUP.RIE, Wllllatr., died SeT)tember 30, 1867, aged 54 years.
CURRY, Anne E., born February 12, 1807, at Redruth, En^jland, died

January 14, 1886.
Chas. H. , born Nov. 4,1833, same place, died August 25, 1896.
Mary, born In Illinois January 22,1860, died April 5, 1866.
John J., born In Wisconsin, January 11, 1862, died May 10,1889.
Llllle A., born In California Mar. 1,1864, died Oct. 26,1698.
William K.,born In Wisconsin December 4, 1868, died October 8,

1897;
Cornelia, wife of John.
John, born 1614, died 1912.
Julia Augusta, born December 20, 1853, died December 13, 1685.
Charles, born 1855, died 1860.
Montgcrrery S. , born July 17, 1846, died January 16, 1898
Lucia W.m'. , born July 13, 1638, died September 11, 1361.
Willisni, died Sept. 30,1867, aged 54 years, 5 months, 24 days.

CURTIN, Thomas G. , native of Baltimore, Maryland, died February
8, lfi65, aged 38 years. (Erected by Monumental Engine Co. #6)

GUSHING, Kate Kennedy
CUSHINi, James, born at Plymouth, Mass., died Dec. 24, 1853, aged

59 years.
Rebecca J., born at AuTusta, Maine, August 2, 1833, died January

23, 1671
CUSHMAN^ No marks.
CUTLAR, Fred K. , only son of Henry & Betsey E. Bradley, torn

Decenber 22, 1860, died October 22,1861.
CUTTER, Charles E. , native of Jaffrey, Cheschire C. ,N. H. died

December 31, 1663, aged 28 years, 5 months.
CUTTER - WHEATON.

James H. Cutter, born January 7, 1620, died June 12, 1870.
Jane A. Cutter, born August 2, 1829, died April 14, 1896.
Charles E. Cutter, born April 16, 1660, died Sept. 5, 1899.
Henry B. '.ftieaton, born October 25, 1846, died July 29, 1691.
Carrie L. Wherton, born February 1, 1856, died May 21, 1887
Grace Lilian Cutter, born October 9, 1861, died Aug. 19, 1862
Thomas A., born in Charlestown, Mass., October 4, 1836, died

November 30, 1866.
CUTTING, Jackson, Greene, Frost.
CUTTING, Lewis, born August 29, 1804, died August 26, 1869.

Jane P., wife of Lewis, born May 19,1809, died March 28,1889
Sarah K. wife of Lewis, born March 24, 1807, died Oct. 8, 1699.
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CUTTING, Lulu C. Jackson, born 1869, died 1896.
Hannah Wells, wife of Nathaniel Greene, daughter of

Oliver Eldredge, native of Boston, born August 3, 1822,
died May 13, 1884.

H. John Frost, native of Mass., born January 16, 1840, died
February 23, 1861.
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DABB (or DARR) C.

DABO, Joseph, died Seoteraber 2, 1662, aged 56 years.
DAEV.'SRITZ.'Morltz, torn In Jackson October 19, 1833, died Setjtea-

ber 26, 1693.
DALE, Margaret, born in Minnesota, died Decenter 27, 1890, aged

33 yeprs.
DALLAM, John P., died May 20, 1359, aged 43 years.
DALY, Richard, Died December 29, 1583, aged 43 years.
DALRYl-IPLE, George L. , died February 7, 1871, aged 46 years,
DALTCN, Laura, born September 16, 1671, died November 4, 1893.

W, H.
DALY, B. H.
DALY, died May 25, 1672, aged 42 years. (John L.

)

DANGLADA, ISnacio, (father) husband of Ethellnd V. Danglada, born
July 31, 1646, died June 15, 1692.

DANIELS, Frank, native of Germany, died January 19, 1861, aged
65 years, 1 month, 14 days.

DARCY, Lucy Ellen, wife of William F. Darcy, native of Mass., died
Aui?ust 10, 1669, ased 26 years, 9 months.

DARN3TADT, See ADAIIS.
DARWIN, Marie Carmelite Clavesu, wife of Charles B. Darwin, born

in Santiago du Chile, August 6, 1842, died in San Francisco,
March 3, 1872.

DARROV;, Ella A., died June 26, 1692, aged 37 years.
Jane E. , died February 6, 1676, aged 16 yeprs.

DA3MANN.
DAUGHERTY.
DAU3CHER, Eric H., died in 1892, aged 19 years.

Erwin J. , died 1897, aged 40 years
Claud, died in 1692, aged 3 years.

DAVIDSON, See CUNNINGHAM.
DAVIDSON, Caroline, wife of Lt, H.B.Davidson, U.S.A. .died July 29,

1560.
DAVIDSON, Donald, born in Airdrie Goulmona, Nairnshire, Scotland,

Nov. 13, 1611, died in San Francisco January 29, 1675
John, died at Mission of San Diego, April 11, 1652, aged 36 yrs
Elizabeth, wife of John Davidson, died December 31, 1859, aged

23 years, 4 months.
William, native of Annan, Dumfrieshire, Scotland, died December

10, 1679, aged 39 years.
DAVIES, William, died ^February 18, 1580.

William B., born June 14, 1833, died January 17, 1893, native of
Philadelphia.

DAVIS, See WORTH.
DAVIS, Alicia, wife of Robert, native of County Cavan, Ireland,

died Nov. 26, 1885, in San Francisco, aged 57 years.
DAVIS, A. E. (on curbing).

Clifford A. (son) died November 16, 1883, aged 19 years.
Willie, died January 2, 1677, aged 6 years.

DAVIS, B. Wlsner, native of West Boylston, Mass., died March 13,
1659, aged 23 years, 3 months, 20 days.

Catherine J., born October 19, 1831, died January 23, 1894.
Clarence, born in 1855, died 1690
Emma Scott Sawln, native of Maine, .wife of Clarence Davie, born

1946, died 1890





DAVIS, Kertha E., born In St. Johns, New Brunswick, dlec

September 2?, 1862, aged 21 yeers, 5 months,
(stone erected by her sister Ellzebeth Adams.)

Henry, native of Swansea, Wales, died January 3, lect, P;,ed

37 years.
Wllllsn B., born in Philadelphia June 7, 1633, died June 17,1693

DAV.'SON, ALex, died July 9, 1688, aged 25 years.
DAY, See NIX
DAY, Emma Jane, born Septer.ber 24, 1854, in Baltimore, Maryland,

died in Sen SEnclsco December 23, 1865,
>5ary E., wife of James A. Day, died March 30, 1881, aged 48 yrs.

DAY, Florence, born March 23, 1892, died Sept. 16, 1892, aged 5 mos.

Mary A., born Dover England, died Oct. 10,1859, aged 28 yeers.

Timothy and Baby, died 1663, aged 25 years
DEAI-:BSR, Chas., native of Portugal, died 1672, aged 23 years.
DEAN, Theodore, native of New York, died November 21, 1880, aged

72 years.
Phoebe An:, (his wife) native of Hudson, New York, died August

17, 1858.
DEBB, Mery Ann, born Sentember 1, 1844, died March 25, 1889.

Selina, born March 8, 1865, died December 11, 1889
DEBLIEN, John.
DECKER, Bessie, born October 27, 1359, died May 27, 1670.

John, born January 20, 1815, died December 31,1876.
Reer.ett, died January 12, 1820.
Peter, born Nov. 29,1822, died Oct. 8, 1888, from Pennsylvania.
Jane Merrill, Scott , New York, died December 7, 1902.
Jennie, died 1864.
Pierre, died 1868, aged 1 year.

DE CROCTE, D. A., died Aug. 21,1889, native of Louisiana, aged 53
years. ,

DEEN, Horace E. , died November 27, 1871, aged 54 years.
DEERING, James Henry, born 1823, died 1899.

Mary A, R. Brackett, wife of James Henry, died 1873 (born 1825)
Edwin Howard, born 1867, died 1877.
Alexander, died December 18, 1875, aged 43 yrs., 6 months
Lizzie Fabyan, wife of Alexander, died Dec. 9, 1874, aged 40 yrs.
George Edwin, son of James & Elizabeth P. Deering, born Denmark,

Maine, died January 11, 1562, aged 23 years, 8 months.
James, born Saco, Maine, died Oct. 30, 1862, aged 68 years, 1 mo.
Elizabeth Prentiss, wife of James, born Gorham, Maine, died

January 16, 1863, aged 65 years, 4 months.
Mary A.R. ,wlfe of Jair.es H.Deering,dled Feb. 23, 1873, aged 44 yrs.

DEETH, Jacob, native of P'riladelphia, Pennsylvania, died January
16, 1879, aqei 65 years.

Charles H. , native of New York City, died May 24, 1879, aged 33 yrs.
Cornelia A., born August 23, 1815, died April 25, 1556.
Lizzie 3., native of NewYork City, died July 24,1863, aged 18 yrs.

DE GEAR, George W. , native of New York, born September 9, 1828,
died in San Francisco, November 28, 1902, aged 74 years.

DELGROIX, C.

DE GROOTE, D. A., died Aug. 21, 1889, aged 63 yrs., native of Louisiana.
DE KOVEN, William, U.S.N. , died May 3, 1851, (born May 9, 1824)
DELACY, Emma, born 1869, died 1896, aged 21 years.
DELANO, S. E.

B. J.





DE LAJIOE, Fanny M. , native of Mt. Charles County, Donegall,
Ireland, born August ?0, 1S32, died in San Francisco
Aueust 11, 1860.

DE LARVELLE, Paul C, died November ?5, 1871, ajed 41 years.
DELBENDE,
DE MAIUEL, Oswald Hoener, died Nov. 2, 1874, a.jed 35 years.
DEN5EL.
DENICKE, Soohie, born May 13, 1846, died March 17, 1868.
DENN, John, born in Salerr., New Jersey, May 15, 1817, died

February 26, 1887.
DENNIS, Cornelia E. , (inscription gone).
DEH'IIS, (Jeorse H. , died February 8, 1870, aged 32 years.
DENNISCN, Alexander G. , born Nanticket, Mass., August 11, 1832,

died February 5, 1888.
Richard, died October 3, 1872, aged 44 years, 5 months.

DENKI3T0N, Richardson, died October 3, 1872, aged 44 years, •

DENRING, Henry, Co. G. , 2nd M.E. Cavalry.
DERKING, Berthine, born 1874, died 1874

Agatha, born 1874, died 1876
DERRICH, Elizabeth Ann, born in Philadelphia, August 19, 1827,

died San Francisco March 14, 1866, wife of John D. Derrich.
DESENFANT, E. , native of Bordeaux, born January 11, 1831, died

December 22, 1872.
DETLOW, Thor Gabriel, native of Sweden, died September 20, 1888,

aged 70 years.
DE TURBEVILLE
DEVENOGE, See PACKER
DE UPREY, Capt. S. D. , native of Virginia, died November 24, 1867,

arced 54" years (erected by his wife Mary Anne De Uprey).
Mary Anne, wife of Gapt. Sam. de Uprey, died March 28, 1885,

aged 64, years, native of Cheshire, England.
DEVOE, Alex., died December 26, 1863, aged 26 years.
DE WOLF, Commander of Steamship, lost at sea, July 30, 1665,

"Brother Jonathan".
DEXTER, Hattie J., died April 6, 1901 aged 25 years.

Dr. 0. 0., native of Mass., born March 12, 1822, died August
12, 1871, aged 39 years.

DEYL, Otto, born Braunscliweig, July 2, 1849, died Dec. 7, 1894.
DICKENS, Thomas, W. born Washington, D.C., January 8, 1810, died

March 15, 1875.
Alice Finlay, born 1828, died 1900
Emma Grace, v.-ife of Thomas S. Dickens, died April 7, 1899.

DICKEY, James R. , born January 8, 1826, died May 6, 1901.
Amelia, wife, born October 2, 18''2, died June 12, 1395.
Minnie (child), born May 13, 1857, died December 25, 1660
Carrie A., born Nov. ^7, 1858, died June 17, 1678, aged 20 yrs.

DICKINSON, George, Pioneer of Alaska, native of Mess., died
November 10, 1668, aged 44 years.

DIETRICH, Adam died March 26, 1887, aged 25 years.
DIEDRICHSEN, Bertha, born in Hamburg, December 23,1631, died in

Oakland, November 8, 1686.
Carl, born August 27, 1826, died June 23, 1890

DIETERLE, See MURR.





DIETZ. Catherine, died February 25, 1885, aged 64 years. -^.

Wllhelm, died Msrch 10, 1879, aged. 66 years.
DIGOINS
DINGLE, George R. , torn in Delaware, died Nov. 30,1877, aged 63 yrs.

Nancy A., wife of George R. , native of Albany, N.Y. , died
December 20, year illegible, aged 32 years.

Ida, wife of George R, , died June 17, 1667, aged 26 years, 10
months, 16 days.

Entr.a Irene, daughter of George R. & Ida, died September 29,

1867, aged 3 months.
DINGLEY, Harvey E. , native of Maine, died July "9, 1852.
DITTM5R, William born February 3, 1877, died November 6, 1895.

Anna, born Aufrust ??, 1879, died October 4, 1897.
DIXCN, Laura E. ,~born July 4, 1623, died January 30, 1891,

Wallace, Uriah, born June 24, 1826, died November IS, 1894.
Gapt. Co. K., 1st Conn. Artillery.

DIXON, Lottie A., wife of George W. , Grass Valley, died September
22, 1865, aged 23 years.

DOANE, Marshall, torn June 30, 1826, died March 7, 1869.
Pamela, (mother), wife of Henran Doane of Eastham, Mass., born
March 31, 1802, died January 28, 1876,

Charles, native of Vermont, died October 7, 1862.
Lucv Jane, born March 6, 1627, died January 28, 1898.
Mary Wells, born February 26, 1790, died July 9, 1876,
Chr.rles H. , born July 22, 1848, died October 26, 1879
Carrie Elizabeth, born March 3, 186? died October 14, 1666.
William E. , native of C^hrsppt, M°.ss. , c^ied November 4, 1822,

aged 39 years.
DOBBAS

.

DOBLE, See NELSON.
DOESCN, John, died December 30, 1859, aged 42 years.
DODD, Jasper, died November 12, 1867, aged 26 years.

S. I.,' died April 26, 1855, aged 11 years, from Litson, Maine
(in Hilsee plot)

DODGE, Airmet H, , died December 20, 1893, aged 63 years,
George Thomas.
John W., born in Rhode Island, died April 17, 1896, aged 72 yrs.

DOE, See FOSTER.
DOC-TOA, T. F.,of London, England, died in San Francisco, June 25,

1871, aged 22 years.
DCHEA.", J. P.
DOKSEN, Josef, (German script), born Aufrjst CI, 1646, died January

7, 1879.
DOLET, Adelaide Sophronle, nee Pinet, died March 19, 1875, aged

53 years.
Little Jules, died March 19, 1875, aged 14 months, 15 days.
Marguerite, died Auril 5, 1673, aged 10 months, 6 days.

DOMETT, Aliira W.
DOMINIGI, Christians, born Nov. 21, 1821, died May 1, 1872.
DCKAHUE, J. '.V'.

DCNEGAV, Patrick, died Nov. 5, 1692, aged 60 yrs., a native of Ireland
DOV'tSCLIFF, Thomas, died June 15, 1665, aged 50 years, native of

Fenrsvlvania.
DONr^'ELLY, J. J.

DONOVA!', James, died June 10,1G94, ared 74 yrs., native of New York.
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DORE, Charlotte, died February 10, 1B56.

Maurice, died October 3, 1693, aged 73 years.
Maurice, born November 20, 1651, died May 25, 1674,
Charles, born November 17, 1856, died February 27, 1S68.

DCRMA."N.
DORN, John, died April 3, 1659, aged 35 years.

Richard, born in 1S19, died 1673, aged 54 years.
DOTY, Charles E.
DOTYD, Emma A., wife of Wlllet, died Oct. 11,1861, aged 32 years
DOUGERTY, Jaaes, native of Baltimore, Maryland, killed in dls-

chcrge of his duty by Monumental Engine, June 22, 1853, aged
25 years.

DOUGLAS, Fannie, died September 20, 1666, aged 17 years.
H.

DOUGLASS.
DOUGLAS, Frederick, died May 20, 1865, aged 11 years.

Welter G. , died Aijril 28, 1877, aged 2 months.
EDith B., died M^rch 10, 1679, tged 3 years.

DOV;, Benjamin, born in Mass. December 10, 1810, died April 17, 1859.
DO'.VELL, R. L. , Died August 26, 1693, aced 29 yrs. (erected by

Mrs. Ik Poindexter).
DOWER, Haslit).
DOWNEY, Maria, native of Ireland, died June 17, 1878, aged 28 yrs.
DOYLE.
DCYTS, See LEICHTNER.
DOZIER, Grc.ce.
DRAKLER, for Drarabler) , Charles, born in Portugal, died June 26,

1872, aged 23 years.
DRAPER, Richard, native of Mass., aged 40 years.

S.F.
DRENKHAKN, Charlotte Sophie, born in Hanover, Germany, died Novem-

ber 16, 1863, aged 76 years, 3 months, 4 days.
DREUX, Edward, native of France, died Jan. 8, 1680, aged 42 years.
DREWS, Sarah R. , died June 1, 1876, aged 39 years.
DRirK'.v'ATER, Mrs. A. J., died January 1, 1666, born in 1826.
DRI3C0LL, Jeremiah, native of City of Cork, Ireland, died August

4, 1673, aged 48 years.
DRUAULT, Louie Phllinpe, died Feb. 19, 1861, member S, F.Lodge, I. O.O.F.
DRUFFEl, Maria Catharine, died March 17, 1660, aged 1 year, 1 month,

7 days.
Oscar Henry, died June 15, 1862, aged 1 yr.,5 months, 25 days.

DRIMZER, Mary, born 1830, died 1895
DUGKER, William H. , native of Brooklyn, New York, died March 15,

1868, aged 39 years.
DUDGEON, Veneas M., native of Scotland, ' died in San Francisco,

1892, aged 77 years.
DUNAOL, Sophie, nee Robert, died September 21, 1866.
DUNBAR, George, native of England, died December 5, 1867, aged

24 yeers.
Sanford Gadcoab, native of St. Albans, Vermont, born December

15, 1620, died January 5, 1868.
DUNCAN, Lawrence, native of Scotland, died November 20, 1369, aged

68 years.
Ann McRea, nptlve of Scotland, died — 15,1875, aged 74 years.
Lawrence McRea, born March 17, 1635, died May 23, 1330

DUNHAM, John S. , native of New JeBsey, born January' 29,1816, died
September 3, 1985.

DUNLAP, William, Stockton, September 19, 1654, aged 27 years.
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DUNMORE,
DUNN, Catherine.

George W. , born iccc, Jiec 1579
Cornelius F, , born 1866, died 1667.
James, died November 21, 1681, «bed 81 years.
Mrs., wife of Janies, died Sept. 20, 1850, aged 86 years.
James H. , son of James, died Jan. 17,1856, aged 26 years.
John, nfitlve of England, died Jan. 2, 1654, aged 67 yr6,28 days.

DUNNING, George G. , nstl/e of Goshen, Orange Co., New York, died
September 29, 1587, aged 54 years, 6 months, 10 days.
Virginia, wife of George G. , native of Brooklyn, Long Island,

New York, died November 14, 1691, aged 51 yrs, 8 mos. 11 days.
DUPONT, See BRAGO.

DUmJHAM, NElii ciementst^ died^NovT 16,1873, born Nov. "9, 1865.
DUTTCN, Henry J., born 1639, died 18=7.

Mary Talbot, born 1847, died 1894.
Dan, died 1871.
Talbot, born 1372, died 1873.
Wen, born 1874, died 1877.
France, torn 1875, died 1877.
Howard, torn 1879, died 1883.

D'.VIGHT, Geore-e, died Nov, 8,1861, aged 66 yrs., I.C.O.F.
D'aTER, D. , Plot of.

J. W.

Caroline, died April 21, 1880
Charles, native of Mass., born Jan. 9, 1844, died March 29,1908.
Abby Martha, born September 8, 1814, died July 29, 1697.

DYER, Dpvid Elmer, native of Bath, Maine, died July 8. 1874, aged
31 years, I.O.O.F.

DYER, Luther P., born Addison Point, Maine, 1607, drowned while in
command of ship F.W.Bailey, lost on Pacific Beach, January
8 1B63

DYSART' David M., died December 2, 1905.
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EAGER, H. T. (on coping)
LE TOURNEUX, T. J., born 1847, died 1895.

EAI>!ES, Alonzo E. , native of Mllford, Mass., died February 28, 1853,
aged 21 years, 6 months.

EARHEART, James M., native of Ohio, born January 6, 1850, died
January 8, 1B74 (erected by his wife)

EASTMAN, Willie W. , died February 1, 1861, aged 14 years.
EEERHARDT, Joseph, n?tive of Germrny, died February 20, 1864,

aged 45 years.
Joserjh, "Gest 11, March 7, 1866, Atten 2, Jolire 4, Monate 5 Tsge"

EBERHART.
EBARD.
ECKE'.VRCTH , Joseph, died August 7, 1877, aged 51 years.
EDBER, Henry.
EDDIE, James, died March 2, 1854, aged 48 years.
EDGAR, Will F., native of Iowa, born 1855, died 1903.
EDWAP.D3, James, native of Perthshire, Scotland, died June 1, 1864,

aged 63 years.
Jean, wife of Jf.mes, native of Perthshire, Scotland, died January

17, 1385, aged 85 years, 6 months, 25 days.
EDWARDS, SAnuel J., died in San Francisco July 22, 1895, aged 27

years.
EFFLY, Ames, born Janusrv 1833, died 1862.
EGERT, G^
EGGELSON, George, died 1910, aged 78 years.

Mary A. , died 1902, aged 65 years.
EGGERT, W. W.
EHLSRS, Catherine, born February 18, 1834, died Jan. 23, 1366.

J. Elizabeth, born 1861, died 1863.
Helnrich, born 1863, died 1865.

EICKEL, Elise, born May 22, 1863, died October 5, 1868.
Anna, born September 2, 1661, died October 29, 1868.
Christian 3ohn, native of Germany, born June 2, 1836, died in

San Francisco Dece.T,ber 26, 1872.
EKSTROM, Augusta, native of Sweden, died October 26, 1871, aged

54 years, 9 months, 24 days.
ELAM, Robert H. , born in Richmond, Virginia, died July 16, 1868,

aged 64 years, 5 months.
Mary L. , born Ast^bula, Ohio, died April 1, 1694, aged 61 yrs.
Robert H. , aged 8 yeers, 7 months.

ELBRLTEL, Georee,
ELDER, See NE^all.
ELDINGTGN, James, died October 31, 1871, aged 33 years.
ELEKA^', W. L,, died June 23, 1659, aged 32 years.
ELLIOTT, SEE RITCHIE.
ELLIOTT, Abiel, born Tauhton, Mass., 1799, died July 27, 1882.

Benjamin, born Taunton, Mass., Sept. 6, 1824, died Oct. 21, 1881
Frankie
Lohflnk
Joseph, died April 17, 1866, aged 28 years.
Joseph, died March 2, 1854, aged 26 years.
Josetih D., died March 2, 1854, aged 28 years.

ELLIOT, TomiT.y, son of Thomas and Lena Elliot, died April 24, 1696,
aged 9 years, 2 days.

v.'. K.
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ELLIS, Alfred, sged 67 years.

Mery Polly Pendelton, aged 83 yecrs.
ELLISON, Edm. L. , died April 10, 1G93, a^ed 47 years.
ELLSWCRTHBARD,
EMERSON, Charles B. , of Seven Rectory near Beverly, Yorkshire,

Eng., born April SI, 1823, died Oct. B, 1861, aged 37 years.
Ralph V:., born 1864, died 1881.

ENDICOTT, jeorge, born in Salen, Mass, January 8, 18S5, died
October 39, 1851.

ENEAU, Adolphe, native of Canada, died June 2, 1259, aged 37 yrs.
ENGELHARDT, C. H. , born November 1, 1864, died September 30, 1868.
ENGELS, See VA.N DAMME.
ENOELS, Frank P., native of New York, died May 6,1897, aged 62 yrs.
ENGESTRON, Lutz, native of Sweden, died April 15, 1892, aged 65 years.
EKNI3, William J., died December 24, 1874, aged 42 years.
EPPLER, died June 21, 1902.
ERl^'ST, Hermann, died April 19, 1675, aged 52 years.
ESCKENBURG, Herman, born Buenos Ayres, 3. A., June 25, 1832, died

near Nevada City, Calif., December 16, 1850.
John B. , born Lubeck, Germany, Feb. 21, 1783, died San Marcial,

Mexico, October 3, 1865.
Eliza Rodney, born '.Vilmington, Delaware, March 7, 1796, died in

San ?rc>ncisco, January 4, 1676.
Hugh Gallagher , died at Folsom July 1, 1861
Ellen, his wife, died at Gilroy, June 30, 1858.
Lily E. Gallagher, their daughter, died in San Francisco,
April 23, 1895.

ESTSRAS, See CORCNADO.
EUBERT, See 3RAGC .

EULERT, See Brago.
EVANLAAK, See NUGENT.
EVANS, Kate Hildreth (on curb)died Feb. 12, 1878, e ged 41 years.

Albert 3., born 1351, died 1872.
Serah, his wife, born 1832, died 1666.
Frank M. , native of Baltimore, Maryland, died Nov. 12, 1870,

aged 34 years, Ass't Engineer F. M. E.
Peter (father) died July 11, 1379.
Ella, aged 3 years, 5 months.
J. E. B. (baby)
Minnie, died October 17, 1868, aged 13 years, 5 months.
Mary Thereaa Barbot, died May 8, 1874, aged 15 yrs,7mos.,12 days.
William R. , Festinoq, native of Wales, died March 1, 1873, aged

45 years.
EVERALLEN, Frances, *tfe of Alexis Von Schmidt, native of New York,

died December 4, 1875, aged 39 years.
Walter H. Von Schmidt, lost at sea June 2, 1878, aged 17 years,

5 months, 21 days, a native of San Francisco.
EVERDING, See SCHl'IALZ.
EVERITT, George, born Coventry, England, died Dec. 21, 1876, aged 28 pra,
EVERS, See SPRINGMULLER.
EWART, Jame M. , wife of Richard Savage, died September 6, 1680,

aged 57 years. , 2? days.
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EWER, Plot of W. B.

Martha D. Luce, wife of W. B. Ewer, corn December 31, 1835,
died July 21, 1666.

HosoDher N. Brush, wife of W. E. Ewer, born M&rch 23, 1616,
died June 29, 1679.

Sair.uel B. Ewer, died December 25, 1848, ag-ed 15 months.
Francis G. Ewer, died January 10, 1849, aged 6 years, 5 months.
Thomas B. Ewer, died July 6, 1856, aged 17 years, 9 months.
(These sre the children of W. B. & Hosopher N. Ewer).

EWING, See PACKER.





FAEENA, Francis A., born 1S14, died 1872. 39.

Grace E. , born 1647, died 1904.
Sereh F., born 1S17, died 1636.

FABER, Suspn F. , wife of Wllllem H., died July 4, 1363, aged
50 yecrs.

FABIM, Georre J., born 1645, died 1694.
FABRAR, Agnes, died 1694, aged 1 year.

Bernard L.

FAHLSTEN, Olaf, native of Sweden, died January ?, 1671, aged 46 yrs.
FAHRENKBUG, Bros.
FAIRBANKS, A. W. , died August 9, 1356.

M. Caroline Ladd, his wife, died October 6, 1957.
H. W. died August 9, 1656.

FAIRCHILD, HlrafflT native of Ulster Co., New York, died November
?4, 1664, aged 5? years.

FALKENBURG, Capt. Chas. C, native of New Jersey, died January 31,
1656, aged 31 years.

FALLETT, Sarah C, wife of Joseph, died November 13, 1666, aged
36 years.

FALLON, See MANN.
FA.'^ICHER, Frany. Leslie, died December 3, 1666, aged 7 years.

Lizzie, died July 1, 1677, aged 20 years.
Annie M, , native of Michigan, died May 10,1559, aged 47 years.

FANFING, Elizabeth F.
FARED, Harriet, born 1307, died 1674.
FARMER, Eben C, native of Boston, Mass., died in San Francisco.

Feb. 26, 1663, aged 27 yrs. , (erected by his wife, B. Earner)
FARNSWORTK, Charles Edvarc , died in Butte City, Montana, April 13,

1869, aged 3 years. 5 months.
FARR, Geor.Te M. (father) died December 21, 1890, aged 60 years.
FAULKNER, See TILLINGHAST.
FAULKNER, George H. , native of Boston, Mass, died Mar. 18, 1866, aged

63 yesre.
FEATHERLY & '^ITE.
FELDE', Johann zum, died Key 10, 1664, aged 43 years.
FELIX, Margaret, wife of David, native of Dyffrynauth, Cardiganshire,

Wales, died npril 17,1664, aged 20 years, 2 months, 21 days.
FELL, Richard, husband of Caroline P., native of San Francisco,

died January ?2, 1691, aged 25 years.
FSNKHAUSEN - FRISCH - TAYLOR - GUTTERY.

Victor, C.S.A. , died March 15,1560, aged 5 years, 10 mos, 15 days.
Martha, died August 27, 1662, t ged 1 year, 5 months.
Wilhelmlna, (grancaother) died Aug. 10,1682, aged 53 years.
Amandus, (grandfather), died March 27,1666, aged 62 yrs., 1 month.
Dorothea Frlsch, (great-grandmother), died January 20, 1674, aged

74 years.
John C. (Dorothea's brother?), died Dec. 27, 1665, aged 63 yrs.
Lily Fenkhausen, died April 27,1674, aged 2 years, 7 mos., 14 days
Alfred Taylor, died June 11, 1662, aged 8 years, 3 mos., 10 days
Ada Tevlor, born Set)tember 1, 1857, died April 16, 1875.
(child) died February 4, 1863.
Robert Quttery, died July IS, 1667, aged 25 years.

FE/TI, Fred K.G.W. , drowned July 3, 136^, aged 27 years, native son
of the Golden V.'est.
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FEN'iELL, Alfrer" Hugh, native of Lee, <>.• l^nu, corn September

17, 1667, died in San Frsncisco, Kerch 25, 1895.
FENSTEFU'.AGHEP , Mertln, died February 16, 1695, aged 66 years,

3 months, 27 days, native of Germany.
FENVffiLL, Alfred Hugh, died Sect ember 17, 1667.
FERGUSON, MRS. Grace, born May 5, 1840, died April 5, 1665.

Mary A. , widow of John Ferguson, born November 19, 1604, died
July 4, 1569.

John, born April 4, 1806, died September 27, 1868.
Mpry Ferguson Lee, daughter of John & Mary Ferguson, born

Dececber 26, 1832, died October 3, 1859.
K. M.

FERNANDEZ.
FETT, Mathaus, born April 21, 1842, died August 5, 1672.

Konrad, P., born October 10, 1867, died August 18, 1666.
Helnrich J., born August 25, 1665, died January 16, 1569.
(All above children of M. & Elizabeth Fett)

FEYOCK, Conrad, born October 29, 153-, died March 30, 1899.
FIELD, Eva Catherine, born 1568, died 1692, aged 24 years,

daughter of F. W. & L. Field.
W, B.

FIFIELD, Albert, native of New Hamnshlre, died March 31, 1664,
aged 44 yrs,

FIGER, (No markings).
FOLAVIN, Lorenzo, native of Lyndon, Vermont, died March 20, 1855,

aged 24 years.
FILLEBROUN, Jps. N. of Waltham, Mass, died June 6, 1872, aged 55 yrs.

(infant son)
Henry H. , native of Waltham, Mass., died 1867, aged 23 years.

FILLMORE, Gecrse H. , son of Rev. Dan & Susan Fillmore of Providence
Rhoc'e Island, died February 4, 1869, aged 11 years.

PIETRO, Filos.
FINGER, Lnulsa, born September 22, 1831, died September 1, 1899.
FIRST, A., died November 14, 1690, aged 74 years.
FINLEY, William F. , died December 14, 1876, aged 37 years.
FINNERTY.
FINNIGAN, James C., native of Ireland, died Feb. 12,1564, a^ed

70 yerrs.
FISCHER, Hedwlg, native of Germany, died July 6,1861, born April

3, 1817.
Henry, died October 4, 1869, aged 36 years.

FISHEP., Edward, torn in San Fr3nclsco,dled Mar 5, 1685, aged 23 years.
George Augustus, native of New York, died November 26, 1860,

aged 30 years.
FISHER, Carit.Jas. H. , British Shio Albion, died April 7, 1891.
FITCH, Cornelia E. , wife of H.Y. Fitch, died Aug. 23,1871, aged 39 yrs.
FITCH, Plot of G. K.
FITZ GERALD, Henry Stuart, native of Liverpool, England, died at

Yuma, Ariz., June 23,1880, aged 36 years. (Masonic emblem; also
marker with "Father" on top and inscribed Jas.A.Moore, July
29, 1663.).

FITZPATRICK, John E. , dieri Dec. 20, 1874, aged 45 yrs, (end of
Vigilante #9).

FLAGG, Lucius, native of Mass, born Jan. 22, 1815, died Jan. 15,1697.
FLAHERTY, Edv;ard, died Sept. 1,1563, aged 45 yrs, native of NewYork
FLANDERS, Ann J.. wife of Thomas Flanders, native of Maine, born

1535, died 1S93
J.
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FLANrViOAN, John (father), died January 3C, 1££C, aged 52 yrs.

Theresa, wife of John, (mother) , died June 14, 1660, aged 46 yrs.
FLEMING, A.

George.
FLEMING, Samuel, native of Mass., died Jan.6,l£75, aged 26 years.

Williarr. H., native of Mass., died April 2,1663, a^ed 29 years.
Robert, native of Ireland, died Feb. 2, 1621, a^ed 70 years.
Eliza, native of Ireland, died Dec. 20, 1901, aged 85 years.

FLINT, Jane E., died July 30, 1S83, aged 25 years, 6 months.
John, born in London, England, died Oct. 25,1667, aged 65 yrs.

FLUBACHER, Madame, borr. in Marconnet, died Oct.7» 1563, aged 34 yrs.
Catherine, born in Chambard, died Aug. 13, 1566, aged 31 yrs.

FOGG, (empty lot)
FOLGER, Francis B. , born Nantucket, Mass., March 10, 1S13, died

May 21, 1562, aged 49 yrs. "Pioneer of State of California".
FOLLEY, Samuel, died September 12, 1676, aged 56 years.
FCLLE.NSB2E, John S. , died November 25, 1575, aged 53 years.
FCLSCM, Capt., Joseph L. , died July 19, 1555, aged 33 years.
FONDA, George E, , son of Alfred & Mary A., born Seotember 7,

1852, died April 6, 1859.
FCN3BIE, Jonathan, died October 5, 1854, aged 39 years.
FORBES, Capt. F.G.,born in B8ngor,Malne ,1836, died April 1, 1553.

Helen, born in Baneor, Maine 1543, died August 1686.
FORD, Daniel James, son of Byron & Millioent Ford, native of New

York, died Au£xist 21, 1£5£, aged 5 years.
William H. , native of Granville, Vermont, September 10, 1834,

died in Tucson, Arizona, December S, ISBO.
Edwin, native of Granville, Vermont, October 26, 1544, died in

San Francisco March 10, 1874.
FORTHAUS, Arnold, died November 26, 1876, aged 20 years.
F05SUM.
FOSTER, See LOVE.
FOSTER, Annie, died June 21, 1563, aged 5 years, 6 months, 24 days.

Erricsson, died July 16, 1863, aged 6 years, 1 month, 13 days.
Albert, died April 19, 1903, aged 9 years, 9 months.
Melinda Doe, died Feb. 24, 1665, aged 69 years, 9 mos., 2 days.
Allie, died August 20, 1864, aged 2 years, 7 months, 24 days.
Capt. Albert, died Dec. 18,1897, a'ged 70 years, 11 mos., 2 days.
G. I.

George W. , native of Bangor, Maine, died in San Francisco March
9, 1687, aged 63 years.

Mary Brooks, wife of Hiram Foster, native of Boston, died July
21, 1874, aged 66 years.

FOSTER, Srmuel, born in Dorchester, Mass., June 14, 1842, died in
San Francisco June 15, 1903.

Helen Louise, wife of Samuel Foster, died July 28, 1551, aged
33 years, 4 months, 20 days.

Lulu, daughter of Samuel & Louise, died April 2, 1676, aged 7
years, 5 months, 15 days.

FOUREGRAND, V. J., (M.D.), native of Charleston, S.C., died January
2, 1675, aged 59 years.

FOWLER, James, died May 15, 1895, aged 41 years, native of Scotland.
FO'VLER, Jsr.e F. , native of England, died March 7,1371, aged 48 years.
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FOX, See BARKER,
FOX, Mary C., wife of Horatio Fox, formerly of Lowell, M?£s.

,

died in San Francisco, Oct. 8, 1865, aged 48 years.
FRAMK - GERHARDT.

Frederick Aucustus Frank, born ieS&, died l£c9.
Salome K. Frank, torn 1842, died 1901.
George L. Frank, born 1862, died 1927.
Augustus Serhardt, born 1867, died 193?.

FRAIIZEN, Juer-en Jacob, born Nov. 12, 1830, died Sept. 6, 1874.
Herman Heinrich, born April 19, 1833, diec? March 10, 1864,
husband of Ernestine Franzen.
William Bell, born January 18, 1373, died April 6, 1877.

FREDRICK, Otto, born in Plauen, Gerxany, August 14, 1836, died
in San Rafael, California, May 23, 1877, aged 41 years.

FREDERI^UE, Charles Cornellle, de Lanrencel, born August ''4, 1854,
died June 28, 1659.

FREDERI^UE, Henric Charles Corneille, de Lanrencel, born October
36, 1£59, died August 9, 1860,

FREDERIC, CARL, born 1869, died 1671.
FREEMAN, WilliaE, member Brannan Guards, California, died March

26, 1669, aged 37 years.
FREESE, William.
FRENCH, (!'ee Lowry), died January 16, 1874, aged 38 years.

Joseph H., native of Athens, Maine, died July 11, 1852, aged
IS years.

Louis, native of New York, died March 1, 1878, aged 52 years.
Mary F. , See BR0V.7J, GEORGE.

FRESE, See WASSEERG,
FRICK, August F, W. , native of Germany, died May 26, 1878, eged

56 years, 10 months.
Friedericke H. , native of Germany, died December 17, 1891,

aged 73 years, 7. months.
FRIEDLANDER, (the Wheat King),
FRISCH, See FENKKAU3EN.
FRISIU3, Minna, born November 10, 1872, died February 11, 1877.

Anton, born October 6, 1874, died February 15, 1877.
FRODSHAl-i, Jane, died November 11, 1877, aged 8 years.

Mary, wife of Edward, native of St. Helens, England, died
October 24, 1880, aged 39 years.

Edward Jr., died August 20, 1886, aged 20 years.
FRORLICH, Anaslne Bliss, 1689

Otto, 1898
FROGNER, John, native of Norway, died July 15, 1894, aged 35 years,

(erected by his wife).
FRCHLIMG, John, died Seotember 20, 1862, aged 35 years.

Laura, died June 1, 1862, aged 1 year, 9 months.
FULLER, Charles H. , died June 5, 1872, aged 32 years.

Orlander, died July 24, 1884, aged 59 years, native of Mass.
FULTON, Chas. C., died August 4, 1652, aged 38 years.

John, native of Scotland, died Oct. 4, 1666, aged 48 years.
Mort, native of England, died June 4, 1856.

FURBUSH, Alble L. Mohn, born Mass. died 1881, aged 59 years.
FURNEY, F. W.
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GADBERY, Cassle, daughter of 3,D. 4 C. J., born August 10,

1696, died June 26, 1898.
GAFNEY, Jennie B. , died 1860, aged 29 years, wife of Jeramlah,

native of Scotland.
GAGE.
GAHAGAN, Denis, native of New Yory., died May 12, 1864.
GALL, W. W.
GALLAGHER, See E3CHENBURG.
GALLG^/AY, George F. , died August 2, 1885, aged 51 years.

Jane T. , died April 11, 1865.
Thomas E. V.'attam, died Jan. 27,1872, aged 19 yrs.,3 raos.,22 days
William, native of Boston, Mass., died March 6, 1681, aged 28 yrs.

GALVAK, J. G.
GALWAY, Isabella, born December 19, 1830, died April 8, 1894.
OAMBLE, See ABBOTT.
GANTY, W.W. ,died August 18, 1899, aged 65 years, native of NewYork.
GARCIA, Evaline N. , wife of Capt. Joseph S. , died February 12,

1860, aged 23 years.
GARDENER, Roland B. , died March 21, 1891, aged 61 years.
GARHAl-l, Joseph R. , died 1674.

Eliza F. , died 1896.
Janes B. , died 1899.

GARITT, George H., native of Rhode Island, died January 10, 1872,
aged 49 years (name might be Gavitt).

GARLAND, Johanna Beyer, born Jan. 22, 1829, died Nov. 15, 1689
Carl Beyer, born March 20, 1816, died November 26, 1889.

GARNEGIE, See CARNEGIE.
GARNESS, ROBERTS.

Mary Georginp, born June 19, 1855, died October 30, 1857.
Samuel Wiiriatn, native of San Francisco, born February 5, 1860,

died January 30, 1890.
Silas H. L. Roberts, native of San Francisco, born August 4,

1876, died December 4, 1897.
Frank E. Roberts, born 1867, died 1898.
Thomas Garness, native of Englanc^ , born September 28, 1829, died

November 19, 1864.
Mary A. Roberts (mother), native of Enniskillen, Ireland, born
March 8, 1840, died February 1, 1903.

W. H. , native of England, died March 16, 1875, aged 37 years.
GARKETT, Lois de Georges, born Feb. 22, 1858, died March 10,1882.

Yelverton Triplett, born Dec. 15, 1S59, died May 23, 1861.
Robert Selden, born Kover.ber 30,1861, died June 25, 1863.
Marion Lee, born July 31, 1866, died January 24, 1870.
Mercer Brook, born June 10, 1868, died October 7, 1874.

GAPJIISON, W. '.;.

6ARR0NE, Alexandrine L. , wife of Felix, born in Paris, born March
4, 1823, died July 13, 1670.

Felix, native of Turin, Italy, died July 25, 1872, aged 53 years.
I.C.O.F. Plot.

GASPER, Lucy E. , native of San Francisco, died Aug. 28, 1902, aged
40 years.

GA3T, August, born May 24, 1836, died November 14, 1893.
SohDia, born May 24, 1835, died November 11, 1893.

GATELY', E. D.
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GATES, 3ee Butler.
GATES, Frank L. , native of Clyde, New York, died March 18,

, 1691, aged PA years.
GAUBATZ, Johathan PhllllT), born Seotember 28, 1640, In Baltimore,

Maryland, died July 1, 1862.
GAULD, Annie Walker Talt, wife of Charles Gauld, native of Port-

land, Oregon, died Way ?, 1895, aged 29 years.
GAVITT, Mrs. Elizabeth, native of England, died May ?C , 1862,

aged 42 years.
GAWLEY, William H. , born 1320, died 1878.

Lydla H. , born 1622, died 1892.
WllMam H., born 1845, died 1860.

GAY, Sophie.
GAYLC-D, See POOLER.
GEARCY, Je-T-es R. , died Aorll 17, 1662.
GEDDES, Sarah Elizabeth Rigby, born 1840, died 1921.

Dea John J., born 1629, lost at sea 1665.
Ann J., (his wife), born 1836, died 1663.

GEE, Emtrellne, wife of William, died 1690, aged 29 years, 3 loe.
Emirllne, (baby) born October 16, 1890, died Feb. 7, 1691

GEFFING, lease H., died October 8, 1871, aged 36 years.
GEGAN

.

GSGGU3

.

GEIGER, Mrs. W. , native of Bavaria, born June 26, 1830, died
January 26, 1593.

GEORGE, see NORVELL.
GEPBEF.DING, Albert, born January 1, 1652, died March 26, 1902
GEREAU, William B. , died October 31, 1571.
GERHARDT, See FRANK.
GERLACH, Dr. George, died December 1, 1895, aged 50 years.
GEREAU, William, died October 1, 1874, aged 42 years.
GETCHELL, Kgry F. , native of Maine, born 1829, died 1899,

James T. , native of Maine, born 1831, died 1901.
GIBSON, G. W., native of England, died June 24, 1869, aged 47 yrs.

Phoebe, wife of George G. , died Kay 24, 1695, aged 75 years.
James Edwin, died Se-nt. 18,1885, aged 22 yrs, 5 mos. 19 days.
Louis, died February 24, 1863.
Almlra Brooks Gibson, (his wife), died Feb. 26, 1884, aged 73 yrs.
Georgiana, their daughter, died June 11,1657, aged 20 years.

GIDDINGS, Amelia Hoyt, wife of Edward Glddines, born May IS, 1625,
died March 10, 1861.

GIESE, Wimair.
GIFFING, Isaac K., died October 6, 1871, aged 36 years.
GIFFORD, J. C.

GILBERT, Charles George, died 1661, aged 1 year, 1 month, 6 days.
E. C.

Edward

.

GILES.
C-ILLETT, Dftvid, native of Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, England,

died June 6, 1861, aged 54 years.
GILLS, H.C.,born In Germany, died January 19,1694, aged 40 years.
GILl-IORE, John B.

"el-.Me.
GILMORE, A. N., Act. G. Asst. Engr. U. S. Navy
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GILMOUR, Jemes, native of Scotland, aied at sea, December

2"^, 1661, aged 28 years.
aiLVARD, William, died November 4, 1650, aged 37 years.

Anna, died December 8, 1675, aged 52 years.
GIROD, Jacques, native of Valantier, France, died January 13,

1874, aged 60 years.
Margarite, native of France, died Nov. 23,1897, aged 96 yrs.

GISHA3<, J. B.
GIUTHIGH, Kighall 3., native of Austria, born 1824, died 1664.
JLADSTOlJE, Willian, born Nov. 11, 1527, died Feb. 11, 1696.
GLAFFY, Hubert Day, died July 14, 1576, aged 39 years.
GLASS, Gertrude, wife of Henry Glass, died September 25, 1S77,

a^ed 22 years.
Belle.

GLEIZE, Ernille H., died May 21, 1892.
GLErDINNING.
GLOM.
GLUYAS, WllliaiTi Goethe, born in Alexandria, Virginia, died Sept.

22, 1660, son of George & Helen A.M.Gluyas, aged 23 years,
4 ffios. , 2 days.

Laura Gluyas.
GODFREY, Adelaide Ellen, wife of Joseph D.W.Godfrey, died October

19, 1673, aged 25 years, 10 months.
GODFREY, James T., native of Conn., died April 12, 1682.

Arabella D. , native of New York, died Oct. 26, 1900, aged 65 yrs.
GODY, Charles A., native of Brooklyn, New York, died in San

Francisco October 27, 1662, aged 42 years, 11 months.
GOLDERS, See COLTERS.
GOEPKE, Hem-y, born 1515, died 1877, aged 62 years.
GCER3S, Gertie S. , nee Mills, died Nov. 24, 1694, aged 56 years.
G0F3EN, Benjamin, native of England, died Feb. 17, 1695, aged 66 yrs,
G0LRAGE"A,3erthan M. , wife of Raoon, died Aug. 25, 1868, aged 26 yrs.
GOMEZ, Alice K. Vass, wife of A.F.Gomez, died January 1, 1888,

aged 44 years.
GONV.'AY, Willian J., died June 26, 1691, aged 33 years.
GOODCHILD, Edward, born in Norfolk, Enrrlsnd November 25, 1609,

died in San Francisco 1666.
Samuel, son of Edward & Mary, native of New York, born May 22,

1645, died 1677.
GOODMAN, Effie, died Kay 5, 1693, aged 59 years.

Culver, died April 28, 1674, aged 64 years.
Lyman R. , died November 3, 1661, aged 27 years.
Catherine, died Septe.T.ber 3, 1666, aged 56 years.
Lewis K., died April 16, 1901, aged 64 years.

GOCDRUM, Rose Ann, born In London, England, died January 3, 1865.
GOCDSPEED, George, native of Elyre, Ohio, died Mar. 31, 1664, aged

34 years.
GOODWIN, J. F.
GORDEX, James McCreary-, native of Wheeling, Virginia, born Feb.

2, 1633, died July 6, 1856. (erected by members & volunteers
Monumental Engine Fire Co.

)

GORDON, George, (printer), native of New Bedford, Mass., died
August 13, 1653, aged 30 years.

George, died ISay 22, 1669, aged 49 years.
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CORDON, George Frecerlck, died July 15, 1891.
Louisa, died July e. 1891.
George Edward, (son) died 1666.
Ja3ies McCrearv, native of Wheeling, Virginia, born February

2, 1833, died July 6, 1858.
GOULD, Capt.Jaces Reeve, native of New York, born March 14,

1841', died August 3, 187?, died of disease contracted in
the service of his country,

GCULHARDON
GOURDCN, Antonla Bene, native of France, born October 2, 1814,

died December 29, 1685.
Edouard George, born Oct. 31,1853, died November 15, 1865.

GOVS, Capt. A.Vi'. , died on voyage from HongKong, China, to 3an
Francisco February 19,1661, aged 44 years, 6 months, (his
regains interred in Sen Francisco March 17, 1861).

GRADY, J. J. native of Eerrcandsear, London, England, born August
1823, Yerba Buena Lod--e #15, I.O.O.F. (Plot marked Adacis)

GRAEF.
GRAHAM, See GORHAl-1.

GRAHAM, Angelina, died December 23, 1855.
Florence, died in San Francisco Jan. 13, 1864, aged 20 years.
George, native of Ireland, born 1617, died 1867.

GPJiHAK, "Elizabeth Margaret, wife of Nelson Graham, native of
Maryport, Cumberland, England, born July 1,1818, died Aug. 28,
1894.

Nelson, native of England, died Sept. 2, 1872, aged 49 years.
I.O.C.F. Plot.

GRANT, Ephraln, native of Maine, born Oct. 19, 1799, died Nov. 19,1851.
John R. , native of England, aged 27 years.
Lottie May, daughter of Lewis T. and Mary Grant, born in San

Francisco May 22, 1357, died March 20, 1856.
Mary, wife of Lewis T. Grant, died February 17, 1859, aged 18

yeers and 6 months.
GPJISSHOFF, Fred, born in Burg Sept. 2, 1820, died Jan. 27, 1692.

Dora, born in Kiel, June 26,1827, died December 26, 1676.
Louise torn January ?, 1656, aged 4 years.
Fred, died January 15, 1656, aged 2 years.
Albert, died September 21, 1687, aged 2 years.

GRATT3, Ellen, died March 8, 1891.
Fannie, died March 5, 1921.

GRAU, Alonza M., died July 20, 1686, aged 59 years.
GRAVES, Wife of Thomas G. , died June 9, 1666, aged 25 yesrs, 4 mos.

(Erected by her sister Jennie Boose)
Mary H., dligd September 14, 1886, aged 72 years

GRAY, George, native of Ireland, died February 9, 1890, aged 18
years, 10 months, (erected by his wife).

Martha, died December 13, 1877, aged 29 years.
Matthias, born in Manchester England, April 19, 1829, died
March 27,1887.

May, daughter of John & Augusta P. Gray, born November 15, 1860,
died February 10, 1873.

Florence, daughter of John & Augusta P. Gray, died August 11,
1862, aged 1 month, 22 days.
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GRAY, Natheniel, died April ?A, 1889, aged 60 years.

Harry Hartin, native of New York, born November 29, 1836,
died September fB9. 1876.

Emeline A., (mother) died January 20, 18S7, aged 81 yeare.
Kate Church, wife of Giles H. Gray, died April 17, 1876.
Giles H., died September 25, 1912.
Henry Church, died February 25, 1864, aged 4 years.
Charles R. , died February 11, 1877, sged 11 years.
W. S. , died 1876, aged 30 years.

GRBRADY, BEN.
GREAP., Haydee M. , wife of J. W. Grear, corn June 24, 1855, died

May 4, 1885,
GREE^^ George, native of England, died February 11, 1883.

Jaices Andrew, born Wakefield, England, died Sept. 9, 1852.
Hannah, wife of William Murray, born September 30, 1830, in

Wakefield, England, died August 12, 1873.
Frederick, (brother), died July 20, 1887, aged 62 years.
Andrew James, native of England, born 1828, died 1852.
John L. , native of St, Johns, N.B., died May 6, 1883, aged

69 years.
GREENE, See CUTTING.
GREENE, V.'illiam, died August 1, 1871, aged 59 years.

Anne Elizabeth, his wife, died February 22, 1901, aged 71 yrs.
Allie, daughter of Clay M. & Alice R, Greene, aged 15 months.
Lizzie.
Esther.
Clemy (a child),
William (father) died October 13, 1864, aged 85 years.
Primrose, (mother), died March 15, 1856, aged 80 years.

GREENCUGH, Elizabeth, wife of John R. , native of Clinton, Maine,
died August 3, 1659, aged 59 years.

GREEMVJOOD, Hannah E. . wife of Henry, born 1842, died 18S7.
John (not legible)

GREGORY, Henry, died April 11, 1872, aged 44 years.
GPIEIERSON, Francis, born July 27, 1863, died October 27, 1664.
GRETHEN, Jean, died October 9, 1876, aged 48 years.
GREY, Searles.
GRIDLEY, See KING.
GRIERSON, Francis, born July 25, 1663, died October 27, 1864.
GRIFFIN, Edwin S. , native of Portsmouth, N.H.(no date) aged 46 yrs.
GRIFFITH, Anna Maria, native of Herkimer Co., New Yor'-, died

April 4, 1868, aged 31 years,
Charles, died March 2, 1661, aged 66 years.
Edwin Lord, son of Millen & Jane N., born April 13, 1856, died

February 2, 1902.
Charles Lord, son of Millen & Jane, born February 10, 1863,

died Seotember 10, 1900.
Millen, born July 29, 1827, died August 17, 1696.
Jane M., born June 12, 1831, died July 2, 1696,
Millen, son of Millen & Jane M., born August 12, 1854, died June

24, 1677. •

Louisa Augusta, daughter of Millen & Jane, born August 14, 1859,
died 1674, April 21.
Caroline Lord, daughter of Millen & Jane, born April 6, 1861,
died September 19, 1913,

Robert, born in Wales, May 13, 1832, died July IS, ISf369,
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3RIFFITHS, Richard, born on Ship Dominion, died May 20, 1693.
3-RISEL, Adolphe, native of Neuchatel, Suisse, died August 6,

1864, aged 30 years.
3RISWALD, John C, native of Conn., died October 16, 1S36, aged

6£ years.
3RI3W0LD, John C, native of Conn, died Octoter 12, 15S3, aged

5 6 years.
3RIMWCCD, W. J. S. , native of Neuvllle, France, Dorn July 14,

1827, died November 17, 1890.
GROAT, R. v., native of Columblr. County, New York, born April 1,

1821, died September 1, 1861.
GROEZINSER, Elizabeth, sister of Grottlob & Louis Sroezin^-er,

native of Reulllnger, Ger.T.any, died August 23, 1895, aged
69 years.

GROSS, Albert G. born i:ay 16, 1870, died August 13, 1902.
Frank X., died September 21, 1S70, aged 33 years.

Frent: J., born in Illinois August 6, 1568, died in San Francisco
December 27, 1687.

GROSS, Ellsha S. , native of Boston, Mass, died March 31, 1872,
aged 64 years.

GROUGNEL, Henri Auguste, died March 31, 1901, aged 45 years.
GROVER.
GROZIER, Harry Penniman, born November 19, 1843, at Fort Beaufort,

Cape of Good Hope, died January 1, 1870.
GRUH, John A., died November 28, 1663, aged 7C years.
GUESS, Kenry W. , native of Baltimore, Maryland, died February 1,

1682, aged 6 years.
Louisiana, wife of James Guess, died Feb. 5, 1882, born Decem-

ber 23, 1S41.
GUINNESS, Arthur C.C.J. , died April 3, 1838, aged 37 years.

Mabel Beatrice, died 1S87, aged 1 year.
GUISEL, Adolph, native of Neuchatel, Suisse, died August 6, 1864,

aged 36 years.
GULLIVER, Stephen, died August 21, 1890, aged 66 years.
GULLIXSC!', John Severln, native of Norway, born January 2C, 1825,

died June 20, 1663, master mechanic.
GUMER, See HUNT.
GU^-IVER, Charles J., born June 6, 1845, died June 7, 1882.

Caroline V., born September 23, 1842, died September 5, 1907.
T.

GUNDRY, Ida M. (stone broken)
SUNN, Robert, died July 20, 1690, aged 74 years.

Elizabeth, wife of Robert, daughter of Benjamin Sutherland,
Torrore Dunbeath Caithorfsa, Scotland.

Robert, son of John & Ann Gunn, lost off ship Silver Eagle of
London, February 9, 1862, aged 23 years.

Elsie, (his sister)
Jessie (his sister)

GUNTHER, See THOMPSON.
GUTHRIE, Janne, daughter of G. F.

Jane Ortwan, born November 14, 1673, died March 2, 1888.
GUTTSRY, See FENKHAUSE".
GUTTRIDGE.
GUY, Robert, native of Scotland, died February 6, 1892, aged 19

y Qc^T s •
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H., 9". F., died May ?5, 1£67.
HABSRI-IAi;:; , 3., born 1S3?, died 1891
HACKETT, Thomas VThitmarsh, native of Mass., born November 12,

1£32, died August 14, 1=92.
HADLON, Carl Conrad, born December 21,1862, died Feb. 6, 1665.
HAGAU, Bernard, died January 16, 1S65.
HAGE4AN:J, J. E. (Good wife, Faithful mother) 1 .0. 0. F.Plot.
HAIGHT, H.
HAINES, Robert H. , native of Ohio, died in San Francisco, June

13, 1&75, aged 45 years.
HAIKZS, V.'iliiar. W. , died Seotember 29,— aged 56 years,
HAKEN, See '.\^RLIN.

HALING, Major, died October 12, 1665, aged 37 years.
HALL, Alexander, died June 17, 1£S3, aged 83 years.

Anne Stevenson, wife of James, died 1865, aged 56 years.
James, died 1886, aged 57 years
Gilbert, Infant son of Frederic & Imogine, died January 7,1S79.

HALL, Joseph F. , born in Salem, Mass., September 20, 1812, died
January 28, 1883.

Eliza M. , born in Dunstable, Nev; York, December 6, 1811, died
June 9, 1865.

G. W. , born in Skaneateles, New York, September 17, 1842, died
October 5, 1885.

Newton Woodward, native of Birmingham, England, died November
27, 1893, aged 29 years.

W. D. L. , born in Maryland, died January 26, 1892, aged 63 years.
2 months, 8 daj^s.

HALLAM, John, son of Daniel &. Martha, native of Dover, N.H., died
September 29, 1865, born December 7, 1830.

HALLAV.'ELL, Ray, died April 11, 1890, aged 2 years, 10 days.
HALLEDE, Andrew Smith, native of London, born March 16, 1836, died

April 24, 1900. Inventor of Cable Railway system, builder of
first cable.

HALLORAN, 'A'ashington Norton, died Nov. 16, 1899, aged 60 yrs, 9 mos,
HALLO'a'ELL, Kate, born January 29, 1855, died December 26, 1880.
HALLSTROM, M. V., native of Sweden, died June 5, 1870.
HAM, T. L.

HAMBURGER, Henry, died 1864, aged 11 yrs., son of Charles & Annlia.
HAMED, John R. , son of E. & E. Hamed, born in Miles, Berrion

County, Mich., January 5, 1852, died in San Rafael, Calif.,
September 17, 1876.

HAMILTON, See LEE.
HAllILTON, See RITCHIE.
HAMILTC!T, Alexander, native of York, Livingston County, New York,

died July 28, 1864, aged 23 years.
E. G.

Oscar, born January 1, 1817, died July 6, 1864, aged 48 yrs, 6
mo8.,5 days. (Erected by H.F.T. Ass-ciatlon)

.

William, native of Gortnerse Co., of Derj?y, Ireland, died on the
Sacramento River, July 19,1854, aged 40 years.

HAMLI", Susan, wife of Thomas Hamlin, native of Syracuse, New York,
Born August 11, 1850, died October 30, 1862.

Charles Watertown, died January 15, 1886, aged 26 years.
HAi'-lIOND, See McGREGOR.
HAMP3HAW, Mary Ann, native of Liverpool, England, died May 2, 1868,

aged 43 years. (Erected by her husband, William).
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HAMPTON, John C.
HANCOCK, David C. , husband of Ida 3., died 1899.
HAND, See TILLINGHAST.
HANEY, James, U. S. Marine Corns.
HANCrAR, Hsrry, native of Philadelphia, Penn., died et San Jose,

Calif. June 22, 1862, (also small stone marked H.S.H.)
HANKE.
HA-^T-^'AH, William died February 3, 1666, aged 2? years.
HANNAN, William, died February 3, 1666, aged 27 years, (may be

same as above.

)

HAJ!3EN, Antone, died November 18, 1888, aged 42 years.
HANSEN, Carrie, born January 27, 1870, died February 13, 1902,

native of Denmark, sister of Jens Hansen and Christina Hansen.
Christina, sister of Carrie & Jens Hansen, born February 12,

1867, died August 3, 1898, native of Denmark.
Frlthjof, native of Norway, born May 5, 1854, died Sept. 25,1898.
Lena, born Kay 24, 1869 (1896), died November 30, 1698.
Katherine, died October 5, 1873, aged 2 years.

HANSON - JA.NSOK.
Mrs. Agusta Emllle Hanson, native of Norway, died November 16,

1860, aged 57 years.
Mrs. Hellen Janson, native of Norway, died Nov. 16,1880, 53 years,

(Two above on same stone.)
Frederlkke Hanson, born in Rosenovist, Norway, died April 15,

1693, aged 70 years.
John P. Hanson, born 1826, died 1903.

HANSON, Capt. Alexander, died August 3, 1862, aged 38 years.
James P. Hanson, born 1827, died in Sen Francisco, March 31,

1672, native of Denmark.
HAREACH.
ttARCOURT, Theodore Arundle, died 1664, aged 23 years.
HARDEN, B. E.
HARDIE, Louise, daughter of Dledrlch and Louise Hardle, died

April 23, 1860,' aged 6 months, 20 days.
HARDY, Benjamin F. , born January 26, 1608, died November 22, 1886.

Bernlce, F. , died October 27, 1694, aged 18 years.
Sarah, wife of Benjamin, born Jan. 3, 1517, died Nov. 11,1872

HARIN, Joshua P., aged 43 years, born in Portsmouth, N.H., died
February 24, 1660, born June 1, 1817.

HARKENS, Michael, died June 29, 1871, aged 37 years.
HARKER, Willie H. , son ofJ.W. & M.A. Barker, died December 3,

1860, aged 1 year, 3 months.
HARKINS, Michael, died June 28, 1871, aged 37 years.
HARKNES3, John J., died May 4, 1871, aged 59 years, 9 months.
HARLEY, See BRAGO.
HARLEY, Francis J., native of Harper's Ferry, Virginia, died

March 25, 1668, aged 39 years.
Kattie B. , died 1697.

HARMON, Joe, died December 27, 1894, aged 38 years.
HATC^ON, See KNOX.
HARi^CN, John M. , native of Maine, born Dec. 3, 1795, died Nov. 15, 1654.
HARNEY, Eenjle, C. , wife of WllliaT Harney, died Nov. 26, 1572.
HARNI3H, Johann Chrlstien, born in Copenhagen , Denmark, September

23, 1612, died In San Francisco, May 5, 1867.
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HARPER.
HARRIDGE.
HARRINGTON, Ispac, died At»rll le , 1906, z^ea 75 yeere.
HARRIS, Allen M., native of En£:land, died December 27, 1672.

Fred A. , died November 3, 1853, aged 33 years.
Jennie, died July 7, lePl, aged 28 years.
Rex, died January 7, 1880, aged 15 days.

HARRISON, Hilda E. , born October 28, 1878, died June 20, IBSl.
John, native of Baltimore, died Jan. 23, 1858, aged 27 yrs.
Thomas S. , died March 11, 1891, aged 30 years, 3 months.

HARRISS, Aluthea U. O.K. , native of Chesterham, England, died in
Sausalito, California, February 6, 1875.

HART, Eugene.
HART, Caot. John, native of England, died April 26,—ered 50 yrs.

Dr. S. P., born 1810, died 1898.
V.'illiem, died July 19, 1859, aged 59 years.

HARTLEY, See BRAGO.
HARTKAN, Gertrude, died July 23, 1902.
HARTUNG.
HA3BACH.
VA3CRL, Johann.
HASKELL, John Lelanri, died June 6, 1905, aged 7p years.

Eliza Ashton, wife of J. L. Hfskell, died March 13, 1876,
atjec 56 years.

Vjere Blance, wife of — .daughter of J.L.Haskell, mother of
Willian & Blanche, died June 15, 1897, aged 48 years.

HA3KIN, See PRIDHAI^.
HASKIN, Henry R. , native of New York City, died February 4, 1875,

aged 58 years, 9 months.
HASLIP, Edna.
HASSHAGEN, J0HA!J Frederick V.'llhelm, born September 26, 1864, died

April 9, 1865.
Wilhelmine Louise, born Nov. 10, 1862, died March 13, 1864.

HASTINGS, See COGHILL.
HATCH, See WENTWORTH.
HATHAV.'AY, Abner, born in Fall River, Mass., June 19, 1626, died

April 13, 1859, son of Russell & Rhoda Hathaway.
Albert, born In Fall River, Mass. Sept. 28, 1827, died May 5,

1859, son of Russell & Rhoda Hathaway.
Emma, wife of Andrev/ H. Hathaway, daughter of Josieh & Betsy

Cllne, died June 25, 1872, aged 34 years, 5 months.
HATKERTCN, Edward, died February 29, 1896, aged 64 years.
HAUSER, B.

Elizabeth, wife of William Grutzmacher, died March 30, 1696,
aged 42 years.

Conrad H. , born in Germany Oct. 21, 1821, died Oct. 12, 1668.
Katherlne Atwood, nee Hauser, born June 27, 1851, died July27,1897
Anna Margaretta Hauser, wife of Conrad Hauser, born Aurust 4,

1823, died August 5, 1866.
Peter H. , born October 27, 1559, died At;rll 11, 1594.
John H.
Sophia, wife of John H. Hauser,
Kathrina, died October 5, 1673, a ^ec 1 yef-r, 2 :r.onir.£.

HAVENS, Ray, child of Charles I. & Louise L. Havens.
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HAWKE - JENKINS.
John Charles HawkC, native of Cornwall, England, died
August 1, 1900.

William Webb Jenkins, native of Nevada City, died November
23, 1897 (on same stone).

HAVn^INS, C. T.

Theodore K. , born November 15, 1844, died May. 28, 1880
HAVJKS, J.D., died Kay 11, 1869, aged 58 years.

Harriet, his wife, died Deceir.ber 31, 1891, aged 71 years.
HAWLEY, See MANN
HAWLEY, Grace, \ri.fe of David N. Hav;ley, died November 29, 1995.

Mamie.
Eddie, aged 3 years
Thomas, died October 21, 1861, aged 4 years.
William Wallace, died October 11, 1861.
OrDhet, aged 2 years.
Lillian Leslie, born August 10, 1690, died July 3, 1896.
Edith Violet, born August 7, 1901, died September 14, 1901.

HAWSE.
HAY, William Gilbert, M.D. born Mar. 22, 1829, died Nov. 2, 1875.

William Gilbert, born May 6, 1867, died November 28, 1900.
HAYDEN, Edward David, died Aoril 26, 1856.

Washington, native of Boston, Mass., died October 28, 1897,
aged 64 years.

HAYDON

,

HAGERKAN!?, Peter, died in San Francisco Oct. 21,1869, native of
Norv/ay.

HAYES, Charles H., native of Maine, died January 17, 1876, aged 51
years, I.O.O.F.Plot

.

Edmund M. , born PoughkeeiDsie, New York, August 28, 1619, died
in San Francisco May 7', 1857.

Horace ^., born in New York, June 10, 1885, died in San Fran-
cisco March 15, 1877

Caroline, born in Kentucky, April 26, 1829, died in 1895.
John, died April 28, 1858, aged 6 months.
Annie E. , died May 4, 1856, aged 2 years.
Lillian Marian, died February 19, 1678, aged 16 years.
(Children of Robert * Lillian Hayes)

HAYES, William, born in Belfast, Ireland, died Oct. 7, 1879, aged
52 years.

Willie, born March 24, 1857, died December 19, 1659.
Minnie, born November 30, 1958, died January 3J°60.

"AYNE, Arthur P., born September 30, 1822, died Oct. 15, 1688.
Bobble, bcrn September 5, 1859, died December 28, 1866.
Arthur, born September 19, 1856, died October 25, 1683.

HAYWARD. Kate, born June 6, 1851, died February 8, 1860.
Willie, born May 19, 1643, died July 19, 1860.
Semmy Wood, born March 5, 1866, died June 27, 1866.
Mary born June 1, 1869, died October 8, 1670.
Carrie May, onlv daughter of J. A. & E.K. Hayward, born May 11,

1671, died January 3, 1873.
Allie, only son of J. A. & E.K. Hayward, born June 1, 1872,

died Acril 12, 1873.
HAZARD, See MACONDRAY.
HAZLETT.
HEALE, Leon, died August 19, 1566, aged 28 years.





HEALEY, Delie, died May 15, 1699, aged 46 yeprs. 53.

HEALY, Delia, native of Ireland, died May 15, 1£99, sged 46 yrs.
HEATH, W. D., born 1651, died 1685.

J. J., born 1815, died 1673.
Wllllpra, born 1610, died 1850.
Mother.

HEATLEY, Edwerc D. , born In Lonaon, 1621, died June 27, 1597.
HEBING.
HERMAN, Williem, son of W.P. & Rechel, born in Nassau, New York,

July 24, 1627, died July 27, 1656.
HEIGHE, William H., native of Maryland, died September 30, 1662, aged

27 years.
HELLIESEN, Caijt. Ole, "Farer of Skibet Semiramis of Stavenger,

Norway", died in Sen Francisco Feb. '^2,1677, aged 51 years.
HELDIAN, Melchora, wife, born October 24, 1626, died July 5, 1690.

Alice, )

Edward,) children.
Jessie,

)

Rlchsrd, born January 26, 1621, died January 20, 1902.
HELMER, Julius G. , husband of Laurlne C. Helmer, native of Denmark,

died November 26, 1661, aged 56 years, 8 months, 13 days.
Ida May, daughter of Julius G. Helner.

HELLSTRGK, Erick G-. , native of Gottenberg, Sweden, born August
23, 1661, died September 16, 1896.

HEMPHILL, Joseph L. , native of Ireland, died May 4,1696, aged 25
years.

HEMSWCRTH.
HENARIE, Stewart K. , born in New Jersey, died May 14, 1864, aged

35 years.
HENDEP.SGN, Dr. Mathew Allison, died March 7, 1894, aged 81 yrs.

Margaret Clemson, died December 21, 1885, aged 73 years.
Saee, died March 8, 1883, aged 35 years.
Waiter, 0.

HENDLEY, See HTNDLEY
HENDRICKS, Mrs. Elizabeth C. , died September 24, 1863, aged 58 yrs.

Mrs. Emma F. , died April 25, 1881, aged 33 years.
Mies Josephine, died October 10, 1869, aged 19 years.
Cox, Thomas, died August 12, 1673, aged 42 years.
Joseph, native of Southwark, Philadelphia, Penn. , died Septem-

ber 6, 1552, aged 24 years.
HENDRICrSON, A. S.
HENGIUNET, Victoria.
HENNES, Melatia, died 1892, aged 40 years, wife of Ernest.
HENREET, Otto, aged 1 years.
HENRY, William, died September 17, 1894, aged 67 years, native of

Baltimore.
HENSHALL
HENSE!!, Conrad Friedrich, born 1862, died 1862.
HERBERT, James, died January 16, 1872, aged 45 years.
HERING.
HERMAN, Luther, born 1866, died 1367.
HERf'.ANN, Ernst, died April 19, 1875, aged 52 years.

William, son of Lewis & Mary Hermann.
HERON, John, n-tive of Kirkcaldy, Scotland, died February 23,1665

a^ed 38 years.
HERRCUTH, Samuel, born Soldin, Germany, Jul. 7, 1622, died 3eDt.8,lsei.

Bertha F.,born in Germany June 27 1828, died April 6, 1667.
Minnie McKenley,wlfe of E.D.McKenley, daughter of Samuel 4 Bertha

Herrcuth, died Caraon, Nevada, January 16, 1853.
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HERRICK, Sanford, native of New York, died December 31, 1873,

ag'ed 46 years.
Frederick E. , son of Sanfo'-d Herrick, died August 14, 1870,

aged 6 months.
HEREIN, John, fcorn 1833, died 1872, aged 39 yenrs.

Dr. Jac. 0. H.
HERRIN?, Jan, died August 1683.
HERTEL, Elsie, native of Germany, born Se'-iteoiter 3, 18?"^, died

September 21, 1294.
HERTEMAN, Eueene, died Novenber 15, 187?, aged 42 years.
HERVY, Nigolas Alfred, native of Fra-^-e, died June 13, 1839, aged

41 years.
HERZOG, Ann? Maria, v/ife of Christan Herzog, native of Germany,

died February 2, 1875, aged 45 years.
Christan, died January 24, 1881, a^ed 63 years.
"IVilhllnine, daughter of Christan & Anna Marie Herzog, born July

3, 1857, died Dece.T.ber 6, 1858
HESKETH, Fernor, Lady Florence Emily, See SHARON.
HESS, Plot of George B.

Carolina Pacels, died September 16, 1862, aged 29 years.
Joseph S. , born in Baltimore, Maryland, died July 11, 1880, aged

54 years.
HESSE, Frances, wife of V.'ll?_iam Hesse, native of Sussex County,

England, died May 20, 1881, aged 73 years, 7 months.
HEUP.LIM, C. W., native of Sweden, died January 18, 1867.
HSUSER, J. C. (no markings)
HEVERIN, v., born in Liverpool, England, died July 6, 1896, aged 70 yrs.
HEWEY, George, nctive of Tomales, New Brunswick, died April 29,

1668, aged 36 years.
HE'.VLETT, Isabella, wife of Thomas, born March 17, 1SC5, died

September 21, 1693, in England.
HEYN, Mrs. Caroline, died September 18, 1891, aged 77 years.
HEYWCCD, Louisa, died 1881, aged 53 years.

Zlmri B. , native of Waterville, Maine, died July 31, 1B79,
aged 76 years.

Nellie M., wife of W.M.Hevwo'^r , died V.<-\' 1^ , lr91, aged 24 years
Ray, (little).

HICKOK, Harriet.
HIGC-TNS, E. Joseph, died December 14, 1890, aged 4 years.

Margaret E. , wife of E. , daughter of Elizabeth Lindwall, sister
of W. Lindwall, born Feb. 18, 1870, died July 10, 1893.

Michael N. , native of Ireland, died 1871, aged 38 years.
Richard, native of Ireland, died August B, 1882, aged 70 years

HIGHBORN, John E. , died August 31, 1874, aged 42 years, 5 months.
Alice, aged 1 year, 4 months.
Harry, aged 2 years.
Herbert, infant son.

HILL, Allen J., nrtive of Millersbur^:, Kentucky, died in San
Francisco 1894, born in 1818.

Andrew E. , born in 1838, died December 20, 1871.
George A., born July 23, 1824, died May 4, 1876.
Major John, native of New York, died March IS, 1870, aged 53 yrs.

I.O.O.F. Plot.
John J.

Louis B.
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HILL, Saa.

Sar? Jane, wife of Charles E. , daughter of Eben D. & Mary 3.

VThlte, died A^ril 17, 1£62, aged 2? years, native of Maine.
KILLERY, SARAH Loulsea, wife of Rt. Rev. W.H. Hillery, born at

Jackson, Miss., March 1, 1850, died January 25, 1883, in
San Francisco.

Maude Ethelda, (only child) torn November 30, 1871, died
November 27, 1972.

HILLORX, See BRYANT
HILLMAN, Coreslantine, born Aug. 28, 1827, died Dec. ?7, 1858.

Richard, born January 26, 1821, died January 20, 1902.
HILVENBURG, Juls. , died September 20, 1895, aged 4 weeks.
HIL3EE, George Holmes, born October 30, 1846, died September 26,

1654, son of Joseph \\'. & Kate Hilsee.
George Hestor, born November 15, 1854, died June 25, 1856, eon

of Jose-oh W. & Kate Hilsee.
HINDLEY, Arron C, (should be HENDLEY— C.E.Hancock)

Harriet v;. his wife.
Georae W.

Albert H.
Frank E.

Chllaren of Arron C. & Harriet V. Hindley.
HINDS
HINES, George S.,died Sept. 5, 1874, aged 54 yrs, 8 months, 17 days.

J. G. , Native of Albany, New York, Civil War Veteran, died May 5,
1899, aged 51 years.

HINKLE, Casper E. , native of Maine, ciecFebruary 12, 1902, aged 33
years, S months, Elks Plot.

HINKLEY, George E. , M.D., born ftulncy, Mass., January 6, 1326,
died July 22, 1862.

Mary R. , vlfe of George E. , born New Bedford, Mass., died
June 27, 1886, aged"

Willie
Baby.

HINRICK, Andreas, born 1938, died 1678.
HINZ, Auguste, died Aoril 18, 1881, aged 18 years.
HIRIART, J, B., died Oct. 9, 1674, ged 19, or died Oct. 19, 1671

(hard to (icipher)
HISLOF, Marcaret, native of Scotl&nc, died August 27, lS89,aged 44 yrs.
HITTEKE, Peter B. , (might be Witteke), native of Germany, died

Septer.ber 20, 1903, aged 75 years.
HIXON, Willlem M. , born Nover.ber 3, 1826, died June 12, 1679.

Albert S. , born October 29, 1836, died June 12, 1863.
HOADLEY, MELV., r.?tive of Conn., died May 19,1687, aged 78 years.

Sarah, native of Conn. , died Aug. 24, 1890, aged 78 years.
HOBRON, Isabella D. , wife of George W. , cled April 24,1864,

aged 36 years.
George W. , native of N.Y. , born June 4,1826, died Jan. 12,1899.
Capt.V.'illiam, native of New York City, born Nov. 25, 1624,

died in San Francisco December 30, 1683
Minerva 3., born January 4, 1833, died February 14, 1899.

HODGDON, Cynthia, born 1S24, died 1886, aged 62 yrs., native of
Augusta 'iaine.
Walter A. ,K.D., born 1822, died 1891, aged 69 years.

HCDGS, Alexander, died 1878, aged 53 years.
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HOD&SON, Henry, native of Klnsf?re, England, died In San

Francisco December 26, 1S57, aged 33. years.
HOELSCHER, Henrietta, wife of August, died August 5, 1866, aged

31 years.
Henrietta, daughter, died August 26, 1680.
Julia, born June 29, 1845, died 1886.

HOES, J. D.
HOFFMAN, Anne McSheffery, died May 29, , aged 65 years.

John, native of Denmark, died February 1, 1682.
Josephine H. , died March 15, 1890, born Dec. 14, 1849.
Katherlne, born 1826, died Setitember 1699.
Mathias, native of Hochweisel, Germany, born January 5, 1820,

died in San Francisco Feb.l0,1870(erected by wife & daughter).
Katherina, wife of J. M. Hoffman, daughter of M.&K. Hoffman, born

at Hochweisel Germany August 22, 1851, died February 7, 1876,
in San Francisco.

HOGE, See BRYAN.
HOGUE, George W. , Sergeant of Police, #38.

Mrs. Catherine, born Summit County, Ohio, July 2, 1832, died Feb,
10, 1890.

HORNDORF, Elvlna, native of Pomeranla, Germany, born August 29,
1623, died January 30, 1896.

HOLDEN, Ngncy, died Aug. 19, 1898, aged 64 years, native of Kentucky.
HOLDER, Charles, native of London, died July 21, 1875, aged 58 yrs.
HOLDREDGE.
HOLLADAY, Charles R. , born July 4, 1853, died April 11, 1899.
HOLLAND, Alex F, , born Aug. 31, 1876, died February 15, 1899.

Frederick, a member of Teutonic Lodge #141, Knights of Honor
of Knoxville, Tenn, died Jan. 23, 1885, aged 33 years.

HOLLE, Jacob, native of Wurttemberg, Germany, born April 13, 1653,
died September 22, 1893.

HOLLIDAY, Grace, born in San Francisco, Dec. 25, 1661, died July 3,1699
HOLMES, Henry J., native of London, England, born August 6, 1936

died September 5, 1668.
Roberta, Taylor, died July 9, 1902.

HOLST, Axel, native of Denmark, born June 20,1654, died Feb. 8, 1883.
HOOD, Cherles, died July 22, 1876, aged 50 years.

Eddie, born December 18, 1882, died May 12, 1688.
Annie, wife of William Hood, died July 13, 1874.

HOOPER, Mary Stuart, born 1847, died 1878.
HOPE, Cat)t. G.R. , died September 2, 1854, aged 32 years.

Grace, died September 25, 1855, aged 1 year, 4 days.
HOPKT^'S, Plot of R.A.
HORN, J. C, born in Holsteln, Germany, died Nov. 9, 1877, aged 31 yrs.

SCHMIDT, Kurt, born July 6, 1879, died October 19, 1662.
SCHMIDT, Martha, born Nov. 2, 1880, died Nov. 3, 1882.
(One plot)

KORNUNG, GUSTAVE, born In Germany Feb. 1, 1924, died April 3, 1900.
Pauline, wife of Gustave, born in Germany September 29, 1823,

died December 16, 1909.
Pauline, daughter, born 1861, died 1862.
Theresa, daughter, born 1859, died 1869.
Gustave, Jr., son, born in Marysville, November 3, 1862, died
Aucust 6, 1895.





HORR, Minnie, wife of Warner M, torn New York, died December
e, 1691, Pged 30 years.

H03KING, John, native of Irelrni, died March 19,1864, aged 44 yre.
HOUHLTN, KIMKN, Native of France, born March 7, 1602, died

December 28, 1675, aged 73 years.
HOURI, Ann (J., native of France, died June 27, 1686.
HOUSE, Lucius T., native of Alabama, born June 6, 1844, died May

18, 1897.
JoseDhine, v.lfe of L.T. House, native of Ohio, born August 1,

1854, died January 15, 1901.
HOUSTON, Allle A., died Nov. 27, 1663, aged 1 year, 1 month, 16 days.

Alexander, died February 27, 1869, aged 13 years.
David R. , died January 21, 1661.
George A., died June 15, 1661, aged 26 years.
G-eorge W.

, died in San Francisco Sept. 6, 1890, aged 50 yrs.
HOWARD, George, native of Denmark, born January 24, 1613, died

July 21,1691 (on Charles Cooper monument). On coping: St.
Germain,

John Beahen, born near Ann Arbor, Michigan, October 26, 1538,
died near San Francisco June 7, 1677.

Nellie Virginia Chambers, wife of Clarence A. Howard, born April
10, 1655, died Aorll 3, 1689. (T.J. A. Chambers lot).

Robert, died December 5, 1865, aged 23 years.
Wllliem P., died January 27, 1866, aged 42 years.

HOVffi, Elizabeth, born 1809, died 1896.
Mery Ellen, born 1843, died 1697.

HOWGAT, Sarah Frencesca, daughter of George & Marie, died 1866.
EOYT, George, native of Eridgevllle,Mew York, aged 20 yrs (no dates)
HUEBARD, Rudolphus 3.,. native of Sunderland, died Sept. 30, 1675.

Mrry E. , wife, native of Branboro,died Kay 14, 1877, aged 65 yrs.
HUBERER, Eric, born In Bavaria, Germany July 1-1, 1842, died in San

Francisco June 1, 1886.
HUBLIN, Victor, died December 13, 1860, aged 41 years.
HUBLOW, John F. E. , native of Flushing, died Aug. 12, 1669, aged 53 yrs.
HUDSON, Emn.a H.,Nevlns, born Oct. 1607, died January 11, 1891.
HUGHES, James W. , died May 28, 1670, aged 49 years.

Capt. John, native of Bangor, Wales, born November 19, 1854,
died November 29, 1699.

John, native of North Wales, died November 7,1684, aged 48 yrs.
R.

HUGHES - JONES.
Charles E. , son of Mahlcm D. & Sarah H. Jones, born Brooklyn,
New York, died July 24. 1678, aged 16 years.

Sarah H. Hughes, (mother), died July 20, 1898, aged 63 years,
born in Brooklyn, New York.

WllllEn, native of Colwyn, Denbighshire, Wales, died August 26,
1867, aged 45 years.

HUGHSOt:, William E. , died 1872, eged 45 years.
Wllliaa, native of Poughkeepeie, New York, died September 16,1872.

KUGCT, Victor.
HULEERT, Cart. Henry P. , born Oct. 11, 1613, died October 27, 1664.

El" en.
Marcia.

HULL, Michael J., native of Philadelphia, died Kay 26, 1684, aged 62 yrs.
HUJ/PHREY.
HUMPHREYS, John, native of Wales, En.eland, died April 5, 1682, aged

53 years, 4 months.
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HUNB, aeorge, torn July 15, 1833, died November 14, 166", aged
29 years, 4 months, 29 days.

HUNDT, Rosa, died December 4, 1892, aged 33 years.
HUNSEERG, Charles, born 1650, died 1899.

Theo., born 1889, died 1899.
HUNT, SoT^hle E. , wife of D. 0. Hunt, born Au^fust 17, 1842, died

June 10, 1689.
Ellz. S., died May 30, 1875, aged 66 years,
D. W. , died February 24,1866, aged 85 years., native of

Newberry Port, Maine.
Tannle A,, wife of Edwin 0., died July 6, 1679, aged 22 years.

Frenkie, son of Cept. G. E. & Bessie Hunt, died June 20, 1880,

aged 5 yeers.
HUNT - GUliMER.

Joseph Channing Gummer, born Bridgport, Englan' , 1799, died in

San Francisco 1853.
Sarah Gummer, born Bath, England, 1615, died in San Francisco

1679.
William P. Gumner, born 1854, died 1909.
(Father, mother & brother of Lillie L. Hunt)
Judge John Hunt, born 1842, died 1924.
Lillie L. Hunt, born 1847, died 1930.
Kary Supr.lee Hunt, mother of Judge Hunt, born in Philadelphia

1820,' died 1698.
HUNT, Sarah Glorlne, wife of John D. Hunt, born June 15, 1812,

died January 1, 1867.
John D., born April 24, 1808, died January 13, 1890.
John Lewis, born 1665, died 1S96.
George L. , born September 16, 1641, died August 5, 1858.
William, born 1844, died 1655.
Sarah Mosely, born 1636, died 1912.
S.R,,born in Brunswick, Maine, died Sept. 21, 1863, aged 37 yrs.

HUIITEN, Megjie Eva, wife of W.C. Hunter, native of Long; Br?nch,
New Jersey, died Mrrch 5,1875, aged 22 yrs. 7 months.

HUNTER, Amelia, wife of John Hunter, native of V/ales, died Sep-
tember 11, 1868, aged 32 years.

HUNTER, Robert A., Sr., born Edinburg^i Scotland, 14arch 2,1824, died
March 26, 1677,

Sarah, his wife, born Reading, England, October 7, 1826, died
Januar,^ 16, 1890.

David F., born April 10, 1659, died October 12, 1860.
HUNTINGTON, Thomas, born May 19, 1821, died SanFrancisco Oct. 4, 1589
HUNZEN, William, native of Germany, died SeT3t. 27, 1693, aged 61 yrs.
KURD, Sarah A., born May 27, 1622, died May 12, 1875, aged 53 years.

Annie SoDhia, born Oct. 8, 1815, died Oct. 25, 1694, aged 79 yrs.
HURLBUT.
HURLBURT, Hirain, H., born Woodstock, Vermont, August 2, 1804, died

in San Francisco May 11, 1861.
HU3SEY, Henry Bond, son of F.A. & C.F.Hussey, born January 27,

1853, died February 6, 1856.
HUSTON, James S. , husband of Ida Huston, bcrn 1857, died 1902,

native of Meadville, Pennsylvania.
HUTGHINC-S, Mav A., died 1663, aged 25 years,
HUTCHINS, Joseph Alvin, born Waldoboro, Maine, August 4, 1838,

died November 30, 1899 (father).





HUTCHINSON, J. J., born 1825, died 1696.
Wife of J. J., born 1834, died 1363
John
Laura
Ernest
(Children of J. J, Hutchinson)
James, died Aoril 4, 1871, aged 30 years.

HUTH, arilgel,
HUTTON, Elizabeth Camphfield, wife of R. Huttpn, died November

S4, 1S57, aged 30 years.
Maggie.

HYDE, PhiliT R. , born Norwich, Conn., died June ?3, 1657, aged
27 years.

HYNES, Thomas.
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IGKE, Anne Catherine, wife of Jacot, born July 3, 1821, died

March 25, 1663.
ILS, John a., born July 27, 1822, died January 29, 1S99, native

of Bavaria, Germany.
Magdelena, wife, torn July 22, 1833, died January 10, 1893,

native of Wurtemberg, G-erniEny.

Albert, born March 10, 1856, died October 29, 1879.
Matilde, born June 26, 1861, died February 3, 1864.
Herman, born September 29, 1859, died November 12, 1861.
Josephine, born November 1, 1870, died January 10, 1871.
Louisa, born October 14, 1857, died July 25, 1858.
Emelia, born October 12, 1854, died August 21, 1904.

INGE, Arn:ette.
INFERPASA, Angles, n-tive of Italy, died September 14, 1871,

aged 55 years.
IHORAM, Frederick J., died September 2, 1877, aged 44 years.

FredericV. W. , died December 29, 1868, aged 14 years.
INGRAHAl'I, Jonnella, Jarl, died 1886, aged 31 years.

Mrs. Rebecca W. , native of East Kachlfs, Maine, died March ~,

1S75, aged 48 years.
IRVIN, See CHEETHAl';
IRVING, Anna, native of Austria, born Aioril 12, 1843, died October

8, 1897.
Washington, native of Maryland, died September 5, 1901, aged

66 years.
IRVIN, Anna Jane, wife of William, born Carrowcerland, Parish of

Saul County Down, Ireland, died August 15, 186- , aged
27 years.

ISAACS , Charlie,
Mary.

ISRAEL, Richr.rd, died April 10, 1879, aged 64 years.
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JACKS, John M., died August 29, 1863, aged 24 years, native
of Nev,' Yor^: City. Volunteer 7 J. M. J.

JACKSCN, See CUTTIN&.
JACKSCN, Jene, wife of Thomas S., born ie?l, died 1872, aged

51 years.
JACKSON, Plot of K.
JACKSON, Mrs. Magrie, born in Rhurcphella, Bevarla, June 19,

18?e, died February 17, 1865.
Lizzie, born AT^ril 13, 186?, died August 24, 1863.

JACOESEN, See V/HIPPLE.
JA1':ES, Infpnt daughter of Arthur R. & Louise James, died July

31, 1698.
JAMESON,' Charles, died Feb. 25, 1882, aged 34 years, native of

HongKong.
JANASEN, Malvin, born Slsvanger, NorA*ay, January 29, 1858, died

In San Francisco, February 11, 1877.
JANKE - STUTTI-EISTER

Mina Maria Janke, daughter of William A, & Cornelia Janke,
born February 2, 1869, died March 1902.

William August Janke, native of Hamburg, Germany, born Dec. 25,
1642, died Nov. 22,1902, son of Carl August & Dorette
Catherine Janke.

Frederick William R. Stuttmeister, netlve of Berlin, G-ermany,
born 1612, died January 29, 1877.

Mrs. Matilda Stuttmelster, wife of Frederick W.R.Stuttmeister,
born 1829, died March 17, 1875, native of New York.

Victor Rudolph Stuttmelster, son of Frederick W.R. & Matilda
Stuttmelster, born May 29, 1846, died Jan. 19, 1893, native of
New York.

JANS ON, See HANSON
JARVTS, Thomas J. • '

JSA^•SELME, Pierre,, died June 10, 1899, aged 26 years.
JECHERS, Augustus, born Vienna, Austria, died In San FranclFCo

March 27, 1873, aged 53 years, 10 months, 4 days.
Anna Maria, his wife, born Sidney, New So. Wales, died in

San Francisco Autust 5, 1865, (3), aged 24 years.
JEFFERY3, David F. , native of Pittsburg, born June 19, 1890. aged

56 yrs, (erected by his wife; name on coping Jeffery)
JEN, E. T.

JENKIN, Mary Elizabeth, wife of Leonard C. Jenkin, died July 10,
1874, aged 21 years, 5 months. I.O.O.F.

JENKINS, See HAWKE.
JENKINS, B.J. , son of W.Jenkins, born Andover, Mass., February 22,

1835, died in San Francisco 3er)tember 26, 1863.
JENKINS, L. C, died August 27,1880, aged 38 years. I.O.O.F.

Mary Elizabeth, wife of Leonard C. Jenklnds, died July 10,
1874, aged 21 years, 5 months.

Theo., born Baltimore, Md.,dled Apr. 28, 187", aged 51 years.
JENl^TT - V.'ATSON

Mary Jenny, died May 4, 1858, aged 1 year,
J. W. Bucklln
Amelia Watson, died November 22, 1896, aged 41 years,
Mary L. Jenny, (rr.other) died Aug. 1, 1890, aged 57 years.
B. Jenny, died January 24, 1659, aged 32 yer.rs.

JENSEN, Justin, born May 19, 1852, died May 9, 1699.
Martin, born March 1?, 1S52, died in 1889.
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JEROME, Theodore, native of New York City, died August

23, l£e3,. aged 46 yenrs. I.C.O.F.
JESSEN.
JE'rt'ELL, John, native of Cornwall, England, died February 19, 1659,

aged 24 years.
JEWETT, Alice May, native of Portland, Maine, died in San Fran-

cisco Jan. 22, 1S69. (Name of COTTON on coping).
JOBBLIN, Eugene, died Dece-aber 12, 1697, aged 12 years.
JOHANN, See PEPER.
JOHANy, Frlederika, died May 30, 1865.
JOHAN!'TNG, L. 5., torn January 29, ISlC, died June 27, 1668.

Three Children:
Matilda
Francisca
Ernstine

JOHNDROV/, Lucy, horn 1866, died 1905.
JGK::dR0N, Lucy, born 1S68, died 1905.
J0HN8EN, Gilbert, Basin, Scotland, died July 26,1587, a^ed 33yr8.

Andrew Reania, died Sept. 18,1SS7, aged 3 years.
JOHNSEN, Jacob S, , died 1870, aged 23 years.

Robert M. , native of England, died September 7, 1892, aged

JOHNSON," See LOV:

JOHNSON, See WILLI Al.:S.

JOHNSON, Born Sept. 12, 1834, died in San Francisco July 21,1664.
Adelaide M. ,born Oct. 18, 1868, died Dec. 17, 1891, aged 28 yrs.
Anna J., died August 26, 1872.

JOHNSON, Archibald P., died April 2, 1864, aged 10 months
John H. , died December 23, 1868, aged 11 years.
Henry A. .native of Glasgow, Scotland, died July 30, 1875, aged 57 yrs.
(one shaft)

JOHNSON, Charles.
Daisy E., (inscription 2,one)

Daniel, died November 1^ 1896, aged 59 years.
Elija, native of Somersetshire, England, died Jan. 17, 1865,

aged 52 years.
G. A., born In San Francisco Nov. 1869, died July 19, 1870.
George '\'., native of Baltimore, Md.,died Mar. 5, 1872, aged 41 yrs.
Gloria, died May 12, 1674, aged 63 years.
Enr.re, died July 21, 1854, aged 25 years.
Charles E. , died September 26, 1871, aged 60 years.

JOHNSON, Hiram W. .native of Lawrence Co., Tenn.,died April 19,
1867, aged 29 years.

Jacob S., native of Eastport, Maine, died Oct. 17, 1870, aged 23 yrs.
John, native of Strom Stad, Sweden, born Jan. IS, 1843, died
December 15,1869.

Mary Sophia, only daughter of Jacob & Martha C. Johnson, died
June 7, 1852, aged 14 years, 3 months.

Die, native of Nor\<ay, died March 20. 1868, aged 41 years.
(Erected by his brotyer B. Johnson;

Mrs. Phoebe, wife of John C. Johnson, native of England, died
October 13, 1897, aged 37 years.

Robert, native of Engl an r^ , died September 7, 1892.
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JOHNSON, Robert V.., native of England, died SeptpTiber 7, 1395,

rged 79 years.
Victoria M., (Erected by Margaret, wife & mother).
Samuel Edvsrd
Anna

JOHNSTON, Capt. H. J., died Dec. 28 , 1679, aged 51 years.
Eleanor, vife of Cart. H. J., died June 4,1667, aged 59 years.
Baby.
William Bard, died October 11, 1379, aged 64 years.
Caroline V., born Feb. 4, 1837, died January 26, 1694.

JOICE, Plot of E. V,
JOFANNEAU, Jeanne, torn Paris, Oct. 4, 1690, died March 16, 1908.
JONES, See HUGHES.
JONES, Alexander, M.D.,born Aug. 5, 1822, died Nov. 12, 1654.

Cathereln A., born in England, died Jen. 5, 1376, aged 32 years.
David, native of London, died May 25,lB7C,aged 41 yrs. ,1.0.0. F.

JONES, E.E.,born le^e, died 1905.
Ann Partridge, his v?ife,born 1631, died 1896, Native of Wales.
H.M.,born in San Francisco, Calif ., died Nov. 3, 1392, aged 27 yrs.
Harriet Ann, died Feb. 26, 1660, aged 5 years 4 months.
Edward Frederick, died Feb. 29 ,1560, aged 2 yrs, 10 mo8.,lB days.
Infant son died July 11, 1969, aged 24 months.
Lottie
Eddie
Baby
Vic.
I.F. , died 1650.
Mary, wife of I. F. , died in 1650.

JONES, James Herbert, born at Prospect, Oneida, New York, Aorll
19, 1646, died September 6, 1875.

John H.,born in New York City, died Feb. 5, 1676, aged 26 years.
E.F.
Franklin L. , died December 25, 1873, aged 56 years.
John W. , nstlve of Pleasant Grove, Iowa, died Dec. 12, 1666,

aged '^3 years.
Nathan, Pioneer of '49, native of New Haven, Conn., died

August 23, 1863, aged 59 years.
Robert.
Thomas A., native of Manchester, England, died March 19, 1561,

aged 66 years.
ThoEas D., native of Wales, died July 27, 1893, aged 45 yrs.I.O.O.F.
Thomas H. , born Denbighshire, North Wales, Feb. 1,1851, died

in San Francisco Mev 15, 1697.
JCRGSN3EN, Edward.
JONES, WilllET. S., born November 26, 1635, died A'sril 21,1SS6,

aged 51 years, native of New Hampshire .

JORGE;:sE!!, JOHAN, native of Christiania, Norway, born January 24,
1563, died February 14, 1664.

J0RN3K0V, R.
JOSSELYN, Plot of

Wendell E, Oldhair, died July 26, 1676, aged 25 years.
Williarr. Greenwood Josselyn, son of Charles & Mary Josselyn,
born February 16, 1676, died July 17, 1678.
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JOOST, Plot of F. 4 T.

Tonjes Joost, born August '^_ , ie?7, died November 19, 1B69,
native of Kohlen Hanover.

JOFIDAN, A. E.

John M., died October 1, 1670, aged 27 years.
Moritz, Gerirany, died 1S67, aged 66 years.

JORDIM, Herrrine Chcrlotte Hernrette, daughter of Rudolf & Maria
Jordin, died Nov. ?e, 1661, aged 6 yeers, ?3 days.

Albert Martin, son of Rudolf 4 Maria Jordin, died December
7, 1661, aged 6 years, ? months, 1 day.

Rudolf K, Ira Jordin, aged 6' months, 2? days, born January 13,
1660, died October 3, 1660.

JORDON, Infant son of Dr. Louis & Jessie Jordon, aged 3 mos.
Frank, son of Dr. Louis 4 Jessie Jordon, died July 17, 1869,

aged 7 months.
JOYNER, v.'illiam Albert, son of W. F. & R. L. Joyner, died January

21, 1666, aged 6 yrs. , 9 mos., 21 days.
JOULLIN, Eugenie, died December 12, 1697, aged 32 years.
JOYCE, Jennie, native of Nova Scotia, born Merch 10, 1853, died

October 16, 1667.
JPOSA, Q,uJ. P. Le Generidiraf, Marronl Morto 27 Agosto, 1867
JUDD, William, master of British Ship "Malland", native of Eng-

land, died at sea December 29, 1867, aged 46 years (Erected
by crew 4 Officers).

JUNGE, Anna H. , born August 13, 1657, died November 29, 1862.
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KAEB, John A,, died Aorll 13, 1.B74 . eged 35 years.
KALL3TR0M

.

KAPP, Frederick, born Nov. 27, 1833, died Feb. 5, 1882.
Kathleen,
Martin George, native of Maryland, died September 21, 1879,

ag-pd 47 years.
KARN, Marie, wife of F. 3. Karn.born May 26, 1863, died Sept.

9, 1894. Native of Fenaonnlng, Germany.
KARL, Petgoldt, born September 15, 1835, died March 15, 1889.
KARSCH, See WA3SBERG.
KAUFMANN, Laura Bell, born In Ohio April 5, 1862, died .

KEAN, Cecilia, died November 28, 1863, aged 55 years.
KEANE, Isabella, native of Scotland, died June 13, 1878, aged 33 yrs.
KEARNEY, Lizzie, wife of Peter J., native of Brooklyn, N.Y., died

September 29, 1895, aged 50 years,
KEAST, Alfred Henry, died June 10, 1899, aged 32 years.

Thomas Edward, Infant son, died July 7, 1899, aged 11 months,
14 days.

KEATH, Lizzie Embers, wife of William Keath, born Thomaston,
Maine, died March 9, 1882, aged 43 years.

KEEFE, James V., born 1853, died 1902.
Richard W. , born 1854, died 1882.
See URRY, SUSAN.

KEENY, Col., Chas. Go., Surgeon U.S. Army, died January 30, 1883.
KENNY, Giles H. , died In San Francisco, February 21, 1852 (1862),

aged 23 years, 10 months, 7 days.
KELLAM, Edward M., native of Baltimore, Md. , died Mar. 24, 1690, aged

65 years.
KELLER, Jacob, native of Switzerland, died Oct. 13, 1872, aged 60 yrs.
KELLER, Plot of U. P.

Joslah P., born In Maine, July 18, 1811, died In Victoria,
V. I,, June 11, 1862.

KELLEY, John Powell, born Henderson, Kentucky, November 18,1836,
died July 9, 1882.

KELLOGG, George H. , born 1822, died 1893.
Sister Lizzie, died October 23, 1873,
Marie,
Frederick George
Lorenzo, native of New York, died September 19, 1870, aged 46

years, 23 days. (Name may be KELLO) I.O.O.F. Plot.
KELLY, Charles, native of New York, died July 17, 1882, aged 52 yrs.

Jeremiah J., native of New York, died Sept, 7, 1881, aged 43 yrs.
Simon, native of Lockport, New York, born October 10, 1825,

died September 2, 1900.
Margaret Loud, died March 17, 1901, aged 58 years,
Ely, died February 9, 1894, aged 36 years.

KEMP, J. W., native of Ireland, died Oct. 24, 1901, aged 68 years.
KENDALL, Cecelia, died March 22, 1875, aged 82 years.

John, son of Cecelia, died March 22, 1880, aged 57 years.
(Erected by grandson Thomas M. Kendall).

KENI'ARD, Mary, wife of George W. Kennard, died Sept, 25, 1885, aged
48 years.

KENNEDY, See GUSHING.
KENNEDY, Mrs. Emma F., died April 25, 1881, aged 33 years.

(See HENDRICKS)
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KENNEDY, H.

James
KENNEDY - 3APIN

Lewis Ferris, son of W. L. & Grace, died May 11, 1893, aged 8
years. Native of Kentucky.

William L. , born 1850, died 1925.
Grace, wife of William L. , born 1850, died 1919.
Raymond, born 1901, died 1923 (son)
Ollle P. Kennedy Sapin, wife of George C, Sapln, died 1903,

aged 24 years.
KENNEDY, Thomas, died September 15, 1864, aged 60 years.
KENNY, George L. , born February 10, 1822, died January 30, 1902.

Melvlna, wife of George L. Kenny, born 1828, died 1867.
George Hubert, born 1855, died 1861.
Jane Newberry, aged 30 years.
Frankie
Henry C. Newberry, died August 19, 1891, aged 60 years.

KENNY - NEWBEJIRY for above.
KENT, Alice Bert, died June 27, 1876, aged 2 yrB.,10 mo8.,9 days.
KENT, H. S. - Family
KENT, S. H. - Family
KEKYON, Walter T. , native of Liverpool, England, born May 5, 1863,

died November 16, 1885.
KERBUISH.
KERN, Elizabeth.
KERNS, James, died April 11, 1875, aged 52 years.

James, died January 19, 1876, aged 39 years, 8 months.
KERR, SALLIE Patterson, wife of Edward Kerr, born February 3,

1853, died September 14, 1883.
KERR, William died February 5, 1896, aged 69 years.

Elizabeth, died February 15, 1897, aged 74 years.
Samuel, born July 17, 1857, died July 22, 1877.
Earl, born August 21, 1861, died September 13, 1893.
William James, 2 years.
Ely Jane, aged 1 year.
William James, aged 9 years.
Mary Jane, aged 3 years.

KERRISON, Robert E. , native of London, died Oct. 1,1888, aged 69 yrs.
Mary Ann, born 1827, died 1898.
Walter Harold, born January 4, 1885, died April 20, 1885.

KEYES, Emma Augusta, wife of 0. H. Keyes, died June 23, 1880,
aged 38 years, 1 month, 15 days.

0. H., born September 14, 1826, died February 25, 1901.
W. P., born February 14, 1862, died September 8, 1898.

KIBLE, Adam, died May 5, 1868, aged 35 years.
KICHELE, Michael, born in Germany May 11, 1827, died April 17,1871.
KILDAHL, Charles F.,born in Christiansand, Norway, August 26, 1861,

died In San Francisco March 25, 1882.
KIMBALL, Adelaide, wife of S. P. Kimball, died October 16, 1866,

Afi^cd 34 ycflrs
Charles S., died April 18, 1903, aged 70 yrs., native of NewYork.
George P., died August 23, 1884, aged 54 years, 6 months.
James L. , died January 29, 1852, aged 36 years.
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KIMBALL, Solomon P., native of Castlne, Maine, died In San

Francisco April 7, 1886, aged 70 years.
Adelaide, wife of 3. P. Kimball, died In San Francisco,
October 16, 1866, aged 34 years.

Thomas A., native of New York, died Mar. 10, 1858, aged 35 yrs.
Charles P., native of Bangor, Maine, born July 11, 1821, died

April 26, 1894, a Pioneer.
KIND, Theresa, born January 8, 1799, died October 12, 1874.
KINO, Ann E. , native of Benlcia, Calif., died July 1,1879, aged

28 years.
Ella J., wife of Cameron King, died Jan. 22, 1901, aged 38 yrs.

KING - GRIDLEY - ARTHUR
Mrs. Clarissa Grldley, born in Farmington, Conn., 1782, died

October 30, 1857, aged 75 years.
Henry L. King, native of New York, born May 12, 1812, died

September 25, 1896.
Clarissa King, born in Farmington, Conn., April 2, 1817,

died February 2, 1888.
Clara S. , wife of William N. Arthur, daughter of H.L. & C.

King, died November 2, 1865, aged 25 years.
William N. Arthur (son), died April 9, 1865, aged 26 years.

KING, Jacob, E. , native of Ohio, born 1816, died Sept. 5, 1867.
Isaac, Rowell, son of J. E. & Mary A. King, born 1852 died 1853.

KING, Plot of James L.
KING - BACKSTROM.

0. W.King, native of Sweden, died Dec. 31, 1878, aged 54 years.
His two Infant children.
Emllle, his wife, died February 11, 1895, aged 73 years.
Olga Backstrom, died November 14, 1887, aged 23 years.
Otto, died May 18, 1890, aged 31 years.

KING, Sam, died February 6, 1882, (erected by his friends).
KINGTON, Plot of Will.
KIRBY, John T., died October 19, 1896.

W.L., native of Maryland, died Dec. 3, 1877, aged 52 years.
KIRIYD, Mrs. Tome (Japanese) died May 31, 1889, aged 33 years.
KIRK, Beth, child of W.H. & K.W.Klrk, died May 23, 1891, aged

4 years, 10 months, 6 days.
Betsy Jane, wife of Chester Kirk, died Nov. 17, 1854, aged 30 yrs.

KI8ZLER, son of Henry & Anna M. , born in Lima, Peru, November 25,
1857, died January 29, 1872.

Wife of H. Kiszler, born in Niederweisel, Darmstadt May 2,
1824, died April 4, 1872.

KISZLER, a native of Germany, died July 5, 1899, aged 25 years.
KITTREDGE, See SAMPSON, Henry C.
KITTREDGE, Children of C. W. 4 L. H.

Edith W. , died March 1, 1863, aged 2 years.
Fred H. , died April 14, 1866, aged 7 years.
Isabella G. , died December 10, 1866, aged 4 years.
Harriet, wife of J. G. Klttredge, born Tewksbury, Mass., died

November 15, 1871, aged 71 years, 6 months.
J. G. , born in Pelham, N.H., died October 9, 1882, aged 82

years.
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KITTREDGE, Charles W. , born at Lowell, Mass., born April
13, 1829, died March 26, 1872.

George S., born at Lowell, Mass., died May 4, 1881, aged
50 years.

KLAPPERICH, John S. , native of Prussia, Germany, died October
23, 1899, aged 65 years.

KLEIMANN, Helnrlch.
KLEMM, born at Sachsen, June 17,1828, died September 6, 1890.
KLINE, Charles C, born 1841, died 1860.
KNACKSTEDT, K.
KNAPP, Charles A., M.D., died March 17, 1856, aged 32 years.
KNIGHT, Capt. G. W. , died December 13, 1868, aged 41 years.

Leonlce, B., (daughter), died 1864.
Luther, died September 6, 1893,
Catherine D. , wife of Luther Knight, died January 8, 1893.
Samuel, died April 16, 1866, aged 45 years.
Bessie, daughter of Samuel & Elizabeth, died July 14, 1861,

aged 18 months, 12 days.
KNOPF, Frederlka, born at Allen Wurtemburg, Germany, February 21,

1813, November 12, 1891 (mother).
KNOX, Jeanle, born February 16, 1853, died May 20, 1872.
KNOX - HARMON.

Willie Harmon.
Mother
Nellie
Grace Ellen Harmon, died December 4, 1859, aged 6 years
Mary, wife of S. H. Harmon, born in Maine August 21, 1832,

died June 21, 1887.
KNOWLES, Frank, native of England, died February 21, 1861, aged 44

years.
KNUCKEY, John, native of Cornwall, England, aged 37 years.
KOHLER, Frederick D. , born at Philadelphia November 21, 1810,

died Dec. 6, 1864, aged 54 years. Chief Engineer 1850.
L. G. ,died June 27, 1891, aged 53 yrs.,e mos., native of Illinois.

KOHNCKE, J. C, born at Holsteln, July 24, 1807, died March 3,1861.
J.C.(son; born at Altena, April 24, 1839, died June 20, 1861.

KOOKOGEY, Wilbur P., died August 23, 1893, aged 36 years.
KOPP, P., died March 6, 1869, aged 52 years, I.O.O.F.Plot.
KORDT, Marie, wife of F. S. Kordt,born May 26, 1894, died Sept.

9, 1894, native of Flensburg, Germany.
KOSCHKIN - KLINKOFSTROSS

Nicholas Koschkin
Jose Miyares
Clorlna Bruni.

KOSTER, Eliese, born May 8, 1844, died March 16, 1865.
KOTCH, Oble Hoghbajy, born at Kotopa 1823, died 1868.
KRAMER, Elizabeth, born 1826, died 1894.
KRANE, Henry E.
IREBLE, Adam, died May 5, 1868, aged 35 years.
KRECEK, Joseph, born at Prague, Austria, April 14, 1871, died

Dec. 24, 1902, (erected by his wife Marguerite Krecek).
KRUGER, C.

Albertine
KRULL, Ernst, husband of Lydla. died August 30, 1695,

Axel, husband, of Martha Krull, died May 3, 1898.
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KRUSE, Edward, born In Oldenburg, Germany, August 17,

1829, died November 1, 1896.
Emille, born in Oosler, Germany May 7, 1840, died May 17,

1887.
William H. , born in San Francisco November 8, 1860, died

in San Francisco January 23, 1900.
Henry, died 1872
John H. , born in Hamburg, Germany May 11, 1820, died October

27, 1878.
M. , born in San Francisco October 11, 1853, died January

18, 1871.
KRYES, Conrad, born in Switzerland, died March 24, 1861, aged

36 years. I.O.O.F. Plot.
KUHL, K.

Minnie M. , native of Philadelphia, died March 24, 1882, aged
18 years, 4 months, 21 days.

KURTZ, William W. , died January 21, 1863, aged 37 years.
KYBE, Samuel.
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LACAN, Jean, died November 22, 1872, aged 17 years.
LACKEY, Margaret J., born Jan. 14, l6Ci4, filec Bept. 22, 1393.
LACK.
LACROIX, Joseph, born In France, died Oct. 4, 1870, aged 38 yra.
LACY, Nellie W. H. , died 1873, aged 25 years.
LADD, J. W. ,dled February 28, 1871, aged 38 years.

J. M. , died March 4, 1862, aged 23 years.
LADEWia, Edgar A., died June 6, 1880, aged 9 months.

Alfred E. , died June 2, 1882, aged 3 months.
Mabel, born March 6, 1885, died May 6, 1890.

LADD, William W. , died March 23, 1870, aged 35 years.
LAFLAMM, William, of Lachlne, East Canada, died Oct. 15, 1851,

aged 25 years, 1 month.
LA FORET, Eliza.
LAIRD, John, native of Scotland, died February 8, 1874.

Jennie, native of Philadelphia, died August 8, 1895.
Catherine, (mother) died November 23, 1901.

LALLEMAND, Henry A., died November 10, 1871, aged 53 years.
LAMB, Edward S., native of London, England, died July 30, 1870, aged

42 years, (erected by Fellows of Fire Dept.).
Capt. James W., native of Mass., died June 6, 1869, aged 35 yrs.

LAMBERT, JOHN ROBERT, native of New York, born October 1, 1820,
died May 7, 1879, aged 59 years, I.O.O.F.Plot.

Thomas, native of Oldham, New Jersey, died December 17,1858,
aged 30 years, 5 months.

LAMPMAN, Robert, native of Valatle, Columbia County, New York,
died March 17, 1874, aged 35 years, 10 months, 9 days.

Sarah, died January 14, 1887, aged 39 years.
LANDER, Patterson C. , native of Hopklnsville, Kentucky, born

March 2, 1807, died at San Francisco January 2, 1874.
Elizabeth, wife of P. C. Lander, died May 9, 1860, aged 34

years, 11 months, 27 days.
LAND3HUT, Richard Dorn, born in Slllcla, May 1819 died Mar. 20, 1873.
LANE, James A., died May 4, 1887, aged 38 years, native of Maine.

Richard, native of England, died Feb. 15, 1888, aged 69 yrs.
LANG, Mary E. , born May 4, 1844, died July 26, 1888.
LANGEL, Anseme, native of France, died Sept. 9, 1891, aged 66 years.

Esau, born February 25, 1869, died April 1, 1896.
Elu Blng, born February 7, 1874, died July 23, 1898.
Paul Luc, husband of Susie, born March 20, 1863, died 1899.

LANGLEY, Henry C, native of New York, died Jan. 29, 1883, aged 65 yrs.
LANGL0I3, Capt. Francis, native of La Chasse, St Mary's, Jersey,

died May 16, 1871, aged 60 years.
Langlon, Capt. Francis, died 1871, aged 60 years.
LANGREDER, Ludwlg, native of Germany, born October 4, 1832, died

at San Francisco July 27, 1897.
Dledrlck, native of Germany, born June 4, 1837, died at San

F anclBCo May 23, 1891.
LANG3TR0TH, See PEAKE.
LANTHAUME, Louis, died August 30, 1875, aged 59 years.
LAPFGEER, Dorette, born January 22, 1829, died April 13, 1876.

Charles G. Bryant, died July 12, 1864, aged 36 years.
Maria Dorothea Lapfgeer, born June 1,1797, died July 15, 1866.
Gustave Marcus, born March 26,1852, died January 7, 1926.
Johanna Bryant Marcus, died August 23, 1923.
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LAPHAM, Capt. John J., native of Llveirpool, England, died

December 3, 1876, aged 51 years.
John Henry, died December 10, 1855, aged 37 years.
Pardon Dana, son of Duty & Luclnda Lapham, native of Burre-

vllle, Rhode Island, died April 15, 1854, aged 25 years.
LAPIDGE, Capt. William F. , native of England, born August 13,

1822, died September 18, 1900.
Mary A., Wife of William F. , died Feb. 27,1901, aged 81 yrs.

LARKI, Walter D. , born August 4, 1852, died August 6, 1875.
LARKIN, Plot of T. 0.
LARNED, Joseph Gr. , native of Philadelphia, born August 11, 1856,

died September 8, 1896,
LAROUX, Octave, died June 18, 1872, aged 30 years.
LAROZE, Marc Paul, born May 9, 1841, died Dec. 26, 1871.
LARSEN, Roslne B. , born February 19, 1834, died March 6, 1888.
LASKL, Walter D. , born August 4, 1852, died August 6, 1875.
LATHAM, Mlllvln, born May 23, 1827, died March 4, ,1882.

Sophie.
LATIMER, Levering, son of & V. Latimer, died February 24,1861,

aged 6 years.
LAURILAUS, Anna, died August 21, 1897.
LAURENCE, W. C. , died September 10, 1884, aged 31 years.
LAUTHAUME, Louis, died August 30, 1875.
LAVINESS, Ward Patrick, died January 5, 1860.

William H., died Mar. 24,1859 (or 1850), aged 26 years.
LAW, William, died Oct. 16, 1866, aged 33 years, native Preeport,

Pa.
LAWE, M. 0.
LAWTON, George P., native of Portsmouth, born 1818, died In San

Francisco, June 2, 1856, aged 38 years,
LAY, Stephen, husband of Elizabeth Lay, born August 10, 1824,

died December 25, 1902.
LEACH, Georglnla, wife of Stephen Walter Leach, born In New York,

died In San Francisco, Februaary 1. 1873.
Kitty, child of above.
John C., native of Boston, Mass., died January 20, 1865, aged

50 years,
LEALE, Hannah, born In Yarmouth, England, January 13, 1813, died

December 1, 1891
LEANER, Ethel, daughter of R. T. & Annie Leaner, died April 7,

1891, aged 5 months, 1 day.
LEAVETT, Joseph, died August 27, 1866, aged 39 years.

Charles, died September 25, 1862.
G. B,

LEDDY, J. T., died December 23, 1863, aged 37 years.
LEE, See SEDGLEY.
LEE, Arabella, wife of Dr. Benjamin B. Lee, born March 30, 1858,

died August 24, 1887.
Francis J. Hamilton, born Dec. 28, 1834, died Mar. 16, 1880, native

of New York.
Frank (J.

LEE, Olm, died at Presbyterian Mission Apr 22, 1875, aged 23 years.
J. v., died January 15, 1870, aged 35 years.
Jason, born 1837, died 1838.
Martha Fidelia, born 1839, died 1842.
John Milton, born 1841, died 1858.
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LEE, Elijah White, born 1806, died 1879.

Sarepta Caroline White, born 1810, died 1897.
Silas Ayere White, born 1835, died 1905.
Frank Elijah, born 1849, died 1871.
George Stotemburg, died 1837.
John, native of Bradford, Yorkshire, England, born June 21,

1833, died November 21, 1883.
Thomas, native of Denmeu'k, aged 71 years.

LEEPER.
LEHNERT, Fr. born February 1, 1830, died February 1, 1858.
LEICHTNER -WATERMAN - DOYTE.

H. Waterman, born In Hamburg August 18, 1820, died April 8,1874.
Pauline G. , wife of Carl Lelchtner, born February 5, 1851, died

July 25, 1879.
Otto A., son of P. & C, Lelchtner, born March 29, 1873, died

May 3, 1873.
Robert Thomas Doyte, born Callao, Peru, December 21, 1819,

died In San Francisco August 11, 1860.
LEMAITRE, J. P., died August 20, 1868, aged 46 years.

LENNARD, Esther, born In England November, 1825, died Jan. 1910.
Amelia F. , native of San Francisco died August 3, 1883, aged

21 years, 8 months, 3 days.
Robert K. , (father), native of England, born April 1820, died

January 1897.
Mary A. Lennard, died March 8, 1855, aged 2 years, 3 days.
Esther A. Lennard, died November 7, 1856, aged 8 days.
George W. Lennard, died Nov. 7, 1859, aged 5 years, 17 days.
Hannah, died October 21, 1861, aged 6 years, 7 months.
(Spelling might be Lenhard.

)

LEONARD, Joseph B. , born in Warrham, Mass., Oct. 24,1798, died
September 11, 1872.

LEPOES, Ellas N. Oclea, born February 2, 1844, died May 3,1879.
LEROUX, Octave, died June 18, 1872, aged 30 years.
LEROYLE, Hennessey, native of Australia, died October 23,1902,

aged 38 years. Elks Plot, Dallas Lodge, Texas, No. 71.
LESLIE, Mary, wife of Robert, native of Armagh, Ireland, died

September 6, 1869, aged 27 years.
Charles, died October 14, 1864, aged 8 months, 2 dayB(only son).
Also two infants, stillborn.

LE TOURNEUX, See EAGER,
LEWIS, E. A.
LEVINESS, William H. , died March 24, 1859, aged 26 years.
LEWIS, Edwin G. (father), born London, England, died February

9, 1890, aged 54 years, 7 months.
Mary A., (mother) wife of Edwin G. , born Kent, England, died

August 5 (or 15) 1883, aged 48 years, 2 months, 12 days.
F. R.
Henrietta, wife of T. A., died 1888.
Thomas, native of Devon, England, died Oct. 12, 1873, aged 42

years. Master ship "Great Western", of New York.
LEYHAM, Barbara Esdale, born August 15, 1833, died January 23, 1891.
UBBY, Cyrus.
LIEB, See RABJOHN,
LIES, Henry Camille, born Dec. 24, 1866, died December 24, 1868.
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LIES, Charles Eugene, born February 11, 1665, died

December 25, 1868 .•

LIQHTFOOT, Jamea, nntlve of Staffordshire, England, died
August 13, 1857, figed 41 years.

IILLEY, Thomas, native of Ireland, died September 22, 1873,
aged 47 years. I.O.O.F.Plot.

LILLIE, Charles, born 1869, died 1886, aged 17 years, son of
Wallia Llllle.

LIND, P. A., born In Jreginind, Sweden, died in San Francisco
August 10, 1868, aged 38 years.

LINEHORTH, Frank Oroon, born February 3, 1853, died January 14,1889
LINIHAN, Patricia J., died January 18, 1874.
UTILE, See BULL.
LITTLEFIELD, Sarah Jane, wife of John W. Littlefield, died January

5, 1882, aged 59 years, 2 months, 5 days.
UVERKORE, Cavina, wife of 0. Llvermore, native of Chile, died

Hay 21,1866, aged 21 years, 8 months, 14 days.
Obadiah, born in Richford, Tioga County, New York, died in San

Francisco Jan. 30, 1891. Birth date December 14, 1827.
LOACH, Jamea, W. , Co. H. , 43d Mass. Infantry.
LOB, William
LOCK, Jane, wife of James Lock, native of Landon, Wades, aged 40 yrs.

Jane, daughter of Jane & James Lock, born in San Francisco,
died March 1, 1895, aged 6 months.

LOCHER, John, born 1816, died September 29, 1864.
LOCKWOOD, George, born New York 1804, died April 21, 1876.
LODGE, William H. , native of Boston, Mass., born October 14,

1834, died July 15, 1887.
LOEVEN, Anna Maria, bom March 9,1871, died October 25, 1871.
LOGAN", John, native of Harrington, County of Cumberland, England,

died in San Francisco August 16, 1864, aged 49 yrs. A Dashway.
Rozella, wife of Frank Logan, died Dec. 16, 1879, aged 42 yrs.

LOHSE, Julius, born 1853, died February 17, 1871.
LONEY, George, born 1820, died 1693.

Margaret, hla wife, born 1821, died 1902.
LONG, Mary Frances, died July 19, 1851, aged 21 yrs., 6 nonths.

Oscar T., died May 25, 1862, aged 38 years.
Louisa, died November 8, 1871, aged 43 years.

LOOMIS, Riley, died December 28, 1864, aged 32 years.
LOOSU.
LORD, Suan F., wife of A.J. Lord, died Apr 9, 1864, aged 35 years.
L0RENT2EN, Walton H. , born In New York State, died Mary 26, 1883,

aged 33 years. Erected by his shipmates to their late 2nd of-
ficer of the P.K.S.S. City of ToMo.

Helen, wife of A.P.Lorentzen, native of Sleswig, died October
9, 1867, aged 28 years.

Infant daughter.
LCBENZEN, Peter J., born Flensburg, Germany March 5, 1830, died

August 9, 1682.
LORING, George H.

Asa L. , born Boston, died Feb. 12, 1864, aged 40 years.
William, died May 3, 1859, aged 68 years, 7 months.
Samuel (Mason), died August 21, 1857, aged 29 years.

L0R3EN, Ole Angel, born In Holmestrand, Norway, died in Sonoma,
Calif., Dec. 15, 1863, aged 43 years, (erected by his wife).
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LOUD, George Warren, son of Warren and Harriet P. Loud,

died Ncvember 26, 1852, aged 16 years.
Harriet P., died Feb. 25, 1867, aged 50 years, 5 months.

LOUDEREACK - ANDERSON - VALLEAU
Sophia, wife of Davis Louderback, died Feb. 3, 1837 aged 62

years, 6 months, 3 days.
Davis Louderback, died March 8, 1878, aged 71 years, 6 months

7 days.
Joseph Louderback died Feb. 7, 1860, aged 5 years.
James R. Anderson, native of Philadelphia, born December 4,

1830, died July 10, 1861.
Samuel Valleau died June 12, 1896, aged 40 years.
Davis Louderback, son of T.P. & M. A. Valleau, died December

3, 1864, aged 13 months, 11 days.
Marie Louise, daughter of T.P. & M.A. Valleau, died December

11, 1863, aged 2 years
LOUIS, Carl.
LOVE, Augusta J., wife of George A., died March 4, 1876, aged

21 years.
Martha C. Maltby, mother of John L. Love, died July 29, 1889,

aged 73 yr8,born Hatfield, Mass. , married In Waterloo, N.Y.
John Lord, born 1841, died July 7, 1899, aged 58 years.
Harlow 3., husband of Martha C.M.Love, died March 17, 1866.
William H. Foster Jr., died March 16,1875, aged 41 years, a

native of N. B. , Mass.
Frederick Low Foster, child of Frederick E. & Martha L. Foster,
born February 13, 1874, died 1875, aged 1 year.

LOVEGROVE, George H. , born at Calais, Maine, September 9, 1831,
died November 18, 1884.

Ella Romalne, wife of George H. Lovegrove, born July 21,
1834, died November 9, 1895.

Florence, died July 29, 1869, aged 4-1/2 years.
LOVELAND, George H., born New York 1843, died November 8, 1861.

Isaac, died Dec. 9, 1868, aged 39 years, I.O.O.F. Plot.
LOVELY, Oeorge S.
LOVEMDEN, Peter J., husband of Barbara L. , native of Germany,

born 1830, died 1882.
LOVEN, Anna Marie, died 1881.

Flora, died 1896.
LOVERING, George, died November 17, 1676, aged 53 years.
LOVETT, Mrs. Hanna A., died 1884, aged 68 years.
LOVING, Danbrldge, native of Bowling Green, Kentucky, died Nov.

7, 1883, aged 65 years.
LOW - CORNWALL - JOHNSON

George Ann Cutler, wife of Pierre B. Cornwall, died Apr. 7,1864.
Charles L. Low, born In Frankfort, Maine, April 11, 1819,

died in San Francisco May 9, 1877.
Daniel, son of Charles L. Low, died June 1,1860, aged 3mo8,15day8
Daniel E. Johnson, died Mar. 30, 1875, aged 29 years, 7 months.

LOWE, James, died 1879, aged 50 years.
LOWRY, Richard, native of England, died 1874, aged 65 years.
LOYE, Willlani H. , born in Boston, Mass. , October 14, 1834, died

July 15, 1887.
LOYODA, TAMA, died August 18, 1892, aged 19 years.
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LUCAS, Calvin, died December 2, 1875, aged 49 years.
LUCAS, John J., died April 9, 1671, aged 34 years.
LUCE, See EWER.
LUDOLPH, See PEPER.
LUKE, Richard, born In England, died Jan. 20,1871, aged 53 years.
LULLICOTT, Lizzie Maltland, died Dec. 26, 1891, aged 29 years,

Capt., native of England, died Dec. 25, 1897, aged 47 years.
LUND, Ellen Dean, See ALICE BENNETT, WIFE OF C.A.BENKETT.
LUNDINS, Johlannes, born In Allerum Malmo, Sweden, May 4, 1821

died November 1, 1865, aged 45 years, 5 months, 27 days.
LUNING, - CUNNINGHAM - WrilTTELL

Nicholas Lunlng, died August 11, 1890, aged 66 years.
Ellen A. Lunlng, died February 18, 1866, aged 42 years.
John M. CunnlnE:ham,born July 10, 1855, died Feb. 14, 1897,
Nicholas Hugh Whlttell, ^ed 5 years.
Catherine Whlttell.

LUPPOLD, Frederick, born In Utlca, New York, August 10, 1856, died
March 10, 1878.

LUSK, T. J.
LUTHER, Herman, born September 19, 1860, died 1861.
LYKINS, Jennie E., died February 20, 1872, aged 41 years.
LYLES, See SEELEY.
LYMAN, A. J., Died September 27, 1892, aged 55 years.
LYNCH, Agnes,
LYON, Henry A., native of Broome County, New York, died In San

Francisco, March 8, 1865, aged 36 years.
A. G. , born February 4, 1890, died April 6, 1895, aged 5 years.

LYONS, Charles, died April 4, 1892, aged 56 years, native of NewYork
LYON, Robert, born Feb. 10, 1828, died March 17, 1869.
LYLES, Capt. Thomas W. , born In South Oarollna December 20, 1813,

died at Portland, Oregon, June 13, 1864.





M., W. G., died 1870.
MAATTA.
MACDONALD, Colin, native of Cavanque, Canada, died January 9,

1867, aged 27 years.
MacDONALD, J. J.
MacGREGOR, Mary, native of Scotland, died December 10, 1902.
MACK, ISAAC M., born 1823, died 1862.

Elizabeth A. Wheeler, wife of Isaac Mack, born 1827, died 1893.
John, native of Pennsylvania, died July 23, 1870, aged 34 years.

(Erected by Tony Pastor's Troupe)
MACKALL, Henry 0., son of W.W. & A.E.D.Mackall, died Nov. 1859.

F. Sorrel, son of W.W. & A.E.D.Mackall, died November 1859.
MacNAB, James Henry, died March 2, 1869, aged 34 years.
MACCNDRAY - HAZARD - OTIS.

Frederic W. Macondray, native of Mass., died In San Francisco
July 27, 1862, aged 59 years.

Lavlnla 3. Macondray, born In Mass., died September 26, 1882,
aged 79 years.

Mary L. Macondray.
William A. Macondray.
Martha L. Macondray died In San Francisco April 26, 1934, aged

92 years.
Frederic W. Macondray.
Lavlnla 3. Macondray.
Ella M. Hazard, born In San Francisco, died January 26, 1914.
G-eorgy, son of James & Lucy H. Otis, died September 22, 1866,

aged 2 months, 7 days.
James Otis.
Turner (small stone).

MACY, George B. , native of Nantucket, Mass., died May 29, 1863,
aged 29 years.

Daniel F. , husband of Mary F.Macy,dled Aug. 1,1887, aged 77 yrs.
Mary F. , died January 2, 1900, aged 88 years.
Helen, died April 28, 1867, aged 2 years, 7 months.
Benjamin H., died March 10, 1882, aged 22 years.
William born January 18, 1858, died October 11, 1930,
Little Dick.

MAGAGNOS, Plot of.
Elizabeth, (wife)

MAGEE.
MAGNUS, Peter A. , born Stavanger, Norway, April 16, 1804, died

In San Francisco January 5, 1875.
MAGUIRE, James, native of Ireland, died August 4, 1881, aged 49 years.
MAHANNY, Ada.

J. I.

MAHL, Christian, native of Denmark, died Nov. 10, 1871, aged 38 years.
MAHLRE, Christian Mall, born New Steelln, Prussia, died May 1,

1672, aged 58 years.
MAHNKIN, Margaret, born in Germany, died February 20, 1889, aged

67 years.
Louis, died 1872, aged 50 years.

MAHUCKER, Frederick, born Sept. 21, 1859, died March 31, 1863.
MAILLOT, Margaret Ann, native of Bavaria, wife of Frank Maillot,

died April 13,1873, aged 47 years, 11 months, 9 days.
Francois, native of Santo Hyppolite, France, died October 16,

1877, aged 60 years, 4 months, 20 days.
Frank L. , born January 7, 1852, died July 29, 1852.
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MAILLOT, Eugene F., born November 15, 1855, died November

8, 1856.
Emll L. , born November 18, 1857, died October 20, 1858.

(Three children of Frank & Margaret Maillot)
MAITLAND.
MAJOR, Ruling, died October 12, 1865, aged 37 years.
MALERBI, Eletra, born in Italy, died at San Francisco Oct. 14,1898.
MALLENHOUSE, George, born June 19, 1817, died August 23, 1873.
MAU4.
MALMBERG
MALOVICH, Marco, native of Austria, born 1829, died Jan. 19, 1870
MANCHESTER, Thomas, born at Homes County, Ohio, died May 23, 1856,

aged 32 years.
MANGELS, Heinrich, born at Floegeler, Hanover, Germany, December

8, 1836. died June 15, 1865.
MANN - FALLON - HAWLEY.

Florence, wife of C. J. Fallon, born January 21, 1863, died
April 30, 1898.

George S. Mann, died January 21, 1891, aged 93 years.
Laura M. Mann, died February 8, 1893, aged 90 years.
Ella Mann Hawley, wife of George T. Hawley, died November 21,

1871, aged 29 years.
Ella Louisa Hawley, died October 13, 1871, aged 7 years.
Mary Louisa Stuart, Hawley, died July 3, 1876, aged 3 years.
Hannah, wife of John D. Mann, native of Maine, born 1837, died 1886.
Ellis H., native of Maine, born 1855, died 1899.

MARCHAL, Louis.
MANCHAND, Angel, died May 14, 1848, aged 19 years.

E.N., native of France, died February 17, 1872, aged 51 years.
J.

MARCUS, See LAPFGEER.
MARCHANT, Capt. Benjamin F.,born Edgartown, Mass., died at sea

January 12, 1861, aged 26 years.
MARCY, Oliver M. , native of Buffalo, died November 27, 1850,

aged 25 years, (erected by his wife).
MARETA, Anne, died February 6, 1862, aged 11 years.
MARG, W. W. , Born February 24, 1844, died December 11, 1870
MARION, Samuel, died July 21, 1877, aged 52 years.
MARKHAM,
MARKLEY, Bennett Keeney, died Nov. 11, 1897, aged 33 years.

Levi, native of Tarrytown, New York, born September 26, 1817,
died January 8, 1888.

Anna M. , died April 25, 1868, aged 35 years.
MARLEY, Alice, wife of William C. , died Jan. 26, 1880, aged 33 yrs.

Gertinide (daughter( died May 10, 1874, aged 3 years.
MARLIN, See WOODWARD.
MARLIN, Catherine, born 1842, died 1906.

Peter, born 1861, died 1907
Mary
William Jr.

MARRIOTT, Minnie Adele, died Mar. 18, 1882, aged 1 yr.,7 mos.ll days.
MARSH, Catherine J., wife of John B. Marsh, died October 2, 1856,

aged 21 years.
MARSHALI., See TILLABAUGH.
MARSHALL, Elsie M., c .ed 1885.

John S., native of Utica, N.Y.,born April 4, 1825, died Feb.
3, 1903.

Lucy, died August 6, 1867, aged 2 years, 9 days.
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MARSHALL, S. A. , born April 1831, died September 3,1891.

W. A., died July 29, 1900, aged 25 years.
Susie L. Tlllabaugh, wife of George W. Marshall, native of
Rockford, Illinois, born 1872, died 1897.

MARSTON, See WINGERTER.
MARTIN, Catherine, born 1842, died 1906.

Peter C. , born 1831, died 1907.
Bartele Conrad.
Eliza Ross, born 1798, died January 22, 1874.
Ines F. , born at Oxford, Maine, November 28, 1826, died at

San Francisco December 17, 1861
George, native of Maryland, died Sept. 21,1879, siged 47 years.

MARTIN, See KAPP, Frederick.
MARTIN, H.

Josle, born March 19, 1852, died March 18, 1899.
Mary G.
William H. Jr.
Robert, husband of Catherine, native of Ireland, died Feb.

20, 1881, aged 40 years, 6 months.
S.D.

MARTIN, Plot of.
Willie, son of Wheeler & L. C. Martin, born December 23, 1860,
died October 14, 1880.

Baby, born May 13, 1883, died September 29, 1883.
William, son of William & Jane, died March 30, 1867, aged 5 yra.

Jane, wife of William, daughter of Benjsunin & Eliza, died Decem-
ber 21, 1862, aged 26 years.

William, died January 29, 1872, aged 33 years.
William Harrison, born 1797, died April 28, 1868
Eliza Ross, born 1798, died January 22, 1874.

MARTINELLIS, Gaetano, native of Switzerland, died 15 Magglo 1873.
MARVIN, Louis Bernard St. John, an apprentice on board British

ship Cypromene of Llveirpool, who lost his life while In
discharge of his duty Oct. 12, 1882, aged 17 yrs, erected
by his shipmates.

MARWEDEL, See BAILY.
MARK, Charles, died January 31, 1875, aged 47 years.

Mary, died October 10, 1875, aged 43 years.
MASON, Arthur, born 1824, died 1874, aged 50 years.

George, died 1889, aged 65 years.
John.
Morris R. , died Sept. 19,1883, aged 35 yrs. native of Brooklyn.
William H.,dled March 1, 1868, aged 38 years.

MASSY, Richard Lee, died May 14,1879, aged 39 years, 9 months.
MATHEWSON, Thomas M.C., native of Rhode Island born March 7,

1830, died December 24, 1884.
MATSON, John, born 1790, died February 2, 1877.

Col. John S. , died Oct. 15, 1857, aged 48 years.
MATTHEWS, Henry Edward, born Buffalo, N.Y. , December 26, 1839,

died January 2, 1861.
MATTSON, Charles 01af,son of Olaf & Augusta Mattson, died June

30, 1868, aged 9 years, 3 months.
MAUER, Johann, native of Hanover, died June 3, 1656, aged 27 yrs.
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MAURICE, C. W,

MAURIN, J. B., born Lyon, France, February 7, 1818, died in
San Francisco January 18, 1902.

Maria B., born January 2, 1830, died January 18, 1899.
HAVER, Rachael.
MAYER, Joseph, born In Baden, Germany, died August 19, 1902,

aged 88 years. I.O.O.F. Plot.
Mary A., born 1812, died 1902, aged 90 years.

MAYNARD, John, native of Philadelphia, died December 4, 1850,
aged 43 years, (removed from Yerba Buena Cemetery by friends
May 1, 1865.)

MAYRE, Plot of.
George Thomas Mayre, born Nov. 27, 1817, died Jan. 24, 1883.
Helen Tucker, wife of George Thomas Mayre, died June 9, 1902.

McADOO, Jane, wife of John, died June 29, 1876, aged 32 years.
MCALLISTER.

Marlon McAllister Wagner, died at San Francisco May 4, 1903.
Louise McAllister, born at New Orleans April 11, 1837, died

at San Francisco November 12, 1896.
Hall McAllister, born at Savannah February 9, 1826, died at

Ross, California December 1, 1888.
Julian McAllister Jr., born July 21, 1858, died Jan. 11,1880.

Cutler, 5th son of Cutler & Julia McAllister, born August 29,
1868, died September 17, 1868.

Julia, wife of Cutler McAllister.
Cutler McAllister, born at Newport, Rhode Island, September

18, 1832, died Jacksonville, Florida, January 8, 1879.
Matthew Hall McAllister, born at Savannah, Georgia, November

26, 1800, died at San Francisco Dec. 19, 1865, first Judge,
U.S. Circuit Court of California.

Alice McAllister, born August 1, 1865, died Feb. 22, 1882.
Cutler & Janet, born October 21, 1896, died July 5, 1897.

McAVOY, James,
McCALLA, Thomas Wilson, born at Lexington, Kentucky, October

2, 1821, died San Francisco May 8, 1854 (1851).
S. W. , died San Francisco 1864.

McCANN, Anne, born March 12, 1827, died December 5, 1897.
Henry W. , born April 1, 1817, died March 5, 1892.

McCARRON, Charles, native of New York City, died January 10, 1871,
aged 36 years, Asst. Engineer, C.M.S.

McCann, J. 3.
McCarthy, R. J,

M.
McCay, Henry, native of Ireland, died January 7,1865. aged 34

years. (Erected by his brother and Capt. Thomas).
McCLASHAN, Ann, died July 9, 1869.
McClelland.
McCLINTON, Justin Spencer, born April 21, 1870, died March 19,1882
McCORMACK, Mrs. Annie, native of Londonderry, Ireland, born

September 22, 1818, died July 5, 1890.
J. E.

McCoy, Owen , native of Sanganlon Co., Illinois, died June 5, 1857,
aged 36 years.

McCREA, Miss H. A., native of New York, born February 10, 1821,
died December 12, 1889, aged 68 years, 10 months.
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McCREARY, J. M.
John Carrlg, native of Dublin, Ireland, died February 16,

1865, aged 38 years.
McCURRIE, Rosle, died May 23, 1880, aged 2 years.
McDAHL, Mrs. Jane, native of Philadelphia, died In San Francisco

October 5, 1879.
McDANIEL, James, died August 25, 1875, aged 37 years.

Lillian, daughter, died August 8, 1874, aged 3 yrs. ,6 moe.
McDjVITT, Edward Eugene, son of Hugh 4 Margaret McDlvltt, born

April 3, 1866, died May 12, 1892.
McDOiIALD, George W. , died June 24, 1866, aged 46 years.

James, died July 4, 1856, aged 34 yrs. native of Ohio.
McDonnell, Andrew B., died December 22, 1885, aged 41 years.
McDOUGALL, James T. , born July 14, 1814, died April 22, 1900.

Wife of James T. , died July 26, 1883.
M. Slneon, native of France, died November 14, 1891, aged 55 yrs.

McENTIRE, Robert, born In Ohio, July 25, 1640, died July 11, 1671.
McFARELAND, Baranara, died May 21, 1891, aged 61 years, native

of England.
McGregor, John G. , died June 25, 1859, aged 3 months, 13 days.
McGregor - HAM>iOND

Dollle (or Ellle), wife of H.A.Hammond, daughter of J. F.

McGregor, died November 25, 1864, aged 27 years.
John M. McGregor, died June 25, 1859, aged 3 months, 13 days.

McHUGHO, John, Sr. , born In Hull, Yorkshire, England, died December
23, 1875, aged 47 years. And Lucy.

McHUCTHEN, William Scott, native of Edlnburg, died February 28,
1888, aged 23 years.

McILLRlACH, Euphremla, native of Scotland, died March 11, 1899,
aged 77 years.

McILVRAINBROS.
McINNES, Christina John, native of Glasgow, Scotland, died Nov.

16, 1856, aged 33 years.
Dana, died October 26, 1856, aged 17 years.

McINTYRE, Robert K., born In Cincinnati, Ohio, July 25, 1840,
died June 11, 1871, in San Francisco.

McKAY, James, native of Scotland, died June 9,1869, aged 42 years.
Mary, wife of John N. McKay, native of Price Edward I sland,

died April 11, 1880, aged 36 years, 8 months.
Annie Jeannette, died May 17, 1877, aged 4 yrs, 5 mos, 19 days.)
Mary Annabelle, died May 19,1879, aged 1 year, 3 months )

both daughters of Mary & John N. McKay.
McKEE, See WOODWARD.
McKEEVER, Capt. E. S.
McKENLEY, See HERRGUTH.
McKENNA, Charles.

Henry, native of Scotland, 2nd officer 3S AJelx, drowned June
27, 1866, aged 37 yrs., while in discharge of his duties.
Erected by his wife.

McKENZIE, William, native of Oban, Scotland, died Oct. 20, 1896, aged 44 yrs
McKEON, W.
McKINKON, Joseph. McLaughlin, Alexander John Sherriff, native of

England, died August 15, 1893, aged 21 years.
KcLAY, decree R.
McLEAN, James.

T. J.
McSHEFFREY, Anne, aged 75 years.





McLELLAN, John, native of Pennsylvania, died December 61.

13, 1663, aged 72 years, 6 months.
McLENNAN, Donald, born Inverness, Scotland, died February 2,

1866, aged 65 years.
McLEOD, James, native of Prince Edward Island, died Aug. 7, 1861.
McLIVER, Hugh, native of Scotland, died 1850, aged 44 years.

Jane Buckland, native of England, died 1663, aged 65 years.
McMahon, Archibald, died February 3, 1869, aged 35 years.
McMillan, Robert, M.D.,died January 5, 1882, aged 77 years.

W. , native of Canada, born 1857, died 1874.
McMAHM, Revel, born Mar. 10, 1643, died July 26, 1699, native of

Maine.
McNAKARA.
McNEELY, James R. , native of McDowell County, North Carolina,

born March 13, 1856, died September 21, 1893.
McNEIL, Catherine Wiley, wife of Robert McNeil, died January 23,

1875, aged 40 years.
McNEVIN, Frank.

D. A.
M. E.

George
Alice
Emma. All on same lot but no dates.

McPHAIL, Andrew, died July 10, 1876, aged 55 years.
Mary, wife of Andrew, died Sept. 22, 1670, aged 42 years.
William, son, aged 3 years.
Sylvester, son, aged 3 years.

McPHERSON.
McRAE, Philip A., died January 9, 1886, aged 68 years.
McRUER, William Henry, son of D. & M. McRuer, native of Bangor,

Maine, died Feb. 14, 1859, aged 24 years.
McSHEFFERY, Anne, died May 29, 1863, aged 28 years.
McWILLIAK, Capt. Daniel, British Ship G-osford, died in San

Francisco November 14, 1692.
MEAD, Jeremiah, native of New York, born February 25, 1839, died

July 8, 1664, aged 25 years.
Ralph P., bom Greenwich, Conn., October 8, 1622, died in

San Francisco October 7, 1862.
MEADE, Plot of.

George, born July 20, 1876, died October 6, 1882
Frankie, born May 2, 1878, died December 29, 1885.
Mother, born March 12, 1826, died May 31, 1894.
J. E. , born September 1, 1866, died October 2, 1890.

MEARES, Dr. John London, born in North Carolina July 22, 1832, died in
San Francisco January 15, 1868.

MEDLICOTT, Mary, born in Bristol, England October 13, 1817, died
June 19, 1904, wife of William Carr.

William Carr, born Nottingham, England July 19, 1828, died July
17, 1894.

MEEHAN, Martin, died 1884, aged 43 years.
Annie, born 1665, died 1866, aged 1 year.
Minnie, born 1867, died 1868, aged 1 year.

MELEO.
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MELIN, Charles, born February 6, 1623, died October 9,1666.

Oscar C.A.T.,born July 29, 1861, died April 22, 1662.
Axel F., born October 22, 1862, died May 19,1864.
Victor C.A. , born August 20, 1864, died January 23, 1865.
Sons of Charles Melln.

MELLEN, William P., bom In Durham, New Hampshire, died March
18, 1880, aged 47 years.

Ruth, daughter. I. 0.0. F. Plot.
MELLINGER, Mellissa A., died July 27, 1892, aged 42 years.
MELTZER, Carl, born September 12, 1818, died May 23, 1862.
MELVILLE, See VAN DAMME.
MELVILLE, Stanwlx, born Oct. 22, 1851, died February 23, 1886.
MENGE3, Mary, died 1875, aged 1 month.

Thomas, born April 2, 1839, died March 2, 1899.
MENZIES, Archibald, born Perth, Scotland, died October 12, 1874,

(1871) aged 4 2 years.
M-ERCER, Byron, son of Robert J. & Sarah E. , jged 4 yre. ,6moB. ,18 days.
MERCHANT, F. G.

MJ53tGUIRE.
MERRELL, B. Frances, died June 30, 1889.

Olive 3., died July 17, 1888, aged 65 years.
Emma L. , died March 7, 1882, aged 36 years.

MERRIFIELD.
MERRILL, Annls, born September 9, 1810, died February 2, 1905.

Harriet M. , his wife, died June 8, 1892, aged 75 years.
Henry, native of Sweden, died March 16, 1864, aged 45 years.
Julio T. R., born Feb. 24, 1840, died October 29, 1897.

MESS, Henry, native of Germany, died Dec. 20, 1889, aged 61 years.
METCALF, Peter, born Manchester, England, October 13, 1808, died

November 19, 1882.
Francis, born England Sept. 23, 1812, died October 23, 1858.
Alice Bullock , born England, born September 30, 1830.
Mother.
Alice
John
George
Father
Maria
William Rostrom . born 1861, died 1929.
John M., born England April 7, 1834, died September 16, 1870.
Maria M. , born England 1811, died August 30, 1861.

MEYER, Alexandre, died December 10, 1870, born September 11,1821.
Harie, aged 60 years.
Carl Jacob H, , born 1799, died 1863.
Elizabeth, born 1826, died 1898.
J. D., native of Holland, died June 20, 1869, aged 38 years.
Ottilie, born in Germany, died August 22, 1894, aged 55 years,

8 months.
MEYERS, Fannie, born January 1843, died May 1893.
MICHAELSON, Esther

Klintworth.
MICHEL - FOLSOM

George Thorndike Folsom, native of New York, died Feb. 14,1902.
(In Michel Plot)
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MICHEL, Joseph Felix Philip, born May 26, 1824, at St James

Parish, Louisiana, died November 17. 1876.
Rosalie Schoenmakers Michel, born at Ghent, Belgium, Sept,

4, 1832, died March 5, 1899.
MICHELL, Louisa Elizabeth, wife of William W. Mlchell, native of

Brighton, England, died Nov. 9, 1884, aged 64 years.
Josepha A., died at San Francisco May 4, 1898, aged 37 years.
Richard, native of Brighton, England, died May 12, 1690, aged 76 yrs.
Julia.
Jamie

MIDDLEHOFF, Minnie, wife of Gerret, died January 15, 1877, aged 43
years, 8 months, 4 days.

Henry, born April 10, 1859, died May 28, 1859.
Gerret, born In Germany February 28, 1822, died May 23, 1896.
Gerret F. , born August 9, 1857, died December 19, 1886.

MIDDLETCN, John, born at Philadelphia June 1, 1811, died at San
Francisco January 8, 1874.

Lulu, aged 2 years, 6 months, 5 days.
Gertie, aged 1 year, 4 months.

MICHELES, George, native of Hanover, died February 19 1865, aged
26 years, (erected by Washington Hose Co. #4).

MIKELS, Hugo.
MIKULICK, See WISSINGER.
MILFARD, Henry E., born at New York Maj 17, 1825, died January

5 1682
MILKIKEN, died 1865.
MILLAR, Edward, died July 19, 1903.
MILLARD, George, died March 28, 1869, aged 34 years, 6 months.
MILLER, See ADAMS.
MILLER, See BOSWQRTH.
MILLER, Alphea, wife of Capt. James Miller, born at Machlas,

Maine, died October 10, 1867, aged 60 years.
Capt. James, born in Maine January 10, 1802, died July 2, 1876.
J. S. Rutherford, born in Nova Scotia, died November 14, 1882,

aged 65 years.
E. L.
Edgar Allen, native of England, died Oct. 17,1897, aged 77 yrs.
F. G.

MILLER, George E. , died June 22, 1878, aged 39 years.
Harriet, wife of John F. Miller, native of Mobile, ^la. , died

June 23, 1880, aged 48 years.
Jacob F. , died January 5, 1885, aged 30 yrs. R.G.M.I.O.O.F.
James H. , born March 1852, died October 1902.
Jos. L. , died November 14, 1865, aged 43 years,
Justus D. , born October 30, 1801, died June 21, 1865,

. Thomas S. , native of New York, died February 16, 1892, aged
80 years, 4 months, 26 days.

Mary Johanna, native of New York, died Mar. 2, 1880, aged 50 yrs,
Thomas, born at Elgin, WCanadaFebruary 23, 1836, died June 19,1868
Ann, native of England, ded March 20, 1869, aged 69 years "Mother"
W.B.
W.L.A.
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MILLER, Wilson Shannon, born In San Francisco February

5, 1850, died May 31, 1680.
MILLERS, Alfred, a shloboy.
MILLER3HIP, Alfred, killed by fall Aug. 30, 1870, aged 17 years.
MILLS, Henrietta, died Nov. 6, 1864, aged 22 years.

SAMUEL CLARENDON, died June 23, 1900, aged 66 years, 8 months,
9 days, native of New York, member of Knlckerboker #5.

S. R.
MILOVICH, Mean, native of Majdlz, died Jan. 9, 1900, aged 22 years.
MINOR, B. T.
MI3TRE, Simeon, native of France, died Nov. 14, 189-, aged 55 yrs.
MITCHELL, Harrison W. , born Guilford, Maine, died In San Mateo,

Calif. May 21, 1890, aged 50 years, 5 months.
James, E. , native of Tenn. , born 1828, died 1894, I.O.O.F.Plot.

Jane Ann, native of Roxburghshire, Scotland, died Aug. 30, 1869,
aged 50 years, wife of Murray Mitchell.

John J. W. , born In Exeter, England March 16, 1805, died in San
Francisco October 15, 1852.

Mary Ann, oorn In Sidney, New South Wales June 5, 1815, died
In San Francisco December 1, 1879.

Mary A., born June 11, 1842, died July 10, 1900.
Norma May, born May 10, 1896, died October 17, 1896.

MIYARA, See KOSCHKIN.
MOCKLEY, Myron, died June 30, 1883, aged 28 years, native of England.
MOELLERS, Henry, native of Essen, Prussia, died In San Francisco

September 13, 1856, aged 33 years.
MOLDRUP, Luella F. , born January 11,1672, died April 10, 1890.
MOLINA, Glngoreo, native of Buenos Aires, died September 22, 1861,

aged 47 years.
Infant Son.

MOINTYRE, Robert K., died 1871.
MOLLER, Wllllain L. , native of Lillesand, Norway, born September

17, 1820, died April 8, 1881.
MOLLIS, Albert L. , born in Finland, died April 25, 1900, aged

61 years.
Maria C, native of Finland, died Jan. 28, 1887, aged 42 years.
Edith M. )

Maria E. ) children of Albert 4 Maria C.,
Victor G.

)

Albert W. , son of Helml, aged 2 years, 9 months.
MOLTZEN, Christina, born in Aller, Slwswig, November 4, 1852, died

in San Francisco February 20, 1875.
MONAGHAN, John.
MONDET, Lena, born in San Francisco, died June 29, 1866, aged

20 years, 1 month, 19 days.
MONDON, Israel, native of Marlboro, Ulster County, New Jersey,

died June 5, 1862.
MONPELLIER, Adaline, born 1835, died 1861.

Louise B. , born 1830, died 1869.
MONROE, Erastus P., native of Vermont, died June 18, 1892, aged 77 yrs.
MONTFORT, Arthur, died Dec. 1, 1894, aged 48 years.
MONTGOMERY, See OGDEN.
MONTGOMERY, May E. , died June 22, 1892, aged 72 years.
MOODY, See BOURN.
MOODY, Philip C. (G. ),born Falmouth, Maine, died in San Francisco

December 26, 1862, aged 28 years.
MOONEY,





85.
MOORE, Andrew, native of Ireland, died Aug. 4, 1893, aged 65 years.

F. Jeanette, born 1823, died 1868.
James A., died July 20, 1883, (father) See FITZGERALD, PIENRY

STUART.
MOOTE, W. R. , died Nov. 28, 1867, aged 17 yrs. Native of Canada.

W. McMillan, died Feb. 8, 1874, aged 17 yrs. Native of Canada.
MORAN, See DE UPREY.
MORAN, Frank, died Novemoer 10, 1892, aged 29 years, 28 days.

•Michael, born In Cheshire, England, died Mar. 14, 1883, aged 73 yrs.
MORDOFF, Frank W. , died May 5, 1889, aged 33 years.

Franklin, died August 16, 1889, aged 4 months. (Name on step
was E. Fernal Best).

MORENO, C. N.
MORGAN, Albert, born In Providence, R. I., died March 25, 1858,

aged 28 years.
David J., native of Llanderlo Faur, Cormarthenshlre, Wales,

died August 10, 1864, aged 35 years.
Harry, died August 4, 1883, aged 43 years.

MORRILL,
MORRIS, Robert, native of New York, born August 22, 1838, died In

San Francisco November 15, 1901,
MORRISON, Agustus, native of Portsmouth, New Hampshire, died June

17, 1859, aged 46 years.
A. M.
David M., died March 29, 1856, aged 31 yrs., native of Dubuque,

Iowa.
Dora M., died March 29, 1856, aged 31 years.

MORROW, (Note: Parents of Dr. Howard Morrow).
H.
W.

MORSE, Reuben R. ,born In Lowell,Mass. , died Mar. 6, 1852, aged 26 yrs.
Slgourney B. , native of California, born September 22, 1865,

died February 20, 1900.
Caroline, wife of Charles A., native of Mass., born Januairy

24, 1829, died December 2, 1901.
Charles Edward, died In Montana Apr. 13, 1889, aged 8 yrs, 5 mos.
Stephen H.,born In Mass. May 19,1839, died July 15, 1879.
W. A., born 1847, died 1862, native of Canada.

MORTIER, Edward, died November 7, 1873, aged 36 years.
MORTON, Grace lone, daughter of F.R. & Abble J. Morton, died Jan,

1, 1872, aged 1 year, 2 months, 22 days.
M03HER, John, born In Romolus, New York, June 24, 1813, died In

San Francisco February 7, 1877.
MOTT, Isaac Thomas, died April 27, 1860, aged 59 years.

Mary Johanna, his wife, native of New York, died November 23,
1865, aged 54 years.

MOULTON, Benjamin, died December 2, 1858, aged 33 years.
MOUNT, Mrs. Sarah Laurence, born May 13, 1826, died Nov. 25, 1872.
MOWRY, (no markings)
MOXLEY
MOYLAN, Plot of Thomas.
MUHL3TEFF
MUHS, Bernard, died May 7, 1887, aged 36 years.

David Andreas, born 1810, died August 20, 1879.
MULL, William, died April 13, 1871, aged 36 years.
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MULLER, Davis, born 1833, died 1865.
MULLER, Gottlieb H. , born May 16, 1889, died May 16, 1873.

Margaret, native of Kentucky, died December 14, 1859.
Gestborden, died May 7, 1883.
William, died January 2, 1903, Elks Plot, aged 56 years, 7

months, 7 days. (Hartford Lodge #19).
MULLIN, Hilda Lldstrom, wife of E. J. Mullln, born December 29,

1851, died October 23, 1874. (date on top of monument March
31, 1870).

MUND, Emily, born In New York, Dec. 25, 1848, died May 5, 1896,
William, born 1840, died 1918.

MUNFREY, W. M., Died 1862, aged 56 years.
Sarah, died 1865, aged 52 years.

MUNG Mau, member of Presbyterian Chinese Mission Church.
MUN30N, Frederick J., died January 31, 1875, aged 44 years.

Walter, son of Ira & Eliza Munson, died September 24, 1859,
aged 1 month, 5 days.

MURDOCK, Mary, wife of Robert, died May 17, 1870, aged 46 years.
MURI30N, James H. , died 1892, born 1812, aged 80 years.
MURPHY, Annie Ellen, aged 26 years, 8 months, 11 days.

Hannah, wife of William, born 1830, died 1873.
Mary Ann, native of Cork, Ireland, died July 18, 1870, aged

70 years.
Oliver, born in Waddlngton, St Lawrence County, New York, died
May 2, 1865, aged 32 years.

Rufus N., born in Maine, died December 8, 1894, aged 72 years.
MURR - BAKER - VINING - DIETERLE - PFUELB

Julius Dleterle, born April 4, 1827, died November 14, 1864.
Mary Elizabeth Pfuelb, wife of George Pfuelb, born November

7, 1840, died December 16, 1867.
Charles H. Murr, born December 9, 1818, died January 2, 1868.
Mary M. Murr, wife of Charles H. Murr, died June 24, 1866,

aged 47 years.
Emma J. Baker, daughter of C.H. Murr, died May 1876, aged

30 years.
Lucy Aller Vinlng, born March 4, 1810, died August 1, 1883.

MURRAY, See GREEN
MURRAY, Clara, daughter of R.J. 4 C. Murray, born December 4, 1853,

died December 6, 1858.
MURTHA, Bernard, died November 10, 1894, aged 56 years, a native

of New York.
MURTON.
MURRIETA, Jose, born in Mexico, died June 14, 1886, aged 63 years,

6 months, 7 days.
Luis
Nellie.

MU3SD0RFFER, Louise, born June 1,1850, died Sept. 4, 1902, wife of
Martin.

MUTHS, See PFEIFFER.
MYERS.
MYNARD.
MARNY, Sarah, born 1779, died 1869.
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NACHTIGALL.HEnry L. , native of Augerstein, Hanover, Germany,

died December 5, 1869, aged 72 years, 26 days. Member of
Society of California Plonf^Ts.

NAOIOW, Salck, died August 8, I892, aged 27 years.
NAHL, Plot of.

Carl T., born In Hassel, Octooer 1818, died In San Francisco
May 1878.

NA3EMANN, John H. , born September 20, 1828, In Altona, Germany,
died In San Francisco March 14, 1664.

NASH, William J., husband of Mary A., died Nov. 5, 1863, aged 47 yrs.
NATHAN, Rozlna B. , wife of Capt. S.C.Nathan, aged 36 years, 6

months, 5 days.
Capt. Samuel C. Nathan, died June 12, 1882, aged 64 years,

3 months, 25 days.
NATHANSON, Dora L. , born at Glfhorn, Germany, February 16, 1824,

died May 17, 1902.
NATIVAL, Mrs. A., native of Paris, France, died July 10, 1894,

aged 53 years.
NAVALET, Emlle V., native of France, died Oct. 16, 1884, aged 55 yrs,
NEAIL, Francis, died May 12, 1868, aged 62 years.
NEAL - GRUM.

Mary A., wife of Isaac T. Crum, a native of California, died
August 31, 1886, aged 32 years.

Sophia S. Neal, born 1636, died 1928.
William Waterman Neal, died Jao. 7, 1888, aged 66 yrs., 6 mo8.,4 days.
Lottie, daughter of William W. A Sophia S. Neal, died June 1,

1877, aged 9 years.
Florence, daughter of William W. tt Sophia S. Neal, died Novem-

ber 3, 1676, aged 14 years, 20 days.
Susan Fisher, daughter of William W. & Sophia S. Neal, died

June 29, 1860, aged 6 years, 10 months.
Lizzie Neal, died October 9, 1926.
Isaac T. Crum, born 1846, died 1907.

NEALE3, William 3., rector of St. Pauls Church, San Francisco.
Annie
Bessie

S^""^. n ^ !
Twins.

Grant Ord.

)

NEALON, P. B.
NEILL, James, died August 10, 1878, aged 52 years.

James S. Neill, his son.
Robert Gibson, born in Conneston Kincardshlre, Scotland, died

in San Francisco. (stone buried)
MEIMAN, John Henry, died September 21, 1656, aged 39 years.
NELSON - DOBLE

Plot of T. Nelson and A. Doble.
NELSON, Carl Peter William, child of G. G. & Anna Nelson, died

January 25, 1671, aged 1 year, 4 months.
David, native of Isle of Man, died Nov. 24, 1862, aged 38 yrs.
G. F.
George Henry, died March 15, 1881, aged 53 years.
Anne V. R. , died July 13, 1886, aged 44 years.
Hans C., native of Norway, died August 15, 1875, aged 46 years.
Lizzie
Thomas G. , native of Norway, died December 3, 1866.

NERI, Phillip
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NERILL, James F., died June 6, 1868, aged 29 years.
NE3TER, Charles, husband of Marie Neater, born March 31, 1856,

died April 18, 1892, aged 36 years, 18 days.
NEUBY, Anne, died September 14, 1869, aged 66 years.
NEVILL, Jes. died June 6, 1866, aged 29 years.
NEVIN3, Thomas J., born In Hanover, New Hampshire, June 5, 1785,

died in Silver City, Nevada Territory, January 14, 1861.
Jennie, only daughter of William & Jeannette W. Bunce, died

October 6, 1672, aged 6 years, 8 months, 6 days.
NEWBERRY, See KENNY.
NEWELL, Julius T. , born In Rhode Island Feb. 24,1840 died Oct.

29, 1887.
B. Frances, died June 30, 1889.

NEWELL - BURNS
Margaret, wife of Horace Newell, died July 21, 1869, aged 27

years, 10 months, 4 days.
John W. Burns, native of Battleboro, Conn., born January 10,

1859, died July 17, 1896.
Chas. S. Newell, native of San Francisco, died March 3, 1902,

aged 35 years, 5 months, 8 days,
William.

NEWHALL, - WHITE - ELDER
Henry Mayo Newhall, born May 25, 1825, died March 13, 1882.
Sarah Ann White, his wife, born May 2,1825, died March 26, 1858.
Margaret Jane White, his wife, born Jan. 16, 1831, died Novem-

ber 3, 1900.
Wllllsun White, father of Sarah Ann & Margaret Jane, born March

27, 1800, died October 13, 1875.
Jane Elder, his wife, born Oct. 28, 1797, died Aug. 28, 1881.
W. T. N. , baby grave.
Henry G. Newhall, born 1853, died 1903.

NIBLER.
NICHERSCN, Tillie, died May 25, 1887, aged 2 years, 2 months.
NICHOLEI, died December 28, 1875, aged 39 years.
NICHOLS, Sarah Ann, born October 17, 1617, died Sept, 10, 1894.

Ellsha, native of Syracuse, New York, died September 3, 1860,
aged 37 years, 3 months, 6 days.

NIBBE, J. H. , died 1892.
NICLEE, Jacob, died December 1875, aged 90 years.
NICOLL - BOYD.
NIED, Pauline, native of Germany, aged 17 years.
NIELSEN, Caroline F.

Cobline, wife of Christian, native of Germany, died Oct. 7, 1832.
Pauline, died March 30, 1861.
Emma, born 1668, died 1869.

NIELSON, J. H.
NILE3.
NIX, Day

Edwsu'd Nix, native of Nottingham, England, born April 23, 1793,
died in San Francisco February 16, 1862.

Mollie J., adopted daughter of Robert & Josephine Day, died
May 13, 1870, aged 5 years, 5 months, 5 days.

NOPFERG, John
KOBLE, Stella
NOFRIS, Charles 3., born 1826, died 1865.
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NORSVING, Rosa, born Cheboygan, Wisconsin, born July 29,

1851, died October 26, 1892.
NORTH, Bessie Decker, born October 28, 1859, died May 27, 1870.

Mary M., native of Chazy, New York, died In Utah September
3, 1881.

NORTHRUP
NORTON, Henry M., born 1825, died 1893.

Ellen M., native of Edgerton, Mass., born 1837, died 1901.
Henry M. Norton, Jr., native of San Francisco, born 1860,

died 1900.
Horatio, born In Chatauqua County, New York, died In San

Francisco November 12, 1863. aged 31 years.
Washington, (Halloran on curb) died November 16, 1899, aged

60 years.
NORVELL, Plot of Valentine & George.

Mattle Y. Norvell, native of Bowling Green, Kentucky, born
March 26, 1871, died In Oakland, July 27,1887.

Ellen Wessel George, wife of C. George, born April 27, 1626,
died April 25, 1859.

James Crowell George, native of Philadelphia, born August 21,
1818, died July 15, 1864.

NORWALD, Phlllplna, native of Germany, died September 11, 1894,
aged 64 years.

Dr., S. F., died March 21, 1885.
NOURY, A.
NUGENT, Abagall D. , native of Philadelphia, died August 23, 1876

aged 55 years.
Richard Henry, native of Georgetown, D. C., died June 20, 1863,

aged 45 years.
NUGENT, William M. , born In Dublin, Ireland, August 6, 1806, died

December 17, 1861.
Marye Evanlaak, died May 19, 1864, aged 2 years.

NUTLER, Marie, born In Hanover, 1831, died September 19, 1868.
NUTTALL, - PIERRE.

Marie A. Pierre, born August 3, 1820, died March 2, 1896.
NUTTING, Judith F. Adams, wife of Calvin Nutting, born June 2,

1813, died February 17, 1882.
Calvin, died In Boston July 18, 1887, aged 74 years.

NYGRAN, Carl, native of Sweden, died September 23, 1866, aged
40 years.
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OAKES, George J., born In Maiden, Mass., December 7, 1886, died

In San Francisco October 27, 1851.
OAKLEY, Plot of Samuel E.
OBENAUER, Williajn, son of John & Ernestine Obenauer, native of

New York, died April 3, 1886, aged 24 years 7 months.
C. Ernst, died October 6, 1871, aged 1 year, 10 months.
C. August, died December 24, 1874, aged 7 years, 4 months,

(children of George & Dorothea Obenauer)
OBERT.
O'Brien, Michael, died February 19, 1865.
O'CONNOR, Charles.

Jane, wife of Edward, native of Bellmullet, County Mayo,
Ireland, died May 27, 1863, aged 30 years.

OETTL, Alois Helnrlch, son of Alois k Mapla Oettl, died July 15,
1885, aged 2 months, 2 days.

OFFICER, Thomas S., born In Carlisle, Penn. , died in San Francisco
December 8, 1859.

OGDEN, Margaret, native of New York, died Oct. 18, 1872, aged 63 yrs.
MONTGOMERY, Mary, born in New York, died In November 24, 1860,

aged 37 years, sister of Margaret Ogden.
OGILVIE - ROSS

Mrs. Mary Ogllvle, born St. Johns, N.B., died January 8, 1875,
aged 81 years.

Charlotte C., wife of William S. Ross, died May 2, 1867, aged
33 yeaTB, 6 months, native of New York.

John, son of John & Martha, born in New York November 3,1849
died In San Francisco July 26, 1857, aged 7 yrs,9mo8., 23 days.

Martha, died September 18, 1879, aged 46 years.
John, born St. Johns, N. B. died^ctober 1903, aged 79 years.
Samuel M. , born Washington, Colunjaana County, Ohio, December

17, 1819, died Aug. 13,1884, aged 64 yrs, 7 mos., 27 days.
OGLE, Robert P., died July 16, 1873, aged 39 years.
O'HARO, Koestro, aged 7 months.
O'KEEFE, H.
OLDFIELD, Mary Jane, wife of F.H.H.Oldfleld, died in Virginia,

Nevada, January 24, 1867, aged 44 years.
OLDHAM, See JOSSELYN.
O'LEARY, C, of Skibberker Cork, Ireland.
OLIVER, Mary Jane, wife of James, native of England, died March 28,

1882, aged 44 years.
OLMSTEAD, J. P., died August 1865, aged 38 years.
OLSEN, Anna Elizabeth, native of Norway, died May 5, 1900, aged 67

years, 10 months, 14 days.
John, native of Sweden, born May 26, 1850, died April 4, 1897.
Peter G. , native of Denmark, died Sept. 4, 1869, aged 35 years.

OLSON, Marie Josephine, born Feb. 17, 1893, died January 10, 1897.
Gunder, born in Norway July 8, 1867, died May 16, 1894.
Otto, born in Sweden December 25, 1863, died in San Francisco
February 10, 1887.

Charles Edward, son of L.E. 4 Charlotte Olson, born April 17,
1877, died September 29, 1877.

Arthur, son of L, E. & Charlotta Olson, born September 24,
1883, died July 15, 1885.

OLWELL, Wlllisjn G. , died January 18, 1887, aged 53 years, native
of Louisiana.
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O'MEARA, Marson A., daughter of C. J. & JameB O'Meara, died
November 11, 1859, aged 10 years.

O'NEIL, George, born 1869, died 1898.
Edward, born August 20, 1871, died February 3, 1898.
Felix, born August 15, 1842, died December 13, 1889.
Henry G. , born January 19, 1868, died January 19, 1878.

ORLOVIGH, Pletro, native of Austria, born 1799, died 1864.
ORREA, See WOODWARD.
ORTMAN, J. F., BORN November 1, 1878, died November 2, 1878.

Jane, born November 1, 1878, died November 2, 1878.
William Frederick, died November 29, 1882, aged 11 years, 2

months.
OSBORN, William G. , born April 6, 1828, died October 2, 1868,

aged 40 years.
William K., late District Attorney, San Francisco, born at

Dayton, Ohio, July 13, 1825, died at San Francisco March 2,
1858.

OTIS, See MACGNDRAY.
OTTERSTEDT, Fred.
OTTO, Gustavus, born May 18, 1854, died San Francisco August 17,

1861.
OVERMAN, Charles C. , died January 9, 1879, aged 40 years.
OVIDEO, Lusl, died September 28, 1867, aged 5 years.
OVERTON, James B. , born Athens, Penn. , died October 20, 1853, aged

26 years.
OWENS, Anna Rosamond, died February 3, 1866, aged 29 years.

Battle Mary, died July 6, 1864, aged 8 years.
0WLE3, Estelle, 1851 - 1892

John G. , 1851 - 1892.
OYEN.
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PACE, Harriet, wife of Charles, born at Whltechapel, London,

died December 15, 1852, aged 56 years.
Charles, born at London June 22,1815, died Dec. 18, 1897.
Emma, mother of A. Greenwood, born at Kent, England, died

October 7, 1869.
PACKER, Henry F. , died November 15, 1856.

Wllllma H. , died September 21, 1873.
Elizabeth M. J., died April 13, 1901.
William, died January 9, 1874.
Henry, died September 14, 1662.
EWINO, Louise L. , died November 14, 1864.
DEVENOGE, Elizabeth, died June 26, 1869.
SUTTER, James, died November 18, 1892.
WOODYARD, Henry, died April 14, 1864.
BANKS, George W. , died July 15, 1870.
PISRSON, Jessie E. , died June 4, 1874.

(All these last six names on one monument with Packer.

)

PACHOLKE, Herman, native of Germany, died Jan. 23, 1887, aged 45 yrs,
PACKER, Ely, died Aorll 13, 1904.
PAGE, See WILLIAMS.
PAGE, A.O.W.

Annie B.
Elsie
John, died 1883, aged 43 years.
Mary, died November 17, 1857, aged 34 years.

PAGHETEAU, Jennie, born June 5, 1879, died April 28, 1883.
PAIGE, Margaret, died November 17, 1857, aged 34 years.
PALACHE, Edmund, born January 16, 1827, died January 8, 1899.

Willie, born October 8, 1872, died March 8, 1875.
Sarah F. , wife of Edmund, born at Portland, Maine, October 25,

1845, died June 23, 1873.
Hattle, daughter of Edmund, born August 5, 1866, died May 21,

1868.
James, born 1834, died 1906.
Helen Whitney Palache, born 1832, died 1907.
Mary, born 1864, died 1906.

PALLUT.
PALMER, MR. C. T.

Edward H. , born 1820, died 1863.
John Perley, May 1863 born; died 1874.
Edward T., born January 1860, died January 1902.
Eliza M., wife of Joseph, died June 18, 1854, aged 40 years.
John, native of Denmark, died October 30, 1896, aged 74 years.
Sadie, -Philip Leslie, born In Weeden, Scotland, died in

San Francisco January 17, 1856, aged 27 years.
PANARIO, Frank, native of Italy, died Jan. 17,1822, aged 38 years.
PARENT, Thomas M. , native of Green Point, Long Island, New York,

born November 10, 1846, died February 21, 1874.
C. L., born March 1?, 1619, died January 16, 1903.
Harriet H. , wife of C. L. Parent, native of Bristol, England,

born November 18, 1819, died August 22, 1884.
Prank W. , (grandson) born May 10, 1873, died July 15, 1876.

PARKER, See COGHILL.
PARKER, Charles M., native of Boston, born August 1816, died

ThomaX, died Aug. 25, 1850, aged 36 yrs., native Wilton, N.H.
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PARKER, Charles C. Plnkney, born December 8, 1822, died January

24, 1875.
Chauncey, born at Franklin, Delaware Co., N.Y. , 1807, died at

3an Francisco 1864.
E. H., born 1826, died 1898.
Edwid, native of Sussex Co. , England, died Oct. 20, 1861, aged 51 yra
Eleanor Jane, wife of William J. Parker, born at St. John, N.B.,

died November 13, 1889, aged 55 years.
John, born 1814, died 1878.
Anne Miller, his wife, born 1816, died 1891, native of Scotland.
John D., native of New York, died July 22,1898, aged 60 years.
Walter E.

,

William, born February 20, 1876, died July 31, 1895.
William M., born February 20, 1876, died July 31, 1395.

PARKETT, Henry H. , born in N.Y., Nov. 10, 1815, died Aug. 19,1869.
Lucile
Harry U.
Marella, died January 14, 1664, aged 1 year.

PARR, Samuel.
PARRY, Mary C.
PAR30NS, A., died June 23,1867, aged 55 yrs., native of Louisiana.
PA33M0RE, Cora, born in England, died June 2,1860, aged 23 years.

Ada, born New So. Wales, died Sept. 23,1862, aged 23 years.
(mother) died September 27, 1879, aged 62 years.

PASTEUR, Reuben L.
, pioneer of Calif., for many years a resident of

Sonora, Tuolumne Co., Calif., born in Virginia 1819, died at
Lakeport, Lake Co. , Calif . .June 23, 1876, aged 57 years.

PATTEE, F, M.
J. F.

PATTEN, Anastasia, died at Portland, Maine September 11, 1885.
E. M., born at Portland, Maine May 25, 1849, died Feb. 18, 1886.
Edward E.,3on of E.M. & Clara Patten, died Nov. 28, 1883, aged 9 yrs.
Richie, son of E.M. & Clara Patten, died November 9, 1380.
Edmund, died Nevada, November 16, 1872.

PATTERSON, Humphrey, died July 20, 1860, aged 33 years.
Sallie, wife of Edward Kerr, born February 3, 1853, died Septem-
ber 14, 1883.

PATTI30N, Alexandriena, mother of Robert Pattison, died November
21, 1692, aged 28 years.

PAUL, Eliza Beth C. , born in England January 6, 1810, died December
10, 1695.

Owen.
Rose.

PAULSEN, Mary, died February 23, 1908, aged 60 years.
P. H. W.

PAXTON.
PAYNE, W. E.
PAYOT.
PEAKE, William J., born at Croline Co., Va., died April 21, 1865.

Sophie, wife of W.B.Peake, born in England, died January 15,
1888, aged 70 years.

Virginia S. Langstroth, died May 21, 1886, aged 27 years.
PEARCE, Emily W. , died September 15, 1899, aged 10 years.
PEARSE, Adelia,wife of J.H.Pear8e,died Mar. 21, 1859, aged 43 years.

Charles Harry, born in En^-land April 1611, died Sept. 15, 1867.
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PEARSON, Charles Thompson, died Oct. 3, 1881, aged 67 years.

James •*. , born at Glouster, Mass., Sept. 27, 1821, died
January 15, 1861, aged 59 years.

PEARSONS, Col. Hiram, native of New Hampshire, died August 11,
1868, aged 57 years.

Ann G. , wife of Col. Hiram Pearson, native of Gloucester,
Rhode Island, died Oct. 16, 1874, aged 49 years.

Hiram Arthur, son of Hiram & Ann Pearsons, died July 7, 1889,
aged 30 years.

John, died December 16, 1883, aged 35 years, native of New
Brunswick.

PEAS, 54th Mass. Infantry.
PEASE, a. E.

Adella, wife of J. H. Pease, died March 21, 1859, aged 43 years.
William C.

Sarah E.

Fannie, daughter of William C. 4 E. Pease, aged 8 years,
PEASLEY, Thomas, died February 2, 1866, aged 36 years.
PECK, Charles L., native of Burlington, Vermont, died February

8, 1866, aged 32 years.
Caroline 3., died June 7, 1871, aged 42 years.
Charles, born Spring, Mass., died July 1, 1865.
Christianna, born Koenigreich, Wurtemburg, September 5,1836,
died December 10, 1861.

PEEL, J.
PEIN, Anna B., born Sommer, 1819, died 1863.
PEIRCE, Henry A., native of Boston, Mass., died July 29, 1885,

aged 77 years, a Pioneer of 1828.
PELTRET.
PENDERS.
PENHALLOW, Dana Pearce, born at Portsmouth, N.H.,dled February

10, 1860, flged 55 years.
PENN'ELL, John T., native of Brunswick, Maine, died Dec. 1871, aged 42 yrs.
PENNINGTON, Edmond, born in England July 15, 1834, died October

12, 1896.
PEPER, Plot of J. & J.
PEPER - JOHANN - LUDOLPH - SCHUMACKER

Joachim Johann Peper, born Feb. 16, 1860, died Sept. 25, 1860.
Katherlne L. H. , daughter of Von Joachim & Ellzabetha Peper,
born November 9, 1859, died September 24, 1860.

Joachim Johann, born February 13, 1865, died November 14, 1866,
George, son of Joachim & Ellzabetha Peper, born May 22, 1861,

died November 3, 1869.
Herman Ludolph, born Germany, died Aug. 16, 1891, aged 35 yrs. 5 mos.
Morgan.
Johann Helnrich Schumacker, born Jan. 15, 1879, died March 7,1880.

PEPPER, Clara A., died Jan. 15, 1864, aged 5 yrs., 5 mos., 28 days.
PEREZ, Mrs. Catherine, died December 23, 1861, aged 30 years, native

of County Mayo, Ireland.
Raymond, born Madrid, Spain, died December 6, 1868.

PERHAM, Henry, born Vermont, drowned in the Frazer River November
2, 1858, aged 21 years, 3 months, 23 days.

James P. M., born Albrens, Vermont, died San Francisco November
18, 1890, aged 57 years.

PERKINS, Mary Elizabeth, died June 16, 1854, aged 2 years, 14 days.
Emma Watt, died May 23,1855, aged 4 years, 7 months, both daughters

of Luke H. 4 MarakPefklns.
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PERKINS, N.B., Co. K., 142nd Illinois Infantry.
PERNAN, Charles, born November 17, 1868, died August 30, 1899.
PERRIN, Ann Tremlett, wife of Dr. E.B.Perrin, native of Greene

Co. .Alabama, died June 17, 1883, aged 39 yr8.,ll mo8.,23 days.
Emma Toulmln, daughter of Edward B. & Ann Tremlett Perrln,

died July 31, 1873, aged 2 years, 7 months, 20 days.
Philip Burt, native of South Carolina, born March 26, 1803,
died December 7, 1878.

PERRY, Alexander, died August 18, 1891, aged 50 years.
Henry A., born In Philadelphia December 27, 1825, died In San

Francisco January 22, 1862, aged 36 years, 28 days. (Erected
by his wife Agnes 3. Perry.)

PERSON, Charles Thomlson, died October 3, 1881, aged 67 years.
PETCH, Mary A., died March 1, 1868, aged 30 years.

Mary, wife of Robert Petch, born March 28, 1806, died August
29, 1850.

PETER.
PETERS, Anne, wife of F. , native of Denmark, died December 21,

1886, aged 33 years.
Mary Warrin, born 1837, died 1920.
Charles Rollo, born 1862, died 1928

PETERSON, Capt. A. L. born in Sweden December 18, 1857, drowned in
Schooner Volant December 22, 1892,

Christ H., native of Denmark, died Aug. 2, 1880, aged 44 years.
Enenala, died 1913.
Frederick W. ,born in Germany, died July 7,1884, aged 66 years.
George, born at Schleswlg, Germany July 18,1842, died Janusu^y

11, 1871, aged 28 years.
George C., born at Elsinore, Denmark Jan. 17,1803, died in

San Francisco Dec. 10, 1866. Erected by James Lock. George C.

Peterson was pioneer of Calif., 1st Pres. Scandinavian Soc.S.F.
Henry F. died May 10, 1902 (father).
James, born at Kroeskjoblng, Denmark, April 2, 1863, died

April 9, 1901.
Sophia.
Louisa Charlotte, born July 19, 1830, died October 30, 1897.
0. E.

PETERSON - SIMONS - CLAUSEN
Mary C., wife of S. B. Peterson, born April 11, 1831, died

February 24, 1888.
Soren B. born October 27, 1829, died November 25, 1905.
Mattie, wife of G. 3. Sinons, born March 31, 1860, died January

22, 1890.
Mathilda M. Clausen, born in Denmark July 19, 1826, died

November 11, 1857.
Charles C. Clausen, born June 1, 1853, died November 24, 1855.
William F. Clausen, born May 31, 1857, died March 1, 1860.
Theresa Florence, wife of Hans.

Theresa Florlnda, wife of L. Peterson, born December 2, 1842,
died December 24, 1874.

PETHERICK, William, native of Cornwall, England, died July 17, 1866,
aged 63 years,

PETIT, Charles, died October 21, 1870, aged 49 years.
Isadora, aged 78 years, native of France.
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PETRI, Wllhelm, born In Hessen Darmatadt, January 2, 1855, died

October 89, 1675, aged 20 years, 10 months.
PETRY, Susanna, nee Riegethlnk, native of Willlamstown, New York,

died January 19, 1888, aged 33 years, 5 months, 2 days.
Conrad Jacob R. , native of New York City, died February 19,

1899, aged 31 years, 7 months,
PETTINOAS, Feo. F. , native of Philadelphia, born May 7, 1832,

died June 17, 1873.
PEYTON, Bernard, born January 29, 1858, died September 4, 1862.

Baltle, born October 10, 1860, died August 15, 1862.
PFAFF, George, born 1821, died 1887, aged €6 years.
PFEIFFER, George born In San Francisco, died Mar. 10, 1891, aged

34 years.
PFEIFFER - MUTHS - YUNG

John Pfelffer, born In Germany December 4, 1813, died December
6, 1872.

George, born March 15, 1858, died January 26, 1861.
Roslna, wife of Geroge Muths, native of Alsace, died November

19, 1880, aged 47 years,
N. Yung' s family

PFIEFFER, George, born In San Francisco, died March 10, 1891,
aged 34 years.

Mary, wife of John W. Pfelffer, born in Germany, died April 11,
1893, aged 72 years.

PFIRTER, J. J. born May 9, 1809, died January 14, 1872.
Jacob, son of J. J. Pflrter, born Januery 14, 1840, died

October 27, 1855.
Ellsa, child of J. J. Pflrter, born Feb. 9,1842, died May 19, 1858.
Marie Ellse.

PFUELB, See MURR.
PHAIR, Joseph Walker, born December 1837, died October 18, 1871.
PHELPS, Margery McCoun, born Oyster Bay, Long Island, March 10,

1799, died November 16, 1884.
Emman, daughter of William S. & M.Phelps, aged 15 yr8.,6 mos.l4 days.
Anna )

Warren ) Infant children of A. E. & S. E. Phelps.
Freddie)

PHILLIPS, See BACHMAN.
PHILLIPS, Elizabeth, wife of John, native of Ireland.

Elizabeth, daughter of above.
James, native of Wheeling, Va. ,dled Nov. 21,1874, aged 32 yrs.
James C., native of England, died Sept. 30, 1667, aged 30 years.
Joseph W. , aged 35 years.
Clara M. , aged 2 years, 3 months.
Ella R. , aged 6 months.
Nellie, died September 19, 1889, aged 6 years.

PIEGAL, Mother
Josephine
Barbara.

PIERCE, Alexander B. , died April 5, I884, aged 73 years.

Catherine E. , his wife, died November 28, 1892.
Amelia A., born 1834, died 1666.
James P., born 1825, died 1697.
Willia, born 1853, died 1853.
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PIERCE, Freddie, born 1854, died 1855.

Tommle, born 1859, died 1859.
Mamie, born 1864, died 1864.
Harry
William
Lewis
Ira
Marshall, born In Standlsh, Maine, 1823, died at Baldwin,

Maine, 1853.
Ortes, born at Blddleford, Maine 1853, died In Oakland 1903.
a.W.L. , died November 30, 1868, aged 36 years.

PIER30N, See PACKER.
PILE, Aaron H. , born In Pennsylvania April 29, 1836, died January

12, 1889.
PILLING.
PINCOTT, Samuel, native of Albany, New York, died July 15, 1871,

aged 47 years, I.O.O.F.Plot.
Eliza, wife of Samuel, died Nov. 12, 1863, aged 44 years, , native

of Albany, New York, and lately a resident of Philadelphia.
PINKHAK, B. F.

Howard, late of Kennebunkport , Maine, died October 9, 1855,
a^ed 22 vears

PIPER, Walter J. h! , born January 22, 1832, died April 19, 1867.
Rebecca, wife, born Oot. 26, 1830, died April 28, 1864.

PIRE, Francois, born In France, 1818, died Jan. 15, 1885 In S. F.
PI3TAN, Louise, born April 3, 1836, died January 14, 1699.
PITCHFORD, J. W.
PIXLEY, Whiting, died February 24, 1866, aged 24 years.

Isaac, died February 7, 1680, aged 92 years.
William, died September 14, 1881, aged 59 years.

PLANK, E. T.
PLANT, Belle.
PLATER, William H. died 1888, aged 62 years.
PLATT, George, born In New York, died May 2,1871, aged 36 years.

Gamllla, wife of George Piatt, died January 6, 1900.
PLUMKER, George W. , born Alna, Maine, February 29, 1816, died at

Alameda, April 11, 1902.
Margaret, born Dresden, Maine December 21, 1820, died at Alameda

January 7, 1902.
Charles D. , born at Math, Maine, January 1860, died in San

Francisco January 1867.
PODD, Sclpla Martha, wlft of Jess, native of England, died 1878, aged

52 years.
POFFLEY, William, died 1878.
POLACK, J. S., Died April 17, 1882, aged 75 years, 1 month.

Mary D. , died November 19, 1897, aged 87 years.
POLLOCK, James, died October 7, 1869, aged 41 years, 2 months.

Edward B. , died March 17, 1864.
Frances, died March 19, 1864, children of J. & N.A.F. Pollock.
Alexander F. , died October 26, 1907, aged 46 years.

POLSEN

.

POMEROY, Ida E. , died January 15, 1875, «ed 21 years.
Jane, died October 3, 1870, aged 42 years.
Samuel J., died February 14, 1877, aged 52 years.
Louis M., died March 27, 1866, aged 4 years.





PONTIN, Robert J., died April 10, 1863, aged 30 years. 98.
POOLER, Clara E. , daughter of William & Eugenia Gaylord, born

March 26, 1862, died February 6, 1668.
POPE, J. 03car, born In Mdne, died 1862.
PORTER - ARMSTRONG

Arthur B. Armstrong (father) native of Maine, died November
10, 1893, aged 66 years.

Herbert Arthur, son of Lulle & A. W. Porter, died December
20, 1894, aged 6 months, 17 days.

Eleanor A., daughter of Lulle W. & A.W.Porter, died October
29, 1893, aged 16 months, 22 days.

Asa A., born July 12, 1829, died January 16, 1884.
Maria, born June 22, 1841, died January 16, 1884
Ashcab B. , died June, 1861, aged 24 years.
H. G. P., died October 15, 1888.
Clara L. , daughter of William & Eugenia Gaylord, born March

26, 1862. died February 6, 1868.
POST, E.F., son of F.L. & A.E.Post, aged 2 years.

Fred L., born Essen Co., New York, March 1,1823, died at Mexico,
(Bolanos), April 19, 1887.

Lily P. Plalr, died May 31, 1887, aged 6 years, 5 mos. , 4 days.
Lily P. Post, born August 23, 1856, died April 4, 1899.
(P. Blair - Morton)
Joseph A., native of N.Y. ,died July 2, 1860, aged 42 yrs. ,1.0.0. F.

POTTER, William.
POTTS, Izatus, died March 23, 1873, aged 50 years, 13 days.
POWELL, John, born in Parish of Ystradgqulais, Swansea, So. Wales,

Feb. 8, 1823, died January 3, 1880. I.O.O.F.
POWELL - BURGESS

Sarah Powell, born at Bath, England January 6, 1800, died at
San Francisco June 11, 1877.

Our Mother - Burgess.
Amle Powell, wife of Dr. 0.0. Burgess, died February 13, 1896.
Mabel.
Rufus.
Ada.
Mother.
Oscar.

POWERS, Thaddeus B., son of A. & E. Powers.
George, native of County Donegal, Ireland, died November 4,

1887, aged 75 years.
Sarah, wife, native of England, died July 4, 1884, aged 54 yrs.

PRAHL, Charles F., born May 6, 1823, died March 3, 1865.
Emll, native of Denmark, born May 13, 1825, died Feb. 24, 1887.

PRAIRO, John M died March 1, 1902, aged 60 years, 7 months;
native of Nantucket, Mass.

PRATT, Capt. Benjamin, born at Yarmouth, Maine 1829, died July 10,
1873.

Ernest Henry L. , died May 1, 1902, aged 30 years.
Joseph, died December 14, 1868, aged 52 years.
Joseph B, , died 1868.

PRAY, Frank Pierce, born at Dorchester, Mass., June 25, 1854,
died November 3, 1897.

PREGEL, Josephine Barbara.
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PRE8C0TT, C. A.

William Penn, born 1829, died 1880.
PRESETTE, John, born 1815, died 1898.

Flease, his wife, born 1816, died 1898.
PRENTICE, George, born at Canterbury, England, December 1818,

died February 16, 1381.
William G-. .native of New York, grandson of George Prentice,

died February 23, 1872, aged 18 years.
Two children.

PRESTON, William H. , native of Boston, Mass., died August 1, 1875,
aged 50 years .LO.O.F.

PREVOST, John Le, native of Germany, chief officer British ship
Sir Robert Fernlo, died October 30, 1893, aged 18 years.

PRICE, Edward M. , born at Lancastshlre, England, Feb. 15, 1809,
died March 31, 1872.

Margaret D. , wife of Augustus G. Price, daughter of Capt.
James & Sarah Dayley, native ofSalem, Mass., born Dec. 13,
1848, died March 22, 1898, aged 49 years.

PRIDHAM - WHEELER - HASKIN - WAINWRIGHT
Mary Esther Prldham, born August 6, 1849, died July 29, 1906.
Mary Frances Prldham, died August 3, 1876,
Col. John. 0. Wheeler, native of New London, Conn., died at
Redondo Beach, Calif., April 11, 1899.

Lizzie C. Haskln, died November 10, 1860, aged 6 yrs., 5 mos.
Mary Frances Walnwrlght, died July 4, 1867, aged 11 mos., 3 days.
William Walnwrlght, died March 27, 1901, aged 67 years.
Harold Walnwrlght, aged 9 years.

PRIELIPP, Louise, born March 10, 1871, died July 21, 1903 .

PRINCE, George 3., native of England, died April 5, 1875, aged
46 years.

Mary A., his wife, native of Phlla. ,dled December 13, 1868,
aged 32 years, 9 months (erected by his sister).

PRINTZ. F. P.
PROCTOR, William, native of England, died April 16,1874, aged 30 yrs.
PROETT, See WILLIAMS.
PROLL, Henry, native of Germany, died Dec. 27,1889, aged 65 yrs.
PROUSE, J. C.

PROVENCE - ADDIS - QUEST

A

Eliza Addis, mother, lied April 6, 1867, aged 54 years.
Mary Addis Questa, died March 6,1861, aged 3 yrs., 1 month.

PRUDON, L. , died January 8, 1865, aged 41 years.
PULLMAN, Mach A., born February 29, 1820, died June 28, 1883.
PURDY, Frances Adelaide, wife of J. E. Purdy, died September 19,

1885, aged 43 years,
Israel B. , died October 29, 1872.

PUTMAN or NAM, native of Mass., died Nov. 3, 1870, aged 53 years.
PUTMAN, Elizabeth Whitney, wife of Samuel Osgood Putman, died

June 23, 1863, aged 41 years.
Donald, died 1876.

PUTNAM, Frank, born February 9, 1659, died September 24, 1859
PUTTNAM, See YOST.
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QUESTA, See PROVENCE.

QUINTARIS, D.

QUINT, Douglas W. , born October 26, 1867, died April 1, 1900.
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RAABE, Capt.Q-eorge A., died January 7, 1900, aged 61 yeare,

native of Germany.
Anna C, Lenhardt , his mother, died Jan. 10, 1899, aged 87 yra.

RABJOHN, Susan, born In England, Jan.ll, 1823, died Aug. 15,1895.
Edwin, born in England 1823, died 1900.
William, born in Canada 1845, died 1898.
F. Elizabeth Lleb, born 1857, died 1898.

RACOUILLAT.
RADCLIFFE, John H. , died 1891, aged 62 years.
RAGICH, Andrew, native of Austria, died Oct. 24,1894, aged 62 yrs,
RAKSDELL, Benjamin Hatch, born at Nantucket, Mass., March 23, 1826,

died January 27, 1886,
Alexander, native of Mass., died March 1,1864, aged 40 yrs.

RANDALL, Dr. A.
RANDOLPH, Anne M., died November 30, 1864, aged 63 years.

Benjamin Harrison, died August 11, 1872, aged 59 years.
RANKEN, William, native of Ireland, died December 16, 1861, aged

30 years.
RAPP, Jennie, wife of Charles, died 1872.

Julian F. , native of Bavaria, died Jan. 7, 18B0, aged 52 years.
RASMUSSEN, Louis G., born in Denmark, Nov. ,7, 18S5, died at San

Francisco, ^"iarch 21, 1896, aged 41 years,

Imma^H M )
*^^®*^ January 30, 1878, aged 1 year.

RAUP, Perrie* native of France, died Jan. 31, 1874, aged 36 years.
RAW30N, Caleb W. , died November 4, 1871, aged 54 years.
REARDON, T. R. , Co. E. , 94th Ohio Infantry.
REBALOCK, Annie M., born October 19, 1881, died June 3, 1869.
REDINGTON, Lizzie, wife of John H. Redlngton, died Feb. 17, 1861,

aged 31 years.
Lizzie Georgine.

REED, Andrea, wife of Cluff Reed, died Sept. 10,1665, aged 31 yrs.
Andrea Helen, wife of Cluff Reed, died March 19, 1868, aged 28 yrs.
(Two Separate graves)
Benjamin H. , died November 5, 1879, aged 76 years.
Betsy M., died August 14, 1898, aged 8S years.
Caroline G. , native of Germany (Bremen) died February 11, 1886,

aged 53 years, 21 days.
F. W.
Howard, aged 25 years.
Martha, wife of Ell Roberts, born June 4,1822, died Oct. 30, 1844.
Minnie.
William, born August 10, 1816, died March 1890.

REGAN, T. C.
REGANDIAT, Pauline Anne, wife of A. J.P.Regandlat, born April 8,

1846, died April 15, 1884 (name might be REGAUDIAT).
REID, M.B., born in New York, died April 13, 1863, aged 43 years.
REILLEY, Thomas, died December 26, 1892, aged 43 years.
REIMANN, Otto, native of Norway, died March 22, 186S.
REI3, Gustave, born September 27, 1829, died August 6, 1868.

Mary, wife of Gustave Rels, died Aug. 16, 1869, aged 25 years,
10 months, 9 days.

Julius C, their son, died April 12, 1670, aged 2 years, 8 mos,,
29 days.





REINER, Anton, born In Germany, died July 11, 1891, 102.
I.O.O.F. Plot.

REMME3SY, Nellie, wife of James, born December 19, 1855, died
October 26, 1887, daughter of Thomas Chope.

RENDAHL.
RENES, Alex, died August 24, 1866, aged 35 years.
RENNER, Robert, died May 9, 1889, aged 46 years. S. F. C. A.

Nellie, native of Norway, died March 7, 1889, aged 42 yrs.
RENTER, G. A., born 1809, died 1890, aged 81 years.

Meta, born 1817, died 1892, aged 75 years.
Oscar, died 1906.

REITHAUPT, Henry R. , born In Coblenz on the Rhone, died October
12, 1860, aged 32 years.

REYNOLDS, William, born at London October 20, 1827, died In 3an
Franclso, December 21, 1863.

Frederick Richard, born at London April 29, 1829, died April 1863.
R. J., born at Memphis, Tenn. , died Feb. 28,1862, aged 30 yrs.

1 month, 5 days.
Thomas H. , died January 30, 1899.
Eleanor, wife.
Maria E. , daughter.

REVALK, John, born Seotember 28, 1819, died April 15, 1897.
Catherine H., born April 5, 1824, died October 15,1856.

RH0ADE3, Frank W. , native of Bagor, Maine, died December 23,1888,
aged 50 years, I.O.O.F. Plot.

RHODE, Anne Maria Bo wen, died 1864, aged 62 years.
John A.

RHODES, William H. , born July 16, 1822, died April 14, 1876.
Susan, born October 6, 1836, died January 24, 1902.
Mary Caroline, born February 9, 1861, died June 30, 1881.

RICE, Charles B. , born at Boston, Mass. May 24, 1842, died in
San Francisco, November 18, 1866.

D. W. C.
Henry 3., born at Bristol, England, died October 13, 1856.
Jerome, died September 12, 1864, aged 38 years.

RICHARDS, C. L. D.
E. B. , his son
Virginia, aged 29 years, 1 month.
Edith W. , died April 22, 1880, aged 12 years.
Israel, died April 10, 1879, aged 64 years.
James R. , who lost his life on the Steamer Brother Jonathan,

wrecked near Crescent City, July 30, 1865, aged 38 years.
Baby •Mac*
Susan, See WILSON, Lizzie M. of Lynn, Mass.

RICHARDSON, Michael, died September 17, 1851, aged 43 years.
William, native of Leeds, Yorkshire, England, died December

4, 1881.
Florence, born June 21, 1864, died December 1, 1866.
William H. , born 1819, died November — , aged 36 years.
Eliza Frances, died July 25, 1858, flged 4 years.

RICHTER, F. H., born May 12, 1650, died July 4, 1694.
RIDGEWAY
RIED, John McPherson, native of New Brunswick, died August 26,

1883, aged 40 years.
RIEGELHUTH, Catherine E. , native of Nieder Wissel, Hessen,

Darmstadt, Germany, died September 3, 1681, aged 64 years,
24 days.

/
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RIEGELHUTH, Jacob, native of Nleder Wlssel, Hessen, Darmstadt,

Germany, died September 23, 1895, aged 70 yr8.,8 moB. 15 days.
Conrad, native of New Castle, England, died March 2, 1878,

aged 29 years, 2 months, 15 days.
RIEVE, Louise, wife of Willam, native of New Jersey, born 1839,

died 1866.
RIKER, J. H. , born 1834, died 1865, aged 51 years.
RILEY, James, native of New York, died Feb. 18, 1890, aged 54 years.

Asst. Chief Engineer, stone erected by officers & members
of the San Francisco Fire Dept. February 26, 1890.

RINE3, wife of Dr. Rines, born at New Bedford, Mass., Oct.

17, 1834, died January 9, 1897.
Mary A. Welcome, wife of Adolphus Welcome, born July 1, 1859,

died February 25, 1897.
(son May Jane Cutter Baker Rlnee)

RING, George, born in Holland, died Mar. 26, 1863, aged 42 yrs. I.O.O.F.
Jacob S., native of New Brunswick, born August 14, 1820, died

May 9, 1873.
RITCHIE - ELLIOT - SIMPSON - HAMILTON

A. A. Ritchie, born January 28, 1806, died July 9, 1856.
Archibald Alexander Ritchie, died July 9, 1856, aged 50 yrs.
James Newell Hamilton, died April 25, 1859, aged 49 years.
William Lawson Ritchie, died April 27, 1868, aged 20 years.
Hugh Cantor Ritchie, died January 29, 1866, aged 20 years.
Nellie Ritchie Elliot, died October 16, 1866, aged 21 months.
Cordelia Waterman Simpson, died Sept. 25,1870, aged 10 months.
Martha Hanilton Ritchie, died October 2, 1875, aged 64 years.
John Hamilton Ritchie, died April 30, 1878, aged 3 yrs., 5 mos.

RITZ, Martha Elizabeth, wife of George W. , mother of Mary Ritz,
native of Lowell, Mass. , died Nov. 1, 1894, aged 43 years.

ROARBINA, Pizarro, native of Montenegro, died 1865.
R0A3, Charles H. , son of Ichabod & Isabel Roas, native of Otisco,

New York, died May 20, 1855, aged 29 years.
ROBB, John A.

Caroline M. , died October 17, 1863, aged 41 years.
Samuel, died October 25, 1862, aged 38 years.

R0BBIN3, Qsorge, native of Birmingham, England, died March 7, 1887,
aged 60 years.

S. L.
ROBERT, Frank, born 1867, died 1898
ROBERTS, See GARNESS.
ROBERTS, Arthur

George, husband of Mattle E. Roberts, died May 6,1885, aged 37 yrs.
George, his son, died Aug. 13, 1883, aged 9 months, 13 days.
George W. , native of Penn. , born September 21, 1834, died

January 11, 1887.
Leonard H. , died October 22, 1866, aged 37 years.
Silas, born at San Francisco, Aug. 4, 1876, died Dec. 4, 1897.
Thomas, died June 12, 1870, aged 40 years.
William P., died February 8, 1893, aged 45 years.
Lydia, died October 12, 1900, eged 53 years.

ROBERTSON, Alexander, native of Aberdeen, Scotland, died April 17,

1881, aged 64 years.
W. R.

ROBIE, L. H. , died October 8, 1869, aged 49 years.
ROBERT, F.. native of Elsass Lothringen, died at San Francisco,

Aug. 5, 1872, aged 65 years.
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ROBINSON, Albert Stevens, died Oct. 29, 1859, aged 4 yr8.,5 moa.

Alfred, native of Boston, died Oct. 18, 1885, aged 69 years.
Calvin P., born 1826, died April 25, 1875.
Cecelia, died February 13, 1874, aged 34 years.
Clara, died January 19, 1863, aged 2? years.
Willie, died March 12, 1885, aged 18 years.
Dora, wife of George, died January 8, 1888, aged 44 years.
Lincoln, (infant)
Susan, died September 29, 1874, aged 77 years.

ROBISON, Alexander, native of Scotland, died November 2, 1864.
ROBIT, died October 8, 1867, aged 49 years. Initials L. H.

ROBSON, Grace, died November 25, 1867, aged 7 years, daughter of
Mary & Putnam Robson.

Infant daughter of same parents, died December 25, 1681.
ROCHE, John, husband of Ann M. Roche, native of Cork, Ireland,

died October 17, 1853, aged 25 years.
Eliza, daughter of John & Ann Roche, died July 15, 1858, aged

8 years.
C. W., died March 29, 1892, aged 52 years.
Mary J., died December 28, 1893, aged 51 years.

RODE, Emll, born at Holsteln, Oct. 28, 1833, died November 8, 1897.
R0DGER3, James D. , native of Mass., died Sept. 10,1888, aged 50 yrs.

Mary J., born 1838, died 1900.
W. W. , son of Mary R. , died March 16,1893, aged 24 years.
Dr. Samuel, died 1689, aged 63 years.

RODONAN, P. H. Alfred, died December 19, 1879, aged 56 years,
ROEDING, Frederick, born December 30, 1824, died July 17, 1910.

Jacob M. Philip, born Oct. 21, 1821, died November 30, 1894.
ROETTIGER, Frederick, Husband of Louisa, native of Germany, died

January 27, 1899, aged 65 years, 2 months.
ROETTGER, Louisa, wife of Frederick, native of Switzerland, died

March 24, 1881, aged 42 years, 7 months, 24 days.
Gustave, born at Boonevllle, Missouri, died at San Francisco

August 19, 1886, aged 21 years, 6 months, 29 days.
Ethel M. , died March 26, 1905, siged 24 years, 6 months, 4 days.

ROGERS, C. A.
David J., husband of Annie, native of Nova Scotia, died February

26, 1899, aged 38 years, 4 months.
Hiram Perry Rogers, born February 27, 1620, died March 20,

1864, aged 34 years, 21 days.
Maria A., wife of H. P., died 1890, aged 67 years.
George Perry Rogers, son of Hiram & Maria, born February 13,

1846, died August, 1879, aged 34 years.
J. Percy, M. D., died May 24, 1874.
Walter, in plot of P. K. Rogers.
Wife, in plot of R. C. Rogers.

ROHIE, See ROBIE.
ROLAND, George W. , died April 20, 1862, aged 3C years.
ROHAN, Audrey, native of Bavaria, died April 18, 1865, aged 65 yrs,

Henry Axtell, native of Geneva, New York, died October 12,
1860, aged 28 years.

ROMENGE, P. (on step)
Addis, Ellja (in plot)

RONDEL, Edouard, native of France, born in 1825, died in San
Francisco 1872.
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ROCKER, Gen. James E. , born In Missouri, January 1, 1827,

died in Nevada May 26, 1882.
Susie D., wife of Gen. James E. Rocker, born March 5, 1838, died
May 1, 1869.

ROSE, Hlnrich, born Oct. 20, 1827, died Feb. 13, 1880.
Frederick, born December 6, 1825, died October 18, 1888.
Sarah Braxton, born 1838, died 1872.

R03ENB0HN, See V0LIJ4ER.
R03ENB0HM - CALVERT.

Martha Calvert, wife of John Calvert, born in Mass, died 1877.
John Rosenbohm, born 1837, died 1897.
Margaret Rosenbohm, born 1846, died 1900.
Anna Meta, born 1866, died 1868.

R03KAMP, Fred K. , died July 14, 1886, aged 60 years.
ROSS, Edwin, native of New York, died May 15, 1864, aged 28 years.
ROSS, See OGILVIE.
ROSS, H. M.

J. A.
J. Edward, Dist. Engineer San Francisco Fire Dept. killed in

the discharge of hi3 duty April 3, 1883, by gas explosion
at the Palace Hotel in the 45th year of his age.

J. W.
James, born at Petty, Invernessshire, died December 26, 1862.
Jeimes, died at Linda Vista, April 22, 1875, aged 33 yrs, 10 mos.
Martha, wife of James, native of County Deery, Ireland, born

April 14, 1834, died May 20, 1891.
Joh, born July 11, 1854, died Nov. 6, 1855, native of Phila.
Alfred, born March 10, 1862, died December 19, 1862.
Lilly, born August 22, 1867, died same date.
Alfred, born January 7, 1864, died February 23, 1890.
Mary Ann, daughter of Al. & H.A.Ross, born July 11, 1862, died

January 21, 1864.
Mary E.
Her child.
Sarah Jane, wife of Richard Ross, born at Ellsworth, Maine,

January 15, 1836, died Sept. 8, 1872, aged 36 years, 7 months.
Ellen, wife of Richard Ross, born at Troy, N.Y., April 13,

1831, died June 13, 1862, aged 31 years, 2 months.
ROSSETTI, Cesare, native of Biasca, Cantone Ticlno, died at San

Francisco, October 21, 1902, aged 62 years.
ROSTROM, See METCALFE.
ROTTENBURGH, Charles, born at Brussels, Belgium
ROUDEBUSH, M. L. , died January 31, 1872, aged 39 years.
ROULSTON, John W., 'native of Mass., died April 14,1884, aged 54 yrs.
ROWELL, Joseph, born 1820, died 1918.

Hannah, born 1824, dledl897.
Anna Bella, born Jan. 29, 1659, died December 13, 1864.
Mary Caroline, born Feb. 4, 1863, died December 24, 1864.

ROWLAND, Reuben W. , native of Prescott, Canada, died Oct. 2, 1866,
aged 38 years.

Ida, native of Wisconsin, died May 1, 1861, aged 3 years.
ROWLANDS, Evan, born at Welrglodd Gooh Llanddenimlea, North Wales,

died March 23, 1869, aged 37 years.
ROYCE, William, born 1813, died 1890.

Mary L. , born 1812, died 1899.
ROYLANCE.
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RUDMAN, John.
Amelia Rudinan.
Edmund, their son.

RUDOLPH, Mary E.,wlfe of A. Rudolph, died May 2, 1681, aged 29

years, native of England.
Baby Rudolph, aged 3 years, died December 27, 1876.
Walter C, born Nov. 22, 1877, died February 16, 1889.

RUEGG, Esther native of Zurich, Switzerland, died January 19,

1865, aged 65 years.
RUFFLEY, Henry, born in England, Sept. 23, 1847, died Sept. 7, 1884.
RUHLING, Dora, native of England, died July 19, 1894, aged 30 yrs.
RUGGLES) » , J

RIEDEL )
^^^'® "° marked

RULE, John, born 1818, died 1870.
Elizabeth Babcock, born 1821, died 1900
Josephine, died 1866.
Madeline, died 1897.

^ RUMPE, Fritz, born August 2, 1851, died December 11, 1893.
RUMPSFIELD, John H. , born at Leeste, Hanover, died March 23,

1860, aged 27 yrs. Erected by Pacific Engine Co. #8.
RUNSTEDT, Charles, native of Prussia, died October 10, 1884, aged

76 years, 6 months.
Amalla Griechen, wife of Charles, native of Saxony, died August

10, 1885, aged 76 years, 4 months,
RUPP, Jamie Charlie, died April 21, 1872.
RUSHMORE, Edwin, died February 18, 1862, aged 40 years.

Sylphena, died May 1, 1892, aged 66 years, native of Erle,Penn.
Albert, died August 19, 1888, aged 66 years.

RUSS, Ferdinand.
I. CO., native of Germany, born Mar. 10, 1795, died June 4, 1857.
Christiana, wife of I.C.C. RUSS, born in Germany, April 4,

1802, died February 15, 1880.
Caroline, born December 18, 1829, died July 30, 1878.

RUSSELL, died April 8, 1873, aged 30 years.
John Brighson, born at Plymouth, Mass. , October 5,1832, died

May 26, 1886, (husband).
William Bosworth, son of John 4 Sarah F. Russell, born June

9, 1858, died March 31, 1884.
Willie, son of William B. & Pauline F.

Hattle L. , died Sept. 11, 1866, aged 22 yrs, 10 mos.
John P., native of Geneva, N.Y., born June 12, 1828, died June

29, 1862.
RUTENBERG, Ferdinand E. , S.E. Rlrsten, born April 9, 1831, died

Sept. 20, 1857.
RUTHERFORD, See MILLER.
RUTHERFORD, James, born Nova Scotia, died Nov. 14, 1882, aged 65 yrs.
RYAN, James, died September 11, 1859, aged 31 years.

James Davis, native of Salisbury, Mass., died Aug. 23,1861,
aged 54 yrs.

Betsey, native of N.H.,died May 28, 1890, aged 91 yrs, 9 mos.
Bessie, died Sept. 5, 18— , aged 19 days.
Louise, died October 7, 1877, aged 7 months, 25 days.
Willie, died April 9, 186—, aged 8 days.
Ella, wife of William M. , born at San Francisco August 6, 1854,

died September 25, 1893.
RYCKMAN, 0. G. , Ensign U. 3. Navy.

, ^^„
::S.-T':, r.iathllde, YAz wifr t IT. Nay 8, 1822, died J'ane2, 1902
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SAGEHORN.
SALMON, W. S.

SAMUEL, Albertine, died 1869, aged 60 years.
SAMUELS, John L. , born In England January 1, 1820, died at San

Francisco December 16, 1892.
Sarah, his wife, born In England March 10, 1829, died at San
Francisco February 25, 1897.

SAMPSON, , born at Severn Rectory near Beverly, Yorkshire, Eng-
land April 21,1823, died Oct. 8,1861, aged 33 years,

Henry C., died April 3, 1883, aged 53 years.
(This lot had Klttredge and Hadley cut on either aide of the

step, a stone said Ada, another said Lizzie).
Maria A., wife of James B. , died 1877, aged 60 years.

SANDERS, Edward Parker, son of James 0. & Josephine Sanders, died
Nov. 26, 1868, aged 6 yrs.,7mo8.,2 days. Of Swedish parentage.

Lewis, born In Kentucky Nov. 21, 1796, died at San Francisco
July 25, 1864.

SANDERSON, See WEEKS.
SANDERSON, Edward Hall or Hull, born at Boston February 11, 1820,

died January 2, 1682.
Peter.
Silas W.

SANDOY, Thomas F., born November 9, 1824, died December 14, 1869.
3AND3TR0M, Eva Johann, wife of John, native of Sweden, died at San

Francisco January 27, 1865, aged 38 years.
John, native of Sweden, died at San Francisco December 3, 1882,

aged 54 years, 3 days.
SANDY, George.
3AUNDERS0N, David, born at Alexandria, Virginia, died at San Rafael,

Calif., September 10, 1869, aged 80 years.
Hannah T. , his wife, born in Jefferson Co., Virginia, died July

17, 1872, aged 72 years.
John R. , born at Cincinnati, Ohio, December 3, 1891, died at

San Rafael, California, September 3, 1885.
3APIN, See KENNEDY.
3APBIR, Adolph, died September 2, 1857, aged 29 years.
SARGENT, Aaron Agustu8,born at Newberry, Mass., Sept. 28, 1827, died

at San Francisco Aug. 14, 1887, Printer, lawyer. Senator, Minister
Plenipotentiary.

SARGENT, (Vault) Bailey, born Feb. 14, 1821, died Dec. 12, 1889.
Dollle, born May 3,1857 or 1851, died February 9, 1892, daughter

of Bailey and M. Frances Sargent.
Frances M. Lord, wife of Bailey Sargent, born Aorll 22, 1833,

died January 3, 1866.
Bailey, Jr., born February 1, 1861, died July 24, 1862.
Sarah Simpson, died November 29, 1874, aged 43 years,

SARLE, Fanny Isabel, born November 16, 1852, died December 29, 1887.
Benonla, (wife)
Clara H., died Swptember 26, 1861.

SARSCEN, Edward, native of Austria, died December 6, 1888, aged 43
years. Erected by A. B. S.

3ATHER, wife of P. Sather, born Feb. 1, 1805, died Oct. 30, 1881,
Pede Sather, born 1810, died 1886,
Caroline Sather, died Mar. 30, 1874, aged 37 yrs. , 8 months.
Pedero Sather, died December 13, 1865, aged 21 yrs.2mo8.,10 days.
Mary Emma, born September 24, died December 17, 1890.
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3AUER, William, native of Germany, died January 10, 1878,

aged 35 years.
SAURE, Lovell, born April 28, 1837, died August 29, 1885.
SAUNDERS, G. H.

G. W.
SAWYER, Frederick, born In No. Carolina Apr. 7, 1806, died Nov. 27, 1879.

Melbourne, born June 1, 1858, died October 16, 1862.
Jennie M. , wife of Lorenzo, born at Richmond, Virginia, June

18, 1831, died September 18, 1876,
Lorenzo, born at Le Ray, New York, May 23, 1820, died at San
Francisco September 7, 1891.

Lewis W., born at Portland, Maine May 2, 1819, died July 17,1888
Rebecca, his wife, born at Eastport, Maine, Mar. 23, 1822, died

July 7, 1886.
Simeon, native of Boothbay, Maine, died June 9,1883, aged 53 yre.
Henry G. , died May 12, 1877, aged 27 years,
Simeon F., born 1866, died 1868.
John H., born 1861, dlad 1863.

3AXT0RPH, Matilda, wife of A. L. Saxtorph, died Dec. 22, 1875,
aged 28 yrs., native of Copenhagen, Denmark. I. 0.0. P.

SCANNELL, David, born Jan. 31, 1820, died March 30, 1593. Veteran
of Mexican War; Lt. & Brevet Capt. 2nd Reg. N.Y.Vol. Shields
Brigade 1846, 1848. Monument erected to Chief by officers &
members of S. F. Fire Department December 1895.

SCARCE, S. A., born January 22, 1873, died July 18, 1874.
SCEARCE, SA, died July 1874.
SCHAPER, Florence, native of Baltimore, Maryland, died January 29,

1890, aged 65 years.
SCHARF, Carrie, born in Sweden, died Oct. 31, 1892, aged 44 years.
SCHELE, Adam, died 1863, aged 9 years, son of A. 4 K Sehele.

Adam, died 1926, aged 40 years.
Adam, husband of Kathrlne, died 1894, aged 74 years.
Katherine, died 1908, aged 88 years.
Margaret, (daughter), died 1891, aged 86 years, (December 8).
Henry, died January 23, 1890, aged 4 months.

3CHELLENGER, Isaac H., born 1825, died 1896.
SCHELLEN(»AEGER, Rlmpold, born July 10, 1841, died June 24, 1864.
SCHENCK, George E. , died Jan. 5, 1895, aged 80 yrs., native of N. Y.
SCHERER, See BRUNNER, Antonla.
SCHERER, Eliza, wife of August S., died May 15, 1871, aged 28 years,

native of Switzerland.
SCHIFFEL, Edward, died July 8, 1665, aged 53 years.
SCHILD, Anna M., daughter of Nicholas & Catherina, born Darmstadt,

Germany, died October 13, 1875.
SCHLUCHING, H. A., died April 21, 1873, aged 42 years.
SCHMALTZ.
aCHMALZ, Wllhelmlne, born January 22, 1837, died April 13, 1873.

Bertha, born January 8, 1863, died February 18, 1864.
Gustav Adolph, born Jan. 26, 1831, died at Napa August 10, 1885,

native of Stuttgart Wurtemburg.
SCHMIDT, See HORN.
SCHMIDT, born at Hessen Cassel, Kirchessen, died June 22, 1864,

aged 27 years.
H., born 1833, died 1890, aged 57 years.
Henry, died April 11, 1875, aged 52 years.
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SCHMIDT, Kurt, born July 18, 1879, died October 19, 1862.

Martha, torn November 2, 1880, died November 3, 1882.
(See HORN, J. G.

)

Loul3, born at Hessen Cassel, Karheasen, died June 2, 1864,
aged 27 years.

Nellie, died October 18, 1885, aged 32 years.
Fredike, died May 9, 1882, aged 5 months.
Henry, died July 27, 1884, aged 2 days.

SCHMIT, Jean Jaques, native of France, died at 3an Francisco April
18, 1882, aged 70 years.

SCHNEIDER, Augustus, born in Brunswick, Germany in 1824, died at
San Francisco Axaril 26, 1856.

Elizabeth, wife of B.Schneider, born Oct. 8, 1870, died Feb.
3, 1899, native of Niederweisel, Germany.

SHOEMAKER, See BUCHANAN.
SCHOLL, Michael, born in Germany, 1617, died 1897.

Barbara, born 1787, died 1868.
Mary E., died February 22, 1860, aged 34 years.

SCHORTH, C.
SCHRAMM, Theotor, born July 19, 1860, died November 16, 1861.
3CHRAND, Fredrlch F.
SCHRECK, Ernest Albert, died October 19, 1886, aged 35 years.

Alberta, died July 5, 1893, aged 79 years.
SCHRIEB

.

SCHREIBER, C.
SCHRODER, Herman, born at Inackenbruch, Hanover, died Jan. 14, 1862,

aged 34 years, 4 months, 2 days. Born September 12, 1827.
SCHROEDER, Hermann, born 1827, died 1862. May be same as above.

R. E.
SCHRODER, John T. , born 1855, died 1862.

Louis, born 1857, died 1863
SCHROEDER, William M. , died March 28, 1870, aged 31 years.
SCHULL.
3CHULTKEFS, Sophia Emma, born Sept. 3, 1857, died October 6, 1857.
SCHUTHESS, Charles Louis, born August 10, 1856, died Feb. 13, 1861.
SCHULTZ, John H. , born at Gehrde, Hanover, July 21,1630, died

January 30, 1891.
SCHULZ, Julie, born November 4, 1893, died August 28, 1895.
SCHULTZ, Mable, aged 10 years.
3CHUMACKER, See PEPER.
SCHUMACHER, Anton, born Jan. 24, 1823, died June 8,1860, on Steamer

Arizona.
SCHURR, John, died Novembar 2, 1862.

Maria, died January 21, 1865.
3C0G, Charles, died January 22, 1862, aged 42 years.
SCOON.
SCOTT, Edmund, born at Falmoutn, England, April 9, 1822, died at

San Francisco November 4, 1673,
Eliza Leite, widow, died at Paris, July 2, 1900, burled at St.

Martens, England.
Frances Elizabeth, wife of Walter Scott, born in County Dueshamy,

England, died July 4, 1866, aged 46 years.
J. W.
Matthew Chazy, born at Clinton County, New York, February 6,

1622, died in Japan November 15, 1679.
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SCOTT, Robert C. , native of Ireland, died February 15, 1874,

aged 46 years.
Mary Elizabeth, daughter of Benjamin & Sarah Hubbell, widow

of Robert C. Scott, born in New York, died at San Francisco
March 1?, 1875, aged 59 years.

W. T., died February 15, 1862, aged 50 years.
William W. Rasmussen, died October 15, 1829, aged 11 months.
Emma H. M. Rasmussen, died January 30, 1878, aged 1 yr. 23 days.

SEAMAN, Victor, died January 11, 1873, aged 56 years, 4 months.
SEARIGHT, Kate, wife of Beath P., died Aug. 24, 1890, aged 32 yrs.
SEARCY, James R. , died April 17, 1862, aged 27 years.
SEARLE, John B. , born at London Oct. 26,1818, died May 12, 1879.
SEATON, George W. .Senator-elect from Amador Co., Calif, in 1865,

born at Legoneer, Westmoreland Co., Penn. lost his life in
explosion of steamer Yosemlte, Oct. 13, 1863, aged 46 years.

Mother.
3ECRETAN, Louis A., born April 25, 1825, died June 2, 1878.
SEDGLEY - LEE - ARNOLD

Dixon A. Lee, born 1865, died 1900.
William H. Lee, born 1392, died 1899.
Joseph H. Sedgley, native of Maine, born April 11, 1823, died

September 8, 1883.
Rosetta A. Sedgley, born in Maine Sept. 5, 1827, died August 9,

1696.
Mary, lorn in San Francisco, died at Chico, Calif. March 13,

1885, aged 23 years.
Josephine, native of San Francisco, drowned in Puget Sound,

Washington Territory, Feb. 8, 1883, aged 24 years.
Rosetta, born December 2, 1664, died Nov. 16, 1665, aged 11 mos.
Rebecca, died in Marin County, Calif., Sept. 29,1887, aged 31 yrs.
Rebecca H. , wife of Capt. Arnold, native of Blueville, Maine,

died at San Francisco November 10, 1884, aged 76 years.
Ames Arnold, born in Maine 1807, died 1876.
Amanda F. Arnold, wife of Ames Arnold, born in Maine 1811,

died 1895.
SEELEY, Capt. Thomas, died April 27, 1863, aged 44 yrs., killed by

explosion of steamboilers of "Ada Hancock" in the harbor of
San Pedro, California.

SEIDEN, Ferdinand F., born at Naimburg, Germany Sept. 1, 1828, died
December 8, 1898.

SEILLIER, Lillie, died January 23, 1896, aged 4 years.
(See SIMMONS, Julia A.)

SEIPEL, Conrad, born at Louisville, Kentucky May 30, 1861, died 1-21-89
SEITZ, Karl Joseph, born at Baden, Mar. 19, 1840, died Mar. 5, 1892

Johann ^nton, born June 22, 1834, died October 13, 1698.
SENGER, Laura, died November 13, 1891, aged 28 years, 1 day,
SEftUINOT, Eugenie, born at Villa Comtalgers, France, died April 11,

1903, aged 27 years, 5 months.
SERVICE, Robert, native of Glasgow, died Apr. 18, 1887, aged 28 yeara.
SETH, Eleanor J., wife of William H.Seth,died Nov. 8, 1858, native of Phils

William, aged 52 years, 6 months.
3EWELL, Herbert de Quincy, born at Quebec Jan. 7, 1842, died Jan. 19, 1874
Shaber, Lottie, wife of J.A.Shaber, died Nov. 21, 1876, aged 38 yrs.
SHADE, John, born November 2, 1787, died 1866.
SHAEFFER, Franz, born in Germany Nov. 24, 1858, died Jan. 14, 1897
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8HAFTER, Julia Hubbard, wife of James McM. Shafter, born Septem-

ber 11, 1821, died February 11, 1871.
James McMillan, born May 27, 1816, died August 29, 1892.

3HAIN, Edwin R. , born February 24, 1828, died July 4, 1894.
SHARON, William born January 9, 1820, died November 13, 1885.

Fermor Hcsketh, Lady Florence Emily, daughter of William
Sharon, died September 25, 1824.

SHARP, Jane.
Rebecca, died February 11, 1888.

SHARPE, William died February 17, 1874, aged 78 years.
Elizabeth, wife of William, died Sept. 26,1875, aged 75 years.

SHATTUCK, Jane B.,born at Kittery, Maine, died July 11, 1872,
aged 56 years,

SHAW, B.
SHAW, J.
SHAYLOR
SHEA.
SHEARER, Lena, died January 16, 1881.

Hazel, died July 19, 1882.
3HELLAHER, Nlcodoce, born March 18, 1820, died January 14, 1883.

Cynthia Hoff.
SHELDON, Bishop, died July 7, 1869, aged 47 years.

Katie, died September 3, 1862, aged 5 years, 22 days.
Mattle B., died December 28, 1865, aged 5 months, 9 days.

SHENK, Otto, born August 5, 1855, died Dec. 22, 1861, son of H & Th.
SHEPARD, John P., born 1823, died 1895.
SHEPPARD, Lenoa Ellen, daughter of John & Anna, died May 7, 1857,

aged 2 years, 10 months.
SHERMAN, Harry.

James, born at Fairfax Co., Virginia, July 20,1851, died April
26, 1875.

SHEW, Jacob, native of Saratoga Co., New York, died Feb. 3, 1879,
aged 52 years, I.O.O.F.

SHIELS, William, born April 22, 1826, died October 21, 1895.
Edward Esdale, died at Paris 1896.
William Lyham, died 1912.
Charles Henry, died 1927,
Lena Wilson, died 1928.
John Wilson, died 1929.
Sarah Esdale Lynham, wife of William, born August 15, 1833, died
January 23, 1891

(Barbara Esdale Shiels, same date).
SHIRAYAMA, M. , died September 17, 1893, aged 38 years.
SHOAFF, P. L. , born May 25, 1826, died Aug. 14, 1893, I.O.O.F.
3H0CBERT, Willie, born September 1, 1880, died February 22, 1887.
SHORTT, C. TINDALL, son of MaJ . Gen Shortt, born at Bombay, E. I.,

died October 16, 1875.
SHORT, John Jr.
SHURTLEFF, Willie, son of L.E. & C. , died Jan. 24, 1854, aged 1 yr.
SHUTE, Dan S., tged 61 years.
SICKLER.
SIDEY, Adam B. born at Berwick, Scotland 1826, died April 21, 1892.
SIDNEY, Algernon, Senator, died March 16, 1855, aged 37 years.

Algeron, Jr., died 1856, aged 2 yeaTB.
Horace Erastus, died 1865, aged 22 years.
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SIEOLE, Twin son of August & Alice, of West Norwood, London,
Grandson of Mrs. Logle of West Dulwlch,lll on board the
"Blalrmore" which capsized In S.F. Harbor April 9, 1896.

3ILVES, Mary, native of Peru, wife of Joseph G. Ybanez, died May
1866, aged 19 years.

3IME, John.
SIMMONS, John, native of Rhode Island, died Aug. 20, 1887, aged 65 yrs.

Mary, native of England, died Nov. 9, 1686, aged 71 years.
Julia A., born September 3, 1800, died Dec. 10, 1863. (mother)
P. B.,born at Philadelphia July 9, 1821, died Nov. 12, 1889.
Askemead, born at Philadelphia May 16, 1854, died May 24, 1860.
S. C, native of Mass., died at San Francisco Dec. 30, 1864, aged 55 yrs.
Seth, Jr., born at Boston, Mass. , died July 21,1864, aged 39 years.

SIMMS, W. G.
SIMON, B.
SIMONDS, Eliza G. ,wlfe of S.D.Slmonds, died Oct. 18,1890, aged 82 yrs

John, died January 18, 1887, aged 33 years.
SIMONS, See PETERSON.
SIMONS, - ANGEL.
SIMCNS, Lewis D. , died February 19, 1866, aged 51 years.

Harriet A., his wife, died Febiniary 11, 1899, aged 79 years.
Anna E. Angel, her sister, died November 10,1889, aged 62 yrs,

SIMPKINS, Charles H., born March 21, 1827, died February 13, 1893.
SIMPSON, See RITCHIE.
SIMPSON, See SARGENT.
SIMPSON, James, died Sept. 16, 1654, aged 30 years, native of Ohio.
SIMS, James, son of William & Emma, died Sept. 25, 1663, aged 10 years
SINCOCK, Henry, husband of Catherine M. , died March 27, 1881, aged

57 years, native of Cornwall, England.
R. E.

SINNOTT.
3ISS0N, Janett G. , native of Conn. , born 1834, died at San Francisco 1894
SKENE, B.W. , died April 1862, aged 31 years.
SKINKLE, A., native of New York, died April 13, 1870, aged 54 years.
SKINNER, Adela, daughter of R. Skinner, died August 11, 1890, aged

34 years, native of San Francisco,
Hudson, born at New York January 13, 1838, died March 19, 1871,

SLAMBERG, Tillie, born June 30, 1873, died September 6, 1884.
William, born May 22, 1869, died April 30, 1868.

SLASON, William M. , died April 7, 1872, aged 42 years.
SLAYBACK, A. D. , died August 25, 1872, aged 41 years.
SLOANE, William James, native of New York, died December 14, 1853.
SMITH, See MICHELL.
SMITH, See VAN PELT.
SMITH, See WORTH.
SMITH, Ann Eliza, native of Marlborough, N.Y., died Feb. 19, 1898,

aged 75 yrs, 7 mos., 9 days. (Erected by her daughter}.
B.

,

Charles K., died October 5, 1866, aged 36 years.
Benjamin, died October 25, 1877, aged 49 years.
C. M.
C. W. M.
Mary Agnes.
Charles C.

Ruth Rogers, born 1664, died 1666. ) rv.A^A^^^ * t * t a 4 u
Charles Gordon, born 1850. died 1862.)

Children of Jesse & Lura Smith

Charles J.
Charles Fuller, died December 6, 1663, aged 45 years.
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SMITH, Claudlne, died October 27, 1868, aged 20 years.

Cornelius, native of New York, died February 21, 1894, aged
20 years, 9 months, 17 days.

F, M.
Frank, died December 6, 189—.
Frank, died May 6, 1890, aged 18 years.
0. M.
George N., native of Orange Co., N. Y. , died October 23, 1868,

aged 28 years.
Howard, born 1857, died 1895, aged 38 years.
Capt. James, native of Norway, died March 31, 1818, aged 62 yrs.
Janet Whltefield, wife of J. H.T.Smith, native of Australia,

died November 7, 1896, aged 47 years, 2montha.
James N. , died 1871, aged 45 years.
John, born 1810, died 1865.
John R., died July 15, 1861, aged 53 years.
John 3., died July 15, 1861, aged 53 years.
Lyndon, son of Sidney W. , died July 1, 1894, aged 15 years.
Mary, wife of John, native of Penn,dled Dec. 31, 1891, aged 22 yrs,
M. A.
Mary, born March 16, 1862, died January 31, 1890.
Mary M. , native of Wisconsin, died July 9, 1852, aged 31 years.
Merrill Nlckerson.
Nathan, died March 13, 1875, aged 43 years.
Nora, died December 29, 1883, aged 80 years.
Capt. Peter J., died Feb. 21, 1862, aged 44 yrs., born In N. Y.
Robinson L. , died July 26, 1861, aged 46 years.
Ann Eliza Slater , native of Cambridge, Mass, born August 4, 1851,

died July 21, 1855.
Mrs. Lucinda A., native of Nantucket, Mass. , born June 16, 1811,

died October 6, 1873,
Russell, born at Honors, N. H., July 6, 1803, died May 4, 1877.
Mary R. , born at Halford, Vermont, Jan. 22, 1802, died Aug. 26,1879.
3.
3ergy,son of Edwin & Alice, died July 12, 1874, aged 4 yr8,6mo3.,9 days.
James E. , born 1859, died Son.
Sarah E. , born 1816, died 1897. Mother.
Samuel W. , born 1854, died Son.
J. Howard, born 1846, died Son.
James, died 1881, Father.
Sophronia M. , wife of W.H. , native of Belolt, Wis., died at Gold

Hill, Nevada, March 12, 1872, aged 31 years.
Susan L. , died December 12, 1891. Mother.
G. Frank, died April 9, 1894. Father.
Cecil Henry, died September 28, 1899.
Frank Percy, died July 5, 1906.
Thomas J., died Sept. 4, 1894, aged 64 years, native of N. Y.
William C, died July 15, 1857, aged 34 years, 8 months.
William Jay, born 1840, died 1914.

SMYLY, James W. , native of New York, died August 27, 1855.
SNEAD, Thomas, born in Kentucky, Oct. 31,1818, died Sept. 11, 1854.
SMITH, Charles Gabriel, native of Brighton, England, died July 4,

1878, aged 49 years.
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SNIDER, T. J., native of Indiana, died Mar: 7,1864, aged 37 years.
SNOW, Watson.
SNOOK, Anna, wife of J. A., died Oct. 15, 1855, aged 28 years.

Anna, (Infant) died Nov. 2, 1855, aged 1 month, 23 days.
SNYDER, Alice L. ,wlfe of Albert A., died June 8,1866, aged 35 yrs.

Jessie, husband of Julia Melville, native of New York, born
October 25, 1820, died November 6, 1881.

SOH AERLI, Samuel, native of Switzerland, died Aug. 2, 1884, aged 34 yrs.
SOHN, See ADAMS.
SOLDER, Charles, native of London, England, died July 21, 1875,

Aged 58 years.
SONNIGHSEN, Bertha Sophia, nee Leichhardt, died May 9, 1878, aged

39 years.
30PER, E. D.

SOULSBY, Ann, wife of Thomas, born in England, died Sept. 26,1860,
aged 59 yrs., late of Soulsbyvllle, near Sonora, Tuolumne Co.Cal.

SOUSSINOEAS, Louis, native of France, died Nov. 2, 1870, aged 48 years
I.C.O.F. Plot.

SOUTHER, Charles S. , died January 22, 1888, aged 25 years.
SOUTHWORTH, Alden B. , born Mar. 22, 1822, died December 1, 1876.

Phillip T., formerly of New York, died at Riverside, Santa Clara
Co., Calif., December 3, 1860, aged 44 years.

SOWARD, Capt.John E. , born at Cape Ann, Mass., died February 7,

1862, aged 50 years, (erected by his wife).
SPARROW, Eliza, wife of Capt. Thomas Sparrow, born at Gloucester,

Mass. , Sept. 9, 1832, died at San Francisco Nov. 21, 1855.
Capt. Thomas, born at Gloucester, Mass. , Sept. 9, 1832, died at

San Francisco November 21, 1855.
William E. , died January 29, 1861, aged 25 years.

SPAULDING, H. Y. ,died December 4, 1869. aged 32 years.
Philip E., born December 23, 1836, died Kay 23, 1854, aged 17 yrs.
Elizabeth Jane, born Oct. 2,1840, aled May 27, 1848, aged 7 yrs.
William G. , born May 2, 1838, died May 17, 1863, aged 25 years.
Alexander, born January 8, 1843, died Aug. 17, 1865, aged 22 years.

SPEAR, Eliza, daughter of Andrew & Eliza Tornlng, died July 2,
1662, aged 25 years.

John N., native of Cayugates, N.Y., died December 16, 1856,
aged 36 years, 4 months.

William S., born at New York Oct. 12, 1825, died May 12, 1860.
SPENCER, Aaron Gilbert, husband of Mary, father of Thomas F. and

Frank A., native of Syracuse, N. Y. , died at San Francisco
Feb. 11, 1893, I.O.O.F. Plot.

George B. , native of Albany, N. Y. , died Aug. 26,1863, aged 33 yrs.
Rev. John S.,born in New England 1793, died Oct. 20, 1667,

SPIER, Andrew.
SPILLUM, Charles J. E. , born in Norway June 8, 1867, died Mar. 12, 1899.

Rosalie, Violet, born January 2, 1899, died May 31, ^£99.
SPITERI, Giuseppe, died Jan. 23,1890, aged 45 yrs, native of Malta.
SPIVEY, Roy, born May 29, 1889, died April 12, 1690.
3P0ILIER, A.S., died October 17, 1866, aged 36 years.
SPOONER, John H., died May 27, 1865, aged 44 yrs, native of Newport, R;I.
SPRECKLL3, C.
SPRING, George Lewis, born at San Francisco May 22, 1869, lost at

sea on Ship Glenfinart, about Sept. 25, 1890.
Nancy, B. , wife of Francis S. , born at Auburn, Maine, August 11,

1836, died in San Francisco April 17, 1873.
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SPRING, Francis Vergnles, son of F.S. 4 N.B. Spring, born at

San Francisco July 8,1864, died December 30, 1871.
Atala, born May 15, 1895, died July 2, 1895.
John Rand, born June 7, 1897, died September 6, 1897.
Charlotte, born July 31, 1889, died January 6, 1898.

SPFaNGMULLER - (SPRINGMOLLER) - BOJE - BRUNS - EVERS
Anna, Frau von John Sprlngmuller, died January 6, 1876, aged

48 years, 6 months.
Barle Boje, died April 25, 1900, aged 69 years. (Aunt)
Henrietta Bruns, died 1862.
Johann Jacob Carl Evers, born January 31, 1866, died September

10, 1866, aged 7 months, 10 days.
Anna BoJe, died 1865, aged 6 months, 16 days.
Marie J. 0. B. Sprlngmuller, born April 5, died June 25, aged

6 years, 2 months, 20 days.
Fernandlne Springmoller, aged 6 months.
Marie Springmoller.
Frau von John Sprlngmuller, died Jan. 5,1871, aged 48 yr8,6 mos,

SPROULE, James, died August 20, 1896, aged 55 years.
SauIRES, Fred R. , born 1870, died 1932.

Sarah E. , native of Lowell, Mass, died May 9, 1866, aged 40 yrs.
Victoria, died June 28, 1893.
Gilbert H. ,born in Long Island, died Sept. 5, 1854, aged 23 years.

STACY, May E. , died March 19, 1874, aged 6 years, 6 months.
Albert 0., died November 2, 1872, aged 3 years, 2 months.

3TALLMAN, See BROWING.
STALLMAN, Elizabeth B. Marwedel, wife of John Browning, born New

York July 24, 1837, died lone, Calif., Dec. 28, 1891
William Henry, born September 18, 1862, died February 13, 1864,

aged 16 months, 25 days.
STAMM, C. W. , born December 14, 1865, died July 31, 1908.

Helen B. , (daughter) , horn May 13, 1903, died March 4, 1904.
Hvlna H. Christian (daughter).
Emma, born July 11, 1899, died January 15, 1900.

STAMP, Henry, died August 10, 1869, aged 36 years.
3TAMPKE, Bertha, died August 24, 1880, aged 3 years, 28 days.
STANBRIDGE, Hanna, wife of C. E. Stanbrldge, native of England,

died February 10, 1887, aged 37 years.
STANDWELL, J. W.
STANFORD, John P., born May 31, 1861, died July 10, 1862.
STANG, Mollle S.
STANIELS.
STANLY, George F. , born at St. Paul, Minn. , Feb. 13, 1856, died Mar. 29, 1879
STANTON, George W. ,dled July 25, 1895, aged 66 years, native of Mass.
STANYAN.
STAPLER, C. B,
STAPLES, George W. ,Capt. ,born April 24,1823, died October 12, 1861.

Catherine M.,wife of Capt. George W. .died June 15, 1876, aged 46 yrs,
STAPLEY, John Hide, of Beddenton,Kent, England, died December 7,

1890, aged 22 years.
STARKE.
STARR, Augustus, died October 1, 1891, aged 60 years.
3TAUER, Jacob, native of Germany, died July 5, 1880, aged 60 years.
STEARNS, John G. , native of New York, died Jan. 2, 1880, aged 52 yrs.
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STEDMAN, Jane, born in England, died May 15, 1879, aged 65 yrs.
STEEL, EdwardB., died Jan. 28, 1882, aged 53 yrs. native of Phila.
STEEVE, George 3., son of Adin & Rhoda, born at Burrelville,R.I.

,

Sept. 11, 1820, died in California June 2, 1856.
STEIN, Aaron, native of Dauphia Co.,Penn., born October 5, 1834,

died March 16, 1900, in San Francisco.
Clara, wife of Aaron.
Martha, born October 5, 1834, died at Alameda July 12, 1919.
Horatio Cornelius, born at Boston June 6, 1852, died In Alamo

April 10, 1925.
STEINHARDT, Frederick born Nov. 11, 1826, died April 23,1882. I.O.O.F.
STELLING, Carsten Nlcoledes, born at Hanover, Germany January 9,

1617, died February 9, 1860, at San Francisco.
STEPHENS, A.A,, native of Mass., died June 27, 1855, aged 27 yrs.
STEPHENSON, See TUGGLE.
STETSON, See WEEKS.
STEVENS, A. J., native of Vermont, died Feb. 19,1885, aged 53 yrs.

Laura, daughter of J.B. & M.Stevens, born June 1, 1890, died
October 25, 1891.

Frank, son of Coleman & Ann Stevens, died April 1, 1859, aged
5 years, 6 months, 20 days.

Francis Marion, born at Paris, Maine Feb. 20, 1832, died April
25, 1900.

Marion Sophia, born 1839, died 1924.
James, born in Washington, D.C.,dled in San Francisco November

26, 1862, aged 40 years.
STEVENSON, Maria Elizabeth, daughter of J. D. & E. M. Stevenson,

born October 31, 1855, died October 11, 1883.
James A., son of J.D. 4 E.M.Stevenson, died July 18, 1856, aged

4 years.
W. Crook, native of Oermantown, Penn.

STEWART, Annie, wife of J. De Romero, bom May 6, 1861, died Aug.1,1890,
Annie Elizabeth Foote, wife of William Stewart, born June 8,

1836, died September 12, 1902.
Little Stewart, born January 22, 1675, died June 23, 1878.
Catharine, native of County Cavan, Ireland, died September 26,

1877, aged 66 years.
Joseph, son of John Stewart, of Makln, Co. of Cavin, Ireland, died

Feb. 22,1852, aged 33 yrs. (erected by his wife Catharine Stewart).
Charles H., born in Dublin Jan. 18, 1800, died Jan. 27, 1871.
Grace Edna, daughter of Lillie & Lt. W.F.Stewart, 4th Artillery,
born at the Presidio of San Francisco July 28, 1879, died at
Ft. Snelling, Minn. January 31, 1883.

Octavia, daughter of Lillie & Lt. W.F.Stewart, of U.S. Army,
born at Alcatraz Island January 30, 1873, died

Alaska, died February 5, 1871.
Henry John, husbandof Matilde Stewart, died Feb. 7, 1892.
John, born December 2, 1838, died May 20, 1866.
John A., died May 1, 1866, aged 36 years,
Richard, died August 25, 1689.

STILSON, David B. , died February 12, 1865, aged 24 years.
STINGLE, William, native of Baltimore. Maryland, died at San

Francisco July 9, 1868 (or 1865 ), aged 21 yrs, 8 mos, 19 days.
STIVERS, Daniel Albertson, born at Matlmcon, Long Island, November

18, leiO, died in San Francisco June 12, 1867.
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STOCH, Rosalie M. F. , wife of John Stoch, born at Ramboulllet,

France, died Feb. 17, 1662, aged 50 years, 1 month, 17 days.
John G. , born at Hesscn Darmstadt, died January 25, 1873,

aged 65 years, 9 months, 14 days.
STODDARD, David Anthony, born at Chantllly, October 5, 1809, died

January 18, 1882.
Harriet A., born September 2, 1817, died January 26, 1887.
Edward P., born September 1, 1836, died July 31, 1872.
J. H., born 1835, died 1899, aged 64 years.
C. 0., bom 1850, died 1893, aged 43 years.

STOEHR, Mary E.,wlfe of C. M. Jones, native of Boston, Mass,
died 1693, born In 1869.

STOHL, Charles, born 1871, died 1899.
STONE, Cyrus, died January 22, 1661, aged 36 years.

Edward L. , born February 16, 1851, died March 4, 1874.
Eddie, (son), born Atsrll 5, 1874, died December 2, 1874.
Edith, (daughter), born April 21, 1879, died Jan. 14, 1880.
Bertody
Florence.

STOUT, John, native of New York, died April 15, 1899, aged 68 yrs.
STOVALL, Tom.
STOW, Joseph B., died 1871.

Mary B. , died October 22, 1861.
William B. and Phorbla, born 1862, died 1864.

STRATTON, Mrs. Jane E. , formerly of Boston, Mass., died September
25, 1858, aged 27 years.

STRATTON, Plot of Joseph, of England.
Jane Williams, wife of Joset>h Stratton, died April 18, 1871,

aged 56 years.
Evan Williams, born In North Wales (G-elllwlg), died November 21,

1870, aged 65 years.
Mary, his wife, died February 19, 1853.
Their son, died November 11, 1850, aged 4 years.

STRATTON, Sophia Adelaide, wife of E. N. Stratton, born at Boston,
Mass., December 10, 1805, died January 30, 1871.

3TRAWPERT, John, born at Atchison, Kansas July 15, 1867, died
September 13, 1899.

STREET, See WHITE.
STRETCH.
STRONG, E. V.

H. H.
Margaret D. , wife of Rev. J. D. Strong, died 1866.

STRUBIN, Catherine, born September 30, 1616, died Dec. 16, 1669.
Jacob, born June 2, 1821, died October 3, 1875.
John Casper, born In New York, December 13, 1860, died

STUART, Agnes A.M., child of Dr. John Jay Stuart, and of his wife,
Georglana,wlfe of Dr. John Jay Stuart, born at Chicago, 111.,
April 16, 1850, died July 24,1862, aged 12 years, 3 months.

Alexander C, born 1852, died 1897.
Mary, wife of Joseph M. Stuart, native of Ireland, died March

24, 1692, aged 68 years.
STUCK, Elizabeth, native of Wl^nsln, died May 27, 1882, aged 27 yrs.
3TUDT, Charles, died August 4, 1895, aged 57 years, Chicago Lodge,

Elks.
STUTTMEI3TER, See JANKE.
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SUCKOW, Louise Sophie, daughter of C. & E. S, Suckow, born

December 24, 1859, died January 24, 1888.
Elizabeth, wife of Charles, native of Ohio, died November 9,

1874, aged 32 years.
Mary Henrietta, born October 7, 1862, died July 18, 1863.

SULLIVAN, Anne, born August 19, 1884, died November 10, 1885.
William, born April 10, 1878, died February 16, 1890.

SULLOCK, Sidney Salter, born Tlegnmouth, England, died Dec. 10, 1862.
SULL8, James, died November 18, 1892.
SULTEN, Jesse, (Keaty), died February 19, 1873, aged 77 years.
SUMMERVILLE, Horace, born October 1, 1839, died March 3, 1899.
SUMNER, Charles R. , died November 22, 1873.

Ferdinand, died November 25, 1888, aged 56 years.
Mary Janet, wife of Charles R. , died November 22, 1873.

3UNDERS0N.
3USULICH, Stefano, native of Kukuljanovo, Austria, died January

12. 1894, aged 35 years.
SUTER, Louise, (Nee Squlettl) born 1857, died 1876, aged 19 years.

Henry, born 1856, died 1893, aged 37 years.
SUTTER, See PACKER.
SUTTER, James, died November 16, 1892.
SUTTERLAND, Kate, died March 1, 1852, aged 3 months.

Thomas W. , born November 6, 1817, died February 2, 1859.
SUTTON, Edith C. , wife of Owen P. Sutton, born August 16, 1820,

died May 20, 1864.
SUTTON - CLARKFECIL

Capt. Joseph Sutton, born at Waterford, Ireland, died July 23,
1869, aged 43 years, 8 months.

Infant son of Joseph & Agnus Sutton.
Agnes, wife of Joseph Sutton, born at Waterford, Ireland, died

February 12, 1888, aged 60 years.
Alfred Clarkfecll.

SUTTON, Louisa, born at Marysvllle, Calif., June 29, 1837, died
May 16,

Henry, born In Texas January 8, 1850, died December 5, 1893.
Robert G. , died December 17, 1878, aged 26 years.
Annie J., died December 9, 1880, aged 53 years.
W. , born June 26, 1869, died aged 42 years.

SUYDAM, James N. , born 1828, died 1903.
Mary M. Hobart , wife of James Suydam, born 1889, died 1892
James Allen, son of James and Mary Suydam, born 1859, died 1364.

SVEN3EN, Matinus, died October 17, 1866, aged 2 weeks.
SWAIN, Mrs. Abigail, born at Stafford, N. H. , November 4, 1898,

died at San Francisco September 3, 1864.
Hazel Tllton, died February 10, 1895, aged 8 months.
Ann Tasker, wife of Isaac Swain, born In England January, 1810,

died October 17, 1885.
B. D.
Capt. C. A., born at Nantucket, Mass., March 23, 1813, died

January 19, 1884.
Howard M., died April 29, 1887, aged 21 years.
Baby
Clara Fillmore, wife of Robert B. Swain, born May 7, 1824, died
August 21, 1863.

Isaac, hHsband of Ann Tasker Swain, born at Nantucket, Mass.,
March 23, 1800, died September 15, 1888.
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SWANEY, A. M.
3WAN30N, Mathilda 3., born July 14, 1847, died November 1, 1902.
SWEENEY.
SWEET, Edward, native of Ireland, died Nov. 27,1860, aged 40 yrs.

Emma Ophelia, born May 25, 1853, died Aorll 18, 1856.
George Byron, born July 20, 1851, died April 24, 1856.
Georglana Grant, born July 10, 18— , died May 15, 18—

.

Capt. F. P., born at Surrey, Maine, May 16,1815, died April
15, 1880.

Flora, daughter of F. P. & Susan, born January 9, 1859, died
October 11, 1867.

Samuel Spencer, died 1894, aged 68 years.
3WENS0N, Swen, native of Sweden.
SWETT, Abby Maria, wife of Daniel Swett, born August 9, 1856, died

March 6, 1869.
Bertie, died January 27, 1866, aged 3 years, 2 months, 7 days.

SWEZEY, Samuel I., died October 22, 1877, aged 46 years.
Louise.

SWIFT, Henry A., born at Auburn, N.Y., died Feb. 6, 1652, aged 52 yrs,
SYKES, N. L. , native of Carlsbad, Sweden, born April 2, 1829, died

February 8, 1896.
SYLVA, Josephine Rlnton, aged 21 years, 8 months, 17 days.
SYLVESTER, Florida E. , native of Portland, Maine, died November

12, 1686, aged 27 years.
SYMONDS, George D. , native of Boston, Mass., died December 31,

1871, aged 45 years.
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TAAFFE, Theodore, son of G. O'Hara & Ann Taaffe, born May

15, 1860, died January 9, 1865.
Oustav Frederik O'Hara, born in Denmark December 1, 1825,

died at Alameda April 16, 1874.
TAFT, Edson H.

,

Cecelia Ladd.
TAKAHASHI, Teuri , died August 18, 1892, aged 22 years.
TALBOT - POPE.

W. C. Talbot.
TALLOn, See MAN>!.
TAM CHING, native preacher of the Chinese Presbyterian Mission,

died November 23, 1875, aged ?>1 years.
TAMMEYER, Caroline, native of Sweden, died December 19, 1871,

aged 27 years, 11 months.
TAN3TR0M, Annette, native of Sweden, died December 18, 1881,

aged 22 years, 6 months.
TAPKEN (or TOPKEN), John Henry, native of Germany, died December

10, 1875, aged 37 years.
TATE, James, born at Dublin, died Seotember 9, 1852, aged 53 years.
TA3SAR0, Augustlno, died 1878.
TAUBMANN.
TAY, Thomas, native of England, died October 13, 1866, aged 45 yra.
TAEFOR.
TAYLOR, See BAXTER.
TAYLOR, See FENKHAUSEN.
TAYLOR, A. J., died September 28, 1858, aged 45 years.

Edmund Logan, native of Canada, died Jan. 17,1872, aged 44 yrs.
Florence, died August 9, 1898, aged 1 year.
Justus, died August 16, 1863, aged 8 years.
Mary B., wife of John F. Taylor, died Sept. 27, 1868, aged 46 yrs.
Pitney.
Mrs. Rose, born 1812, died 1865.
Thomas, native of New York, died July 3, 1868, aged 53 yrs.
W. C, died January 18, 1864, aged 54 years.

TEAKLE, M. B. , died November 16, 1894, aged 60 years.
TEMPLE, John, born 1796, aged 70 years, died 1866.
TERPENNING, Arno, aged 23 years.
TERRY, See BRAGO.
TEVIOTDALE, Capt. David, British Ship Bannockburn, drowned in San

Francisco Bay Seotember 16, 1893, aged 29 years.
TEVIS, Elizabeth.
THAUSON, Julia Norrls, born 1867, died 1898.
THAYER, A. A.

Lucy W. , wife of B.B. Thayer, born July 26, 1831, died October
29, 1878.

William Herndon, born October 29, 1857, died July 18, 1859.
THEDY, Charles A.
THEILACKER, William G. , native of Wurtemburg, Germany, born Nov-

ember 5, 1825, died March 21, 1870.
THENONET, Ernest J., died March 19, 1896, aged 29 years, native

of London, England, Elks Plot.
THOMAS, Gertrude Rose, born Jan. 12, 1893, died Feb. 10, 1894, aged 1 yr.

Will M., born Sept. 12, 1862, died April 22, 1897, aged 35 years.
Henry, died February 22, 1864, aged 93 years.
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THOMAS, Ann, died January 30, 1864, aged 86 years.

Howard, died February 21, 1882, aged 74 years.
Julia A., lost on the "Brother Jonathan", July 30, 1865, aged

42 years, (erected by her sister).
Marie (nee Chapleux) ,dled Sept. 26, 1880, aged 60 years.

THOMAS, Thomas, born at Bronygarth, near Chirk, Denbyshlre, North
Wales, died September 13, 1864, aged?

THOMPSON, Samuel, native of Lee, N. Y. , died 1887.
Mrs. Mary, native of Nottingham, N. Y. , died July 24, 1872,

aged 70 years.
A. D. Sophie, wife of H.A.Thompson, died April 8, 1864, aged 28 yrs.
Agnes D.S., died April 21, 1864, aged 20 days. Infant daughter

of Harry & A. D. Thompaon.
Charles, died August 12, 1886, aged 14 years, 3 months, 23 days.
Amanda P. Banning , wife of John Banning, died January 14, 1862,

aged 32 years.
Carey P.
Harry, (an actor) died December 2, 1896, aged 56 years.
Harry A., native of Pelham, Mass., died Dec. 18, 1891, aged 60 yrs.
Ida E., native of California, born 1857, died 1898.
Alice M., native of New York, born 1888, died 1895.
John L. , native of California, born 1871, died 1887.
"Mother", died October 6, 1893.
George W. , native of California, born 1858, died 1891.
Evelyn Gunther . born 1867, died 1900.
Baby Grace, died 1888.

THOMPSON, Plot of J. W.
THOMPSON, Jennie B. , native of Maine, died March 28, 1874, aged

36 years.
Julius Norris, born 1867, died 1898.
Lucius, born July 20, 1819, died June 19, 1886.
Willie, son of W. N. & Mary A. Thompson, died September 12,

1862, aged 5 months, 26 days.
TH0M3, James Henry, native of Scotland, died Nov. 25, 1883, aged 41 yrs.
THOMSEN.
THORP, Arvilla.
THUE3EN, Catherine, wife of N., born in Denmark December 6, 1841,

died July 30, 1883.
THUREER.
TIANSEN, Tobeas Christ.
TIBBITS, Richard H. , born at Portsmouth, N.H., August 2, 1827, died

at San Francisco October 9, 1885.
TICE, Harry, son of Henry M. & Mary E. Tice., died July 21, 1877,

aged 7 years, 6 days.
George W. , son of James M. , died January 18, 1855, aged 23 years,

(son of James M. & Urhettah).
Mary L. Johnson, daughter of J.M. 4 Urhettah Tice, died Sept.

4, 1862, aged 26 years, 10 days.
TIDBALL, Thomas, native of Penn. , died March 9, 1881, aged 59 years.
TIEDEMANr;, William, born December 2, 1834, died April 17, 1899.
TIFFANY, Byron L. , born May 17, 1838, died April 12, 1885.
TIFFNY3EN, Frederick (Harry Tiffany), native of Norway, died January

28, 1893, aged 62 yrs. (erected by Wells Fargo Co. Express).
TILDEN, iRobert L. , born at Belfast, Maine June 7, 1829, died

March 19, 1880.
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TILLINGHAST - FAULKNER - HAND
W11118TD H, Tllllnghast, native of Philadelphia, died August

20, 1880, aged 57 years.
Henry Carlton, second son of William Hand.

Annie F. Tllllnghast, aged 8 years, 7 months, born October

27, 1858, died May 27, 1867.
Infant son of E. R. & 3. Faulkner, died July 8, 1862.

TIMM, Joclum, born September 6, 1836, died May 8, 1862.
TUMVER, Sarah Agnes, born July 7, 1851, died April 15, 1860.

Blanche.
TINDWALL, See HIGGIN3.
TINSON
TINTEMANK, William, native of Wiesbaden, Germany, died September

22, 1862, aged 44 years, 4 months, 24 days.
TIPKAM, Ernest, native of Paris, France, died Mar. 22, 1881, aged 51 yrs.

TIPSON, W. H.
TISHER, Plot of George.
TITLOW.
TITTLE, F. A., Born August 29, 1854, died July 19, 1855.

Caroline, born March 17, 1830, died November 20, 1867.
Wife of F. G. E. Tittle.
Son of F. G. E. Tittle.

TITUS, John T., died Oct. 16, 1896, aged 68 yrs., native of New York.
TOBEY, William M. , died Nov. 23, 1895, aged 64 years, native of Mass.
TOBIN, Agnes, born 1846, died 1896.
TOLAND - MORRISON

Hugh Huger Toland , M. D. , born Guilders Creek, South Carolina
April 16, 1806, died Feb. 27, 1880. Founded and erected the
Toland Medical College in San Francisco and transferred same
by an unconditional gift to the University of California and
thereby established its Department of Medicine, 1872.

Mary Bertha Morrison, wife of Hugh Huger Toland, born in Dresden,
Me., died November 14, 1895.

Charles Gridley Toland, M.D., born at Jamaica Plains, Mass.,
October 16, 1817, died April 6, 1891.

Hugo Toland, born In San Francisco 1870, died 1906.
John Ogden Earl, born in San Francisco 1824, died 1900.
Ogden Morrison Earl, born 1875, died 1915.

TOLLEY, Samuel, died September 12, 1870, aged 56 years.
TOMKIN, Patrick W.

Mary, wife.
Rose, daughter.
Hartman.

T0NNE3EN, Laura Matilda, wife of H. M. Tonnesen, died January 1,
1876, aged 22 years, native of Norway.

Hulda M., daughter of Laura Matilda and H. M. Tonnesen, aged
1 month, 25 days.

TOPHAK, Capt. John J., native of Liverpool, England, died December
3, 1876, aged 51 years.

TOPPAN, Richard, Stanford, lost in the China Sea October 30, 1862,
aged 33 yrs.

Hannah, his wife, died November 10, 1860.
TORRENCE, Marietta S. , died March 2, 1883, aged 70 years.

John, died February 26, 1685, aged 69 years.
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TORREY - WILSON

Lizzie, born 1863, died 1866.
Fulton, born 1660, died 1887.
Mabelle, born 1868, died 1888.
Mary P. Torrey, born 1818, died 1895.
E. W. Torrey, born 1813, died 1859.
Only children of William & Lucy Torrey:
Willie, died January 28, 1872, aged 5 years, 10 months, 7 days.
Helen, died February 8, 1872, aged 4 yeare, 6 months, 2 days.
Abble H. Wilson , born 1828, died 1889

TOULLNEE, Gustav, died August 1860, born April 11, 1822.
TOULMIN, See PERRIN
TOWNSEND, Clarence W. , died April 22, 1864, aged 9 years.

James, died February 3, 1872, aged 38 years.
Volney J., died February 4, 1863, aged 1 year.

TOY, Daniel, died January 22, 1871, aged 70 years.
TRACEY, John Nelson, born at St. Louis, Missouri, died October

28, 1853, aged 28 years.
TRACY, Frederick Palmer, born at Windham, Conn.. February 22, 1815,

died Lowvllle, New York, October 9, 1860, (erected by his
California friends June, 1877).

Emily, wife of F.P.Tracy, died Jan. 16,1892, aged 76 years.
J. L. ,born at Salem, Mass. , died April 13, 1866, aged 52 years.
Margaret A., his wife, died April 20, 1875, aged 65 years.
Rebecca Cecil, wife of James P., died April 8, 1877, aged 23 yrs.

THAME, George Elbrunel, died February 20, 1894.
TRASK, DR. J. B.

Louise A., born at Wlscasell, Maine, May 22, 1837, died at San
Francisco February 2, 1868.

Willie Alden, died February 16, 1869, aged 2 years, 4 months.
TRAUTVETTER, Amelia E. , daughter of Andrew & Ann Trautvetter, born

August 21, 1870, died October 1, 1870.
Anna M. , wife of Andrew Trautvetter, died November 3, 1889, aged

50 years, 1 month, born at Philadelphia, Penn.
Andrew, born December 11, 1828, died May 13, 1887, aged 58 years,

5 months, 2 days, chief bugler, 11th Reg., U.S.A., Served In
the last Mexican War.

TREHARE, Thomas, native of Aberdeen, CJlamarganstere, Wales, died
February 1, 1868, aged 42 years, 5 months.

TREMBATH, W. T.
Richard, native of Cornwall, England, died December 27, 1866,

aged 63 years.
Phlllls, died October 11, 1873, aged 75 years.
Maria, wife of John Trembath, died Feb. 2, 1868, aged 36 years.
John, died August 14, 1876, aged 51 years, native of Cornwall,

England.
TRENTO, Blanco.

Silvia Peelra.
TREPP, William Henry Johnson, native of Rhode Island, died April

15, 1654, aged 33 years,
TRESTRAIL, James, native of Cornwall, England, died March 29, 1864,

aged 22 years.
TREVILLIAN, Thomas, native of Carharrack, Cornwall, Englan(., died

May 11, 1860, aged 35 years.
TRIPP, Capt. Timothy K,, native of Boston, died September 26, 1857,

aged 39 years.
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TROUTT, Sareh C. , died June 10, 1860, aged 14 years, 2 mos.,
18 days.

Mabel.
Johnny, aged 5 months, 18 days.
Helen, aged 1 year, 7 months.

TROWBRIDGE, N. Augustus, late of Illinois, died Jan. 2,1864, aged
25 years.

TRUBODY, Jane, native of Cornwall, England, died May 11, 1877,
aged 60 years.

TRUEWORTHY, Edwin 3., born Oct. 8, 1876, died Aug. 18, 1878.

Charles J., born Nov. r>Z, 1887, died April 7, 1888.
Willie D., died January 8, 1869, aged 5 years, 2 months.

(Children of Alonzo and Mary E. Trueworthy) Above.
Samuel, died June 27, 1876, aged 41 years.
Charles, died March 15, 1886, aged 52 years.

(Above are brothers of Alonzo Trueworthy).
TSCHARNER, Jeremias, aged 44 years.
TSCHECH.
TUCKER, Annie.

Edward W. ,died May 7, 1871, aged 35 years.
TUGGLE - CLAY - STEPHENSON - CUNNINGHAM

Clement Clay Stephenson, born May 5, 1874, died Dec. 19, 1887.
Margaret Ann Clay, born Feb. 2, 1804, died July 25, 1899.
Rev. Philip Tuggle, born March 9, 1815, died January 7, 1886.
Mary Louisa Tuggle, wife of Rev. Philip Tuggle, born June 17,

1817, died January 24, 1890.
W. R. Cunningham, born in Georgia February 1809, died at San

Francisco July 6, 1885.
Thomas R. Tuggle, died at San Francisco, April 29, 1877, aged

59 years.
TUITE, Clara, born July 4, 1843, died January 2, 1887.
TULLAR, A. G.

TUNSTEAD.
TURNBULL.
TURKTNGTON, William, born October 16, 1819, died December 26,1899.

George H. , died Oct. 27, 1862, aged 3 years, 5 months, 7 days.
TURNER, See MACONDRAY.
TURNER, William, son of William & Sophie, born 1857, died 1867.

William, native of Devonshire, England, died January 23, 1884,
aged 65 years.

TUTTLE, Amanda E. , native of North Yarmouth, Maine, died June 28,
1878, aged 38 years.

Susan M., died July 31, 1871, aged 50 years.
Willie.

TWOMBLY, William H., born 1824, died 1860.
TYRRELL, Caroline, died March 31, 1890, aged 23 years.
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UM3DEN, S. L.
UNDERHILL, Virginia Sayer, eldest daughter of Frank & Fannie A.

Underbill, died Oct. 27, 1682, aged 4 yrs., 8 moe., 10 days.
Etta, daughter of Frank & Fannie Underbill, died October 28,

1882, aged 3 years, 18 days.
UPP, George W. , born February 2?, 1675, died October 14, 1904,

California Vol. Co. F. , Ist Reg.
URIN, Simon, native of England, died Nov. 24, 1887, aged 53 years.
URRY, Susan, died April 18, 1901, aged 68 yrs., native of Newmarket,

County Cork, Ireland.
"Our Brothers*

:

James V. Keefe, born 1853, died 1902.
Richard Keefe, born 1854, died 1882.

VACHE, Pierre, died January 26, 1866. aged 26 years.
VAGHE, Pierre, (may be same as above), died January 28, 1866, aged

26 years, (end of Lafayette #2).
VAKIKSON.
VALADIE.
VALENTINE, Alex.

Belle.
VALLEAU, See LOUDERBACK.
VALLUM, Douglas H., born 1841, died 1861.
VALMONT, Anedee.
VANCE, James Bowen, died June 21, 1873, aged 2 yrs., 4 mos., 9 days.
Van DAMME - ENGEL3 - MELVILLE

Marie Theresa Van Damme, born at Brussels, October 17, 1810, died
at San Francisco December IS, 1679.

Arnold C. E. Engels, born at Amsterdam July 13, 1821, died
August 5, 1888.

John Melville, born In England Jan. 10, 1620, died Dec. 14, 1878.
VANDERCOOK, Frederic, native of New York, died March 29, 1671, aged

41 years.
Ella, died December 18, 1862, aged 6 months.

Van der ZVfEIP, James, died March 6, 1887, aged 43 years.
Maria, his wife, died April 15, 1687, aged 34 years.
Infant daughter, died April 25, 1887, aged 10 days.

VANDEWATER, Robert J., born Dec. 7,1809, died Sept. 10,1867, aged
58 years.

VAN NESS, Carrie, died Nov. 9,1859, aged 3 years, 6 months, 29 days.
VAN PELT, Died September 6, 1852, aged 12 years.

Capt. John, died September 29, 1653, aged 39 years, native of
Staten Island, New York.

Patience, wife of John, died Feb. 14, 1852, aged 36 years.
Charles, died September 6, 1662, aged 42 years.
George Washington, Infant of David & Rachel.
Charles F. Wlnslow, son of Capt. David and Rachel Van Pelt, born
July 22, 1854, died December 19, 1654.

Elvira Van Pelt Smith, wife of 3. E. Smith, died September 30,
1686, aged 54 years, 6 months.

VAN REYNEGOUR, John L. , died October 27, 1678, aged 69 years.
Margaret, died Kay 15, 1672, aged 60 years.

VANTREIGHT
VAN WARE, Varzlg Alex, native of Italy, died Dec. 30, 1881, aged 50 yrs.
VAN WICKLE, See ALEXANDER.
VAN WINKLE, Isaac 3., born at Geneva, N.Y. ,Aug.8, 1825, died Jan.13,1881.
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VAN WINKLE, Isabella Duncan, born at Manchester, England,
December 17, 1833, died January 84, 1910.

Sons of Isaac and Isabella Van Winkle:
Isaac Schoonemaker, born Sept. 4, 1B62, died July 27, 1864.
Isaac Romalne, born March 5, 1867, died January 26, 1868.
Lalltha.
Lawrence Everett Van Winkle, born Dec. 30, 1870, died Jan. 4, 1906.
Helen Chubruck, wife of Kellogg Van Winkle, born 1887, died 1917.

ASHQN, Mark S., died March 9, 1856, aged 3 months.
Wllllajn B. , died Mgrch 3, 1859, aged 5 years,

VASSAULT, Ferdinand, Jr., son of Ferdinand and Virginia Vassault,
born July 25, 1854, died August 8, 1854.

VAUDIN, Henry Boyle Beauchamp, born on Isle of Jersey July 13,
1863, died September 10, 1890.

VERDENAL, See WALTERS.
VERDENAL, Mrs. Frances, died February 25, 1862, aged 41 years.
VERMEHR.

Amy.
Ida.
Bella.
Fanny.

VERPLANCK, Sarah Anna, wife of Philip Verplanok I, died May 23,
1853, aged 28 years.

VERZI, Alex, native of Italy, died Dec. 30,1881, aged 50 years.
VEVIAN, Henry, native of England, died April 17, 1874, aged

56 years.
VICKER3, J. G.

VINING, See MURR.
VIVIAN, Henry, died 1874, aged 39 years.
VISSING, Frederick, aged 63 years.
VJERA, See HASKELL.
VCLLMER, Charles H. , native of Germany, born May 27, 1839, died

August 26, 1894.
William F. , native of San Francisco, born January 27, 1871,

died June 5, 1895.
VOLLMER - R03ENB0HM.

Emma Meta.
Magretha Rosenbohm, born July 1, 1866, died August 13, 1668.
John H. Rosenbohm, born 1837, died 1907.
Margaut Rosenbohm, born 1846, died 1900.
Charles H. Vollmer, native of Germany, born May 22, 1839, died
August 26, 1894.

William F. , native of San Francisco, born January 27, 1671,
died June 5, 1895.

Von SCHKIDT, See EVERALLEN.
Von 3TADEN, J. H. , born July 16, 1828, at Hanover, Germany, died

October 8, 1864, at San Francisco.
VOORHIS, Charles Lowe, born May 10, 1830, died February 1, 1855.
VOSE, Charles E. , native of Castln, Maine, died February 15, 1855,

aged 30 years.
VOSS, See BAUMAN
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WADDY, Gracla E. , died In 1878.
WADE, Eleceun, wife of Abel Wade, died Nov. 15, 1878, aged 49 yrs.
WADSVORET, Fred, died Jan. 21, 1856, aged 28 years, native of Ohio.
WADSWORTH, Frederick, died January 21, 1856, aged 26 years, born

at Akron, Ohio. (Probably same aa above).
WADSWORTH, H. W.

GEDDES.
WAGNER, F. C.

WAGNER, Dr. Henry Francis, born May 14, 1696, died October 24,
1927.

WAINRIGHT, See PRIDHAM.
WAINWRIGHT, Father

Mother
Brother Joseph
Robert.

WAKEFIELD, Henrietta, born at Plalnfleld, Vermont, October 12, 1825,
died at San Jose, California December 2, 1866.

Henry L. , born at Portland, Oregon, died at Astoria, June 30,

1862, aged 3 years.
Mary H. , born at Portland, died August 26, 1865.
Horatio, born at Plalnfleld, Vermont, Oct. 1, 1856, aged 7 yrs.
Lucy Ellen, born In Oregon, July 25, 1855, died August 4, 1856.

WAKEFIELD, John G. , born at Lyndon, Vermont, died December 6, 1854,
&.£r6d. 22 Y6&Z*6

WAKEMAN, Anna V., died August 10, 1895, aged 65 years.
WALDECK, C.
WALKE, Frederick D. , died October 29, 1881, aged 63 years.
WALKE, Charlotta Main, died May 27, 1878, aged 38 years, 6 months.
WALKER, Alexander, died Jan. 27, 1881, aged 22 years, (Ship Zealandla)/
WALKER, James, died May 7, 1894, aged 62 years, native of Scotland.
WALKER, Margret Elizabeth, daughter of George & Katherlne Walker, all

of Plcton, N. S. , died Sept. 19, 1856, aged 2 years, 5 months,
14 days.

Daniel A., son of George & Katherlne Walker, died June 14, 1868,
aged 11 months, 8 days.

WALKER, Robert A., born September 9, 1831, died July 1, 1888.
Time (daughter)
Josie (daughter)
Anna (daughter)

Same grave.
WALKER, Wm, C, died May 7, 1864, aged 46 years.
WALLACE, See DIXON.
WALLACE, Anne, wife of James H. Wallace, died July 16,1861, aged

33 years.
WALLACE, John J., died July 12, 1892, aged 65 years, native of

New York, (Elks plot)
WALLACE, Uriah, see DIXON, Laura E.
WALLER
WALLER, Royal H. , died September 29, 1866, aged 63 years.
WALLIR, Margaret, wife of W. J. Walllr, born at Ontario, July 24,

1841, died January 1, 1890 at San Francisco.
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WALSH, Wm. P.
WALTERS, John, died June 7, 1865.
WALTERS, Samuel, died December 13, 1875, aged 88 years.
WALTERS, Verdenal.
WALTERS, John C. , died June 13, 1863, aged 25 years.

VERDEMAL, Mrs. Frances, died February 25, 1862, aged 41 yrs.
WALTON, Henry Gordon, born In England, died May 27, 1873, aged 53

WAMLICH, Mary, died Nov. 28, 1892, erected by her slater, Mrs. J.P.Rowe.
WARD, Frederick G. , born at Salem, Mass., April 23, 1811, died

at San Francisco, December 11, 1865.
WARD, Pat. K., died January 5, 1860.
WARDS, Edward E. U.
WARDWELL, Chas. Otis, born October 9, 1821, died October 3, 1866.

Chas. (son), born March 24, 1866, died April 9, 1868.
WARREN, A. T.

WARREN, Asa, Member of San Francisco Lodge No. 3, born at Pownal,
Maine, Nov. 28, 1848, died September 23, 1893.

WARREN, Charles, able seaman of H.M.S. Swlftsure, died at San
Francisco, Feb. 15, 1890, native of Davenport, Devon, England.
(Erected by his shipmates.)

WARREN, Frances M., died September 5, 1876, aged 36 years.
WARREN, Katie M. , wife of James M. Warren, born at Windham, Maine,

died July 26, 1877, aged 34 years.
WARREN, LaFayette, husband of Sarah.
WARREN, Wm. B. , native of Maine, died July 16, 1805.
WASHBURN, Louisa, wife of E. H. Washburn, died Jan. 7, 1858, aged 31 yrs.

Cora, died October 10, 1861, aged 7 years, 9 months.
Walter, died November 1, 1861, aged 5 years, 10 months.

WASHINGTON, James, H. , native of Baltimore, Maryland, died Aug. 30,
1865, from injuries received by being run over by Monumental
Steam Engine August 21, 1865, in the 21 year of his age.

WASSBERG - FRESE - ZIEGENHIRT - KARSCH
Johann Friedrlck Wassberg, born in Sweden September 19, 1826,

died at Sacramento October 14, 1865.
Emil Frese, native of Hamburg, Germany, died Nov. 18,1873,

aged 35 years.
Louis Zlegenhlrt, born In Hamburg, Germany, died December 3, 1677,

aged 57 years.
Catherine Zlegenhlrt, born in Pennsylvania, died April 5, 1880,

aged 50 years.
John Daniel Karsch, born Sept. 20,1825, died April 14, 1862.
Edmund Karsch, born December 8, 1835, died April 20, 1856.
Christine Karsch, born February 18, 1857, died June 24, 1857.

WATERMAN, See LEICHTNER.
WATERS, John, died June 7, 1865, aged 88 years.

Samuel J., (son), December 13, 1875, aged 56 years.
WATERS, Thos.
WATKINS, James T., born at Baltimore, Maryland, November 20, 1808,

died at Nagasake, Japan, November 12, 1867.
WATKINS, James Thomas, born August 26, 1904, died November 15,1905.

(McLANE)
WATKINS, William M., native of Virginia, December 30, 1870, 30 years.
WATSON, See JENNY.
WATSON, Amelia, (Mother), died November 22, 1896, aged 41 years.
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WATSON, Henrietta, died January 21, 1869.

John, died November 6, 1902, (by ship Eudora).
Col. John, died October 15, 1857, aged 48 years.
S. M., native of Baltimore, Maryland, died October 7, 1856,
aged 27 years.

William.
WATT, Sara F. , died November 12, 1867, aged 40 years.
WATTS, Hannah, wife of Evan Watts, native of Wales, died June

19, 1852, aged 20 years.
WAY, Charles S. , native of Lowell, Mass., died Aug. 7, 1867, aged 37 yrs.

Mary Ann.
WEATHERALL, Ellen E. , died March 18, 1861, aged 3 years, 3 months.

J
Native of England, aged 52 years.

WEBB, Edith Anna, died May 10, 1868, aged 5 months.
Anna M. , native of Ireland, died Feb. 21, 1901, aged 62 years.
Henry, native of London, England, died Mardi 22, 1871, aged 46 yrs.
Robert, native of Cork, Ireland, died Sent. 21, 1868, aged 30 yrs.

WEBBER, J. W.

John, native of Germany, died December 10, 1880, aged 26 years.
Laura, born in Texas January 8, 1852, died October 7, 1873.
John Paul, born in Switzerland Nov. 25, 1819, died July 31, 1871.

WEBER, Laure (nee Sutter), born in 1852, died in 1873, aged 21 yrs.
John Paul, born in 1819, died 1876, aged 57 years

WEBSTER, Plot of C. H.
WEBSTER, Martha, wife of Horace M. Webster, died June 26,1838,

aged 58 years.
Pocahontas M. , born February 22, 1838, died August 8, 1888.

WEEKS - SANDERSON - STETSON
Cecile Josephine Sanderson, wife of Capt. E.J. Weeks, born in
Marengo Co., Alabama, March 18,1827, died at San Francisco
November 30, 1863, aged 36 years, 8 months, 12 days.

Capt. Ellakin John Weeks, born at Salisbury, Vermont, Nov. 20,
1815, died at San Francisco March 15,1885, aged 69 years,
3 months, 26 days.

Virginia Sanderson, born in Marengo Co. , Alabama May 13, 1832,
died at Colton, San Bernardino Co. , Calif. , Apr. 14, 1886, aged
55 years, 11 months, 1 day.

Charles Wesley Stetson, native of Marahfield, Mass. , died at
Colton, Calif., August 9, 1894, aged 44 years, 1 month.

WEEKS, E. J. (Locked Vault)
WEEKS, Thomas B. , died January 29, 1890, aged 47 years.
WEBER, Frederich, born 1833, at Spielberg In Faden, died Oct. 10, 1865.
WEICHKAN, aebt, native of Saltzltter, Hanover, died Aug. 19, 1871 (Fitch)
WEINTRAUT, Charles H. , died July 6, 1875, aged 41 years.
WEI3, Eugene, native of Alsace, France, died Feb. 1, 1870, aged 42 yrs.
WEI3EL, Catherine, wife of P. H. Welsel, born September 1, 1854,

died February 10, 1899, born at Niederwelsel, Germany.
WELCH, J. M., Plot.
WELCOME, Mary A., wife of Adolphus P. Welcome, born July 1, 1859,

died Feb. 25, 1897. (See RINES or RIVES)
WELLER, Charles L. , native of Ohio, died February 19, 1865, aged

63 years, 5 months, 15 days.
Children of Charles L. & Miranda Waller:

Eugene, died March 30,1863, aged 4 years, 3 months, 14 days.
Nannie, died February 10, 1867, aged 5 years, 1 month, 9 days.
Lydia, died July 12, 1868, aged 1 month, 3 days.
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WELLER, Jenny Morrison, wife of Herbert Bird Waller, born

May 22, 1868, died August 9, 1895.
WELLS, Alice, died April 5, 1885, aged 77 years.

William, native of New York, died Oct. 27, 1843, aged 2 years.
Eliza, native of England, born Sept. 28, 1814, died 1888.
lllllaiD Vesoent, died June 1, 1876, aged 47 years.

WELTON, Merit, born at Waterbury, Conn. , Apr. 16, 1802, died Mar. 17, 1870.
Elizabeth 3., born at Montreal, Canada, November 3, 1815, died

June 15, 1864,
WENTHROP, Elizabeth, born January 3, 1828, died May 8, 1681.

Capt. John R. , born March 15, 1828, died May 25, 1884.
WENTWORTH - HATCH

Minnie, wife of F. A. Hatch, nee Wentworth, born April 12, 1882,
died November 22, 1882.

John P.H. Wentworth, born October 4, 1827, died February 5,

1891, native of Maine.
WENZEL, Frederlch A., born at Karthaus, Danzig, Germany, died

September 12, 1884, aged 55 years.
WERNER, native of Kolnlbach, Bavaria, born Feb. 15, 1810, died

September 16, 1879.
WERTZ, Marie, wife of Robert Wertz.born June 13,1868, died Nov. 29,1898,
WERLIN - HAKER

J. (J. Werlln, died November 27, 1881.
Carl J. Werlln, died January 18, 1860, aged 2 years, 5 1/2 months.
Emma Werlln, died February 28, 1860, aged 1 year, 5 1/2 months.
Otto H. Werlln, died September 14, 1863, aged 1 year, 6 months.
Oscar Halter, died November 11, 1862, aged 1 year, 9 months.
Nancy Haker, died December 10, 1863, aged 5 years, 8 months.

WESTERFELD, Louis, born February 12, 1826, died November 26, 1903.
Minna, born April 4, 1845, died February 16, 1891.

WESTON, Samuel T. , born 1821, died 1891, aged 70 yrs, native of Maine.
William K., born 1808, died 1865, aged 57 years.

WEYSE, G.
WHALEN, Jeremiah, died Feb. 26, 1883, aged 59 yrs., native of NewYork.
WHALEY, Emma W. , died February 18, 1856, aged 3 years.
WHARTON, John, native of Ireland, died Mar. 19, 1884, aged 45 years,
WHEATON, See CUTTER.
WHEELAND, James.
WHEELER, See MACK
WHEELER, See PRIDHAM.
WHEELER, Alex. J., native of Ontario.

C. H.
Frenk, died April 23, 1867, aged 41 years,
George B. K., died June 10, 1880, aged 32 years,
Ida A., died 1892, aged 28 years.
Clarence R. , born 1889, died 1892, aged 3 years.
Robert H., born 1890, died 1890, aged 4 months.
J. J., died July 17, 1872, aged 23 years.

WHETSTONE, Henry S. , native of Stark County, Ohio, born May, 1822,
died January 23, 1861.

WHIPPLE - AMBOISE - JACOBSEN.
Stephen, born at San Mateo March 26, 1860, died Nov. 1, 1904.
Edwin K. Whlppb, born at Cumberland, R.I., March 28, 1827, died

at San Francisco March 14, 1692.
Delphlna Whltehouse, wife of Albert Whipple, born at Prospect,

Maine, May 8, 1847, died at Santa Monica May 8, 1911.
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WHIPPLE - AMBOISE - JAC0B3EN

Albert Whipple, born at Cumberland Hill, R.I., June 20, 1632,
died At San Francisco August i, 1877.

Father.
Mother.
Steohen Brown Whlople, born at Cumberland, R.I., Nov. 11, 1820,
died at Alan^eoa, Calif. July 6, 1668.

Sarah J. Whipple, born at Stratford, Conn., February 24, 1833,
died at San Mateo, Calif., April 6, 1667.

Caroline T. Ambolse, born at Stratford, Conn., November 10,

1830, died April 16, 1858.
Sarah, born at San Francisco Kay 25, 1651, died at sea May 23,1868.
Mamie, born at San Francisco Mar. 25, 1853, died November 19,1680.
Josephine, born at San Francisco Nov. 24, 1657, died Jan. 21, 1910.

Mamie Jacobsen, died June 26, 1887, aged 3 weeks.
Holger Jacobsen, died February 17, 1889, aged 4 mos., 17 days.

WHITE, See COULT.
WHITE, See NEWHALL.
WHITE, Charl.
WHITE - STREET

Ella L. Street, wife of E.O.White, died February 6, 1667, aged
26 years, 10 months, 22 days.

George D. Street, born Jan. 13, 1624, died December 3, 1869.
WHITE, Elizabeth, wife of John White, born at Dundee, Scotland,

July 26, 1815, died September 10, 1894.
Emma A., died February 16, 1876.
Ransom W. , native of Putney, Vermont, died December 8, 1861,

aged 28 years.
Thomas H. , son of T.A. & E.A.White, died October 11, 1859.

George, died January 14, 1901, aged 65 years, 6 months, 10 days,

native of New York.
Jacob, died May 12, 1890, aged 62 years.
Sarah, died January 16, 1890, aged 43 years, (Jacob's wife)
Sherman, died March 30, 1874, aged 9 years.
Joseph, born February 21, 1821, died October 25, 1894.
Laura L. , born January 18, 1816, at Woodstock, Vermont, died
March 3, 1886, at San Francisco.

Phllo, born in Oneida Co., New York, April 25, 1821, died Feb.

16,1891. Member of Society of Calif .Pioneers, Grand Representa-
tive I. O.O.F. ,1658-1659, Charter Member of S.F.Lodge #3.

WHITEHEAD, James, native of Lettle, Scotland, died January 16, 1888,
aged 26 years.

Samuel, born June 5, 1915, died January 21, 1893, native of Penn.

,

Pioneer of 1849,
WHITLEY, Ellen, wife of William J., native of San Francisco, born

July 7, 1875, died May 30, 1901.
WHITELT, T. J.

E. 1. (Infant)
WHITINO, Richard L., died Jan. 31, 1861, aged 41 years.
WHITNEY, F.E.R. ,died Oct. 16, 1899, aged 67 years, native of Boston.

Granville, native of Boston, died Aug. 3, 1867, aged 36 years.
Charles, native of Boston, died Feb. 21, 1861, aged 26 years.

John R. , native of Belfast, Maine, dledat Oakland, California,
December 29, 1664, aged 52 years.
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WHITTELL, See LUNING.
WHITTIER, Frankle.

Mother.
Father.
Edith.
William R. , born 1869, died 1921.

WHITTLINGER, Christian, died May 15, 1863, aged 22 years.
WIARD, Martha K., wife of Capt. Edward Wlard, died July 21, 1864.
WIBLE, Margaret, wife of C. P. Wlble, died November 3, 1899, aged

41 years.
WIGGIK, Mary, wife of Alonzo, died November 24, 1689, aged 58 years.
WIGGINS, Margaretta T. , born March 26, 1810, died March 31, 1880.

William, died February 23, 1859, aged 53 years.
Carrie Eliza, died June 10, 1864, aged 6 months.

WIGMORE, Emma H. , died August 13, 1854, aged 25 years, wife of

John Wlgmore.
John, born March 25, 1828, at Youghal, Ireland, died at Los Angeles,

California January 31, 1908.
WILCOX, Josephine, native of Woodford, Essex, England, died 6-30-1890.
WILD, John Walker, born at Baltimore, Maryland March 20, 1798, died

August 3, 1862.
WILDE, Emily, wife of J.W.Wilde, born at Augusta, Georgia, October

26, 1809, died December 25, 1882.
WILDER, David W. , died December 11, 1890.

Florence G. D. , died April 23, 1890.
James, native of New Boston, N.H., died Aug. 5, 1889, aged 61 yrs.

WILHEIi'i, Peter, died 1866, aged 1 year.
WILKE, Frederick E. , died October 29, 1881, aged 63 years.

Charlotta Maria, died May 27, 1878, aged 38 years.
Katharine, aged 68 years.

WILKIN3, B. P., Native of New Jersey, died Apr. 11, 1903, aged 71
years, 1 month.

WILL, Hester A.
WILLARD, Joshua, died May 8, 1871, aged 66 years.

Elizabeth, native of Dublin, Ireland, died Nov. 12, 1873, aged 62 yrs.
WILLENS, Frederick, born 1845, died 1887, husband of Margaret.
WILLEY, Plot of 0. F.
WILLIAIO, See 3TRATT0N.
WILLIAMS, General C. H. 3.

David, native of Wales, died July 2, 1864, aged 35 years.
WILLIAMS - PAGE

Delia Fairfax, daughter of H.F. & J^l.D.Willlama, born January
26, 1659, died February 21, 1860.

Elizabeth Dunnington, wife of Henry Fairfax Williams, born
Oct. 16,1836, died May 17, 1862 at Sonoma, California.

Ann Wheat, daughter of H.F. & E.D.Williams, born December 4,

1855, died May 4, 1856.
Elizabeth, daughter of J.F. & E.D. Williams, born February

1, 1857, died August 16, 1864.
Mary Colquhoun, daughter of H.F. & E.D.Williams, born January

26, 1861, died January 10, 1862.
Elizabeth Williams, daughter of R.C. & D.F. Page, born January

24, 1863, died October 19, 1864.
Robert Carter, son of R.C. & D. F. Page, born February 9, 1861,

died March 28, 1862.
John Page, born in Virginia May 23, 1828, died at San Francisco

February 28, 1862.
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WILLIAMS, Edward Wynn, died February 7, 1676.

Ellen, died June 9, 1852, aged 32 yr8.,born at Rosconon, Ire.
Children:
Margaret H, McLea, died Oct. 12, 1850, aged 1 year, 2 months.
Louis Cornwall, died Acrll 10, 1852, aged 4 years.

WILLIAMS, George, native of Boston, Mass., died July 22, 1873, aged
41 years, I. 0.0. F. Plot.

WILLIAMS - PRCETT
Henry Brown Williams, born at Wooostoc)^, Virginia, died at Santa

Barbara, Calif., February 8, 1690, a resident of San Francisco
for 37 years.

Mary Elizabeth, wife of Henry Brown Williams, born at Providence,
R.I. Jan. 27, 1823, died at San Mateo.Callf. .August 17, 1900.

Only daughter of Mary Louise Proett.
WILLIAMS, J. B.

J. C. , aged 38 years.
C. P., aged 17 months.
J. L.
John, native of Wales, died March 22, 1883, aged 67 years.
Leah, died August 25, 1889, aged 75 years.
John J., died January 16, 1692, aged 47 years.
Martha A., wife of Isaac Williams, native of Washington, D.C.,

died November 13, 1869, aged 50 years, 6 months.
Richard, died December 27, 1864, aged 12 years, 6 months, San

Francisco Protestant Orphanage.
Charles Robert, died 1855, aged 5 months.

WILUAMS - JOHNSON
Thomas Hansford Williams, born 1659, died 1915.
Sherrod Williams, born at Coloma, Calif., November 26, 1856,

died at Berlin, Germany, 1888, August 2.

Jane Erwin, widow of Sherrod Williams, died June 5, 1875, aged
64 years, 11 months, 26 days.

Hon. Sherrod Williams, native of Kentucky, died March 24, 1870
aged 65 years, 6 months, 6 days.

Mary B. , daughter of Thomas H. & Mary R. Williams, born November
10, 1861, died October 3, 1893.

Thomas H. Williams, native of Kentucky, died February 2e;.8e6,

aged 57 years, 9 months, 10 days.
Mary B. , wife of Thomas H. Williams, died November 29, 1866,

aged 30 years, 6 months, 26 days.
Susie, died August 27, 1860, aged 2 years, 2 months, 27 days.
Thomas Hansford, son of Frank S. & Mary B. Johnson, (nee Williams)

died September 24, 1863, aged 4 days.
Bryant Williams, born December 27, 1665, died May 2, 1893.
Percy Willijrms, born Dec. 27, 1865, died May 2,1893, born S.F.
Thomas H. Williams, son of Percy & Bessie Lee Williams, born
November 12, 1889, died February 16, 1690.

WILLIAJ-IS, Thomas P., died January 7, 1S53, aged 25 years.
William Edward Wynn, son of David WilliamB, died February 7,

1876, aged 33 years.
WILLIS, C. T.

James, died November 23, 1676, aged 47 years.
WILLOCK, James C., born Sept. 22, 1837, died Dec. 12, 1666, aged

31 years.





134.

October
WILLOUBY, Sarah Lee, died March 16, 1863, aged 24 years.
WILLOUGHBY, DeWltt Clinton, M. D. , born In Vermont, Octol

31, 1614, died August 8, 1875.
Cornelia, born at New York City Dec. 7, 1826, died February

11, 1903, arrived in San Francisco February 7, 1853,
WILLOX, Jane, wife of Capt. James Willox, of the British Bark

Inverness of Aberdeen, died at sea June 11, 1894, aged 32 yrs.
WILSON, Isaac C., born January 11, 1844, died September 4, 1671.
WILSON, See TORREY.
WILSON, Charles P., born in Denmark May 20, 1824, died October 9,

1891.
Ellen, daughter of P. I. & E. G. Wilson.
Holley E., born August 1, 1886, died January 24, 1891.
James A., native of Baltimore, Maryland, died August 11, 1888,

aged 41 years, Sergeant of Police, 85.
James A., died December 14, 1889, aged 42 years,
Mrs. J. A., born in Sweden 1839, died 1891.
John, native of Maryland, died Dec. 7, 1876, aged 62 yrs. I.O.O.F.
Laura M., died May 20, 1931, aged 69 years.
Minnie A., died August 13, 1879, aged 19 years.
May E. , died August 11, 1879, aged 13 years.
H. C.
Susan K.
Carrie.
M. A.
F. A.
N. I.
a. 0.
Marg Very.
Nathaniel N. , died November 11, 1907, aged 55 years.
Harry, died August 24, 1879, aged 22 years.
E. W, V.
Lizzie M. , died Ja:^ 8,1967, aged 20 years, native of Lynn, Maine.
Susan Richards, died July 10, 1864, aged 76 years (Wilson?)
Mary E. , died July 7, 1876.
Margaret, daughter of Mary E. Wilson, aged 5 years, 6 months.
Margaret.
Cornelius W. , died April 6, 1894, aged 43 years, 7 mos.,6 days.
G. M.
William S., son of Cyrus 4 Malvina L. Wilson.
Mary Taylor, wife of William 0. Wilson, native of New York,

died July 24, 1878, aged 74 years.
T. 3.
William D., died May 13, 1866, aged 29 years.
William L. , native of Philadelphia, born June 19, 1819, died
March 10, 1893.

WINCKLER, Henric Theodore, died 1867, born 182--.
WIND, M.L.R., died Nov. 7, 1891, aged 74 years, native of Denmark.
WING, Emlline, died 1384, aged 73 years.
WING£RTER, - MARSTON.

WINN, See BOWEN.
WIN3HIP, Stephen, native of Boston, died April 6, 1851, aged 23 years.
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WINTER, Christian, died October 6, 1881, aged 22 years, 11

months, 23 days.
Elizabeth, born at Neider Welael, Grozzle, Hessen, Germany,

May 15, 1815, died April 29, 1864.
WINTERS, John, born 1837, died 1862.
WISE, Sarah Anne, wife of John H. Wise, native of Missouri, died

May 16, 1896, aged 50 years, 8 months, 19 days.
Maud Hunter, born In San Francisco, died January 9, 1879, aged

18 years, 9 months, 29 days.
Harry Edraond, born August 28, 1868, died May 20, 1908.

WI3KER, Amy Grace, died November 19, 1894, aged 7 years.
WISS, Dr. Gustave, native of Saxony, Germany, died Sept. 30, 1883,

aged 48 years.
WI3SINGER - MIKULICK - CAMPBELL.

James H. Wissinger, died Nov. 18,1886, aged 59 yrs.,9 mos.,
12 days, native of Charlestown, Jefferson County, Virginia.

J. W. Wissinger
Children of J. W. Wissinger:
Sallie Wissinger, died June 20,1858, aged 9 months, 16 days.
William J. Wissinger, died December 18, 1868, aged 7 yr8.6mo8.14 days
Caroline Mikulich, died Mar. 9, 1879, aged 32 yrs. , 7 mos., 10 days,

native of New Orleaos, Louisiana.
Nellie Campbell, died June 13, 1884, aged 25 yrs., 6 mos., 6 days.

WITTCKE, See HITTCKE.
WITTLAND, Carl, died January 19, 1868, born October 28, 1865.
WITTLINGER, Christian, died May 15, 1863, aged 22 yrs. Erected by

teachers of the Sabbath School of Calvary Church.
WITTROCK, Katherlne, wife of Thies, died Aug. 3, 1889, aged 81 yrs.

Thies, died January 17, 1396, aged 79 years, 10 months.
WOLCOTT, Sarah Peabody, wife of C.P.Wolcott, died July 29, 1872,

aged 39 years.
WOLFF.
WOLFINGER, Peter, died April 7, 1873, ^ed 43 years.

Annie.
WOLTMANN, Heinrich Nicolaus, born In Westor Iklienworth, Hanover,

June 9, 1843, died March 17, 1884.
WOLTON, Moses N. , native Rockland, Maine, died May 31, 1884, aged 55 yrs.
WOOD, Charles, died July 22, 1870.

Maurice V.
Samuel Joy, (erected by his brother James J. Maroy).
William, died August 20, 1860, aged 57 years.

WOODBURNE, Jane B., widow of Hon. Sam. Woodburne, native of Cumberland Co.
Penn, died December 19, 1878, aged 74 years.

WOODBURY, Calvin L. , born May 8, 1855, died August 3, 1855.
Beverly N. , born August J.4, 1858, died August 3, 1859.
Calvin E., born April 1, 1860, died July 6. 1861.
(Children of Calvin L. & Ellen F. Woodbury).

WOODEY, Elizabeth J., born May 21, 1832, died October 16, 1885.
WOODHEAD, E. R.

Thomas.
WOCDIE, John E. , died March 26, 1882, aged 65 years.

Maria, his wife, died May 24, 1900, aged 75 years.
WOODS, David, native of Mass., died Dec. 4, 1883, aged 69 yrs. A Pioneer.

Anne Jane, native of Ireland, died Feb. 19, 1887, aged 67 yrs.
John C, died March 26, 1882, aged 56 years.
Marie, died May 24, 1900, aged 75 years.
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WOODS, Mary Tolfreett, wife of Surgeon C, U. Woods, U.S.N,

died January 1, 1874, aged 32 years.
Robert E. , native of Bardstown, Kentucky, died April 7, 1855,

aged 33 years.
William.

WOCDSIDE, Emnia Augusta, daughter of Eldrldge G. & Louisa Woodslde,
died December 13, 1861, aged 14 years, 3 months.

WOODWARD - MARLIN - McKSE - ORREA - CLARK
John McKee, native of Wheeling, West Virginia, born December 1,

1826, died December 17, 1893'.

Helen Orrea, died December 13, 1673, aged 4 years.
Walter Parsons Clark, born at Springfield, Mass., August 3,

1870, died May 28, 1898.
Eleanor, wife of Joseph Marlin, born at Baltimore, Maryland

October 6, 1813, died Sept. 9, 1862, aged 49 years.
William H. Woodward, born at Baltimore, Marylknd; December 11,

1891, died; aged 75 years.
Rosalie, wife of William H. Woodward, native of Philadelphia,

Penn. , died September 24, 1863, aged 57 years.
WOODWARD.

Robert A., (father), born at Providence, R.I., January 26, 1824,
died at Oak Knoll, Napa, August 22, 1879.

Mary C. (Mother), born at Providence, R.I., September 2, 1824, died
at San Francisco December 28, 1883.

Willie, born at Oak Knoll, Naoa, Calif., March 20, 1870, died
June 13, 1876.

Carrie, born at San Francisco September 8, 1860, died at Brest,
France, December 12, 1866.

Frankie, born at San Francisco Nov. 5, 1662, died May 14, 1864.
James B., died May 7, 1864, aged 33 years.

WOODWORTK, William, died February 16, 1861, ^ed 22 years.
WOODYARD, See PACKER.
WOCLSEY.
WOOTTON, Charles, born in Kent, England, Nov. 8, 1834, died Sept. 9, 1892.
WORD, Edward, G., husband of Grace R. Word, died July 21, 1901, aged 36 yrs.
WORTH, Ella F. , wife of B.G. ,died January 30, 1866, aged 20 years.

Walter G. Smith, son of I.G. & A.B.Smith, born Oct. 28, 1870,
died April 27, 1860.

William vj. Davis, born Sept. 21, 1650, died February 24, 1879.
WORTH, Ellen Jane, wife of William H. Worth, native of Bethelhem,

N.y. , died June 21, 1673, aged 39 years, 1 month, 15 days.
Mary M., born at Chagy, N.Y. ; September 3, 1881, died; (born

July 19, 1824).
WOTTON, Moses N. , native of Hockland, Maine, died May 31, 1663, aged 55 yrs.
WRIGHT, Benjamin, born March 11, 1822, died June 25, 1863.

James Herbert, born August 29, 1856, died April 16, 1659.
Ann, born April 15, 1856, died April 24, 1856.
Benjamin, born March 12, 1662, died April 16, 1662.
Coltlde, wife of A. S.Wright, born July 26, 1811, died May 27,1867.
Daniel Francis, born In Mass. Jan. 29, 1834, died Dec. 1, 1869.
Fred.
J.
James A., died December 25, 1864, aged 37 years.
Willie Rutter, born April 9, 1857, died March 14, 1862.
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WRIGHT, James 0., born at Colchester, Conn,, November 26, 1820, died
September 22, 1893.

John Bowe, died December 9, 1878, aged 53 years.
Ellen McClellan, his wife, died October 2, 1883, aged 45 years.
U. A,

WULFF, Christian, born January 25, 1832, died December 16, 1860.
WUNSCHFR.
WYATT.
WYLIE, Ralph, died December 12, 1902, aged 44 years, Elks Plot.
WYMAN, (mother), born 1845, died 1913.
WYNANTS, Edward M., born December 25, 1868, died November 5, 1888.

Peter, native of Hague, Holland, died August 3, 1876, aged
51 years.
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YATES, Mary Cronvlll, daughter of W. H. Yates, born In

Washington, December 31, 1845, died July 25, 1664.
YBARF.A, Cornelia, aged 60 years.

de Alba Juana Garcia, aged 53 years.
YEAGER, Joseph, died August 21, 1874, aged 52 years.
YEAGOR, Nellie J., native of San Francisco, died April 8, 1884,

born January 16, 1663.
YEATES, John L. Jr., native of Baltimore, Maryland, died January

11, 1869, aged 34 years.
YLEDERER, Henry, died May 24, 1897, aged 26 years.
YOUNE, Charles Petit, born 1821, died 1670, aged 49 years.
YORK, Ganty, wife of N. York, died August 18, 1699, aged 65 years.
YOST - PUTTNAM

John Yost, born 1842, died 1890.
Donald Puttnam, died 1876.

YOUCHNER, Max.
YOUNG, Anne Josephine, born 1865, died 1869.

CARLOS. G. , native of N. H. , born February 9,1845, died
February 6, 1932.

Annie W. , died June 2, 1901, aged 51 years.
Elizabeth, wife of Andrew, born at Hanover, Germany, March 1630,

died June 30, 1873.
Caroline Elizabeth, born August 18, 1872, died June 25, 1873.

John, born at Dundee, Scotland, died at San Francisco March
22, 1864, aged 40 years.

YOUST, John, born 1842, died 1690.
YUKI, Aklha, native of Japan, died April 7, 1891, aged 23 years.
YUNG, See PFEIFFER.

ZAHN, Ernest, born September 2, 1626, died February 23, 1689.
Clara W. , his wife, born October 9, 1834, died Oct. 29, 1886,
George, their son.
Dorothea, their daughter.
Olga, their daughter.
Henry, native of Idsteln, Nassau, Germany, born August 2, 1824,

died April 28, 1683.
Mary, daughter of Henry & Josephine, born May 20, 1865, died

July 4, — 68, aged 3 years, 1 month, 14 days.
ZEALOUS, H. M. 3., died August 30, 1870, aged 17 years.
ZEIGLER
ZEILE, Dr. Frederick, born at Reutllnger, Germany April 14, 1809,

died at Monte Carlo April 20, 1684.
John, born August 13, 1819, died August 20, 1881.

ZEIN, Andenken.
ZIEGENHIRT, See WASSBERG.
ZIEL, Charlotte B. M.

Gustav, consul von Hamburg & Hessen, born In Mecklenburg Novem-
ber 25, 1619, died at San Francisco September 17, 1667.

ZIESENIESZ, Christian, born at Seize, Hanover, April 15, 1818,
died June 16, 1666.

ZIMMER, Ernest, died February 18, 1892, aged 44 years, native of
England, Elks Plot.

ZINN.
ZINSER, Mrs. F. P., died Sept. 11, 1857.

Frederick, her husband, died Sept. 26, 1656, aged 33 years.
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San Francisco Volunteer Fire Department

and Exempt Fire Company

Organized 1860
Incorporated 1866

On East Coping Is the following:

S. F. Fire Department
Chief Engineer
David Scannell

1865
P. J. O'Connor, Architect

President, Franklin L. Jones

Treasurer, J. Stratman

Secretary, M. Lynch

Erected In 1865

C. B. Grant, Builder

Cemetery Committee
John Braugham
W. J. dwell
A. J. Houghtallng

Broderlck Co. No. 1

Organized June 4, 185- Disbanded June 4, 1866

On monument:

Wm. H. L^vlness died March 24, 1850
Pat. Ward died January 5, 1860
Bernard Hagan died January 16, 1865
Mlchl. O'Brien died February 19, 1865
Robert Howard died December 5, 1865

Name changed from Empire October 7, 1859

William T. Connor died December 19, 1871, aged 35 years.
D. A. DeCroote died August 21, 1869, aged 53 years,

native of Louisiana.
Aug. Belemere died November 22, 1887, aged 51 years,

native of New York.
Robert C. Bryce died May 29, 1871, aged 44 years.
Wm, H. Levlness died March 24, 1859, aged 26 years.
Robert Howard died December 5, 1865, aged 23 years.

Erected by Tiger Engine Co. No. 14

In memory of Deceased members September 18, 1866.

On a large monument in center of this plot ere the following
names:
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Charles E. Cutter, native of Jaffrey, Ceheshlre Co., N.H.

died December 31, 1863, aged 28 years, 5 months.
G. W. L. Pierce, died November 30, 1868, aged 36 years.
Caleb Clapp, native of Boston, Mass., died at San Jose, May 1,

1862 aged 31 years, 2 months.
John Carroll, died April 12, 1869, aged 39 years.

Following names in same plot:

James A. Lane, died May 4, 1867, aged 38 yrs. , native of Maine.
John H. Schulte, born in Gilirde, Hannover, July 21, 1830;

died January 30, 1991.
William Brovm, died July 3, 1873, aged 44 years.
John M. Prairo, died March 1, 1902, aged 60 years, 7 months,

native of Nantucket, Mass.

Name of plot not given - no center monument

William S. Jones, born November 28, 1635, died April 12, 1886,
native of New Hampshire.

William Henry, died September 17, 1894, aged 67 yrars,
native of Baltimore, Maryland.

William G. dwell, died January 18, 1887, aged 53 years,
native of Louisiana.

Thomas Donnecllff, died June 15, 1685, aged 50 years,
native of Pennsylvania.

William F. Finley, died December 14, 1876, aged 37 years.
A. C. Ashcroft, died September 17, 1877, aged 55 years,

native of Maryland.
John T. Titus, died October 16, 1896, aged 68 years,

native of New York,
John G. Griswold, died October 12, 1883, aged 56 years,

native of Connecticut.
Louis French, died March 1, 1878, aged 52 years,

native of New York,
W. L. Klrby, died December 3, 1977, aged 52 years,

native of Maryland.
H. A. Schlushlng, died April 21, 1873, aged 42 years.
Robert F. Ogle, died July 16, 1373, aged 39 years.
John A. Kaeb, died April 13, 1674, aged 35 years.
George 3. Hines, died Sept. 5, 1874, a^ed 54 years, 6 months, 17 days,
William H. Bourne, died July 11, 1871, aged 51 years.
Edw. W. Tucker, died May 7, 1871, aged 35 years.
James McCreary Gordex, born Feb. 2, 1633, died July 6, 1858,

native of Wheeling, Virginia.
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Erected by members and volunteers of Monumental Engine Co. No. 6.

Thomas G. Curtln, died February, 1865, aged 38 years,
native of Baltimore, Md.

James H. Washington, died August 30, 1865, from Injuries received
by being run over by Monumental Steam Engine Aug. 21, 1665,
In the Slat year of his age, native of Baltimore, Md.

James Douerty, killed In discharge of his duty by Monumental
Engine June 22, 1853, aged 25 years, native of Baltimore, Md.

Joshua J. Creey, died December 16, 1866, aged 39 years,
native of Baltimore, Md.

William Bloomer, died August 15, 1868, aged 50 years,
native of Philadelphia.

John L. Yeates, died January 11, 1869, aged 34 years,
native of Baltimore, Md.

Columbian No. 11

Organized Oct. 25, 1852; Disbanded Dec. 2, 1866.

John A. Stewart, died May 1, 1866, aged 36 years.
Joseph Elliott, died April 17, 1866, aged 28 years.
William J. Ennls, died December 24, 1874, aged 42 years.
Henry Cooper, died December 25, 1892, aged 62 years,

native of New York.
Thomas Cann, died October 14, 1895, aged 75 years,

native of New York.
John Stout, died April 15, 1899, aged 68 years,

native of New York.
Jo. S. Marshall, April 4, 1825 - February 3, 1903,

native of Utlca, N. Y.
Jos. Elliott, died March 2, 1854, aged 28 years.
John A. Stewart, died May 1, 1866, aged 36 years.
Fred A. Harris, died November 3, 1853, aged 32 years.
Israel Richards, died April 10, 1879, aged 64 years.
John D. Brower, died February 11, 1889, aged 74 years,

native of New York.
Jeremiah J. Kelley, died September 7, 1881, aged 43 years,

native of New York.

Vigilant No. 9.

E. Cassanova
Adam Krlble, died May 5, 1868, aged 35 years.
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Charles J. Byrne, died April 7, 1863, aged 46 years.
Charles B. Connell, died April 1, 1B71, aged 35 years,

native of County Cork, Ireland.
Asst. Engineer C. D. C.

John Short Jr.
J. G. Galvan
E. 0. Hamilton
John Col]et
W. C. Cornell, died June 5, 1887, aged 56 years,

native of Ireland.
L. 0. Kohler, died June 27, 1891, aged 53 years, 8 months,

native of Illinois.
Jacob Q. Chappelle, died December 10, 1872, aged 43 years.
Manuel Canas, died October 21, 1875, aged 53 years.
John E. Fltzpatrlck, died December 20, 1874, aged 45 years.

Scannell Plot

David Scannell, born January 31, 1820; died March 30, 1893
Veteran of Mexican War, Lt. and Brevet Capt., 2nd Regt.
N.Y. Volunteers, Shields Brigade 1846 - 1848.

Erected to Chief Scannell by officers and members of
S. F. F. D. Dec, 1895.

Frederick D. Kohler, born November 21, 1810 In Philadelphia;
died December 6, 1864
Chief Engineer - 1850

F. E. R. Vfhltney, died October 18, 1899, aged 69 years,
native of Boston, Mass.

Lafayette No. 2

Louis Brisson, died October 14, 1860.
Emlle V. Navalet, died October 16, 1684, aged 55 years,

native of France.
Ernest Tiphaln, died March 22, 1881, aged 51 years,

native of Paris, France.
Eugene Herteman, died November 15, 1872, aged 42 years.
Henry Lallemand, died November 10, 1871, aged 53 years.
J. P. Lemaitre, died August 20, 1868, aged 46 years.
Alex Renee, died August 24, 1868, aged 35 years.
Edw. Morier, died November 7, 1873, aged 36 years.
Louis Lauthaume, died August 30, 1875.
Edw. Dreux, died January 3, 1880, aged 42 years,

native of France.
Pierre Bllck, died March 14, 1871, aged 45 years.
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Octave Leroux, died June 18, 1672, aged 30 years.
Simeon Mlstre, died November 14, 169-, aged 55 years,

native of France.
Thomas J. Smith, died September 4, 1694, aged 64 years,

native of New York.
William Hunzen, died September 27, 1893, aged 61 years,

native of Germany.
A. Bourgeois, died April 21, 1887, aged 59 years,

native of France.
L, G. Ballon, died December 12, 1866, aged 37 years.
A. S. Spoiler, died October 17, 1866, aged 36 years.
L. Prudon, died January 6, 1865, aged 41 years.
Joseph Boveat, died August 28, 1861, aged 30 years.
L. Brlsson, died October 14, 1860, aged 27 years.
Victor Hublln, died December 13, 1860, aged 41 years.
Valey Bollard, died February 10, 1861, aged 37 years.
Pierre Vaghe, died January 26, 1866, aged 26 years.

Plot not marked

Charles 3. Kimball, died April 16, 1903, aged 70 years,
native of New Jersey.

Isaac Harrington, died April 18, 1906, aged 76 years.
W. L. Eleman, died June 23, 1859, aged 32 years.
James Donovan, died June 10, 1894, aged 74 years,

native of New York.
Samuel Clarendon Mills, died June 23, 1900, aged 66 years, 8 months,

9 days. Member of Knickerbocker No. 5. Native of New Jersey.
Gaston Boisse, died April 6, 1902, aged 57 years, 4 months,

native of France.
Geo. Mlgheles, died February 19, 1865, aged 28 years,

native of Hanover.
Erected by Washington Hose Co. No. 4.

E. T. Allon, died February 27, 1663, aged 32 years.
Erected by Pacific Engine Co. No. 8

John H. Rumpsfield, died March 23, 1860, aged 27 years,
native of Leeste, Hanover,
Erected by Pacific Engine Co. No. 6

Michael Corbett, died September 29, 1657, aged 26 years.
Wm. P. Howard, died January 27, 1866, age<i ^2 years.
Geo. H, Dennis, died February 8, 1870, aged 32 years.
Wm. Martin, died January 29, 1872, aged 33 years.
Henry Birch, died October 8, 1883, aged 56 years,

native of Prussia.
George White, died January 14, 1901, aged 65 years, 6 months, 10 days,

native of New York.
Nellie J. Yeagor January 16, 1663 - April 8, 1884,

native of San Francisco.
Joseph Yeagor, died August 21, 1874, aged 5? years.





144.

California No. 4

In. 0. Osborn April 6, 1828 - October 8, 1868
Hubert Day Glaffy, died July 4, 1876, aged 39 years.
Roland E. Gardener, died March 11, 1891, aged 61 years.
John Palmer, died October 30, 1896, aged 74 years,

native of Denmark
Wm. Wilson, died May 13, 1866, aged 29 years.

Pennsylvania No. 12

Following names on large monument:
James Eddie, died March 2, 1854, aged 48 years.
Huling Major, died October 12, 1865, aged 37 years.
Geo. W. McDonald, died June 24, 1866, aged 46 years.
Frank Wheeler, died April 23, 1867, aged 41 years.

Organized Sept. 14, 1852.
Disbanded Dec. 3, 1866.
Erected Sept. 14, 1867.

Following names in same plot:

Izatus Potts, died March 23, 1873, aged 50 years, 13 days,
Franklin L. Jones, died December 24, 1873, aged 56 years.
Edward B. Steel, died January 28, 1882, aged 53 years,

native of Philadelphia.
Isaac M. Gifflng, died October 8, 1671, aged 38 years.
John J. Lucas, died April 9, 1871, aged 31 years.
Nathan Clark, died July 13, 1893, aged 65 years,

native of New York.
Sam F. Watt, died November 14, 1867, aged 40 years.
John C. Corson, died February 8, 1871, aged 49 years.

No large monument in this t)lot.

Washington Irving, died September 5, 1901, aged 66 years,
native of Maryland.

Geo. W. deGeor, born in New York, September 9, 1828; died
in San Francisco, November 28, 1902.

George W. Stanton, died July 25, 1895, aged 66 years,
native of Mass.

W. D. L. Hall, died January 26, 1842, aged 62 years, 2 months,
8 days, native of Maryland.
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Edward M. Kellam, died March 24, 1890, aged 65 years,
native of Baltimore, Md.

Florence Schaper, died January 29, 1690, aged 65 years,
native of Baltimore, Md.

No. 12 No large monument.

John J. Harknesa, died May 4, 1871, aged 59 years, 9 months.
James Herbert, died July 16, 1672, aged 45 years.
Wm. H. Mason, died March 1, 1868, aged 36 years.
John Harrison, died January 26, 1858, aged 27 years,

native of Baltimore, Md.
Prank Daniels, died January 19, 1881, aged 65 years, 1 month,

14 days.
Jeremiah Whalen, died February 26, 1883, aged 59 years,

native of New York.
M. B. Held, died April 13, 1883, aged 43 years,

native of New York.
John L. Green, died May 6, 1883, aged 69 years,

native of St. Johns, N. B.

James C. Flnnlgan, died February 12, 1884, aged 70 years,
native of Ireland.

Broderlck Hose Co. No. 1

Alphonse Frederic Babbler was killed in discharge of his
duty at the Lyceum Theatre Fire Nov. 27, 1860, in the
2l8t year of his age.

This monument is erected by his fellow members of
Broderlck Hose Co. No. 1

R. H. Bep. Gennan, died November 13, 1864, aged 38 years.
J. T. Leddy, died December 23, 1663, aged 37 years.
Adolnh Saphlr, died September 2, 1857, aged 29 years.
L. H". Roble, died October e, 1669, i^e<L 49 yetre.
Johr. ErueeuiTf, cit>d November 7, 1669, aged 43 years.
Charles A. Bohner, died December 27, 1869, aged 31 years.
Bernard Murtha, died November 10, 1894, aged 56 years,

native of New York.
Martin Fenstermagher, died February 16, 1892, aged 66 years, 3

months, 27 days; native of Germany.
Jas. McDonald, died July 4, 1866, aged 34 years,

native of Ohio.
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Plot not named

Fred K. Boskeiip, died July 14, 1886, aged 60 years,
native of Oermany.

James A. Sproule, died August 20, 1896, aged 55 years.
M. Heverln, died July 6, 1896, aged 70 years,

native of Liverpool, England.
Wllllan N, Butler, died March 30, 1882, aged 44 years,

native of Washington, D. C.

Jas. F. Nevlll, died June 6, 1868, aged 29 years.
WllllaiE M. Tobey, died November 23, 1895, aged 64 years,

native of Mass.
Washington Hayden, died October 28, 1697, aged 64 years,

native of Boston, Mass.
B. P. Wllklns, died April 11, 1903, aged 71 years, 4 months,

native of New Jersey.
J. W. Kemp, died October 24, 1901, aged 68 years,

native of Ireland.
W. W. Qanty, died August 18, 1899, aged 65 years,

native of New York.
John Cook, died May 15, 1899, aged 67 years,

native of New York.
Frank P. Engels, died May 6, 1897, aged 62 years,

native of New York.
John Barr, died November 26, 1894, aged 55 years,

native of Philadelphia.
Wm. H. Lodge, October 14, 1834 - July 15, 1887

native of Boston, Mass.
Robert J. Pcntln, died April 10, 1863, aged 30 years.
Michael Harkens, died June 28, 1871, aged 37 years.
James Magulre, died August 4, 1881, aged 49 years.
Richard Dennlson, died October 3, 1872, aged 44 years, 5 months.
Benjamin W. Ballon died
Frank M, Evans, died November 12, 1870, aged 34 years,

native of Baltimore, Md. Asst. Engineer F, M. E.
Charles McCeurron, died January 10, 1871, aged 36 years,

native of New York City. Asst. Engineer CM.S.
Alex Verzl, died December 30, 1881, aged 50 years,

native of Italy.
F. A. Eartlett, died March 7, 1869, aged 45 years.
John L. Daly, died May 25, 1872, aged 42 years.
Henry Schmidt, died April 11, 1875, aged 52 years.
James Kerns, died January 19, 1876, aged 39 years, 8 months.
Thos. J. Cak-ns, died October 12, 1877, aged 49 years.
Frank Panarlo, died January 17, 1882, aged 38 years,

native of Italy.
Humphrey Patterson, died July 20, 1660, aged 33 years.
Wm. Hannmh, died February 3, 1866, aged 27 years.
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Horace E. Deen, died Nover.ber 27, 1871, aged 54 years.
James Hutchinson, died April 4, 1871, aged 20 years.
James P. McElroy, died January 17, 1672, aged 55 years.
Paul G. Belamelle, died November 25, 1871, aged 44 years.
John S. Smith, died July 15, 1861, aged 53 years.
Peter Tully, died April 2, 1874, aged 49 years.
Chash. Welntraut, died July 6, 1875, aged 41 years.
Henry Stamp, died August 10, 1869, aged 36 years.

Plot not named

Jejnes Riley, died February 18, 1890, aged 54 years,
native of New York.
Asst. Chief Engineer.
Erected by officers and members of the San Francisco Fire

Department February 26, 1890 (a huge monioment).

Edw. Flaherty died September 1, 1883, aged 45 years,
native of New York.

Charles Lyons, died April 4, 1892, aged 56 years,
native of New York.

Chas. E. Buckingham, died February 8, 1886, aged 56 years,
native of New York.

George E. Miller, died June 22, 1678, aged 39 years.
Warren C. Butler, died January 16, 1879, aged 51 years.
Jullen F. Rapn, died January 7, 1660, aged 52 years, native of

Bavaria.
Henry C. Langley, died June 29, 1883, aged 65 years.
J. Edward Ross, District Engineer of the San Francisco Fire Dept.,

killed In 1he discharge of his duty, April 3, 1863, by gas
explosion at the Palace Hotel, In the 45th year of his age.

Frederick Tlffnysen (Harry Tiffany), died January 28, 1693, aged
62 years, native of Noj?way.
Erected by Wells Fargo & Co. Express.

James W. Hughes, died May 26, 1870, aged 49 years.
Wm. M. Slason, died April .7, 1872, aged 4? years.
Charles H. Fuller, died June 6, 1872, aged 32 years.
Samuel Marlon, died July 31, 1877, aged 52 years.
James Eddlngton, died October 31, 1671, aged 33 years.
Thomas Pea8ley,dled February 2, 1866, aged 36 years, "Our Brother",
Benjamin Moulton, died December 2, 1856, aged 33 years.
Alex Devoe, died December 26, 1863, aged 26 years.
Robt. A. Alderton, died March 13, 1863, aged 45 years.

Plot not named

Uriah Applegate, died December 4, 1873, 49 years.
David Caldwell, died April 3, 1876, aged 19 years,

^

native of New York.
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Richard Lee Massy, died May 14, 1879, aged 39 years, 9 months.
John W, Roulston, died April 14, 1884, aged 54 years,

native of Mass.
Orlander Fuller, died July 24, 1884, aged 59 years,

native of Mass.
Jemes Walker, died May 7, 1894, aged 62 years,

native of Scotland.
Wm. W. Ladd, died March 23, 1870, aged 35 years.

A.. Parsons, died June 23, 1887, aged 55 years,
native of Louisiana.

Patrick Donegan, died November 5, 1892, aged 60 years,
native of Ireland,

James C. Phillips, died September 30, 1867, aged 30 years,
native of England.

Leon Heale, died August 19, 1866, aged 28 years.
Samuel H. Brown, died June 26, 1861, aged 29 years, 8 months, 15

days, native of New York. Ex-member of Volunteer Engine
Co. No. 7.

Henry J. Chester, died October 12, 1861, aged 27 years.
Simon Crygier, born Watertown, Mass. June 1, 1828;

died December 14, 1862. Volunteer of S. C.

John M. Jacks, died August 29, 1863, aged 24 years,
native of New York City. Volunteer of J. M. J,

James Howard Armstrong, died July 19, 1866, aged 28 years,
native of Mass.
Horary member of this Co. Loved by all who knew him.

Osborn F. Baker, died November 2, 1887, aged 48 years,
native of Mass.

John T. Amos, died July 9, 1892, aged 60 years,
native of Baltimore, Md.

3. G. Anderson, died October 19, 1860, aged 38 years,
native of New York.

A. D. Slayback, died August 25,1872, aged 41 years.
Joseph Augustus, died November 5, 1882, aged 51 years,

native of New York.
James Willis, died November 23, 1878, aged 47 years.
Geo. L. Dalrymple, died February 7, 1871, aged 46 years.
John Connelly, died April 8, 1882, aged 49 years,

native of Ireland,
Joseph Eckenroth, died August 7, 1877, aged 51 years.
James Willock September 22, 1837, - December 12, 1668.
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Typographical Union of San Francisco No. 21

Barry
Leeper
S. F. Draper
J. D. Hoes
C. A. Prescott
a. B. Lesvltt
W. R, Robertson
J. L. Williams.
J. N. Webber
R. E. Schroeder
W. (}. Slmms
W. W. Garrison
T. J. Lusk
Wm. D. Bell
R. J. McCarthy
J. W. Pltchford
B. H. Daly
A. M. Sweney
N. B. Berry and Luclnda K. Berry
Pitney Taylor
Robert Boyd
E. R. Woodhead
Edward Gilbert
J. P. Olmstead, died August, 1665, aged 36 years.
A. G. Tullar
Chas. McKenna
Thomas J. Jarvls
J. F. Pattee
W. A. Brough
Frank G. Lee
Frank Astlll, died April 8, 1693, aged 57 years.

Born In Leicester, England.
Ada Mahanny
J. 3. Mahanny
J. S. McCann
Mary E. Stoehr, wife of C. M. Jones, a native of Boston, Mass.

1869 - 1893
James McLean
0. E. Peterson
G. F. Bosworth
E. D. Gately
Harriet Hlckok
J. J. Donnelly
J. E. McCormlck
Fred Wright
John B. Gllmore
Stella Noble
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Annie Tucker
Thomas Abrams
G. J. Burke
Agnes Lynch
C. N. Moreno
S. D. Robcina
Mrs. E. K. Balrd
George Sandy
W. D. Coleman
James McAvoy
C. U. Maurice
Lena Shearer, died January 16, 1881

and
Hazel Shearer, died July 19, 1882.
Lucius T, House, a native of Alabama, born June 16, 1881;

died May 18, 1897.
Josephine, wife of L.T. House, a native of Ohio, born August

1, 1854, died January 13, 1901.
J. W. Donahue
W. E. Payne
Thomas Hynes
James 3. Nelll
A. T. Warren
Andrew Spier
F. W. Furney
John H. Culler
James T., son of Ida Huston 1857 - 1902

a native of Meadville, Pa.
John J. Hill
Victor Hugot
T. L. Ham
M. E. Atkins
E. F. Jones
E. C. Gilbert
John Monaghan
Belle Plant
Chas. J. Smith
F, P. Printz
E. L. Miller
A. E. Jordan
F. M. Pattee

Alez .Valentine
E. V. Strong
Harry Sherman

Velle Valentine
Geo. Fleming
C. T. Hawkins

Thos. Woodhead

John Simmons, a native of Rhode Island, died August 20, 1887,
aged 65 years.

Mary Slirjnons, a native of England, died November 9, 1888, aged
71 years.

Titlow
Louis B. Hill
J. F. Goodwin
Will F. , husband of Elizabeth Edgar, a native of Iowa,

1855 - 1903
E. 3, Acres
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J. H. Bliimer, Jr.
Chas. O'Connor
T. C. Regan
J. W. Scott
John R. Hamed, son of B. & E. Hamed, born In Nllea, Berrien Co.,

Michigan, January 5, 1852, died in San Rafael, California,
September 17, 1678.

Robert L, Tllden of Belfast, Maine, born June 7, 1829;
died March 19, 1880.

J. Marchand
W. C. Taylor, died January 18, 1864, aged 54 years.
C. A. Rogers
J. G. Vickers
Maggie Hutton
Annie B. Page
Mary C. Parry
Ellsworthbard
B. T. Minor
E. T. Plank
Wm. Newell
J. (J. Behan
W. H. Elliott
L. E. Bergerole
Chas. Campbell
Elizabeth Fanning
G. W. Saunders
C. T. Willis
A. A. Thayer
G. I. Foster
J. W. Standwell
Meury B. Church, died August 19, 1886, aged 54 years.
John Church, died April 9, 1894, aged 65 years,

native of Indiana.
Herman Beck
Sam Hill
Mary Cramer
John W. Jones, died December 12, 1668, aged 23 years,

native of Pleasant Grove, Iowa.
B. F, Pinkham
J. M. McCreary
W. H. Tipson
John Flint, died October 25, 1867, aged 65 years,

born in London, England
W. W. Bennett
A. C. Benham
J. C. Prouse
John M. Jordan, died October 1, 1870, aged 27 years.
Eugene Philippe Chanson, died September 26, 1867, aged 26 years,

native of Paris, France.
A. M. Ballard, died September 29, 1867, aged 48 years.
W. F. Bunker
G. H. Saunders
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J. A. Ross
White
J. W. Ross
Pauline Anne, wife of A. J. P. Regaudiat, born April 6, 1846;

died April 15, 1884.
T. J. McLean
John Connell
Chas. Beham
John J. Bevins, died May 8, 1864, aged 43 years,

native of Baltimore, Maryland.
Also his daughter. Kary Lincoln Clarissa, aged 3 years, 5 mos.

Geo. Gordon (printer), died August 13, 1853, aged 30 years,
native of New Bedford, Mass.

Michael Richardson, died September 17, 1851, aged 43 years.
Hiram W. Johnson, died April 19, 1867, aged 29 years,

a native of Lawrence Co., Tennessee.
John C. Leach, died January 20, 1865, aged 50 years,

native of Boston, Mass.
John Heron, died February 23, 1865, aged 38 years,

native of Kirkcaldy, Scotland.
Robert Lampman, died March 17, 1874, aged 35 years, 10 months,

9 days, native of Valatle, Columbia Co., N. Y.
Hiram Falrchlld, died November 24, 1664, aged 52 years,

a native of Ulster Co., N. Y.
Stewart K. Henarle, died May 14, 1864, aged 35 years,

born In New Jersey.
James B. Woolworth, died May 7, 1864, aged 33 years.
Wm. W. Kurtz, died January 21, 1863, aged 37 years.
W. C. Taylor, died January 18, 1864, aged 54 years,
Josle H., aged 7 years, 6 months,

and
Charlie C., aged 2 years, 8 months.

Children of Chas. E. and Sarah C. Bachess
Also Grandma.

M. McCarthy
W. L. A. Miller
W. W. Barnes
T. S. Wilson
F. Campfleld
Thos. Waters
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